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Preface 
 
In an increasingly data-driven world, the demand for reliable and timely statistics to support 
planning, policy making and development is greater than ever. To meet this need, Bangladesh 
Bureau of Statistics (BBS) has developed an Integrated Multipurpose Sample (IMPS) design using 
updated data from the Population and Housing Census 2022. This design, consisting of 2,766 

Primary Sampling Units (PSUs), aims to provide a unified, efficient framework for conducting 
national household-based surveys. The IMPS will enhance the quality, comparability and cost-
effectiveness of surveys across key sectors such as vital statistics, labour force, health, education, 
poverty, income and expenditure. This integrated sample design will serve not only BBS but also 
other government agencies, private institutions, NGOs, researchers and other stakeholders to 
support the generation of accurate, actionable data for research, policy formulation and 
development planning. 
 

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Honourable Advisor of the Ministry of Planning and 
Secretary of the Statistics and Informatics Division for their valuable guidance throughout various 
stages of reporting of the Population and Housing Census 2022.My heartfelt thanks goes to the 
esteemed members of the Technical Committee and all those involved in the design, preparation 
and finalization of the Integrated Multipurpose Sample (IMPS). In particular, I am deeply grateful 
to Mr Syed Shahadat Hossain, Professor, ISRT, University of Dhaka, Dr. Dipankar Roy, Joint 
Secretary of Statistics and Informatics Division and Ms. Reshma Jesmin, Deputy Director of BBS 
for their vital contributions to the development of the IMPS design. Their expertise and dedication 
were instrumental in determining and selecting the Primary Sampling Units (PSUs), and in 
ensuring the overall quality and integrity of this sample design. 
 

I would also like to extend my sincere thanks to Project Director of the Population and Housing 
Census 2021 Project and his dedicated team, as well as all those involved, for their relentless effort 
and commitment in completing the preparation and publication of the IMPS design. My 
appreciation is also extended to the officials and staff of the Statistics and Informatics Division, 
along with the Deputy Director General, Directors, and other officers and employees of the 
Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, for their sincere cooperation and support in preparing this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2025 Mohammed Mizanur Rahman 
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Chapter 1 
Introduction 

 

Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics (BBS)1 is the sole agency to produce and approve the official statistics in 
Bangladesh. At the heart of this endeavor lies the pivotal role of Household (HH) surveys, serving as a 
cornerstone in the generation of reliable and comprehensive data. These surveys adhere to consistent 
concepts and definitions across all endeavors, ensuring uniformity and comparability in statistical outputs. 
However, the quality of HH survey data hinges upon several critical factors, notably the determination of 
sample size, allocation of samples, and the selection of primary sampling units. Crafting a robust sampling 
frame for each survey demands significant time and resources, a reality that underscores the need for a more 
efficient and cost-effective approach. Population and Housing Census are the single most important decadal 
statistical activities in any country, which, apart from its other important roles, plays the central role as a 
sampling frame for sample surveys.  
 

Without the sampling frame and population benchmarks derived from the population and housing census, 
the national statistical system would face difficulties in providing reliable official statistics for use by the 
Government and the general public. A wide range of other users, including the corporate sector, academia, 
civil society and individuals, make use of census outputs, for their official use or research purpose. While 
the composition of society continues to evolve, marked by dynamic changes in household patterns, 
demographic shifts, and socio-economic transformations, the sampling frame generated from the population 
and housing census does not remain static over the whole inter-censal decade. As a result, strategic 
monitoring and updating of the sampling frame becomes increasingly apparent, which, on the hindsight, is a 
daunting and expensive task. This demands preparation of a master sample (MS) that caters as a structured 
representation of a comprehensive sampling frame produced by the Census and its continuous maintenance 
throughout the decade.   
 

Recognizing this imperative, the Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics has previously (the 2001 and 2011 Master 
Frame) pioneered the development of a Master Sample (MS) formally calling it the Integrated Multi-
Purpose Sampling (IMPS) framework. This innovative approach streamlines the survey process by 
providing a comprehensive and versatile sampling frame, which can be leveraged across a spectrum of 
socio-economic surveys conducted throughout the inter-censal period. The IMPS offers a flexible and robust 
mechanism to leverage the wealth of information garnered from the census for a myriad of survey purposes. 
 

As the cornerstone for a wide range of socio-economic surveys, the design of the IMPS demands thorough 
attention and methodical consideration. It is required to be theoretically grounded as well as operationally 
flexible and relatable and comparable with the foundations laid by methodologies used in the previous 
IMPSs. While the 6th Bangladesh population and housing census2 has been held in 2022 (PHC 2022), a new 
IMPS for 2022-2031 based on this deems a necessity. This document is intended to design a comprehensive 
IMPS based PHC 2022 by critically reviewing past methodologies and incorporating lessons learned. The 
newest methodology and technology adopted in the PHC 2022 are also kept into consideration to reinforce 
the reliability and efficiency of the IMPS for future endeavors. 
 

1.1 PHC (2022) 
Population and Housing Census are the single most important statistical activities in any country, which 
plays an essential role in public administration and policy making. For Bangladesh, the importance of a 
Population and Housing Census is overwhelming since it is the central mechanism for providing population 
data at all levels of the administrative units culminating the most important data base for socio-economic 
development planning and policy formulation at national and sub-national levels in Bangladesh. 

                                                 
1 Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh https://bbs.gov.bd/site/view/sitemap/Sitemap 
2 Population & Housing Census 2021, Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, https://bbs.gov.bd/site/page/451290c8-

6121-46b8-b84b-cbcd2f35f7cf/Census-Brief 
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Historically, the independent Bangladesh has conducted its first census in 1974 although the region has a 
long history of census taking, dating back to 1872 when the first census was conducted while the nation was 
under the British rule and periodic censuses since 1891 at roughly ten-year interval with the exception of 
1974 census, which was attributed to national war of liberation. The 1974 census was followed by 1981 
census and thereafter census was taken after every 10-year interval.  
 

The 6
th

 population and housing census (PHC 2022) of Bangladesh has been held in June 2022 with a wide 

range of objective to have produced reliable and accurate demographic, economic and social data. The 
specifics of the objective included, to count the population based on geographical locations from division, 
district, upazila to mouza and village; to the socio-economic and demographic characteristics; to generate 
household statistics: to count and characterize all houses/households used for living accommodations across 
the country; and to delineate boundaries and job quota accounts. The PHC 2022 was conducted under three 
phases pre-enumeration, enumeration and post-enumeration phases, while the post-enumeration phase 
includes a post enumeration check (PEC)3 and a sample based socio-economic and demographic survey 
(SEDS)4.  
 

As PHC 2022 was a complete digital census which was first of this kind in a populous country, a strong IT 
infrastructure has been built in the BBS and associated capacity development of BBS personnel were done. 
the PHC 2022 utilized a Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI)5 at the implementation stage with a 
very organized and structured questionnaire. The questions included in the census questionnaire were chosen 
in consultation of the experts and also by series of stake holders’ consultations. Notably, the number of 

questions included in the 2022 census is a little higher than that in the previous censuses. Stake holders’ 

expectation, SDG reporting requirements were the reasons behind the increase while the extra load of these 
added number of questions are expected to be mitigated by the ease of digital captures using CAPI.  Before 
the final implementation stage, huge ground works had been prepared for delineating the unit of 
enumeration (Enumeration Area, EA).  
 

The EAs were constituted with around one hundred households in each, which was done by utilizing the 
smallest demarcated legislative boundary in Bangladesh, mauza. Mauza is considered as the revenue village 
and has a jurisdiction list (JL) number and a detailed map. Satellite images were used to identify and extract 
areas constituting settlement and mouza maps are utilized to demarking the enumeration areas (EAs). 
Subsequent field visits were made to prepare, update and upgrade the Enumeration Area (EA) maps and 
Supervisors Area (SA). These maps were incorporated with GIS map based geo-code along with GPS Code 
to enable an efficient control system and future referencing.  
 

The utilization of advanced technologies such as Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing (CAPI) for the 
entire population and GIS demarcation of Enumeration Areas (EAs) demonstrate the pathway for conducting 
technology-supported large-scale surveys efficiently, while also ensuring a smoother housekeeping of a 
certain number of EAs. While the census questionnaire was required to be concise for quick execution, the 
necessity for elaboration on many aspects of the population highlights the importance of developing further 
surveys during the decade before the forthcoming census. An IMPS, built upon the foundation of the census 
data and supported by robust IT infrastructure, would facilitate efficient and versatile sampling for a wide 
range of socio-economic surveys, thereby accommodate varied survey needs and facilitate in-depth analysis 
in socio-economic research. 
 

                                                 
3 Report on Post Enumeration Check of the Population and Housing Census, 2022, Bangladesh Institute of Development Studies, 2023. 
4 https://businesspostbd.com/back/bbs-conducting-socio-economic-survey-2023-06-11 
5 Roy Sainsbury, John Ditch and Sandra Hutton (1993), Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing, https://sru.soc.surrey.ac.uk/SRU3.html 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 5 

 

1.2 Importance of IMPS 
An Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) is a sample drawn from a population and maintained as a 
master sample, which can then be used for various surveys or research purposes over time. This approach 
offers several advantages, particularly in dynamic social and demographic environments where household 
patterns and population characteristics may change rapidly. Some key points about IMPS: 
 

1.2.1 Post-Census Activities:  
Developing an IMPS after each census is a strategic approach, as census data provide a comprehensive 
snapshot of the population at a particular point in time. An IMPS established post-census can leverage this 
rich source of information to create a representative master sample for future surveys or research activities. 
 

1.2.2 Preservation and Maintenance:  
The IMPS is carefully preserved and maintained after being initially drawn from the population. This 
ensures its continued usefulness as a sampling frame for future surveys or research studies until the next 
census. 
 

1.2.3 Resource Efficiency:  
By establishing and maintaining an IMPS, resources can be saved in subsequent surveys since researchers 
can draw samples from the existing master sample rather than starting from scratch each time. This can 
result in cost savings and reduce the burden on data collection efforts. 
 

1.2.4 Consistency and Comparability:  
Using the same master sample for multiple surveys allows for consistency and comparability of data across 
different time periods. This is especially valuable for tracking trends and changes in population 
characteristics over time. 
 

1.2.5 Flexibility:  
An IMPS can be designed to accommodate various survey needs and objectives. Researchers can draw 
different subsamples or apply different sampling strategies as needed for specific survey purposes while still 
utilizing the same underlying master sample. 
 

1.2.6 Adaptability to Changing Demographics:  
In countries where household patterns and demographic trends are subject to frequent change, maintaining 
an IMPS allows for adaptation to evolving population dynamics and ensures the continued relevance and 
accuracy of survey data. 
 

Overall, an IMPS is a valuable tool in survey sampling methodology, providing a consistent and efficient 
approach to conducting surveys in dynamic population environments. Its establishment post-census can 
serve as a strategic investment in future survey research efforts. The development of the IMPS is not merely 
a technical exercise; it is an evidence to our commitment to evidence-based decision-making and informed 
policymaking. In developing the IMPS by harnessing the technological architecture of the Bangladesh 
Population and Housing Census 2022, we can pave the way for a more statistics-friendly understanding of 
the nation's socio-economic landscape. 
 

1.3 Scope and Limitations of IMPS Design 
The development of an Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) design has its scope and limitations that 
must be carefully considered to ensure the efficacy and accuracy of the design. The following issues are to 
be noted before exploring into the theoretical details of the design:  
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1.3.1 Scope and Limitations of IMPS Design 
Scopes an limitation of developing an IMPS is inherent in the statistical system of the country, however, the 
following point may help demarcation of the specific scopes and limitations: 
 

1.3.1.1 Foundation Basis of EAs and Household Lists: 

The cornerstone of the IMPS design lies in the main list of Enumeration Areas (EAs) and the associated 
household lists within these EAs generated by the Bangladesh Population and Housing Census 2022 (PHC 
2022). These lists serve as the fundamental building blocks upon which the IMPS framework will be is built, 
providing the fundamental basis for selecting representative samples for various socio-economic surveys. 

 
1.3.1.2 Concentration on MS of EAs, Exclusion of HH Selection: 

The IMPS design will be mainly focusing on selecting a Master Sample (MS) of enumeration areas (EAs) 
rather than individual households. While the EAs are scientifically sampled to represent different geographic 
and demographic domains, the selection of specific households within these EAs is not encompassed within 
the purview of the IMPS framework. 
 

1.3.1.3 Sample Size Computation for Hypothetical Research Objectives: 

Methods for determining sample size, particularly with respect to incorporating household-level data, are 
demonstrated in the IMPS design on a hypothetical basis. These computations mimic the potential objectives 
of future researchers, providing a theoretical foundation for sample size determination within the IMPS 
framework. 
 

1.3.1.4 Exclusion of Institutional Households: 

The census covered all types of household including Institutional households like barracks, dormitories, 
hotels, hospitals etc.  While such households may have different characteristics demanding distinctive 
sampling requirements compared to general households, they are excluded from the IMPS design. This 
decision ensures that the sampling framework remains tailored to the needs of household surveys targeting 
the general population constituting family dwellings mainly.  
 

1.3.1.5 Exclusion of EAs: 

The depopulated mauza due to river/sea bank erosion or any other reason has been removed from the 
population frame since that would result in empty primary sampling units in the IMPS. Moreover, EAs 
falling in restricted residential areas like cantonment area and reserve forest has been excluded from the 
population frame. Since a continuous monitoring of the selected EAs is a requirement, if, EAs are selected 
from river/sea bank erosion prone areas, temporary (not available round the year) char areas, they would 
also be replaced with the EAs from same village/mauza/union or ward/upazila or thana/district using without 
replacement sampling technique.    
 

1.3.1.6 Adjustment of EA Demarcations for Uniformity: 

Despite efforts to target a uniform number of households per Enumeration Area (EA) before the census, 
practical realities often result in variations in the number of households within EAs. To address this 
challenge, EA demarcations are revised before the selection of the IMPS to compensate for disparities and 
achieve greater uniformity in household distribution. 
 

By acknowledging and addressing these considerations, the IMPS framework can effectively serve as a 
cornerstone for generating reliable and actionable socio-economic data in Bangladesh. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chapter 2 
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Chapter 2 
Design of IMPS 

 
The sampling method and design of the IMPS needs to be distinctive in its versatility of approach, 
accommodating diverse objectives and subpopulations within a unified framework. The simplicity and 
comprehensiveness of the design are of paramount obligation, ensuring suitability for surveys with varied 
goals and requirements. The selection of sampling methods gives careful consideration to the population 
structure, variability, and available resources. Integration of sampling designs is key to harmonizing the 
various methodological components of IMPS into a cohesive framework. This may entail stratifying the 
population based on multiple variables, utilizing multistage sampling techniques, or incorporating auxiliary 
information to enhance efficiency and accuracy. Determination of a one-size-fit-it-all sample size is also a 
serious challenge for the IMPS with its associated allocation of sample sizes to different domains and 
stratum. That leads to a balancing act in determining and allocating sample sizes across different domains or 
objectives while adhering to resource constraints. 
 

2.1 Managing the PSUs 

Enumeration Area (EA) map developed and used for the population and housing census 2022 has used to 
locate the selected EAs in field. Each EA needs to be consisted with a standard number of HH. In the 
Population and Housing Census 2022, the average EA size with general HH was 105. However, in reality, 
some EAs have very few general HH while others have a large number of general HH. To get the adequate 
number of ultimate sampling units, EAs has to be large enough, on the other hand, not too large so that they 
become unmanageable. Depending on the EA sizes, it is required to make some adjustment in the existing 
EAs by merging or splitting. The adjusted EAs will be referred as PSU in the remaining part of the 
document. According to the technical committee's decisions1, the PSUs has been arranged by the following:    

  The minimum number of HH in each PSU is set to 50 and the maximum number of HH in 
each PSU to 160; 

  EAs with 161 and above HH is split and EAs with 49 and below HH is merged with the 
adjacent EAs within the same Mauza.  

  Splitting operation has been done first and merging operation has been done in the second 
stage. In some cases, the number of HHs in PSUs may not be multiple of 160 and remainder 
HHs may not be added to another PSU due to unavailability of adjacent EAs within the 
Mouza. For example, if an existing EA have 330 HHs, it has been split into 3 PSUs in the 
first stage and develop 3 new PSUs where each PSU consists 160, 160 and 10 HHs. In the 
second stage, the 10 HHs merged with the adjacent EAs within the same Mauza which have 
below 160 HH. If there exists any adjacent EA with below 160 HHs, the 10 HHs merged 
with that adjacent EA. In that case if the adjacent EA size is 150, then the new PSU size 
will be 160. If the adjacent EA size is already 160 and there is no other adjacent EA within 
the same Mauza, then these remaining 10 HHs will be merged with EA with 160 HHs and 
the new PSU size stands at 170. In that way, the maximum number of HH in a PSU may 
become 160+49 = 209.  

  In case of the merging operation, there is some PSUs with 49 and below HHs as these are 
the single EAs within the Mauza.    

  Cantonment area, reserve forest have been excluded from the population frame prior to 
merging and splitting.   

  PSUs selected from River/Sea bank Erosion prone areas, Temporary (Not available round 
the year) Char Areas have been replaced with the EAs from same village/mauza/union or 
ward/upazila or thana/district after selection of PSUs.    

                                                 
1 Minutes of the Technical Committee, PHC 2022, Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh. 
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2.2 Domains and Prospective Stratification of IMPS 

One of the most important features of an efficient sample design is the stratification of the sampling frame 
into homogeneous areas. The first level of stratification for IMPS will correspond to the major geographic 
domains the urban and areas in each of the sixty-four Districts. Altogether there will be 64X2=128 strata. 
Note that often sample surveys from different objectives have intentions to provide and report indicators at 
lower geographical domains. Keeping this in consideration, stratification of these above 164 strata was made 
so that they each may play a role of a domain for which an indicator may or should be reported. Therefore, 
selection of PSUs was independently conducted within each of the domains/strata. All the districts both 
urban and rural parts, are taken as domains of the IMPS method.  
 

2.3 Sampling Methodology 

Although the IMPS design does not consider sampling of households from the selected PSUs, the method 
employed for the IMPS is basically a cluster sampling method. However, the future surveys based on the 
IMPS selected PSUs will eventually be a multi-stage sampling, at least a two stage sampling with the first 
stage being the cluster sampling.  
 

For the simple cluster sampling of PSUs, it was decided that adjusted census enumeration areas (EAs) 
should be used as PSUs.  In order to develop an efficient master sample a Probability Proportional to Size 
(PPS) systematic selection2 method is used. The PPS method is a sampling procedure under which the 
probability of a PSU being selected is proportional to the size of the PSU (number of HH in the PSU). The 
method ensures that the likelihood of selection is higher for larger PSUs and lower for smaller PSUs. The 
selected PSU will be updated over time by listing the HHs in the PSU in a cost-effective manner. The 
selection has been done using the following steps for each domain: 
 

1.  Sorting the PSUs according to the geo-code hierarchy by district and location (rural-urban areas); 
2.  Calculate the total number of HHs of each PSU; 
3.  Calculate the cumulative sum of the HHs using the PSUs list and construct a range of cumulative 

frequency for each cluster by taking the cumulative frequency of the cluster as the upper limit and 
the cumulative frequency of the previous cluster plus one as the lower limit; 

4.  Then, the Sampling Interval ( ) for each domain has been calculated by dividing the total number of 
HH by total number of PSUs to be selected; 

5.  Then, a Random Number ( ) between 1 and the  for each domain has been generated. This is used 

to choose the first sampled PSU which contains  within the cumulative HHs.  

6.  Calculate the following series: ;  + ;  + 2 ; ….  +(d-1) .  
7.  The PSUs containing each of the numbers of Step-6 within its range will be selected in the sample.  
8.  The same procedure has been applied to each district by rural-urban separately. 

 

2.4 Sample Size Determination 
The sample size is usually determined at the domain level from which separate estimates will be derived. 
From general theory, the minimum required sample size usually is determined by the sample size 
determination formula for estimating proportion3, which is given by 

……………………………(1) 

 is the sample size (number of HH);  is the estimated value of the indicator in the population;  is the 

value of standard normal variate allowing the α probability of bad samples;  is the allowable Margin of 
Error (ME) and  is the design effect.  Conventionally, both  and  can be taken as .05 as in the most 
of the surveys in Bangladesh 95% Confidence Interval (CI) used with 5% ME.  

                                                 
2 Cochran, W.G. (1977) Sampling Techniques. 3rd Edition, John Wiley & Sons, New York.  
3 Hossain, Syed Shahadat (2007). Basics of Sample Size Determination, ISRT Seminar, July 13, 2007. 
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For unknown estimated value of the indicator, theoretically,    can be used as this estimate gives the 

safest sample size since  takes the highest value for  . For common characteristics of 

interest, i.e. for the case when  a generic choice for  is 0.05. Otherwise, instead of using an 

absolute margin of error  in the formula (1), use of a relative margin of error (RME) is recommended 

where the margin of error  is replaced by a desired proportion  of ,  i.e., by putting . The formula 
in Equation (1) is thus reduced to 

……………………………(2) 

 

Note that for small population size4 , an adjustment of the sample size computed by either of 
the equations (1) or (2) is required as follows: 
 

……………………………(3) 

 

As the IMPS design will deal with sampling from the Bangladesh Households which is apparently infinitely 
large, the equation (3) will be kept out of the purview of the discussion of the paper. 
 

While, IMPS design is targeted for future studies where a two stage or multistage sampling may be 

employed, an appropriate choice of the  becomes a challenge since the value of  simultaneously 
depends on the choice of the number of 2nd stage units to be drawn from the selected PSUs and the within 
PSU heterogeneity of the characteristics of interest. This complex interdependence is accounted for in the 
formula5:   

……………………………………..(4) 
 

where, 

 is intra class correlation (ICC), that for a specific indicator, can be computed from earlier studies with 

similar cluster (PSU) definitions by the formula  where and are the within cluster 

and between cluster variances;  is the number of 2nd stage units to be drawn from the selected PSUs. For a 
given indicator of interest, researcher can  

1. gather apriori estimates of  and ,  

2. choose values of  and  depending on time, budget and desired level of margin of error.  
3. use formulae (4) and (2) to reach a minimum required sample size for each of the domains they are 

interested in.  
 

The challenge associated with determining a sample size for IMPS design is to address these issues without 
knowing the indicator of interest, time, budget or desired level of margin of error, yet suggest a minimum 
required sample size for most of the future surveys. While determining this ‘one size fits all’ sample size is 

statistically impossible, one approach of mitigating the situation is to carry out a simulation of different 
scenarios and different indicators of interest and demonstrate the possible statistical outcome for those.  
 

2.4.1 Points to consider in Sample Size Determination 
In approaching to determine the number of PSUs for the IMPS, the following points are required to be taken 
into considerations: 

                                                 
4 Cochran, W.G. (1977) Sampling Techniques. 3rd Edition, John Wiley & Sons, New York. 
5 Masood M, Reidpath DD (2016), Intraclass correlation and design effect in BMI, physical activity and diet: a cross-sectional study of 56 countriesBMJ 

Open;6:e008173. doi: 10.1136/bmjopen-2015-008173 
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2.4.1.1 Budgetary constraints of BBS 

The National Statistics Office (NSO), the BBS, would be required to keep the IMPS PSUs clearly 
demarcated throughout the decade before the next census is conducted and a new IMPS can be developed. 
The household listing of each of the IMPS PSUs will also need to be prepared and a mechanism for its 
regular updating must be in place. This makes it difficult for the BBS to opt for a very large IMPS since it 
will require more human resources on a regular pay-role. However, the BBS, historically combined the 
purpose of its regular surveillance system6 of Sample Vital Registration System (SVRS) with the 
maintenance of the IMPS by considering all the IMPS PSUs as SVRS surveillance sites. That saves the 
additional cost of maintenance of IMPS, vis-e-vis relates the design of IMPS with the budgetary strength of 
SVRS too. 
 

2.4.1.2 Domain versus Stratification 
The IMPS sample size determination heavily depends on the prospective survey objectives of reporting 
delineation of the indicators. Often, indicators are required to represent smaller domains of district or 
upazila, in such consideration, sample size must be computed ensuring that each of such domains has an 
appropriate minimum required sample size. However, even if a domain specific estimator is not sought, a 
proper geographic stratification should be implemented to capture households from throughout the country. 
 

2.4.1.3 Allocation of Samples among Strata 
Whether a domain-level estimator is desired or not, the sample of IMPS PSUs should be allocated in a 
scientific way across the whole country. The rigors of the allocation may differ depending on whether a 
domain-level estimator is desired, as in case of requirement of a domain-level estimator, the domain level 
sample sizes have to be ensured to meet the minimum requirement. We considered the 128 strata as 
mentioned in the earlier section to ensure capturing geographic variation.  
 

2.4.2 Approaches of Sample Size Determination 
Note that, in the case of obtaining domain level estimators for rare characteristics, it would require a huge 
sample size that might be beyond the viability of a regular surveillance and also beyond the budgetary 
capacity of the NSO.  The sample size determination for the IMPS is, that is why, approached from two 
dimensions: 

1.  A minimum sample size is computed considering estimating a rare indicator at the national level. 
This sample size will then be allocated to all the strata (domain), as a result, domain level estimates 
of indicators that are relatively common can be obtained.  

2.  A minimum sample size is computed considering estimating a common indicator at domain level, 
and the sample sizes of all the domains are then aggregated to constitute the national sample which 
will be good enough for obtaining a national estimate of a few rare indicators. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
6 Bangladesh Bureau Statistics (BBS), Report on Bangladesh Sample Vital Registration System (SVRS), 2021. 
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Chapter 3 
Simulation 

 

The simulation for predictable scenarios is carried out to see the effectiveness of different possible sample 
sizes and its impact.  For the two above mentioned approaches, we followed the following steps in the 
simulation: 

1. From, SVRS 2021, Some rare and common indicators were chosen. They are:  
a.  Rare indicators: Neonatal Mortality Rate (16 per thousand live birth); Post Neonatal Mortality 

Rate (6 per thousand live birth); Crude Death Rate (5.7 per thousand population); Infant Mortality 
Rate (1.6 per thousand live birth); Maternal Mortality Rate (1.68 per thousand live birth); Under 5 
Mortality Rate (28 per thousand);  

b.  Common indicators: Literacy Rate for 7+ (76.4%) and 15+ (74.1%) population; Rate of Safely 
Managed Sanitation Service (68%); Rate of Safely Managed Drinking Water System (73.1%); 
Rate of Hand Washing with Soap and Water (58.9%); Rate of Currently Married Women 
(64.2%); Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (65.6%).  

2.  The intra-class correlation (ICC) has been computed for these selected indicators using the micro 
data of Sample Vital Registration System (SVRS) 2021. 

3.  Based on the ICC, design effect (deff) has been calculated using the formula (4). Average 2nd stage 
sample size has been assumed at 20, 25, 30 and 120 for each of the indicators.  

4.  Use formulae (4) and (2) to reach a minimum required sample size.  
5.  Allocate the sample size into the domains using different methods. 
6.  For each determined sample size, each value of 2nd stage sample size and each kind of allocations, 

the measure of achievable relative margin of error (RME) for indicators of different prevalence and 
at different delineations are computed.   

 

3.1 Approach I: Considering Rare Indicator  
As stated in section 2.4, one of the main challenges for the sample size determination of IMPS is to choose 

the value of  and allowable margin of error because a wide range of variables might need to be estimated 
and the IMPS design should be able to serve the purpose of all. Keeping this in mind, following the 
discussion made in section 2.4.2, at first, sample size has been determined using a rare indicator with a 

moderately small margin of error. We considered the prevalence of under 5 mortality rate  as a 

priori for , and a generic choice of α=0.05 and . The sample size is calculated for different 2nd 
stage sample sizes 20, 25, 30 and 120 and the resulting number of PSUs to be taken in IMPS are computed. 
The results are given in Table 3.1. The variation in the design effect for the choices of different 2nd stage 
sample sizes is presented in Figure  
 
Figure 3.1. Remarkably, as in SVRS, the whole cluster is being enumerated, round the year, we actually 
have an average 2nd stage sample size 120 for this survey. So, it also needs to calculate the design effect for 
2nd stage sample size 120 as well. 
 

Table 3.1: Number of PSUs and Design Effect for Under-5 Mortality Rate and for Different PSU Size 
 

ICC P z-value 2nd stage sample 
sizes 

deff  n Number of PSU 

0.00734 0.028 1.959964 20 1.13946 60780 3039 

0.00734 0.028 1.959964 25 1.17616 62738 2510 

0.00734 0.028 1.959964 30 1.21286 64696 2157 

0.00734 0.028 1.959964 120 1.87346 99933 833 
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Figure 3.1: Design Effect for Different PSU Size for Under-5 Mortality Rate 

 
 

As, in most of the surveys in Bangladesh, 25 HHs per PSU are selected at the 2nd stage, number of PSUs for 
IMPS has been determined as 2510, as a primary choice where the design effect has a value 1.17616. With 
this number of PSUs, the resulting number of HH becomes 62738. Although the computation of this size 
basically was computed only considering indicator ‘prevalence of under 5 mortalities’, its appropriateness 

for other indicators was also evaluated by computing the RME for each of the indicators considering the 
average PSU size 25.  The results are given in Figure 3.2. 
 

Figure 3.2: RME and Design Effect for Different Indicators: PSU size 25 
 

Relative Margin of Error 
 

 
 

Design Effect 
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3.1.1 Allocation of Sample size 
Several allocation options are available to distribute the PSUs among the domains with the sample size 
indicated above (2510). Kish allocation1 has been carried out to distribute the PSUs among divisions as this 
is the compromise between proportional and equal allocation. The Kish allocation formula is: 

  

 

Where  is the sample size in the domain d, n is the sample size, D is the number of domains,  is the 
proportion of households in domain d. While the domains of the country have different kinds of hierarchy, to 
capture this, the Kish allocation was carried out in two different ways. 
 

3.1.1.1 1st method: 

In the first method, the PSUs are allocated initially by the divisions, where the total number of PSUs are 
allocated to 8 divisions according to Kish formula. In each of the divisions, the PSUs allocated to that 
particular division are reallocated among the districts under that division utilizing the Kish formula again. 
Finally, rural-urban distribution has been completed within each district by a proportional allocation. The 
number of PSUs has been rounded up at each step of the allocation process, increasing the overall number of 
PSUs at the final distribution. 
 

3.1.1.2  2nd method: 

Allocation described in method 1 may encounter problems associated with the high variation in the number 
of districts in each of the divisions which varies from 4 to 11. The divisions with too many districts in it 
would face a smaller number of PSUs allocated to districts by method 1 to that district. A second method is, 
therefore, thought of and was conducted by districts where Kish allocation is carried out with districts as 
domains and the division total are computed by aggregation of the number of PSUs in the district under the 
division. Then rural-urban allocation has been done within the district. The number of PSUs has been 
rounded up at each step of the allocation process, increasing the overall number of PSUs at the conclusion. 
Table 3.2 gives the allocation of the PSUs among the divisions. Note that the method 1, yields to small 
sample sizes for few districts while, unnecessarily large sample sizes for few districts too. 
 
Table 3.2: Allocation of PSUs by division by Approach I 

Division Estimated PSU Number of PSU 
(1st Method) 

Number of PSU 
(2nd Method) 

Barishal 235 244 197 

Chattogram 408 425 496 

Dhaka 509 541 626 

Khulna 282 297 341 

Mymensingh 250 256 175 

Rajshahi 302 313 313 

Rangpur 283 295 295 

Sylhet 244 250 162 

Total 2510 2621 2605 

                                                 
1 Kish, Leslie. “Efficient Allocation of a Multi-Purpose Sample.” Econometrica, vol. 29, no. 3, 1961, pp. 363–85. JSTOR, https://doi.org/10.2307/1909637. Accessed 

29 Mar. 2024. 
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3.1.2 Achievable Relative Margin of Error (RME) 
The overall national sample size revised after the allocation by the Method 1 and Method 2 are examined for 

their appropriateness for different prevalence levels ( ) by computing the achievable RME for each of these 
levels considering different average 2nd stage sample sizes (referred to as ‘PSU size’ throughout the 

document). The results are given in Figure 3.3, and from the figure the obvious observation that increasing 
the PSU sizes would result in reducing the extent of RME for each case. 
 

Figure 3.3: RME for Different PSU size (Approach I) 
Method 1  Method 2  

 

 

 
 

The sample size attained at the division and district levels after the allocation using Method 1 and Method 2 
are examined for their appropriateness for different indicators by computing the RME for each of the 
indicators considering the average PSU size 25. The results are given in Figure 3.4.  
 

The results given in Figure 3.4 may help the users of the IMPS to understand the maximum allowable RME 
for the particular study and particular variable of interest. For example, from Figure 3.3, it can be seen that 

for very low , (the maternal mortality) the RMEs attainable at the national level with PSU size 25 are 19.79 

and 19.85 for methods 1 and 2, respectively. For Under-5 mortality the corresponding numbers stand at 4.89 
and 4.91.  
 

For estimating maternal death at division level, the division with minimum sample allocation encountered a 
64.87 and 79.62 allowable RME for methods 1 and 2, respectively. Even in the division with maximum 
sample allocation, the attainable RME remains 43.57 and 40.50 by the two methods.  This gives a clear 
indication that estimating maternal mortality at division level with the given sample size and allocation in 
either of the methods might not be a viable option. The scenario for a district level estimation is much more 
depressing as even a common indicator (with approximately 45% prevalence) encounters a 19% and 20% 
RME by the two methods for districts with minimum sample allocation. 
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Figure 3.4: RME for minimum and maximum PSUs in division and districts using Approach I (PSU size 25) 
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3.2 Approach II: Considering Common Indicator 
The top-down approach (Approach I) of determining a sample size for national estimator of a rare indicator 
and then splitting the sample into districts yields heterogeneous district sample size where some of the 
districts are allocated with very small number of districts that are not adequate for obtaining district estimate 
for even the common characteristics. A bottom-up approach is therefore attempted where minimum sample 
size is determined for obtaining district estimate of a common characteristic and then a Kish allocation 
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among districts is done ensuring the minimum sample size for every district. The district sample sizes are 
then aggregated to generate division sample sizes and then the national sample size. Note that this 
optimization resulted in a slightly higher total sample size than those obtained by the two methods under 
Approach I. 
 

3.2.1 Sample Size 
By using a common variable ‘Internet Usage (age above 15 years and above)’, where  at 95% 

CI with 20% RME (absolute ME 8.732%), design effect 5.63968 (for 2nd stage sample size 25), the 
minimum number of HH required is computed to be 700 in any district (resulting in number of PSUs 
required in a district at 28). The choice of RME at 20% was made on a basis of compromise between cost 
and precision, while choice of any narrower RME multiplied the cost to an unmanageable level. However, as 
will be seen in the detailed simulation of achievable RME, the complete enumeration at the 2nd stage (as 
would be done for SVRS) may provide leverages for much lower RME as design effect would be much 
smaller than that considered in this computation.  
 

3.2.2 Allocation of Sample Size 
A Kish allocation, conditioning that the number of PSUs for any district is at least 28, total number of PSUs 
comes out to be 2607. Due to the rounding up of the allocated number of PSUs in the districts, the total 
number of PSUs stands at 2637. Finally, rural-urban allocation has been carried out where a rounding up of 
numbers was required again, resulting in a total number of PSUs to be 2701 (rural 1895 and urban 806). 
While considering the unknown feature of the surveys to be conducted, the computations of this sample size 
did not consider the rate of non-response as a parameter. However, the working committee suggested to look 
into this issue and also made their observation that adding an extra PSU in each district may address the 
issue of nonresponse to some extent at least (about 3.3% for the smallest district sample size). They also 
brought into consideration the higher rate of nonresponse in the capital and suggested and approved an 
arbitrary boosting of the Dhaka district sample by 1 PSU. The rural-urban spitting of these additional 65 
PSUs (for addressing nonresponse) was done randomly across the districts maintaining the urban-rural 
proportion.  After computation, the allocation of PSUs for districts and divisions is given in Table 3.3. 
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Table 03.3: Allocation of PSU by districts and division by Approach II (allocation done in district) 
 

District Rural Urban Total District Rural Urban Total 
Barguna 25 7 32 Jhenaidah 29 8 37 
Barishal 29 12 41 Khulna 25 17 42 
Bhola 27 10 37 Kushtia 30 8 38 
Jhalokati 22 9 31 Magura 26 6 32 
Patuakhali 29 7 36 Meherpur 24 7 31 
Pirojpur 26 7 33 Narail 24 7 31 
Barishal Division 158 52 210 Satkhira 31 8 39 
Bandarban 18 13 31 Khulna Division 275 88 363 
Brahmanbaria 37 10 47 Jamalpur 30 11 41 
Chandpur 31 11 42 Mymensingh 55 16 71 
Chattogram 49 55 104 Netrakona 34 6 40 
Cumilla 59 15 74 Sherpur 26 8 34 
Cox’s Bazar 24 19 43 Mymensingh Division 145 41 186 
Feni 25 10 35 Bogura 38 13 51 
Khagrachhari 18 13 31 Joypurhat 24 8 32 
Lakshmipur 28 9 37 Naogaon 37 6 43 
Noakhali 41 9 50 Natore 29 7 36 
Rangamati 16 15 31 Chapainawabganj 27 9 36 
Chattogram Division 346 179 525 Pabna 34 10 44 
Dhaka 39 124 163 Rajshahi 27 17 44 
Faridpur 29 9 38 Sirajganj 38 10 48 
Gazipur 23 42 65 Rajshahi Division 254 80 334 
Gopalganj 26 7 33 Dinajpur 38 9 47 
Kishoreganj 34 13 47 Gaibandha 35 6 41 
Madaripur 25 8 33 Kurigram 31 9 40 
Manikganj 30 5 35 Lalmonirhat 27 7 34 
Munshiganj 29 6 35 Nilphamari 28 10 38 
Narayanganj 31 21 52 Panchagarh 28 5 33 
Narsingdi 31 10 41 Rangpur 31 15 46 
Rajbari 28 5 33 Thakurgaon 28 7 35 
Shariatpur 25 8 33 Rangpur Division 246 68 314 
Tangail 42 12 54 Habiganj 34 6 40 
Dhaka Division 392 270 662 Moulvibazar 33 5 38 
Bagerhat 27 8 35 Sunamganj 36 6 42 
Chuadanga 25 8 33 Sylhet 38 14 52 
Jashore 34 11 45 Sylhet Division 141 31 172 

Total  1957 809 2766 
 

3.2.3 Achievable Relative Margin of Error (RME) 
While the above sample size determination and sample allocation has been done considering a common 

indicator ‘internet usage’ having a prevalence 366 at 95% CI with 20% RME at a district level 
estimation, as the selected PSUs will be employed for diverse socioeconomic surveys, the different 
indicators with value prevalence will encounter different RME at different domains. It seems necessary to 

grapple on an indication of attainable RME for different domains, different  and different PSU sizes. 
Figure 3.5 demonstrates the RME achievable by the overall sample in estimating national level indicators for 
different PSU sizes, while Figure 3.6 illustrate the situation for PSU size 25 with the names of different 

indicators instead of the values of  on the graph. However, the Approach II sample allocation with PSU 
size 25 can be seen to perform as expected in terms of varying PSU sizes, showing better performances 
(lower RME) with higher PSU size. Interestingly, it can be seen that the RMEs attainable for estimating 
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maternal mortality at the national level with PSU size 25 is 19.23 which is quite similar as that obtained for 
both the methods of Approach I (19.79, 19.85).  
Figure 3.5: RME for Different PSU sizes for Sample size by Approach II 

 
 

Figure 3.6: Achievable RME for estimating National level Indicators with PSU size 25 (Approach II) 

 
 

Figure 3.7: RME for Different Indicators at Division and District Level by Approach II: PSU size 25 
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RME for Maximum and Minimum District Sample Sizes 
 

 
 
3.2.3.1 With 2nd stage Sample Size 25 

However, the fundamental issue behind attempting the Approach II was to be able to come up with a sample 
size so allocated that moderately acceptable estimators of more common indicators are attainable at division 
and district level. Figure 3.7 presents the achievable RME for diverse indicators at division and district level 
considering the divisions and districts allocate the minimum and maximum sample size.   
 

It is shown in the above discussion that, the lowest achievable RME for maternal death in the division with 
the smallest sample size is about 40%. But in reality, considering the RME at 40% is not practicable, 
however, the level of RME is worse for the Approach I (.87%). So, in any case it may not be possible to 
estimate the maternal death as well as any rare indicators in division level when PSU size is 25. However, if 
maximum allowable RME is considered at 20%, division level estimate may be generated for a relatively 
less rare indicator ‘under-5 deaths’. 
 

3.2.3.2 With 2nd stage Sample Size 120 (SVRS) 
The previous section described the RME variations for different scenario for different rare and common 
indicators across different level of delineation using the Approach II sample size of 2766 PSUs. Considering 
a 2nd stage sampling of size 25 from each PSU, the sample of 2766 PSUs is seen to produce moderately 
acceptable RME with about 20% RME for the indicator ‘under 5 Mortality’, about 8-9% for most of the 
common indicators in the smallest sample size district. This value is again unrealistically high at close to 
80% for district level estimation of indicators like maternal mortality even from the district with the highest 
sample size. It is also clarified that the increase of the 2nd stage sample size will decrease the extent of RME. 
In this backdrop, the RME variation for different indicators, different levels of delineation is studied for 
complete enumeration of the PSU at the 2nd stage. That is, a single stage sampling of clusters of size 100-120 
is brought into purview. Notably, this analysis will be very much pertinent with the needs of explanation of 
the RME in the SVRS set-up. Figure 3.8 presents these different scenarios where the interpretations reveal 
similar trends and patterns to those made for the case of 2nd stage sample size 25. However, the magnitude of 
RME has been reduced to a great extent for each of the scenario, for example, RME for district level 
estimation of maternal mortality in the district with smallest sample size is showing a less than 100% mark. 
Remarkably, a national level estimation of maternal mortality using this sample produces an RME of about 
10%.  
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Figure 3.8: RME variation for different indicators, different levels of delineation by Approach II 
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Chapter 4 
Sample and Estimating Weights 

 
From the discussion in the simulation section (Section Error! Reference source not found.3), it is 
clear the Approach II would be the optimum choice of the sample size and its allocation in terms of 
applicability in diverse surveys and consideration of reporting indicators at different delineations. 
By approach II, we have 2766 PSUs Using the sampling methods described in section 2.3, 2766 
PSUs has been selected from the PHC census generated frame adjusted for dealing with very small 
or very large PSUs.   
 

4.1 Description of Sample 

The features of the resulting sample of PSUs were examined. The number of HH in the 2766 
selected PSU was counted to be 313073 with a mean number of HH at 113. With minimum at 50, a 
Medan at 111 and maximum at 205m the PSU sizes are distributed almost normally with a small 
cluster of PSUs at size 160 because of the merging. The Stem and Leaf plot in Figure 4.1 gives a 
description of the distribution of the PSU sizes.  
 

Figure 4.1: Distribution of PSU Sizes According to Approach II allocation 

 
 

The geographic coverage of the sample also shows its inclusiveness. A choropleth map in Figure 
4.2 demonstrate the geographic distribution of the sample. 
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Figure 4.2: Geographic Distribution of the Sample PSUs (Approach II) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



30 Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 

 

 
 
 
 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 31 

 

List of Randomly Selected Enumeration Area (EA) by District 
 
Barishal Division ( Geo-Code: 10) 
SL District 

Code 
District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 109 Amtali 36 Amtali (Part) 10 Amtali 13 1 Rural 

2 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 109 Amtali 525 Nachnapara 131 Mahishdanga 2 1 Rural 

3 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 127 Atharogachhia 264 Gerabunia 71 Gerabunia 3 1 Rural 

4 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 250 Gulisakhali 267 Gojkhali 74 Gojkhali 8 1 Rural 

5 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 250 Gulisakhali 411 Kalagachhia 110 Kalagachhia 1 1 Rural 

6 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 344 Haldia 597 Pashchim Chila 161 Pashchim Chila 4 1 Rural 

7 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali   Others Area 444 Kukua 673 Raybala 160 Pashchim 
Raybala 

1 1 Rural 

8 4 Barguna   Others Area 9 Amtali 2 Amtali 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 36 Amtali (Part) 198 Sadarpara 4 2 Urban 

9 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 109 Ayla Patakata 378 Jangalia 100 Jangalia 3 1 Rural 

10 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 152 Barguna 80 Barguna (Part) 20 Banshbania (Part) 1 1 Rural 

11 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 152 Barguna 418 Korak 111 Kalatala 2 1 Rural 

12 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 152 Barguna 418 Korak 113 Korak 5 1 Rural 

13 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 312 Gourichanna 417 Khajurtala 111 Khajurtala 6 3 Urban 

14 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 445 Keorabania 305 Haridrabaria 10 Adabaria 1 1 Rural 

15 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 512 M Baliatali 75 Baliatali 31 Charpara 2 1 Rural 

16 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar   Others Area 512 M Baliatali 491 Maitha 123 Lakurtala 1 1 Rural 

17 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar 4 Barguna 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 80 Barguna (Part) 44 Dakkhin Barguna 2 2 Urban 

18 4 Barguna   Others Area 28 Barguna Sadar 4 Barguna 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 80 Barguna (Part) 169 Pashchim 
Barguna 

4 2 Urban 

19 4 Barguna   Others Area 47 Betagi   Others Area 151 Bibichini 79 Bibichini 20 Bibichini 1 1 Rural 

20 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 175 Char Duani 302 Hoglapasha 40 Dakkhin 
Hoglapasha 

4 1 Rural 

21 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 175 Char Duani 743 Tafalbaria 200 Tafalbaria 3 1 Rural 

22 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 449 Kalamegha 410 Kalipur (Part) 10 Amratala 1 1 Rural 

23 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 449 Kalamegha 411 Kalmegha 164 Purba Kalmegha 2 6 Urban 

24 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 458 Kanthaltali 412 Kanthaltali 110 Kanthaltali 2 6 Urban 

25 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 458 Kanthaltali 744 Taluk Charduani 200 Taluk Charduani 9 1 Rural 

26 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata   Others Area 676 Rayhanpur 486 Madartali 133 Madartali 5 1 Rural 

27 4 Barguna   Others Area 85 Patharghata 8 Patharghata 003 Ward No. 03 598 Patharghata 162 Patharghata 2 2 Urban 



32 Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 

 

SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

Paurashava (Part) (Part) 

28 4 Barguna   Others Area 90 Taltali   Others Area 176 Chhotabagi 78 Bethipara 71 Gendamara 2 1 Rural 

29 4 Barguna   Others Area 90 Taltali   Others Area 441 Karaibaria 37 Alirbandar 211 Uttar Jharakhali 2 1 Rural 

30 4 Barguna   Others Area 90 Taltali   Others Area 608 Pachakoralia 76 Barapara 20 Barapara 3 1 Rural 

31 4 Barguna   Others Area 90 Taltali   Others Area 708 Sarikkhali 702 Sarikkhali 10 Angarpara 1 1 Rural 

32 4 Barguna   Others Area 90 Taltali   Others Area 708 Sarikkhali 702 Sarikkhali 10 Angarpara 2 1 Rural 

33 6 Barishal   Others Area 2 Agailjhara   Others Area 309 Gaila 599 Patihar 160 Patihar 1 1 Rural 

34 6 Barishal   Others Area 2 Agailjhara   Others Area 682 Ratnapur 676 Ratnapur 180 Ratnapur 9 1 Rural 

35 6 Barishal   Others Area 3 Babuganj   Others Area 209 Dehergati 73 Baherchar 
Khudrakati 

20 Baherchar 
Khudrakathi 

5 1 Rural 

36 6 Barishal   Others Area 3 Babuganj   Others Area 209 Dehergati 685 Rakudia 180 Rakudia 1 1 Rural 

37 6 Barishal   Others Area 3 Babuganj   Others Area 509 Madhabpasa 458 Lafadi 120 Lafadi 2 1 Rural 

38 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj   Others Area 142 Bharpasha 183 Dudhalmou 40 Dudhalmou 4 1 Rural 

39 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj   Others Area 229 Durgapasha 281 Gobindapur 71 Gobindapur 13 1 Rural 

40 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj   Others Area 280 Faridpur 247 Faridpur 60 Faridpur 2 1 Rural 

41 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj   Others Area 314 Garuria 320 Hiradhar 80 Hiradhar 2 1 Rural 

42 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj   Others Area 557 Niamati 612 Pashchim 
Maheshpur 

160 Pashchim 
Maheshpur 

3 1 Rural 

43 6 Barishal   Others Area 7 Bakerganj 16 Bakerganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 84 Bharpasha (Part) 134 Madhya 
Bharpasha 

3 2 Urban 

44 6 Barishal   Others Area 10 Banaripara   Others Area 160 Bisharkandi 800 Umarerpar 210 Umarerpar 2 1 Rural 

45 6 Barishal   Others Area 32 Gaurnadi   Others Area 177 Chandsi 794 Uttar Chandsi 210 Uttar Chandsi 4 1 Rural 

46 6 Barishal   Others Area 32 Gaurnadi   Others Area 442 Khanjapur 611 Purba Bakai 160 Purba Bakai 3 1 Rural 

47 6 Barishal   Others Area 32 Gaurnadi   Others Area 709 Sarikal 719 Sarikal 190 Sarikal 3 1 Rural 

48 6 Barishal   Others Area 32 Gaurnadi 67 Gaurnadi 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 793 Uttar Bijoypur 210 Uttar Bijoypur 1 2 Urban 

49 6 Barishal   Others Area 36 Hijla   Others Area 142 Bara Jalia 741 Sreepur 190 Sreepur 15 1 Rural 

50 6 Barishal   Others Area 51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 211 Charmonai 122 Char 
Bukhainagar 

30 Char 
Bukhainagar 

1 1 Rural 

51 6 Barishal   Others Area 51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 445 Kashipur 420 Kalasgram 110 Kalasgram 4 1 Rural 

52 6 Barishal   Others Area 51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 711 Shayestabad 383 Jagaddal 100 Jagaddal 1 1 Rural 

53 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 118 Andharmanik 683 Rangabhanga 
Lagachar (B) 

180 Rangabhangar 
Lagarchar (B) 

14 1 Rural 

54 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 144 Bhashanchar 169 Dashhazar Bigha 10 Akankanda 1 1 Rural 
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SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

55 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 144 Bhashanchar 169 Dashhazar Bigha 189 Raoga 2 1 Rural 

56 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 144 Bhashanchar 720 Sathazar Bigha 190 Sathazar Bigha 4 1 Rural 

57 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 212 Dakkhin Ulania 681 Rajapur 348 Rajapur 4 1 Rural 

58 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj   Others Area 783 Uttar Ulania 612 Purba Shatta 308 Purba Shatta 2 1 Rural 

59 6 Barishal   Others Area 62 Mehendiganj 83 Mehendiganj 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 172 Durgapur 40 Durgapur 5 2 Urban 

60 6 Barishal   Others Area 69 Muladi   Others Area 543 Nazirpur 311 Hosnabad Char 
Nazirpur 

41 Dakkhin Nazirpur 2 6 Urban 

61 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur   Others Area 142 Bamrail 307 Hastishunda 80 Hastishunda 4 1 Rural 

62 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur   Others Area 142 Bamrail 602 Pashchim 
Bamrail 

160 Pashchim 
Bamrail 

2 1 Rural 

63 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur   Others Area 309 Guthia 272 Guthia 71 Guthia 2 1 Rural 

64 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur   Others Area 709 Satla 716 Satla 190 Satla 12 1 Rural 

65 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur   Others Area 727 Sholak 410 Kachua 110 Kachua 4 1 Rural 

66 6 Barishal   Others Area 94 Ujirpur 89 Ujirpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 789 Ujirpur (Part) 214 Ujirpur 2 2 Urban 

67 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 02 Ward No. 02 428 Kaunia (Part) 228 Uttar Kaunia 
Main Road 

3 9 Urban 

68 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 34 Amanatganj 
(Part) 

82 Gagangali 1 9 Urban 

69 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 09 Ward No. 09 71 Bagura Alekanda 
(Part) 

162 Purba Sadar 
Road 

1 9 Urban 

70 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 09 Ward No. 09 75 Barishal 40 Dakkhin Purba 
Chak Bazar 

1 9 Urban 

71 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 20 Ward No. 20 72 Bagura Alekanda 
(Part) 

180 Muslim 
Gorasthan Road 
(Uttar) 

2 9 Urban 

72 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 72 Bagura Alekanda 
(Part) 

300 Uttar Zia Sarak 3 9 Urban 

73 6 Barishal 5 Barishal City 
Corporation 

51 Barishal Sadar 
(Kotwali) 

  Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 682 Rupatali (Part) 203 Rupatali Housing 4 9 Urban 

74 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 143 Bapta 70 Bapta (Part) 31 Chacra 1 3 Urban 

75 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 143 Bapta 70 Bapta (Part) 31 Chacra 3 3 Urban 

76 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 161 Bhelumia 113 Char Gazi 30 Char Gazi 6 1 Rural 

77 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 179 Char Samaiya 112 Char Chhifali 30 Char Chhifali 2 1 Rural 

78 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 222 Dhania 541 Nabipur 140 Nabipur 5 3 Urban 
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SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

79 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 380 Ilisha 617 Purba Char Ilisha 160 Purba Char Ilisha 7 6 Urban 

80 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 613 Pashchim Ilisha 178 Dakkhin Char Pata 211 Uttar Char Pata 11 6 Urban 

81 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 613 Pashchim Ilisha 615 Pashchim Char 
Pata 

160 Pashchim Char 
Pata 

3 1 Rural 

82 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 613 Pashchim Ilisha 730 Sudurchar 160 Purba Sudurchar 6 1 Rural 

83 9 Bhola   Others Area 18 Bhola Sadar   Others Area 781 Uttar Dighaldi 799 Uttar Dighaldi 210 Uttar Dighaldi 2 1 Rural 

84 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin   Others Area 142 Bara Manika 157 Dakkhin 
Batamara 

40 Dakkhin 
Batamara 

21 1 Rural 

85 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin   Others Area 209 Deula 70 Bara Pata 20 Bara Pata 3 1 Rural 

86 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin   Others Area 443 Kachia 412 Kachia 110 Kachia 13 1 Rural 

87 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin   Others Area 610 Pakkhia 590 Pakkhia 160 Pakkhia 14 6 Urban 

88 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin   Others Area 744 Tobgi 161 Dalalpur 40 Dalalpur 25 1 Rural 

89 9 Bhola   Others Area 21 Borhanuddin 33 Borhanuddin 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 121 Chhota Manika 
(Part) 

41 Dakkhin Chhota 
Manika 

1 2 Urban 

90 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 127 Adhykkha 
Nazrulnagar 

113 Char Ar Kalmi 30 Char Ar Kalmi 4 1 Rural 

91 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 145 Aslampur 38 Aslampur 38 Aslampur 23 1 Rural 

92 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 207 Char Manika 118 Char 
Kachchhapia 

30 Char 
Kachchhapia 

11 1 Rural 

93 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 427 Jinnagar 779 Uttar Char Madraj 
(Part) 

211 Uttar Char 
Madraj 

11 1 Rural 

94 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 519 Mujibnagar 123 Char Manohar 
Sikdarerchar 

30 Char Manohar 
Sikdarerchar 

1 1 Rural 

95 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 553 Nilkamal 131 Char Nurul Amin 30 Char Nurul Amin 16 1 Rural 

96 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 562 Nurabad 137 Char Tofazzal 30 Char Tofazzal 8 1 Rural 

97 9 Bhola   Others Area 25 Charfasson   Others Area 562 Nurabad 533 Nurabad 140 Nurabad 6 1 Rural 

98 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 176 Char Bhuta 114 Char Bhuta 130 Madhya Char 
Bhuta 

3 1 Rural 

99 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 176 Char Bhuta 121 Char Lengatia 30 Char Lengatia 5 1 Rural 

100 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 210 Dhali 
Gournagar 

76 Bheduria 20 Bheduria 1 1 Rural 

101 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 210 Dhali 
Gournagar 

76 Bheduria 20 Bheduria 9 1 Rural 

102 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 210 Dhali 
Gournagar 

123 Char Mollaji 30 Char Mollaji 8 1 Rural 

103 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 210 Dhali 416 Kalachandchar 110 Kalachandchar 8 1 Rural 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 35 

 

SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

Gournagar 

104 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 443 Kalma 74 Balurchar 20 Balurchar 5 1 Rural 

105 9 Bhola   Others Area 54 Lalmohan   Others Area 611 Pashchim Char 
Umed 

608 Pashchim Char 
Umed 

162 Pashchim Char 
Umed 

2 1 Rural 

106 9 Bhola   Others Area 65 Monpura   Others Area 507 Manpura 118 Char Khaleque 30 Char Khaleque 1 1 Rural 

107 9 Bhola   Others Area 65 Monpura   Others Area 772 Uttar Sakuchia 114 Char Goalia 10 Alampur 15 1 Rural 

108 9 Bhola   Others Area 91 Tazumuddin   Others Area 706 Shambhupur 714 Shambhupur 190 Shambhupur 14 6 Urban 

109 9 Bhola   Others Area 91 Tazumuddin   Others Area 706 Shambhupur 714 Shambhupur 190 Shambhupur 17 6 Urban 

110 9 Bhola   Others Area 91 Tazumuddin   Others Area 706 Shambhupur 716 Shibpur 190 Shibpur 6 6 Urban 

111 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 142 Basanda 170 Darkhi 40 Darkhi 3 1 Rural 

112 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 151 Binaykathi 34 Alokdia 10 Alokdia 2 1 Rural 

113 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 151 Binaykathi 272 Gagan 70 Gagan 2 1 Rural 

114 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 318 Gabkhan 
Dhansiri 

131 Char Sachilapur 30 Char Sachilapur 1 1 Rural 

115 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 318 Gabkhan 
Dhansiri 

571 Ostakhan 150 Ostakhan 2 1 Rural 

116 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 443 Keora 615 Purba Taruli 160 Purba Taruli 3 1 Rural 

117 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 452 Kirtipasha 179 Dumuria 40 Dumuria 2 1 Rural 

118 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 553 Nathullabad 312 Haripasha 80 Haripasha 3 1 Rural 

119 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 612 Ponabalia 494 Mahadipur 130 Mahadipur 2 1 Rural 

120 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar   Others Area 712 Sheikherhat 729 Sreemantakathi 161 Purba 
Sreemantakathi 

1 1 Rural 

121 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar 33 Jhalokathi 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 126 Chandkathi (Part) 100 Jelepara 2 2 Urban 

122 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar 33 Jhalokathi 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 428 Krishnakathi 
(Part) 

110 Krishnakathi 1 2 Urban 

123 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar 33 Jhalokathi 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 609 Pashchim 
Jhalokathi (Part) 

160 Pashchim 
Jhalokathi (Part) 

2 2 Urban 

124 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 40 Jhalokathi Sadar 33 Jhalokathi 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 426 Kifaitnagar 110 Kifaitnagar 2 2 Urban 

125 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 109 Amua 37 Amua 10 Amua 3 6 Urban 

126 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 177 Chenchri 
Rampur 

154 Dakkhin Chenchri 
Rampur 

40 Dakkhin 
Chenchri 
Rampur 

1 1 Rural 

127 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 608 Patikhalghata 595 Patikhalghata 160 Patikhalghata 2 1 Rural 

128 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 608 Patikhalghata 595 Patikhalghata 160 Patikhalghata 4 1 Rural 
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SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

129 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 608 Patikhalghata 744 Tarabunia 200 Tarabunia 4 1 Rural 

130 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 708 Shoulajalia 155 Dakkhin 
Shoulajalia 

40 Dakkhin 
Shoulajalia 

4 1 Rural 

131 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 43 Kanthalia   Others Area 708 Shoulajalia 156 Dakkhin 
Talgachhia 

40 Dakkhin 
Talgachhia 

8 1 Rural 

132 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 73 Nalchhity   Others Area 142 Bhairabpasha 344 Ishwarkathi 90 Ishwarkathi 4 1 Rural 

133 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 73 Nalchhity   Others Area 209 Dapdapia 89 Birnarayan 20 Birnarayan 2 1 Rural 

134 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 73 Nalchhity   Others Area 450 Kushangal 505 Manpasha 130 Manpasha 3 6 Urban 

135 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 73 Nalchhity   Others Area 544 Nachanmahal 308 Hardal 80 Hardal 1 1 Rural 

136 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 142 Baraiya 80 Baraiya 20 Baraiya 8 1 Rural 

137 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 142 Baraiya 594 Palat 160 Palat 6 1 Rural 

138 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 308 Galua 377 Jibandaskathi 100 Jibandaskathi 2 1 Rural 

139 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 308 Galua 604 Putiakhali 160 Putiakhali 13 6 Urban 

140 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 308 Galua 604 Putiakhali 160 Putiakhali 19 6 Urban 

141 42 Jhalokathi   Others Area 84 Rajapur   Others Area 673 Rajapur 673 Rajapur 180 Rajapur 30 3 Urban 

142 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 38 Bauphal   Others Area 109 Adabaria 186 Dakkhin 
Lakkhipasha 

40 Dakkhin 
Lakkhipasha 

1 1 Rural 

143 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 38 Bauphal   Others Area 143 Baga 439 Kaukhali 110 Kaukhali 5 1 Rural 

144 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 38 Bauphal   Others Area 152 Bauphal 295 Goshinga 70 Goshinga 7 1 Rural 

145 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 38 Bauphal   Others Area 152 Bauphal 395 Jouta 100 Jouta 4 1 Rural 

146 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 52 Dashmina   Others Area 109 Alipur 114 Chandpur 131 Madhupur 3 1 Rural 

147 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 52 Dashmina   Others Area 212 Dashmina 712 Syed Jafar 190 Syed Jafar 2 1 Rural 

148 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 52 Dashmina   Others Area 675 Rangopaldi 785 Uttar Rangopaldi 210 Uttar Rangopaldi 6 1 Rural 

149 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 55 Dumki   Others Area 109 Angaria 370 Jalisha 160 Pashchim Jalisha 2 1 Rural 

150 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 55 Dumki   Others Area 507 Muradia 150 Dakkhin Muradia 40 Dakkhin Muradia 13 6 Urban 

151 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 109 Amkhola 34 Algi Tafalbaria 10 Algi Tafalbaria 3 1 Rural 

152 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 177 Char Bishwas 121 Char Agasti 30 Char Agasti 2 1 Rural 

153 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 186 Char Kajal 127 Char Kapalbhera 30 Char Kapalbhera 7 1 Rural 

154 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 213 Dakua 80 Bara Chatra 20 Bara Chatra 4 6 Urban 

155 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 322 Gazalia 354 Ichadichar 90 Ichadichar 2 1 Rural 

156 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 448 Kalagachhia 77 Banshbaria 
Dariabad 

20 Banshbaria 
Dariabad 

4 1 Rural 

157 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 57 Galachipa   Others Area 448 Kalagachhia 425 Kalyankalas 110 Kalyankalas 11 1 Rural 

158 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 176 Chakamaiya 110 Chakamaiya 
Nishanbaria 

22 Betmore 1 1 Rural 
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159 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 229 Dhulasar 157 Dhulasar 31 Char Dhulasar 1 1 Rural 

160 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 229 Dhulasar 157 Dhulasar 162 Pashchim 
Dhulasar 

1 1 Rural 

161 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 548 Nilganj 298 Hajipur 198 Syedpur 1 1 Rural 

162 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 548 Nilganj 772 Umedpur 219 Umedpur 1 1 Rural 

163 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara   Others Area 747 Tiakhali 70 Badurtali (Part) 165 Purba Badurtali 3 1 Rural 

164 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara 5 Kalapara 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 404 Khepupara (Part) 175 Pashu Haspatal 
Road 

1 2 Urban 

165 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara 5 Kalapara 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 70 Badurtali (Part) 196 Shantibag 2 2 Urban 

166 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 66 Kalapara 6 Kuakata 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 442 Latachapli (Part) 189 Panchaetpara 1 2 Urban 

167 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Auliapur 600 Pacha Koralia 160 Pacha Koralia 7 1 Rural 

168 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

  Others Area 152 Bara Bighai 78 Bara Bighai 20 Bara Bighai 5 1 Rural 

169 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

  Others Area 152 Bara Bighai 161 Dakkhin Bighai 161 Pakkhia 2 1 Rural 

170 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali Sadar   Others Area 445 Kalikapur 72 Bahalgachhia (Part) 20 Bahalgachhia 1 1 Rural 

171 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

  Others Area 480 Laukathi 459 Laukathi Kismat 120 Laukathi Kismat 1 1 Rural 

172 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

  Others Area 554 Moukaran 498 Moukaran  248 Moukaran 1 1 Rural 

173 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

75 Patuakhali 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 608 Patuakhali (Part) 178 Pashchim Town 
Kalikapur 

6 2 Urban 

174 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 95 Patuakhali 
Sadar 

75 Patuakhali 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 608 Patuakhali (Part) 239 Uttar Town 
Kalikapur 

6 2 Urban 

175 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 97 Rangabali   Others Area 142 Bara Baishdia 420 Kankunipara 201 Telipara 1 1 Rural 

176 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 97 Rangabali   Others Area 176 Chalitabunia 123 Char Lata 30 Char Lata 5 1 Rural 

177 78 Patuakhali   Others Area 97 Rangabali   Others Area 185 Char Montaj 122 Char Lakkhi Char 
Rustam 

30 Char Lakkhi Char 
Rustam 

2 1 Rural 

178 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria   Others Area 151 Bhitabaria 148 Dakkhin 
Bhitabaria 

40 Dakkhin 
Bhiitabaria 

11 6 Urban 

179 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria   Others Area 151 Bhitabaria 698 Shialkathi 190 Shialkathi 7 1 Rural 

180 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria   Others Area 210 Dhaoa 151 Dhaoa 164 Purba Dhaoa 7 1 Rural 

181 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria   Others Area 543 Nadmula 
Shialkathi 

150 Dakkhin 
Shialkathi (Part) 

40 Dakkhin 
Shialkathi 

2 1 Rural 
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182 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria 1 Bhandaria 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No.06 1 Bhandaria (Part) 1 Dakkhin Purba 
Bhandaria 

5 2 Urban 

183 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 14 Bhandaria 1 Bhandaria 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No.07 1 Bhandaria (Part) 1 Dakkhin 
Bhandaria 

5 2 Urban 

184 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 47 Kawkhali   Others Area 441 Kaukhali 780 Uzial Khan 110 Kawkhali Bandar 4 6 Urban 

185 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 47 Kawkhali   Others Area 706 Sayna 
Raghunathpur 

704 Sayna 
Raghunathpur 

130 Meghpal 1 1 Rural 

186 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 47 Kawkhali   Others Area 715 Shialkati 378 Jolaganti 100 Jolagati 2 1 Rural 

187 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 47 Kawkhali   Others Area 715 Shialkati 706 Shialkati 190 Shialkati 3 1 Rural 

188 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 109 Amragachhia 783 Uttar Sonakhali 840 Uttar Sonakhali 2 1 Rural 

189 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 143 Bara Machhua 77 Bara Machhua 20 Bara Machhua 9 1 Rural 

190 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 220 Dhanisafa 233 Fuljhuri 60 Fuljhuri 5 1 Rural 

191 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 220 Dhanisafa 233 Fuljhuri 60 Fuljhuri 11 1 Rural 

192 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 312 Gulishakhali 158 Dakkhin Halta 121 Lakkhana 5 1 Rural 

193 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 520 Mirukhali 121 Chhota Shoula 30 Chhota Shoula 6 1 Rural 

194 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 711 Sapleza 80 Bhaijora 20 Bhaijora 7 1 Rural 

195 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 711 Sapleza 705 Sapleza 190 Sapleza 8 6 Urban 

196 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 745 Tikikata 81 Bhechki 211 Uttar Bhechki 4 1 Rural 

197 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 58 Mathbaria   Others Area 745 Tikikata 706 Sener Tikikata 192 Surjamani 3 1 Rural 

198 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 76 Nazirpur   Others Area 709 Shankharikati 706 Shankharikati 191 Shankharikati 5 1 Rural 

199 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 80 Pirojpur Sadar   Others Area 208 Durgapur 127 Chungapasha 30 Chungapasha 2 1 Rural 

200 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 80 Pirojpur Sadar   Others Area 706 Shankarpasha 418 Kalikati 211 Uttar Kalikati 1 1 Rural 

201 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 80 Pirojpur Sadar   Others Area 706 Shankarpasha 723 Shankarpasha 40 Dakkhin 
Shankarpasha 

1 1 Rural 

202 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 80 Pirojpur Sadar 5 Pirojpur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 423 Khomaria 110 Khumuria 8 2 Urban 

203 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 80 Pirojpur Sadar 5 Pirojpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 538 Namazpur (Part) 213 Uttar Namazpur 2 2 Urban 

204 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 109 Atghar Kuriana 35 Adabaria 10 Adabaria 2 1 Rural 

205 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 143 Baldia 679 Rajabari 20 Boya 3 1 Rural 

206 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 143 Baldia 679 Rajabari 163 Panchabeki 1 1 Rural 

207 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 709 Samudaykathi 724 Sripatikathi 190 Sripatikathi 1 1 Rural 

208 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 718 Sarengkathi 416 Karfa 110 Karfa 3 1 Rural 

209 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 718 Sarengkathi 416 Karfa 110 Karfa 8 1 Rural 

210 79 Pirojpur   Others Area 87 Nesarabad   Others Area 736 Sutiakati 728 Sutiakathi 190 Sutiakathi 10 1 Rural 
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211 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar   Others Area 407 Jamchhari 297 Hnara 81 Hapigyaipara 2 1 Rural 

212 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar   Others Area 440 Kuhalong 407 Kuhalong 136 Kyamolong 
Ubashai 
Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

213 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar   Others Area 672 Rajbila 661 Rajbila 236 Udalbania 
Counsilpara 

1 1 Rural 

214 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar   Others Area 740 Tankabati 150 Dakkhin Hangar 201 Sakkhayapara 1 1 Rural 

215 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 73 Balaghata (Part) 99 Hindupara 1 2 Urban 

216 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 73 Balaghata (Part) 99 Hindupara 2 2 Urban 

217 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 73 Balaghata (Part) 139 Ks Pruepara 1 2 Urban 

218 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 73 Balaghata (Part) 201 Pashchim 
Balaghata 

3 2 Urban 

219 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 74 Bandarban (Part) 133 K G School Elaka 1 2 Urban 

220 3 Bandarban   Others Area 14 Bandarban Sadar 5 Bandarban 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 74 Bandarban (Part) 238 Sher E Bangla 
Nagar 

3 2 Urban 

221 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 275 Faitang 225 Faitang 237 Sutabadipara 1 1 Rural 

222 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 275 Faitang 225 Faitang 237 Sutabadipara 3 1 Rural 

223 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 284 Fansiakhali 920 Yangchha 118 Kanthalchhara 
Muslimpara 

1 1 Rural 

224 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 284 Fansiakhali 920 Yangchha 221 Thandar Jhiripara 1 1 Rural 

225 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 476 Lama 112 Chhagal Khaiya 
(Part) 

30 Changbat 
Murangpara 

1 1 Rural 

226 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 476 Lama 444 Lama 22 Baikkham Jhiripara 1 1 Rural 

227 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 476 Lama 444 Lama 24 Begun Jhiripara 1 1 Rural 

228 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama   Others Area 709 Sarai 445 Lemu Palang 116 Kaprupara 1 1 Rural 

229 3 Bandarban   Others Area 51 Lama 62 Lama 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 263 Gajalia (Part) 233 Tt & Dc Para 2 2 Urban 

230 3 Bandarban   Others Area 73 Naikkhongchhari   Others Area 142 Baishari 74 Baishari 46 Dakkhin Karalia 
Mura 

1 6 Urban 

231 3 Bandarban   Others Area 73 Naikkhongchhari   Others Area 142 Baishari 74 Baishari 114 Joutha 
Khamarpara 

1 6 Urban 
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232 3 Bandarban   Others Area 73 Naikkhongchhari   Others Area 309 Ghumdhum 662 Rijo (Part) 21 Ballukiapara 1 1 Rural 

233 3 Bandarban   Others Area 89 Rowangchhari   Others Area 539 Nowapatang 528 Noapatang 75 Gangkhangpara 1 1 Rural 

234 3 Bandarban   Others Area 89 Rowangchhari   Others Area 672 Roangchhari 678 Rowangchhari 127 Hlapaigaypara 1 6 Urban 

235 3 Bandarban   Others Area 89 Rowangchhari   Others Area 739 Tarachha 753 Tarachha 29 Baidyapara 1 1 Rural 

236 3 Bandarban   Others Area 91 Ruma   Others Area 605 Paindu 147 Dabrukkhyong 167 Prangsapara 1 1 Rural 

237 3 Bandarban   Others Area 91 Ruma   Others Area 681 Ruma 586 Pali 25 Bersebapara 1 6 Urban 

238 3 Bandarban   Others Area 91 Ruma   Others Area 681 Ruma 661 Ruma 128 Litan Separa 1 1 Rural 

239 3 Bandarban   Others Area 95 Thanchi   Others Area 142 Balipara 749 Thaikkhyong 124 Krangkhyangpara 1 6 Urban 

240 3 Bandarban   Others Area 95 Thanchi   Others Area 738 Thanchi 408 Koyaikkhyong 35 Chhandakpara 1 6 Urban 

241 3 Bandarban   Others Area 95 Thanchi   Others Area 747 Tindu 485 Mibakkhya 43 Debsapara 1 1 Rural 

242 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 2 Akhaura   Others Area 217 Dharkhar 126 Chandpur 30 Chandpur 4 1 Rural 

243 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 2 Akhaura   Others Area 217 Dharkhar 719 Satraura 190 Chhatura 5 1 Rural 

244 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 2 Akhaura   Others Area 773 Uttar Akhaura 40 Anwarpur 32 Chanpur 2 1 Rural 

245 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 2 Akhaura 22 Akhaura 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 37 Akhaura (Part) 184 Railway Purba 
Colony 

1 2 Urban 

246 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 177 Chhayfullakandi 493 Madhyanagar 131 Madhyanagar 2 1 Rural 

247 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 712 Salimabad 712 Salimabad 193 Salimabad 3 1 Rural 

248 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 721 Sonarampur 119 Char Dariadaulat 40 Dularampur 2 1 Rural 

249 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 721 Sonarampur 121 Char 
Marichakandi 

192 Shantipur 7 1 Rural 

250 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 721 Sonarampur 714 Sonarampur 192 Sonarampur 7 1 Rural 

251 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 4 Banchharampur   Others Area 747 Tejkhali 35 Akanagar 10 Akanagar 8 1 Rural 

252 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 7 Bijoynagar   Others Area 186 Chandura 32 Abdullahpur 10 Abdullahpur 2 1 Rural 

253 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 7 Bijoynagar   Others Area 611 Paharpur 177 Dalilnagar 40 Dalilnagar 1 1 Rural 

254 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 7 Bijoynagar   Others Area 620 Pattan 632 Purba Keshabpur 160 Purba Keshabpur 2 1 Rural 

255 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Basudeb 75 Barishal 20 Barishal 8 1 Rural 

256 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

  Others Area 151 Budhal 492 Malihata 130 Malihata 7 1 Rural 

257 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

  Others Area 210 Dakkhin Natai 310 Harankhola 20 Bara Haran 1 1 Rural 

258 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria Sadar   Others Area 517 Majlishpur 376 Jafarganj 100 Jafarganj 2 1 Rural 

259 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria Sadar   Others Area 609 Purba 
Talshahar 

36 Ashtagram 10 Ashtagram 15 1 Rural 

260 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria Sadar   Others Area 710 Sadekpur 135 Chilokut 30 Chilokut 10 1 Rural 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 41 

 

SL District 
Code 

District Name City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

261 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria Sadar   Others Area 719 Suhilpur 276 Ghatura 40 Dakkhin Ghatura 3 1 Rural 

262 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 91 Brahmanbaria 
(Part) 

21 Brahmanbaria 
(Kazipara) 

3 2 Urban 

263 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 91 Brahmanbaria 
(Part) 

21 Brahmanbaria 
(Kazipara) 

9 2 Urban 

264 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 496 Morail (Part) 212 Uttar Morail 4 2 Urban 

265 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 608 Puniaut 160 Puniaut 7 2 Urban 

266 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

010 Ward No. 10 91 Brahmanbaria 
(Part) 

22 Brahmanbaria 
(Kandipara) 

25 2 Urban 

267 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 13 Brahmanbaria 
Sadar 

66 Brahmanbaria 
Paurashava 

010 Ward No. 10 413 Kautali 110 Kautali 7 2 Urban 

268 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 33 Ashuganj   Others Area 708 Sharifpur 707 Sharifpur 192 Sharifpur 6 1 Rural 

269 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba   Others Area 461 Kharera 426 Kharera 114 Kharera 5 1 Rural 

270 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba   Others Area 461 Kharera 426 Kharera 196 Sonargaon 2 1 Rural 

271 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba   Others Area 513 Mehari 427 Kheora 163 Purkuil 2 1 Rural 

272 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba   Others Area 513 Mehari 515 Mehari 130 Mehari 8 1 Rural 

273 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba 76 Kasba 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 83 Bisharabari 20 Bisharabari 2 2 Urban 

274 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 63 Kasba 76 Kasba 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 125 Charnal 30 Charnal 4 2 Urban 

275 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 142 Barail 433 Kharghar 110 Kharghar 1 1 Rural 

276 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 160 Bidyakot 517 Manipur 182 Rajapur 1 1 Rural 

277 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 169 Birgaon 316 Haripur 80 Haripur 2 1 Rural 

278 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 549 Natghar 557 Natghar 140 Natghar 11 1 Rural 

279 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 616 Pashchim 
Nabinagar 

243 Fatehpur 60 Fatehpur 3 1 Rural 

280 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 684 Rasullabad 692 Rasullabad 180 Rasullabad 19 1 Rural 

281 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 85 Nabinagar   Others Area 737 Shibpur 71 Bagaura 20 Baghaura 5 1 Rural 

282 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 90 Nasirnagar   Others Area 186 Chatalpar 680 Ratanpur 182 Ratanpur 2 1 Rural 

283 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 90 Nasirnagar   Others Area 322 Gokarna 541 Nurpur 140 Nurpur 7 1 Rural 

284 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 94 Sarail   Others Area 176 Chunta 124 Chunta 31 Chunta 2 1 Rural 

285 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 94 Sarail   Others Area 441 Kalikachchha 270 Galania 30 Chaksar 4 1 Rural 

286 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 94 Sarail   Others Area 441 Kalikachchha 270 Galania 71 Galania 5 1 Rural 
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287 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 94 Sarail   Others Area 608 Pakshimul 603 Paramanandapur 162 Paramanandapur 3 1 Rural 

288 12 Brahmanbaria   Others Area 94 Sarail   Others Area 709 Sarail 708 Sarail 230 Uchaliapara 9 6 Urban 

289 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar   Others Area 109 Ashikati 36 Ashikati (Part) 10 Ashikati 7 1 Rural 

290 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar   Others Area 179 Chandra 170 Dakkhin Balia 40 Dakkhin Balia 7 1 Rural 

291 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar   Others Area 179 Chandra 504 Madna 130 Madna 20 1 Rural 

292 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar   Others Area 379 Ibrahimpur 125 Char Fatejangpur 30 Char Fatejangpur 7 1 Rural 

293 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar 14 Chandpur 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 118 Chandpur 
Paurashava (Part) 

171 Pashchim 
Sreeramdi 

3 2 Urban 

294 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar 14 Chandpur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 118 Chandpur 
Paurashava (Part) 

231 Uttar Rayez Road 
Momenbag 

2 2 Urban 

295 13 Chandpur   Others Area 22 Chandpur Sadar 14 Chandpur 
Paurashava 

014 Ward No. 14 175 Dasdi (Part) 40 Dakkhin Dasdi 
Model Town 

8 2 Urban 

296 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 208 Dakkhin 
Faridganj 

124 Char Barali 30 Char Barali 9 1 Rural 

297 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 217 Dakkhin 
Gobindapur 

290 Gobindapur 70 Gobindapur 3 1 Rural 

298 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 635 Pashchim 
Subidpur 

66 Bachhpar 20 Bachhpar 2 1 Rural 

299 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 653 Purba Char 
Dukhia 

33 Alonia 10 Alonia 13 1 Rural 

300 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 662 Purba Gupti 510 Manuri 130 Manuri 7 1 Rural 

301 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 662 Purba Gupti 547 Narikeltala 140 Narikeltala 1 1 Rural 

302 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 662 Purba Gupti 739 Sreekalia 190 Sreekalia 5 1 Rural 

303 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 671 Purba Subidpur 738 Sonacho 190 Sonacho 1 1 Rural 

304 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj   Others Area 781 Uttar 
Gobindapur 

123 Chandpur 30 Chandpur 17 1 Rural 

305 13 Chandpur   Others Area 45 Faridganj 35 Faridganj 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 175 Dakkhin Keroa 40 Dakkhin Keroa 3 2 Urban 

306 13 Chandpur   Others Area 47 Haimchar   Others Area 109 Algi Durgapur 
Dakkhin 

114 Char Bhanga 30 Char Bhanga 13 6 Urban 

307 13 Chandpur   Others Area 47 Haimchar   Others Area 109 Algi Durgapur 
Dakkhin 

608 Pashchim Char 
Krishnapur 

160 Pashchim Char 
Krishnapur 

17 3 Urban 

308 13 Chandpur   Others Area 47 Haimchar   Others Area 310 Gazipur 272 Gazipur 
Kutubpur 

70 Gazipur Kutubpur 5 1 Rural 

309 13 Chandpur   Others Area 47 Haimchar   Others Area 543 Nilkamal 346 Ishanbala 1 Alamgir Molla 
Kandi 

4 1 Rural 
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310 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj   Others Area 151 Barkul Pashchim 421 Kurali 70 Gopalkhonr 1 1 Rural 

311 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj   Others Area 160 Barkul Purba 728 Sendra 190 Sendra 1 1 Rural 

312 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj   Others Area 364 Hatila Purba 302 Hatila 81 Hatila 14 1 Rural 

313 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj   Others Area 448 Kalachon 
Dakkhin 

80 Bhajnakhal 20 Bhajnakhal 1 1 Rural 

314 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj 42 Hajiganj 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 732 Sreenarayanpur 190 Sreenarayanpur 1 2 Urban 

315 13 Chandpur   Others Area 49 Hajiganj 42 Hajiganj 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 72 Balakhal (Part) 160 Purba Balakhal 2 2 Urban 

316 13 Chandpur   Others Area 58 Kachua   Others Area 452 Karaiya 38 Akiara 10 Akiara 4 1 Rural 

317 13 Chandpur   Others Area 58 Kachua   Others Area 452 Karaiya 87 Basabari 20 Basabari 2 1 Rural 

318 13 Chandpur   Others Area 58 Kachua   Others Area 452 Karaiya 719 Srirampur 190 Srirampur 5 1 Rural 

319 13 Chandpur   Others Area 58 Kachua 57 Kachua 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 416 Karaiya (Part) 161 Purba Karaiya 2 2 Urban 

320 13 Chandpur   Others Area 76 Matlab Dakkhin   Others Area 441 Khadergaon 534 Narayanpur 140 Narayanpur 4 1 Rural 

321 13 Chandpur   Others Area 76 Matlab Dakkhin   Others Area 541 Narayanpur 712 Sarpar 190 Sarpar 4 6 Urban 

322 13 Chandpur   Others Area 76 Matlab Dakkhin   Others Area 782 Uttar Upadi 788 Upadi 210 Upadi 13 1 Rural 

323 13 Chandpur   Others Area 76 Matlab Dakkhin 71 Matlab 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 715 Shilmandi 190 Shilmandi 1 2 Urban 

324 13 Chandpur   Others Area 79 Matlab Uttar   Others Area 513 Mohanpur 511 Mohanpur 133 Mohanpur 1 1 Rural 

325 13 Chandpur   Others Area 79 Matlab Uttar   Others Area 613 Pashchim 
Fatepur 

557 Nauri 163 Pashchim Nauri 3 1 Rural 

326 13 Chandpur   Others Area 79 Matlab Uttar   Others Area 732 Sultanabad 78 Bara Lakkhipur 20 Bara Lakkhipur 1 1 Rural 

327 13 Chandpur   Others Area 95 Shahrasti   Others Area 175 Chitoshi 
Pashchim 

615 Pathair 160 Pathair 3 1 Rural 

328 13 Chandpur   Others Area 95 Shahrasti   Others Area 683 Raysree Uttar 35 Anandapur 10 Anandapur 1 1 Rural 

329 13 Chandpur   Others Area 95 Shahrasti   Others Area 709 Suchipara 
Dakkhin 

418 Keshranga 110 Keshranga 2 1 Rural 

330 13 Chandpur   Others Area 95 Shahrasti   Others Area 718 Suchipara Uttar 462 Lakamta 120 Lakamta 2 1 Rural 

331 15 Chattogram   Others Area 4 Anwara   Others Area 170 Barumchara 76 Barumchara 28 Barumchara 33 1 Rural 

332 15 Chattogram   Others Area 4 Anwara   Others Area 179 Battali 78 Battali 28 Battali 22 6 Urban 

333 15 Chattogram   Others Area 4 Anwara   Others Area 179 Battali 78 Battali 28 Battali 33 6 Urban 

334 15 Chattogram   Others Area 4 Anwara   Others Area 613 Paraikora 413 Kaikhain 208 Kaikhain 5 1 Rural 

335 15 Chattogram   Others Area 4 Anwara   Others Area 680 Raypur 678 Raypur 348 Raypur 10 1 Rural 

336 15 Chattogram   Others Area 8 Banshkhali   Others Area 151 Bailchhari 117 Chechuria 48 Chechuria 12 1 Rural 
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337 15 Chattogram   Others Area 8 Banshkhali   Others Area 713 Sadhanpur 457 Lot Mani 228 Lot Mani 2 1 Rural 

338 15 Chattogram   Others Area 8 Banshkhali   Others Area 740 Shilkup 494 Mankirchar 248 Mankirchar 24 6 Urban 

339 15 Chattogram   Others Area 12 Boalkhali   Others Area 118 Amuchia 155 Dharala 68 Dharala 8 6 Urban 

340 15 Chattogram   Others Area 12 Boalkhali   Others Area 608 Pashchim 
Gomdandi 

118 Char Khijirpur 48 Char Khijirpur 5 1 Rural 

341 15 Chattogram   Others Area 12 Boalkhali   Others Area 617 Popadia 594 Popadia 308 Popadia 1 1 Rural 

342 15 Chattogram   Others Area 12 Boalkhali   Others Area 617 Popadia 594 Popadia 308 Popadia 9 1 Rural 

343 15 Chattogram   Others Area 18 Chandanaish   Others Area 142 Bailtali 71 Bailtali 28 Bailtali 15 1 Rural 

344 15 Chattogram   Others Area 18 Chandanaish   Others Area 151 Barama 484 Maigata 248 Maigata 4 6 Urban 

345 15 Chattogram   Others Area 18 Chandanaish   Others Area 446 Kanchanabad 487 Muradabad 248 Muradabad 3 1 Rural 

346 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 143 Bagan Bazar 367 Jangal Dantmara 128 Gazariadhum 1 1 Rural 

347 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 212 Dantmara 784 Uttar Baramasia 348 Ratnapur 5 1 Rural 

348 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 347 Harualchhari 597 Patialchhari 308 Patialchhari 2 1 Rural 

349 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 448 Kanchannagar 444 Lot 17 A 
Raktachhari 

228 Lot 17 A 
Raktachhari 

2 1 Rural 

350 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 559 Narayanhat 331 Idilpur 68 Dakkhin Idilpur 1 1 Rural 

351 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari   Others Area 719 Samitirhat 522 Nishchintapur 248 Madhya 
Nishchintapur 

1 1 Rural 

352 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari 22 Fatikchhari 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 785 Uttar Dhurung 
(Part) 

432 Uttar Dhurung 1 2 Urban 

353 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari 28 Najirhat 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 1 Suabil (Part) 733 Suabil 13 2 Urban 

354 15 Chattogram   Others Area 33 Fatikchhari 28 Najirhat 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 2 Daulatpur (Part) 150 Daulatpur 1 2 Urban 

355 15 Chattogram   Others Area 37 Hathazari   Others Area 185 Chikandandi 409 Khandakiya 208 Khandakiya 29 1 Rural 

356 15 Chattogram   Others Area 37 Hathazari   Others Area 220 Dhalai 597 Pashchim Dhalai 308 Pashchim Dhalai-1 1 6 Urban 

357 15 Chattogram   Others Area 37 Hathazari   Others Area 524 Mirzapur 110 Charia 48 Charia 34 1 Rural 

358 15 Chattogram   Others Area 37 Hathazari   Others Area 783 Uttar Madarsha 781 Uttar Madarsha 408 Uttar Madarsha 3 1 Rural 

359 15 Chattogram   Others Area 37 Hathazari 23 Hathazari 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 1 Fatika (Part) 1 Mirarkhil 6 2 Urban 

360 15 Chattogram   Others Area 39 Karnaphuli   Others Area 177 Char Lakkhya 122 Char Lakkhya 48 Char Lakkhya 045
_1 

1 Rural 

361 15 Chattogram   Others Area 47 Lohagara   Others Area 109 Adhunagar 305 Harina 148 Harina 10 1 Rural 

362 15 Chattogram   Others Area 47 Lohagara   Others Area 118 Amirabad 39 Amirabad 56 Amirabad 3 1 Rural 

363 15 Chattogram   Others Area 47 Lohagara   Others Area 444 Kalauzan 607 Pashchim 308 Pashchim Kalaujan 1 1 Rural 
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Kalaujan 

364 15 Chattogram   Others Area 47 Lohagara   Others Area 611 Padua 605 Padua 68 Dakkhin Padua 15 6 Urban 

365 15 Chattogram   Others Area 47 Lohagara   Others Area 620 Putibila 720 Saraia 368 Saraia 6 1 Rural 

366 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai   Others Area 351 Hinguli 592 Purba Hinguli 
(Part) 

324 Purba Hinguli 8 1 Rural 

367 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai   Others Area 351 Hinguli 592 Purba Hinguli 
(Part) 

324 Purba Hinguli 27 1 Rural 

368 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai   Others Area 377 Ichhakhali 579 Pashchim 
Ichhakahli 

168 Islampur 3 1 Rural 

369 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai   Others Area 454 Katachhara 72 Bariakhali 28 Bariakhali 6 1 Rural 

370 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai   Others Area 514 Maghadia 469 Madhya 
Maghadia (Part) 

208 Jafrabad 3 1 Rural 

371 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai 8 Baraiyarhat 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 33 Azamnagar 
(Part) 

74 Azamnagar 2 2 Urban 

372 15 Chattogram   Others Area 53 Mirsarai 25 Mirsarai 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 668 Raghabpur (Part) 800 2No.Tarakatia 1 2 Urban 

373 15 Chattogram   Others Area 61 Patiya   Others Area 212 Dakkhin 
Bhurshi 

159 Dakkhin Bhurshi 68 Dakkhin Bhurshi 3 1 Rural 

374 15 Chattogram   Others Area 61 Patiya   Others Area 488 Kusumpura 429 Kusumpura 208 Kusumpura 3 1 Rural 

375 15 Chattogram   Others Area 61 Patiya   Others Area 488 Kusumpura 429 Kusumpura 208 Kusumpura 12 1 Rural 

376 15 Chattogram   Others Area 61 Patiya   Others Area 714 Shobhandandi 307 Hilichia 148 Hilichia 1 1 Rural 

377 15 Chattogram   Others Area 61 Patiya 33 Patiya 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 267 Gobindarkhil 
(Part) 

408 Uttar Gobindarkhil 6 2 Urban 

378 15 Chattogram   Others Area 70 Rangunia   Others Area 444 Kodala 451 Lot 05 Jangal 
Kodala 

228 Lot 05 Jangal 
Kodala 

8 1 Rural 

379 15 Chattogram   Others Area 70 Rangunia   Others Area 630 Pomara 602 Pomara (Part) 44 Bachashah Nagar 6 6 Urban 

380 15 Chattogram   Others Area 70 Rangunia   Others Area 681 Rajanagar 74 Bharanchhari 28 Bharanchhari 2 1 Rural 

381 15 Chattogram   Others Area 70 Rangunia   Others Area 681 Rajanagar 74 Bharanchhari 28 Bharanchhari 5 1 Rural 

382 15 Chattogram   Others Area 70 Rangunia   Others Area 716 Sarafbhata 711 Sarafbhata 368 Sikdarpara 4 1 Rural 

383 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan   Others Area 345 Haladia 914 Yachhinnagar 488 Yachhinnagar 4 1 Rural 

384 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan   Others Area 554 Noapara 400 Kachukhain 208 Kachukhain 12 1 Rural 

385 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan   Others Area 631 Purba Guzara 592 Purba Guzara 
(Part) 

308 Purba Guzara 26 1 Rural 

386 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan   Others Area 782 Urkirchar 293 Harpara 148 Harpara 1 1 Rural 

387 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan 5 Raozan 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 703 Sultanpur (Part) 384 Sultanpur 4 2 Urban 
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388 15 Chattogram   Others Area 74 Raozan 5 Raozan 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 701 Saplanga 368 Saplanga 3 2 Urban 

389 15 Chattogram   Others Area 78 Sandwip   Others Area 144 Bauria 73 Bauria (Part) 36 Bauria 15 6 Urban 

390 15 Chattogram   Others Area 78 Sandwip   Others Area 311 Gachhua 261 Gachhua 128 Gachhua 18 6 Urban 

391 15 Chattogram   Others Area 78 Sandwip 67 Sandwip 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 298 Haramia (Part) 156 Haramia 3 2 Urban 

392 15 Chattogram   Others Area 82 Satkania   Others Area 143 Bazalia 487 Mahalia 248 Mahalia 2 1 Rural 

393 15 Chattogram   Others Area 82 Satkania   Others Area 472 Khagaria 415 Khagaria 208 Khagaria 8 6 Urban 

394 15 Chattogram   Others Area 82 Satkania   Others Area 616 Paschim 
Dhemsha 

670 Rampur (Part) 408 Uttar Rampur 2 1 Rural 

395 15 Chattogram   Others Area 82 Satkania 75 Satkania 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 598 Pashchim 
Dhemsha (Part) 

368 Samadarpara 3 2 Urban 

396 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 178 Bhatiary 365 Jahanabad 188 Jahanabad 10 1 Rural 

397 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 444 Kumira 76 Bara Kumira 28 Bara Kumira 12 6 Urban 

398 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 444 Kumira 496 Masjidda 248 Masjidda 17 1 Rural 

399 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 710 Salimpur 781 Uttar Salimpur 408 Uttar Salimpur 3 1 Rural 

400 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 719 Sonaichhari 707 Shitalpur 68 Dakkhin Shitalpur 7 1 Rural 

401 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 728 Syedpur 72 Bagkhali 248 Mahanagar 4 1 Rural 

402 15 Chattogram   Others Area 86 Sitakunda   Others Area 728 Syedpur 411 Kedarkhil 208 Kedarkhil 3 1 Rural 

403 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 01 Ward No. 01 149 Dakkhin 
Pahartali (Part) 

68 Dakkhin 
Fateyabad 

26 9 Urban 

404 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 02 Ward No. 02 6 Purba 
Nachhirabad 
(Part) 

260 Chandranagar 12 9 Urban 

405 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 02 Ward No. 02 6 Purba 
Nachhirabad 
(Part) 

600 Shershah Colony 15 9 Urban 

406 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 598 Panchlaish (Part) 164 Haripur 1 9 Urban 

407 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 598 Panchlaish (Part) 172 Hazipara 19 9 Urban 

408 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 598 Panchlaish (Part) 404 Shahidnagar 27 9 Urban 

409 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 598 Panchlaish (Part) 404 Shahidnagar 35 9 Urban 

410 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 6 Bayejid Bostami   Others Area 07 Ward No. 07 595 Pashchim 308 Pashchim 9 9 Urban 
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Corporation Sholashahar Sholashahar(Part) 

411 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

10 Bakalia   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 75 Bakalia (Part) 308 Pashchim Bakalia 10 9 Urban 

412 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

10 Bakalia   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 75 Bakalia (Part) 308 Pashchim Bakalia 22 9 Urban 

413 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

16 Chalk Bazar   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

37 Alamshah 
Kathghar(Part) 

28 Bag Moniram(Part) 14 9 Urban 

414 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

16 Chalk Bazar   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

37 Alamshah 
Kathghar(Part) 

28 Bag Moniram(Part) 28 9 Urban 

415 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

16 Chalk Bazar   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 520 Nij Shahar 48 Chakbazar 3 9 Urban 

416 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

16 Chalk Bazar   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 75 Bakalia (Part) 308 Pashchim Bakalia 68 9 Urban 

417 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

19 Chandgaon   Others Area 04 Ward No. 04 112 Char Mohara 68 Dakkhin 
Chandgaon 
Kazirdheya 

50 9 Urban 

418 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

19 Chandgaon   Others Area 04 Ward No. 04 112 Char Mohara 368 Shamserpara 5 9 Urban 

419 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

19 Chandgaon   Others Area 04 Ward No. 04 112 Char Mohara 368 Shamserpara 17 9 Urban 

420 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

19 Chandgaon   Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 595 Pashchim 
Sholashahar 

316 Purba Sholashahar 5 9 Urban 

421 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

19 Chandgaon   Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 595 Pashchim 
Sholashahar 

316 Purba Sholashahar 53 9 Urban 

422 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

20 Chattogram Port   Others Area 38 Ward No. 38 483 Madhya 
Halishahar (Part) 

68 Dakkhin Madhya 
Halishahar 

101 9 Urban 

423 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

20 Chattogram Port   Others Area 38 Ward No. 38 483 Madhya 
Halishahar (Part) 

68 Dakkhin Madhya 
Halishahar 

169 9 Urban 

424 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

20 Chattogram Port   Others Area 38 Ward No. 38 483 Madhya 
Halishahar (Part) 

68 Dakkhin Madhya 
Halishahar 

233 9 Urban 

425 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

28 Doublemooring   Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 38 Agrabad (Part) 64 Chhota Pul 3 9 Urban 

426 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

31 Epz   Others Area 39 Ward No. 39 149 Dakkihin 
Halishahar 

68 Dakkihin 
Halishahar 

267 9 Urban 

427 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

31 Epz   Others Area 39 Ward No. 39 149 Dakkihin 
Halishahar 

68 Dakkihin 
Halishahar 

434 9 Urban 

428 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 35 Halishahar   Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 781 Uttar Halishahar 368 Shabujbagh 26 9 Urban 
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Corporation (Part) 

429 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

41 Kotwali   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 76 Battali (Part) 50 Enayet 
Bazar(Battali) 

25 9 Urban 

430 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

43 Khulshi   Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 149 Dakkhin 
Pahartali (Part) 

316 Pashchim Khulshi 
R/A 

2 9 Urban 

431 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

43 Khulshi   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 446 Lalkhan Bazar 
(Part) 

28 Baghghona 2 9 Urban 

432 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

55 Pahartali   Others Area 11 Ward No. 11 150 Dakkhin Kattali 
(Part) 

68 Dakkhin Kattali 
(Part) 

5 9 Urban 

433 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

57 Panchlaish   Others Area 08 Ward No. 08 
(Part) 

600 Purba Nasirabad 
(Part) 

348 Rahmannagar 10 9 Urban 

434 15 Chattogram 16 Chattogram City 
Corporation 

65 Patenga   Others Area 41 Ward No. 41 149 Dakkhin Patenga 123 Charpara 2 9 Urban 

435 19 Cumilla   Others Area 9 Barura   Others Area 145 Bhabanipur 386 Jalgaon 100 Jalgaon 1 1 Rural 

436 19 Cumilla   Others Area 9 Barura   Others Area 180 Chitadda 519 Muriara 132 Muriara 6 1 Rural 

437 19 Cumilla   Others Area 9 Barura   Others Area 223 Dakkhin Shilmuri 744 Shialora 190 Shialora 1 1 Rural 

438 19 Cumilla   Others Area 9 Barura   Others Area 782 Uttar Khoshbas 638 Purba Ilashpur 162 Purba Ilashpur 2 1 Rural 

439 19 Cumilla   Others Area 15 Brahmanpara   Others Area 142 Brahmanpara 521 Naighar 140 Naighar 11 1 Rural 

440 19 Cumilla   Others Area 15 Brahmanpara   Others Area 176 Chandla 74 Bara Dhushia 20 Bara Dhushia 11 1 Rural 

441 19 Cumilla   Others Area 15 Brahmanpara   Others Area 508 Madhabpur 407 Kandughar 110 Kandughar 7 1 Rural 

442 19 Cumilla   Others Area 18 Burichang   Others Area 142 Bakshimul 619 Purba Kalikapur 160 Purba Kalikapur 2 1 Rural 

443 19 Cumilla   Others Area 18 Burichang   Others Area 160 Bharella Uttar 607 Pashchim 
Ramchandrapur 

160 Pashchim 
Ramchandrapur 

1 1 Rural 

444 19 Cumilla   Others Area 18 Burichang   Others Area 509 Maynamati 723 Shaha Daulatpur 193 Shaha Daulatpur 7 1 Rural 

445 19 Cumilla   Others Area 18 Burichang   Others Area 518 Mokam 414 Kedarpur 80 Halgaon 2 1 Rural 

446 19 Cumilla   Others Area 18 Burichang   Others Area 711 Sholanal 621 Purba Shikarpur 160 Purba Shikarpur 1 1 Rural 

447 19 Cumilla   Others Area 27 Chandina   Others Area 447 Kerankhal 762 Tegharia 191 Satbaria 1 1 Rural 

448 19 Cumilla   Others Area 27 Chandina   Others Area 532 Maijkhar 414 Kalemsar 110 Kalemsar 2 1 Rural 

449 19 Cumilla   Others Area 27 Chandina   Others Area 532 Maijkhar 497 Maijkhara 205 Titkot 1 6 Urban 

450 19 Cumilla   Others Area 27 Chandina   Others Area 715 Suhilpur 727 Suhilpur 192 Suhilpur 1 1 Rural 

451 19 Cumilla   Others Area 31 Chauddagram   Others Area 310 Gholpasha 32 Amiratpur 80 Hajigram 2 1 Rural 

452 19 Cumilla   Others Area 31 Chauddagram   Others Area 319 Gunabati 28 Akdia 10 Akdia 1 1 Rural 

453 19 Cumilla   Others Area 31 Chauddagram   Others Area 454 Kankapait 514 Laulash 120 Laulash 2 1 Rural 

454 19 Cumilla   Others Area 31 Chauddagram   Others Area 781 Ujirpur 115 Brahmapur 41 Dakkhin Pratappur 2 1 Rural 

455 19 Cumilla   Others Area 33 Sadar Dakkhin   Others Area 183 Chouara 325 Hemjora 80 Hemjora 4 1 Rural 
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456 19 Cumilla   Others Area 33 Sadar Dakkhin   Others Area 614 Pashchim 
Jorkanan 

194 Dhanpur 40 Dhanpur 1 1 Rural 

457 19 Cumilla   Others Area 36 Daudkandi   Others Area 142 Barapara 734 Satpara 192 Sholapara 1 1 Rural 

458 19 Cumilla   Others Area 36 Daudkandi   Others Area 523 Maruka 84 Bharanpara 20 Bharanpara 2 1 Rural 

459 19 Cumilla   Others Area 36 Daudkandi 67 Daudkandi 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 562 Nurpur (Part) 40 Daulatpur 3 2 Urban 

460 19 Cumilla   Others Area 40 Debidwar   Others Area 211 Dakkhin 
Gunaighar 

615 Padmakot 161 Padmakot 5 1 Rural 

461 19 Cumilla   Others Area 40 Debidwar   Others Area 679 Rajamehar 745 Syedpur 20 Betora 1 1 Rural 

462 19 Cumilla   Others Area 40 Debidwar   Others Area 688 Rasulpur 283 Gopalnagar 101 Jhinaiya 4 1 Rural 

463 19 Cumilla   Others Area 40 Debidwar 7 Debidwar 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 84 Barera 20 Barera 13 2 Urban 

464 19 Cumilla   Others Area 54 Homna   Others Area 109 Asadpur 162 Dayrakandi 41 Dayrakandi 1 1 Rural 

465 19 Cumilla   Others Area 54 Homna   Others Area 109 Asadpur 421 Kalagachhia 112 Krishnapur 2 1 Rural 

466 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 409 Jagannathpur 78 Barapara 112 Krishnapur 4 1 Rural 

467 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 409 Jagannathpur 120 Chanpapur 31 Chanpapur 6 1 Rural 

468 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 409 Jagannathpur 759 Tetaiyara 200 Tetaiyara 2 1 Rural 

469 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 609 Panchthubi 118 Chandpur (Part) 30 Chandpur 11 1 Rural 

470 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 609 Panchthubi 171 Dumaria 
Chandpur 

40 Dumaria Chandpur 13 1 Rural 

471 19 Cumilla   Others Area 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 775 Uttar Durgapur 172 Durgapur 40 Durgapur 6 1 Rural 

472 19 Cumilla   Others Area 72 Laksam   Others Area 143 Bakai Dakkhin 409 Kaitra 110 Kaitra 6 1 Rural 

473 19 Cumilla   Others Area 72 Laksam   Others Area 609 Purba Laksam 170 Dombaria 119 Kuni Narapati 1 1 Rural 

474 19 Cumilla   Others Area 72 Laksam   Others Area 775 Uttarda 614 Pashchim 
Ramerbag 

160 Pashchim 
Ramerbag 

2 1 Rural 

475 19 Cumilla   Others Area 73 Lalmai   Others Area 178 Belghar Uttar 418 Kakatia 110 Kakatia 1 1 Rural 

476 19 Cumilla   Others Area 73 Lalmai   Others Area 623 Perul Dakkhin 843 Uttar Samespur 210 Uttar Samespur 1 1 Rural 

477 19 Cumilla   Others Area 73 Lalmai   Others Area 632 Perul Uttar 85 Bhora 20 Bhora 2 1 Rural 

478 19 Cumilla   Others Area 73 Lalmai   Others Area 632 Perul Uttar 419 Kaksar 110 Kaksar 4 1 Rural 

479 19 Cumilla   Others Area 74 Manoharganj   Others Area 151 Bipulasar 392 Jaora 160 Pashchim Jaora 4 1 Rural 

480 19 Cumilla   Others Area 74 Manoharganj   Others Area 443 Khila 323 Hatiamuri 80 Hatiamuri 1 1 Rural 

481 19 Cumilla   Others Area 75 Meghna   Others Area 677 Radhanagar 441 Lakkhankhola 183 Ratanpur 2 1 Rural 

482 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 109 Akubpur 68 Bailghar 181 Razabari 1 1 Rural 

483 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 143 Babutipara 67 Babtiara 20 Babutipara 6 1 Rural 

484 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 537 Nabipur 614 Pashchim 141 Nabipur 12 1 Rural 
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(Pashchim) Nabipur 

485 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 546 Nabipur (Purba) 70 Bakharnagar 
(Part) 

20 Bakharnagar 22 1 Rural 

486 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 603 Paharpur 80 Bhiti 
Panchpukuria 

224 Fakirpara 1 6 Urban 

487 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 630 Purbadhair 
(Purba) 

423 Khoshghar 111 Khoshghar 9 6 Urban 

488 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 680 Ramchandrapur 
(Uttar) 

72 Bakhrabad 22 Bakhrabad 4 6 Urban 

489 19 Cumilla   Others Area 81 Muradnagar   Others Area 680 Ramchandrapur 
(Uttar) 

72 Bakhrabad 211 Temuria 2 6 Urban 

490 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 152 Bangodda 76 Bangodda 10 Angalkhor 2 1 Rural 

491 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 152 Bangodda 283 Gandhachi 70 Gandhachi 5 1 Rural 

492 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 220 Doulkhanr 190 Daulkhanr 42 Daulkhanr 5 1 Rural 

493 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 345 Heshakhal 40 Aziziapara 10 Ajiapara 2 1 Rural 

494 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 429 Jodda Purba 734 Shankarpur 190 Shankarpur 1 1 Rural 

495 19 Cumilla   Others Area 87 Nangalkot   Others Area 613 Peria 514 Munsir Kalamia 130 Munsir Kalamia 1 1 Rural 

496 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 142 Balarampur 76 Bara Gazipur 70 Gazipur 2 1 Rural 

497 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 142 Balarampur 76 Bara Gazipur 70 Gazipur 8 1 Rural 

498 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 142 Balarampur 530 Nagerchar 140 Nagerchar 2 6 Urban 

499 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 408 Jagatpur 373 Jagatpur 117 Kanainagar 2 1 Rural 

500 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 408 Jagatpur 796 Uzirakandi 210 Uzirakandi 1 1 Rural 

501 19 Cumilla   Others Area 94 Titas   Others Area 510 Majitpur 715 Shabaddi 190 Shabaddi 4 1 Rural 

502 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

33 Sadar Dakkhin   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 415 Kachua 110 Kachua 5 9 Urban 

503 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 69 Bajrapur (Part) 32 Chak Bazar 1 9 Urban 

504 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 721 Shubhapur (Part) 190 Shubhapur Purba 6 9 Urban 

505 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 08 Ward No. 08 411 Kandirpar (Part) 550 2Nd Kandirpar 13 9 Urban 

506 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 124 Chhotara (Part) 103 Jhautala Dakkhin 7 9 Urban 

507 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 
Corporation 

67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 159 Dakkhin Chartha 40 Dakkhin Chartha 23 9 Urban 

508 19 Cumilla 5 Cumilla City 67 Adarsha Sadar   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 496 Muradpur (Part) 133 Muradpur 20 9 Urban 
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Corporation Pashchim 

509 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 142 Badarkhali 69 Badarkhali 
Ghona 

21 Badarkhali Ghona-
2 

21 6 Urban 

510 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 142 Badarkhali 69 Badarkhali 
Ghona 

22 Badarkhali Ghona-
3 

7 6 Urban 

511 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 160 Baraitali 73 Baraitali 190 Rasulabad 1 1 Rural 

512 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 222 Dulahazara 672 Ringbhang (Part) 193 Sagirshahkata 6 1 Rural 

513 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 348 Harbang 299 Harbang 77 Gayalmara 4 1 Rural 

514 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 457 Kakara 450 Lotani 120 Lotani 5 1 Rural 

515 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 466 Khutakhali 486 Medha Kachchhapia 215 Uttar Medha 
Kachchapia 

2 1 Rural 

516 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 627 Purba Bara Bheola 600 Purba Bara Bheola 22 Baniarchar 1 1 Rural 

517 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 627 Purba Bara 
Bheola 

600 Purba Bara 
Bheola 

22 Baniarchar 3 1 Rural 

518 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria   Others Area 728 Surajpur 
Manikpur 

708 Surajpur 194 Surajpur 5 1 Rural 

519 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria 33 Chakaria 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 594 Palakata (Part) 160 Palakata (Part) 6 2 Urban 

520 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 16 Chakaria 33 Chakaria 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 408 Khoaznagar 110 Khoaznagar 1 2 Urban 

521 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar   Others Area 142 Bharuakhali 73 Bharuakhali 22 Bara 
Chowdhurypara 

7 1 Rural 

522 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar   Others Area 420 Jhilangja 413 Kharuliya 164 Pashchim 
Kharuliya 

2 6 Urban 

523 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar   Others Area 612 Patali 
Machhuakhali 
(Pm Khali) 

597 Patali 
Machhuakhali 

172 Patali 3 1 Rural 

524 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar 66 Coxs Bazar 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 113 Coxsbazar (Part) 170 Nazirartek 14 2 Urban 

525 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar 66 Coxs Bazar 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 113 Coxsbazar (Part) 122 Jaotala Garir Math 4 2 Urban 

526 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 24 Coxs Bazar Sadar 66 Coxs Bazar 
Paurashava 

012 Ward No. 12 375 Jhilangja (Part) 64 Fataharghona 1 2 Urban 

527 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 32 Eidgaon   Others Area 376 Islamabad 75 Boalkhali 101 Jaladaspara 1 1 Rural 

528 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 32 Eidgaon   Others Area 385 Islampur 524 Napitkhali 165 Purba Napitkhali 
Villagerpara 

12 1 Rural 

529 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 142 Bara 74 Bara 32 Chhota Kulalpara 2 6 Urban 
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Maheshkhali Maheshkhali 

530 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 142 Bara 
Maheshkhali 

74 Bara 
Maheshkhali 

176 Pashchim 
Debenggapara 

2 6 Urban 

531 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 142 Bara 
Maheshkhali 

374 Jagiraghona 100 Jagiraghona 10 1 Rural 

532 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 176 Chhotoa 
Maheshkhali 

111 Chhota 
Maheshkhali 

10 Ahmadiakata 3 1 Rural 

533 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 176 Chhotoa 
Maheshkhali 

148 Dakkhin Nalbila 40 Dakkhin Nalbila 2 1 Rural 

534 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 210 Dhalghata 149 Dhalghata 43 Dakkhin Sutaria 1 1 Rural 

535 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 343 Hoanak 301 Hoanak 21 Barachhara 
Muslimpara 

1 1 Rural 

536 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali   Others Area 452 Kutubjom 414 Kutubjom 112 Kutubjom 4 1 Rural 

537 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 49 Maheshkhali 77 Maheshkhali 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 602 Putibila (Part) 42 Dasi Majhirpara 1 2 Urban 

538 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 56 Pekua   Others Area 606 Pekua 486 Mehernama 10 Alokdia 1 1 Rural 

539 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 56 Pekua   Others Area 775 Ujantia 788 Ujantia 218 Ujantia 3 1 Rural 

540 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 66 Ramu   Others Area 277 Fatekharkul 227 Fatekharkul 212 Techchhipul 1 3 Urban 

541 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 66 Ramu   Others Area 311 Garjania 264 Garjania 20 Barabil 4 6 Urban 

542 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 66 Ramu   Others Area 411 Joarianala 795 Uttar Mithachhari 11 Ashkarkhil 3 1 Rural 

543 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 66 Ramu   Others Area 445 Kachchhapia 147 Dakkhin 
Kachchhapia 

21 Bara Jangchhari 4 6 Urban 

544 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 66 Ramu   Others Area 463 Khuniapalang 149 Dariar Dighi 100 Jangal Dariar Dighi 1 1 Rural 

545 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 90 Teknaf   Others Area 539 Nhila 146 Dakkhin Nhila 110 Jaliapara 1 6 Urban 

546 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 90 Teknaf   Others Area 539 Nhila 146 Dakkhin Nhila 143 Mochanipara 2 6 Urban 

547 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 90 Teknaf   Others Area 840 Whykyong 472 Madhya Nhila 
(Part) 

224 Unchhi Prang 2 6 Urban 

548 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 94 Ukhia   Others Area 407 Jalia Palang 373 Jalia Palang 30 Charpara 2 6 Urban 

549 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 94 Ukhia   Others Area 673 Rajapalang 673 Raja Palang 139 Madhya 
Rajapalang 

2 1 Rural 

550 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 94 Ukhia   Others Area 673 Rajapalang 864 Wala Palang 134 Machhkaria 4 6 Urban 

551 22 Cox's Bazar   Others Area 94 Ukhia   Others Area 682 Ratnapalang 674 Ratnapalang 116 Kamariarbil 4 1 Rural 

552 30 Feni   Others Area 14 Chhagalnaiya   Others Area 307 Ghopal 449 Langalmora 120 Langalmora 6 1 Rural 

553 30 Feni   Others Area 14 Chhagalnaiya   Others Area 606 Pathannagar 600 Pashchim 
Pathangar 

160 Pashchim 
Pathangar 

4 1 Rural 

554 30 Feni   Others Area 14 Chhagalnaiya   Others Area 673 Radhanagar 788 Uttar 210 Uttar Andharmanik 6 1 Rural 
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Andharmanik 

555 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 407 Jaylaskar 75 Baraigobinda 211 Uttar Baraigobinda 7 1 Rural 

556 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 507 Matubhuiyan 609 Purba 
Ramanandapur 

160 Purba 
Ramanandapur 

4 1 Rural 

557 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 683 Ramnagar 713 Sekandarpur 190 Sekandarpur 15 1 Rural 

558 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 709 Sindurpur 37 Alatali 10 Alatali 1 1 Rural 

559 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 709 Sindurpur 119 Chandrapur 30 Chandrapur 4 1 Rural 

560 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan   Others Area 709 Sindurpur 797 Uttar 
Raghunathpur 

210 Uttar 
Raghunathpur 

4 1 Rural 

561 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan 3 Daganbhuiyan 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 378 Jagatpur (Part) 160 Pashchim Jagatpur 8 2 Urban 

562 30 Feni   Others Area 25 Daganbhuiyan 3 Daganbhuiyan 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 378 Jagatpur (Part) 161 Purba Jagatpur 1 2 Urban 

563 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar   Others Area 142 Baligaon 304 Hakdi 80 Hakdi 8 1 Rural 

564 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar   Others Area 445 Kalidaha 34 Alokdia 10 Alokdia 1 1 Rural 

565 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar   Others Area 454 Kazirbag 410 Kazirbag 110 Kazirbag 1 1 Rural 

566 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar   Others Area 714 Sharshadi 371 Jahanpur 100 Jahanpur 5 1 Rural 

567 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar   Others Area 714 Sharshadi 672 Rastarkhil 180 Rastarkhil 3 1 Rural 

568 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 236 Feni 130 Masterpara 3 2 Urban 

569 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 707 Sahadebpur 191 Sahadebpur 9 2 Urban 

570 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 718 Sultanpur 190 Sultanpur 13 2 Urban 

571 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 73 Barahipur (Part) 20 Barahipur 15 2 Urban 

572 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 73 Barahipur (Part) 20 Barahipur 17 2 Urban 

573 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 74 Bahirpur (Part) 131 Mizan Maidan 22 2 Urban 

574 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

010 Ward No. 10 122 Charipur (Part) 165 Pathanbari (Part) 3 2 Urban 

575 30 Feni   Others Area 29 Feni Sadar 5 Feni 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 122 Charipur (Part) 133 Madhya Charipur 
(Pashchim) 

12 2 Urban 

576 30 Feni   Others Area 41 Fulgazi   Others Area 118 Anandapur 78 Bhabanichak 
Basta 

20 Bhabanichak 
Basta 

4 1 Rural 
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577 30 Feni   Others Area 41 Fulgazi   Others Area 277 Fulgazi 610 Purba Gharia 160 Purba Ghaniamora 2 1 Rural 

578 30 Feni   Others Area 41 Fulgazi   Others Area 277 Fulgazi 790 Uttar Doulatpur 210 Uttar Doulatpur 3 1 Rural 

579 30 Feni   Others Area 51 Parashuram   Others Area 142 Box Mahmud 790 Uttar Talbaria 210 Uttar Talbaria 2 1 Rural 

580 30 Feni   Others Area 51 Parashuram   Others Area 176 Chithalia 112 Chithalia 30 Chithalia 3 1 Rural 

581 30 Feni   Others Area 51 Parashuram   Others Area 176 Chithalia 484 Malibil 130 Malipathar 1 1 Rural 

582 30 Feni   Others Area 51 Parashuram   Others Area 507 Mirzanagar 366 Jangalkhola Alias 
Gadanagar 

70 Gadanagar 1 1 Rural 

583 30 Feni   Others Area 94 Sonagazi   Others Area 177 Char Chandia 168 Dakkhin Char 
Chandia 

40 Dakkhin Char 
Chandia 

7 1 Rural 

584 30 Feni   Others Area 94 Sonagazi   Others Area 177 Char Chandia 792 Uttar Char 
Chandia (Part) 

210 Uttar Char 
Chandia 

20 1 Rural 

585 30 Feni   Others Area 94 Sonagazi   Others Area 510 Mangalkandi 173 Dakkhin 
Lakkhipur 

40 Dakkhin Lakkhipur 3 1 Rural 

586 30 Feni   Others Area 94 Sonagazi   Others Area 545 Nababpur 495 Mahadia 130 Mahadia 3 1 Rural 

587 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 151 Boalkhali 76 Boalkhali 178 Pashchim 
Kanthaltali 

2 6 Urban 

588 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 509 Merung 75 Bara Merung 25 Betchhari Bibhuti 
Karbaripara 

4 1 Rural 

589 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 509 Merung 75 Bara Merung 165 Naymile Tapan 
Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

590 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 509 Merung 75 Bara Merung 234 Taracharan 
Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

591 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 509 Merung 114 Chhota 
Hazachhara 

23 Birabahu 
Headmanpara 

1 1 Rural 

592 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 43 Dighinala   Others Area 509 Merung 668 Rengkajya 47 Dinanath 
Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

593 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 47 Guimara   Others Area 341 Hafchhari 74 Bara Pilak 22 Bara Pilak 
Muslimpara 

5 1 Rural 

594 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 49 Khagrachhari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 308 Golabari 260 Golabari (Part) 206 Nikunja Residential 
Elaka 

2 1 Rural 

595 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 49 Khagrachhari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 441 Kamalchhari 407 Kamalchhari 115 Khyangdongpara 1 1 Rural 

596 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 49 Khagrachhari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 450 Khagrachhari 516 Nunchhari 214 Suduaung 
Memberpara 

1 1 Rural 

597 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 49 Khagrachhari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 608 Perachhara 73 Bangalkati (Part) 126 Khamarpara 
Joutha Khamar 

1 1 Rural 
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598 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 49 Khagrachhari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 608 Perachhara 589 Perachhara 
(Part) 

85 Hadukpara 1 1 Rural 

599 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 61 Lakkhichhari   Others Area 142 Barmachhari 74 Barmachhari 25 Binajuripara 1 1 Rural 

600 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 61 Lakkhichhari   Others Area 142 Barmachhari 444 Lelang 139 Madhya 
Shuknachhari 

1 1 Rural 

601 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 61 Lakkhichhari   Others Area 474 Lakkhichhari 443 Lakkhichhari 20 Baganpara 1 6 Urban 

602 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 65 Mahalchhari   Others Area 506 Mahalchhari 112 Chongrachhari 86 Headmanpara 4 1 Rural 

603 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 65 Mahalchhari   Others Area 515 Maischhari 449 Lemuchhari 145 Manikchhari 
Muslimpara 

3 1 Rural 

604 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 67 Manikchhari   Others Area 407 Jogyachhola 376 Jogyachhola 139 Manipara 1 6 Urban 

605 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 67 Manikchhari   Others Area 407 Jogyachhola 376 Jogyachhola 229 Uttar Garitana 3 6 Urban 

606 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 67 Manikchhari   Others Area 507 Manikchhari 490 Manikchhari 
(Part) 

177 Muslimpara 3 6 Urban 

607 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 67 Manikchhari   Others Area 507 Manikchhari 490 Manikchhari 
(Part) 

235 Rahmannagar 2 6 Urban 

608 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 67 Manikchhari   Others Area 739 Tintahari 490 Manikchhari 
(Part) 

25 Bara Dalu Dp Para 2 6 Urban 

609 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 70 Matiranga   Others Area 109 Amtali 41 Amtali 197 Rahim Sardarpara 1 1 Rural 

610 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 70 Matiranga   Others Area 152 Belchhari 415 Khedachhara 81 Hemanga 
Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

611 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 70 Matiranga 62 Matiranga 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 160 Dhalia (Part) 65 Farid Dealerpara 1 2 Urban 

612 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 77 Panchhari   Others Area 607 Panchhari 599 Pujgang 247 Satyadhanpara 1 6 Urban 

613 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 77 Panchhari   Others Area 607 Panchhari 599 Pujgang 262 Talukdarpara 2 6 Urban 

614 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 80 Ramgarh   Others Area 604 Patachhara 506 Nabhanga 218 Sonar Khilpara 2 1 Rural 

615 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 80 Ramgarh   Others Area 671 Ramgar 655 Ramgarh (Part) 49 Dakkhin 
Lamkupara 

1 6 Urban 

616 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 80 Ramgarh   Others Area 671 Ramgar 655 Ramgarh (Part) 226 School Tila 1 6 Urban 

617 46 Khagrachhari   Others Area 80 Ramgarh 75 Ramgarh 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 654 Ramgarh (Part) 142 Nitai Baishnabpara 1 2 Urban 

618 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 33 Kamalnagar   Others Area 211 Char Martin 162 Dakkhin Char 
Martin (Part) 

41 Dakkhin Char 
Martin (Part) 

3 1 Rural 

619 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 33 Kamalnagar   Others Area 345 Hajirhat 112 Char Jangalia 100 Jangalia 51 6 Urban 

620 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 33 Kamalnagar   Others Area 345 Hajirhat 112 Char Jangalia 100 Jangalia 72 6 Urban 

621 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 33 Kamalnagar   Others Area 710 Saheber Hat 111 Char 
Jagabandhu 

30 Char Jagabandhu 6 1 Rural 
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622 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 142 Bangakhan 73 Bangakhan 161 Purba Bangakhan 2 1 Rural 

623 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 151 Bashikpur 79 Bashikpur 20 Bashikpur 8 1 Rural 

624 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 160 Bhabaniganj 28 Abdullahpur 10 Abdullahpur 4 1 Rural 

625 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 178 Chandraganj 607 Panchpara 160 Panchpara 6 1 Rural 

626 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 187 Char Ramani 119 Char Alihasan 30 Char Alihasan 9 1 Rural 

627 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 196 Char Ruhita 120 Char Balammara 30 Char Balammara 3 1 Rural 

628 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 196 Char Ruhita 165 Dahashala Char 
Ruhita 

40 Dahashala Char 
Ruhita 

3 1 Rural 

629 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 205 Char Shahi 699 Rampur 180 Rampur 4 1 Rural 

630 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 215 Dakkhin 
Hamchadi 

35 Alipur 10 Alipur 2 1 Rural 

631 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 233 Dattapara 424 Karaitala 110 Karaitala 3 1 Rural 

632 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 351 Hajirpara 74 Bara Ballabhpur 20 Bara Ballabhpur 2 1 Rural 

633 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 519 Mandari 506 Mandari 130 Mandari 1 1 Rural 

634 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 519 Mandari 506 Mandari 130 Mandari 7 1 Rural 

635 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 519 Mandari 701 Ratanpur 180 Ratanpur 1 1 Rural 

636 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 753 Teoariganj 86 Binod 
Dharmapur 

20 Binod Dharmapur 3 1 Rural 

637 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 43 Lakshmipur Sadar   Others Area 797 Uttar Joypur 174 Dakkhin 
Kalidasbag 

40 Dakkhin 
Kalidaserbag 

1 1 Rural 

638 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 176 Char Mohana 119 Char Mohana 30 Char Mohana 5 1 Rural 

639 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 185 Char Pata 123 Char Pata 162 Purba Char Pata 3 1 Rural 

640 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 211 Dakkhin Char 
Ababil 

275 Gaiarchar 70 Gaiarchar 20 1 Rural 

641 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 220 Dakkhin Char 
Bangshi 

422 Kachiarchar 110 Kachiarchar 35 1 Rural 

642 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 444 Keroa 160 Dakkhin Keroa 
(Part) 

40 Dakkhin Keroa 16 1 Rural 

643 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 444 Keroa 430 Keroa (Part) 161 Purba Keroa 7 1 Rural 

644 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 444 Keroa 430 Keroa (Part) 213 Uttar Keroa 3 1 Rural 

645 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur   Others Area 786 Uttar Char 
Bangshi 

116 Char Bangshi 30 Char Bangshi 63 6 Urban 

646 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 58 Raipur 5 Raipur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 167 Denayetpur(Part) 40 Dakkhin 
Denayetpur 

1 2 Urban 

647 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 65 Ramganj   Others Area 454 Karpara 87 Bhatialpur 20 Bhatialpur 7 6 Urban 
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648 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 65 Ramganj   Others Area 480 Lamchar 494 Majupur 40 Dakkhin Majupur 1 6 Urban 

649 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 65 Ramganj 75 Ramganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 376 Jagatpur (Part) 210 Uttar Jagatpur 2 2 Urban 

650 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 73 Ramgati   Others Area 203 Char Badam 132 Char Sita 30 Char Sita 2 1 Rural 

651 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 73 Ramgati   Others Area 221 Char 
Poragachha 

127 Char Poragacha 30 Char Poragacha 32 1 Rural 

652 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 73 Ramgati   Others Area 230 Char Romiz 741 Tumchar (Part) 201 Tumchar 10 1 Rural 

653 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 73 Ramgati 87 Ramgati 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 591 Pashchim Char 
Sita (Part) 

30 Char Sita 1 2 Urban 

654 51 Lakshmipur   Others Area 73 Ramgati 87 Ramgati 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 115 Char Alexander 
(Part) 

191 Sabujgram 5 2 Urban 

655 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 118 Amanullapur 306 Gobinderkhil 70 Gobinderkhil 3 1 Rural 

656 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 178 Chhayani 446 Khalispur 110 Khalispur 6 1 Rural 

657 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 178 Chhayani 570 Nityanandapur 140 Nityanandapur 1 1 Rural 

658 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 414 Jirtali 701 Ramnagar 180 Ramnagar 1 1 Rural 

659 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 516 Mir Warishpur 132 Chandpur 30 Chandpur 8 1 Rural 

660 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj   Others Area 692 Rasulpur 489 Latifpur 120 Latifpur 1 1 Rural 

661 75 Noakhali   Others Area 7 Begumganj 33 Choumuhani 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 338 Hajipur (Part) 71 Golabaria 1 2 Urban 

662 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil   Others Area 441 Khilpara 518 Naharkhil 140 Naharkhil 1 1 Rural 

663 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil   Others Area 618 Parkote 601 Purba Shoshalia 160 Purba Shoshalia 12 1 Rural 

664 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil   Others Area 677 Ramnarayanpur 395 Kalikapur 110 Kalikapur 1 1 Rural 

665 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil   Others Area 711 Shahapur 398 Karatkhil 110 Karatkhil 3 1 Rural 

666 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil 5 Chatkhil 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 752 Tabga (Part) 201 Tabga (Part) 1 2 Urban 

667 75 Noakhali   Others Area 10 Chatkhil 5 Chatkhil 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 752 Tabga (Part) 201 Tabga (Part) 6 2 Urban 

668 75 Noakhali   Others Area 21 Companiganj   Others Area 510 Musapur 493 Madhya Musapur 130 Madhya Musapur 17 1 Rural 

669 75 Noakhali   Others Area 21 Companiganj   Others Area 676 Rampur 172 Dakkhin Rampur 40 Dakkhin Rampur 28 1 Rural 

670 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 142 Burirchar 719 Sagaria 190 Sagaria 13 1 Rural 

671 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 176 Chanandi 136 Char Rashid 30 Char Rashid 2 1 Rural 

672 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 194 Char King 122 Char Ishwar Ray 
(2Nd Khanda) 

20 Bowalia 3 1 Rural 

673 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 344 Harni 71 Bayarchar 20 Bayarchar 31 1 Rural 

674 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 411 Jahajmara 503 Mohammadpur 130 Mohammadpur 6 1 Rural 
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675 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 411 Jahajmara 540 Natun Sukhchar 140 Natun Sukhchar 18 1 Rural 

676 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya   Others Area 711 Sonadia 501 Madhya Sonadia 130 Madhya Sonadia 1 1 Rural 

677 75 Noakhali   Others Area 36 Hatiya 6 Hatiya 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 122 Char Ishwar Ray 
(2Nd Khanda) 

31 Char Kailas (Part) 3 2 Urban 

678 75 Noakhali   Others Area 47 Kabirhat   Others Area 142 Bataiya 37 Ashrabpur 10 Ashrabpur 3 1 Rural 

679 75 Noakhali   Others Area 47 Kabirhat   Others Area 142 Bataiya 261 Gazirbag 70 Gazirbag 4 1 Rural 

680 75 Noakhali   Others Area 47 Kabirhat   Others Area 176 Chaprashirhat 716 Suklamaddi 190 Suklamaddi 2 1 Rural 

681 75 Noakhali   Others Area 47 Kabirhat   Others Area 210 Dhan Siri 114 Chiringa 30 Chiringa 3 1 Rural 

682 75 Noakhali   Others Area 80 Senbag   Others Area 177 Chhatarpaiya 120 Chhatarpaiya 30 Chhatarpaiya 7 1 Rural 

683 75 Noakhali   Others Area 80 Senbag   Others Area 177 Chhatarpaiya 120 Chhatarpaiya 30 Chhatarpaiya 11 1 Rural 

684 75 Noakhali   Others Area 80 Senbag   Others Area 211 Dumuria 606 Palti 160 Palti 4 1 Rural 

685 75 Noakhali   Others Area 80 Senbag   Others Area 461 Kesharpar 82 Birkot 20 Birkot 5 6 Urban 

686 75 Noakhali   Others Area 83 Sonaimuri   Others Area 144 Bajra 86 Batra (Part) 22 Batra 3 1 Rural 

687 75 Noakhali   Others Area 83 Sonaimuri   Others Area 179 Chashirhat 610 Porkara 160 Porkara 1 1 Rural 

688 75 Noakhali   Others Area 83 Sonaimuri   Others Area 412 Jayag 755 Tusi 200 Tusi 2 1 Rural 

689 75 Noakhali   Others Area 83 Sonaimuri   Others Area 554 Nateshwar 534 Nazarpur 140 Nazarpur 2 1 Rural 

690 75 Noakhali   Others Area 83 Sonaimuri 9 Sonaimuri 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 420 Kowshallerbag 110 Kowshallerbag 5 2 Urban 

691 75 Noakhali   Others Area 85 Subarnachar   Others Area 175 Char Amanullah 109 Char Amanullah 30 Char Amanullah 2 1 Rural 

692 75 Noakhali   Others Area 85 Subarnachar   Others Area 184 Char Bata 124 Char Majid (Part) 30 Char Majid 5 1 Rural 

693 75 Noakhali   Others Area 85 Subarnachar   Others Area 202 Char Jabbar 606 Pashchim Char 
Jabbar 

160 Pashchim Char 
Jabbar 

5 1 Rural 

694 75 Noakhali   Others Area 85 Subarnachar   Others Area 511 Mohammadpur 133 Char Torab Ali 30 Char Torab Ali 16 1 Rural 

695 75 Noakhali   Others Area 85 Subarnachar   Others Area 611 Purba Char 
Bata 

125 Char Majid (Part) 30 Char Majid 2 1 Rural 

696 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 109 Andarchar 411 Kazirchar 110 Kazirchar 4 1 Rural 

697 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 109 Andarchar 629 Purba Maijchara 160 Purba Maijchara 16 1 Rural 

698 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 179 Char Matua 414 Khalishatola 110 Khalishatola 4 1 Rural 

699 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 179 Char Matua 535 Newazer Dagi 140 Newazer Dagi 2 1 Rural 

700 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 455 Kaladarap 125 Chuldagi 30 Chuldagi 1 1 Rural 

701 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar   Others Area 547 Neazpur 634 Purba Sahapur 160 Purba Sahapur 2 1 Rural 

702 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar 83 Noakhali 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 485 Maijdee (Part) 130 Maijdee 22 2 Urban 

703 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar 83 Noakhali 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 486 Maijdee (Part) 130 Maijdee 20 2 Urban 
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704 75 Noakhali   Others Area 87 Noakhali Sadar 83 Noakhali 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 304 Harinarayanpur 80 Harinarayanpur 5 2 Urban 

705 84 Rangamati   Others Area 7 Baghaichhari   Others Area 152 Bangaltali 75 Bangaltali 25 Bhalukmara 1 6 Urban 

706 84 Rangamati   Others Area 7 Baghaichhari   Others Area 152 Bangaltali 75 Bangaltali 226 Uttar Bangaltali 1 6 Urban 

707 84 Rangamati   Others Area 7 Baghaichhari   Others Area 152 Bangaltali 738 Tintila 42 Dakkhin 
Haglachhara 

1 1 Rural 

708 84 Rangamati   Others Area 7 Baghaichhari   Others Area 442 Khedarmara 406 Khedarmara 43 Durchhari Bazar 
Area 

1 6 Urban 

709 84 Rangamati   Others Area 7 Baghaichhari   Others Area 509 Marishya 480 Marishya (Part) 250 Tripurapara 2 1 Rural 

710 84 Rangamati   Others Area 21 Barkal   Others Area 109 Aimachhara 416 Karalyachhari 32 Chimatya Majanpara 
(Cm Para) 

1 1 Rural 

711 84 Rangamati   Others Area 21 Barkal   Others Area 109 Aimachhara 416 Karalyachhari 115 Kalapuna 
Chharapara 

1 1 Rural 

712 84 Rangamati   Others Area 21 Barkal   Others Area 152 Barkal 418 Kurkutichhari 118 Kurkutichharipara 1 1 Rural 

713 84 Rangamati   Others Area 21 Barkal   Others Area 161 Bhushanchhara 491 Maudang 21 Bhushan Bakpara 
(Baratali) 

1 6 Urban 

714 84 Rangamati   Others Area 21 Barkal   Others Area 707 Subalong 38 Andharmanik 136 Maichchharipara 1 1 Rural 

715 84 Rangamati   Others Area 25 Kawkhali   Others Area 142 Betbunia 75 Betbunia 125 Kalakazipara 1 1 Rural 

716 84 Rangamati   Others Area 25 Kawkhali   Others Area 309 Ghagra 263 Ghagra 110 Joutha Khamar-2 
Para 

1 6 Urban 

717 84 Rangamati   Others Area 25 Kawkhali   Others Area 309 Ghagra 264 Ghilachhari 20 Bamer Ultapara 1 1 Rural 

718 84 Rangamati   Others Area 29 Belaichhari   Others Area 151 Belaichhari 76 Belaichhari 20 Belaichhari Bazar 3 3 Urban 

719 84 Rangamati   Others Area 29 Belaichhari   Others Area 151 Belaichhari 712 Sakrachhari 45 Downpara 1 6 Urban 

720 84 Rangamati   Others Area 36 Kaptai   Others Area 175 Chandraghona 860 Wagga (Part) 172 Madhya 
Kalabagan 

1 3 Urban 

721 84 Rangamati   Others Area 36 Kaptai   Others Area 175 Chandraghona 860 Wagga (Part) 176 Mission Area 1 3 Urban 

722 84 Rangamati   Others Area 36 Kaptai   Others Area 441 Kaptai 412 Kaptai Reserve 
Forest Area 

52 Chowdhurychhara 1 1 Rural 

723 84 Rangamati   Others Area 36 Kaptai   Others Area 673 Raikhali 674 Raikhali 244 Tinchhari 1 6 Urban 

724 84 Rangamati   Others Area 47 Jurachhari   Others Area 209 Dumdumya 152 Dumdumya 157 Nakshotulipara 1 1 Rural 

725 84 Rangamati   Others Area 58 Langadu   Others Area 511 Mainimukh 485 Mainimukh 139 Muslim Block 2 1 Rural 

726 84 Rangamati   Others Area 75 Naniarchar   Others Area 142 Burighat 77 Burighat 114 Kurakutyapara 1 6 Urban 

727 84 Rangamati   Others Area 75 Naniarchar   Others Area 142 Burighat 521 Nanakrum 143 Nich Pulipara 1 1 Rural 

728 84 Rangamati   Others Area 75 Naniarchar   Others Area 706 Sabekkhyong 702 Sabekkhyong 120 Karalyachhari 
Tarun Karbaripara 

1 1 Rural 

729 84 Rangamati   Others Area 75 Naniarchar   Others Area 706 Sabekkhyong 702 Sabekkhyong 120 Karalyachhari 2 1 Rural 
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Tarun Karbaripara 

730 84 Rangamati   Others Area 78 Rajasthali   Others Area 317 Ghilachhari 263 Ghilachhari 119 Khagrachharipara 1 6 Urban 

731 84 Rangamati   Others Area 87 Rangamati Sadar   Others Area 509 Magban 414 Kamilachhari 41 Dighalchharipara 1 1 Rural 

732 84 Rangamati   Others Area 87 Rangamati Sadar   Others Area 509 Magban 489 Magban 72 Gabaghona 
Chakmapara 

1 6 Urban 

733 84 Rangamati   Others Area 87 Rangamati Sadar   Others Area 708 Sapchhari 711 Shukurchhari 193 Shukurchhari 
Khamarpara 

2 1 Rural 

734 84 Rangamati   Others Area 87 Rangamati Sadar 5 Rangamati 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 673 Rangapani 198 Shariatpur 2 2 Urban 

735 84 Rangamati   Others Area 87 Rangamati Sadar 5 Rangamati 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 37 Amanatbag 35 College Gate 5 2 Urban 
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736 26 Dhaka   Others Area 14 Dhamrai   Others Area 109 Amta 32 Amta 188 Joar Amta 1 1 Rural 

737 26 Dhaka   Others Area 14 Dhamrai   Others Area 152 Balia 218 Dunigram 68 Dunigram 2 1 Rural 

738 26 Dhaka   Others Area 14 Dhamrai   Others Area 161 Bhararia 342 Hatipara 148 Hatipara 1 1 Rural 

739 26 Dhaka   Others Area 14 Dhamrai   Others Area 456 Kushura 80 Bannal 228 Kulinda 1 1 Rural 

740 26 Dhaka   Others Area 18 Dohar   Others Area 516 Muksudpur 605 Pashchim Moura 48 Chhatrabhog 1 1 Rural 

741 26 Dhaka   Others Area 18 Dohar   Others Area 516 Muksudpur 605 Pashchim Moura 76 Dubli 4 1 Rural 

742 26 Dhaka   Others Area 18 Dohar   Others Area 551 Nayabari 153 Dakkhin Barrah 28 Barrah 4 6 Urban 

743 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 143 Basta 136 Char Galgalia 28 Baghapur 6 1 Rural 

744 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 409 Jinjira 505 Mandail 248 Mandail 36 1 Rural 

745 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 677 Ruhitpur 724 Sonakanda 376 Sonakanda 3 1 Rural 

746 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 711 Shakta 79 Balsata 36 Balsata 3 1 Rural 

747 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 145 Chunkutia (Part) 188 Jhaubari 3 1 Rural 

748 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 320 Hasnabad 
(Naiyatola) 

248 Mokampara 3 1 Rural 

749 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 428 Kaliganj (Part) 216 Kaliganj 35 1 Rural 

750 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 508 Mirerbag 248 Mirerbag 6 1 Rural 

751 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 508 Mirerbag 308 Par Gendaria 6 1 Rural 

752 26 Dhaka   Others Area 38 Keraniganj   Others Area 720 Shubhadhya 723 Shubhadhya 408 Uttarpara 24 1 Rural 

753 26 Dhaka   Others Area 62 Nawabganj   Others Area 170 Baruakhali 142 Chhota 
Kauniakandi 

48 Chhota 
Kauniakandi 

2 1 Rural 

754 26 Dhaka   Others Area 62 Nawabganj   Others Area 313 Galimpur 275 Galimpur 384 Sonahajra 5 1 Rural 

755 26 Dhaka   Others Area 62 Nawabganj   Others Area 724 Sholla 731 Singhara 368 Singhara   1 Rural 

756 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 118 Ashulia 90 Basaid 48 Charabag 11 1 Rural 

757 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 118 Ashulia 140 Changaon 48 Changaon 14 1 Rural 

758 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 118 Ashulia 456 Kuturia (Part) 208 Kuturia 28 1 Rural 

759 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 118 Ashulia 742 Sujabad 368 Sujabad 4 1 Rural 

760 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 162 Birulia 405 Jinjira 188 Jinjira 12 1 Rural 

761 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 162 Birulia 405 Jinjira 188 Jinjira 23 1 Rural 

762 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 162 Birulia 729 Samair 368 Samair 13 1 Rural 

763 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 213 Dhamsona 73 Baipail (Part) 28 Baipail-1 14 1 Rural 

764 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 213 Dhamsona 297 Ganakbari 28 Bhadail 144 6 Urban 

765 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 213 Dhamsona 297 Ganakbari 28 Bhadail 158 6 Urban 

766 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 213 Dhamsona 297 Ganakbari 308 Pabnartek 17 6 Urban 

767 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 213 Dhamsona 619 Palashbari 308 Palashbari 25 1 Rural 
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768 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 445 Kaundia 370 Isakabad 368 Sadarbari 1 1 Rural 

769 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 711 Savar 199 Deogaon 68 Deogaon 7 1 Rural 

770 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 102 Bilamalia 188 Jadurchar 35 1 Rural 

771 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 102 Bilamalia 196 Joynabari 23 1 Rural 

772 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 268 Fulbaria 368 Shovapur 10 1 Rural 

773 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 337 Harindhara 152 Harindhara 22 1 Rural 

774 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 551 Nagarchar 268 Nagarchar 6 1 Rural 

775 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 622 Panpara 268 Nayapara 5 1 Rural 

776 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 747 Tentuljhora 778 Tentuljhora 388 Tentuljhora 1 1 Rural 

777 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 913 Yearpur 204 Dhanaid 68 Dhanaid 9 1 Rural 

778 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar   Others Area 913 Yearpur 209 Diakhali 188 Jamgara 73 1 Rural 

779 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar 8 Savar 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 558 Nayabari 268 Nayabari 2 2 Urban 

780 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar 8 Savar 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 445 Katlapur 208 Katlapur 10 2 Urban 

781 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar 8 Savar 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 182 Dagarmora 68 Dagarmora 33 2 Urban 

782 26 Dhaka   Others Area 72 Savar 8 Savar 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 301 Genda (Part) 128 Genda 45 2 Urban 

783 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

12 Demra   Others Area 67 Ward No. 67 701 Sarulia (Part) 368 Sarulia Tengra 
Dakshin 

6 9 Urban 

784 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

12 Demra   Others Area 68 Ward No. 68 701 Saralia (Part) 625 Rosul Nagar 1 9 Urban 

785 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

12 Demra   Others Area 70 Ward No. 70 37 Amulia (Part) 56 Amulia 2 9 Urban 

786 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

24 Gendaria   Others Area 45 Ward No. 45 (81) 705 Sutrapur (Part) 68 Dinanath Sen 
Road 

2 9 Urban 

787 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

24 Gendaria   Others Area 45 Ward No. 45 (81) 705 Sutrapur (Part) 348 Rajani 
Choudhury Road 

5 9 Urban 

788 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

24 Gendaria   Others Area 46 Ward No. 46 (82) 260 Gendaria 16 Alamganj Lane 1 9 Urban 

789 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

29 Jatrabari   Others Area 49 Ward No. 49 (85) 75 Brahmanchiran 
(Part) 

408 Uttar Golapbag 6 9 Urban 

790 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

29 Jatrabari   Others Area 62 Ward No. 62 
(Part) 

150 Dania (Part) 84 Dakkhin 
Sheikhdee 

5 9 Urban 

791 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

29 Jatrabari   Others Area 62 Ward No. 62 
(Part) 

150 Dania (Part) 148 Gobindapur 53 9 Urban 
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792 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

29 Jatrabari   Others Area 63 Ward No. 63 488 Matuail (Part) 216 Kazirgaon 21 9 Urban 

793 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

32 Kadamtali   Others Area 58 Ward No. 58 709 Shyampur (Part) 316 Purba Nama 
Shyampur 

39 9 Urban 

794 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

32 Kadamtali   Others Area 60 Ward No. 60 150 Dania (Part) 284 Nurpur 10 9 Urban 

795 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

32 Kadamtali   Others Area 65 Ward No. 65 
(Part) 

488 Matuail (Part) 468 Tushardhara 5 9 Urban 

796 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

32 Kadamtali   Others Area 65 Ward No. 65 
(Part) 

488 Matuail (Part) 468 Tushardhara 11 9 Urban 

797 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

32 Kadamtali   Others Area 65 Ward No. 65 
(Part) 

488 Matuail (Part) 717 South Matuail 
Medical 

6 9 Urban 

798 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

33 Kalabagan   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 (50) 149 Dhanmondi (Part) 48 Crescent Road 8 9 Urban 

799 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

33 Kalabagan   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 (50) 149 Dhanmondi (Part) 288 North Circular 
Road 

5 9 Urban 

800 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

34 Kamrangichar   Others Area 56 Ward No. 56 (92) 523 Nababchar (Part) 148 Huzurpara 9 9 Urban 

801 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

36 Khilgaon   Others Area 2 Ward No. 02 (25) 261 Goran 308 Purba Goran 11 9 Urban 

802 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

36 Khilgaon   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 (26) 
(Part) 

485 Meradia 248 Meradia 
Bhuiyanpara 

84 9 Urban 

803 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

36 Khilgaon   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 (26) 
(Part) 

485 Meradia 272 Meradia 
Nayapara 

7 9 Urban 

804 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

36 Khilgaon   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 (26) 
(Part) 

485 Meradia 444 Uttar Banasree 
Block-G 

19 9 Urban 

805 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

36 Khilgaon   Others Area 75 Ward No. 75 523 Nandipara (Part) 412 Trimohani 
Purbapara 

3 9 Urban 

806 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

57 Mugda   Others Area 71 Ward No. 71 484 Manda 68 Dakkhin Manda 81 9 Urban 

807 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

66 Ramna   Others Area 19 Ward No. 19 (53) 709 Siddheshwari 
(Part) 

28 Baily Road 7 9 Urban 

808 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

68 Sabujbag   Others Area 73 Ward No. 73 149 Dakkhingaon 28 Begunbari 5 9 Urban 

809 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

68 Sabujbag   Others Area 73 Ward No. 73 149 Dakkhingaon 208 Kusumbag 9 9 Urban 

810 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

68 Sabujbag   Others Area 74 Ward No. 74 
(Part) 

523 Nandipara (Part) 308 Pashchim 
Nandipara 

6 9 Urban 
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811 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

68 Sabujbag   Others Area 74 Ward No. 74 
(Part) 

523 Nandipara (Part) 308 Pashchim 
Nandipara 

38 9 Urban 

812 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

76 Shyampur   Others Area 47 Ward No. 47 (83) 707 Sutrapur (Part) 68 Dhalkanagar 
Lane 

1 9 Urban 

813 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

76 Shyampur   Others Area 47 Ward No. 47 (83) 707 Sutrapur (Part) 108 Faridabad Lane 6 9 Urban 

814 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

76 Shyampur   Others Area 51 Ward No. 51 (87) 706 Shyampur 68 Dakkhin Mir 
Hajirbag 

6 9 Urban 

815 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

88 Sutrapur   Others Area 43 Ward No. 43 (79) 704 Sutrapur (Part) 276 Malakartola Lane 4 9 Urban 

816 26 Dhaka 2 Dhaka South City 
Corporation 

98 Wari   Others Area 41 Ward No. 41 (77) 854 Wari (Part) 444 Tipu Sultan Road 
(Part) 

1 9 Urban 

817 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

2 Adabar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 (43) 668 Ramchandrapur 388 Shyamali 
Housing 

9 9 Urban 

818 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

2 Adabar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 (43) 668 Ramchandrapur 388 Shyamali 
Housing 

28 9 Urban 

819 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

2 Adabar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 (43) 780 Uttar Adabar 28 Baitul Aman 
Housing Part 

19 9 Urban 

820 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

2 Adabar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 (43) 780 Uttar Adabar 28 Baitul Aman 
Housing Part 

31 9 Urban 

821 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

4 Badda   Others Area 21 Ward No. 21 76 Badda (Part) 256 Madhya Badda 
Dakkhin 
Pashchim (Part) 

17 9 Urban 

822 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

4 Badda   Others Area 37 Ward No. 37 75 Badda (Part) 208 Purba Badda 
Sonakatara 

4 9 Urban 

823 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

4 Badda   Others Area 41 Ward No. 41 713 Sutibhola (Part) 316 Purba Padardia 24 9 Urban 

824 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

7 Banani   Others Area 19 Ward No. 19 
(Part) 

75 Banani 
Residential Area 

44 Banani Block-C 7 9 Urban 

825 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

7 Banani   Others Area 19 Ward No. 19 
(Part) 

484 Mahakhali 86 Bhede Basti 5 9 Urban 

826 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

7 Banani   Others Area 20 Ward No. 20 
(Part) 

484 Mahakhali 168 Icddrb (Cholera) 
Hospital 

17 9 Urban 

827 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

7 Banani   Others Area 20 Ward No. 20 
(Part) 

484 Mahakhali 388 T B Gate 
(Caa,Cha-Block) 

1 9 Urban 

828 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

8 Cantonment   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

370 Joar Sahara 
(Part) 

256 Matikata 9 9 Urban 

829 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 10 Dakkhinkhan   Others Area 47 Ward No. 47 227 Faydabad 108 Faydabad 70 9 Urban 
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Corporation 

830 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

10 Dakkhinkhan   Others Area 48 Ward No. 48 39 Anul 57 Anul 4 9 Urban 

831 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

11 Darussalam   Others Area 9 Ward No. 09 368 Jahurabad 128 Golartek 3 9 Urban 

832 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

11 Darussalam   Others Area 9 Ward No. 09 368 Jahurabad 196 Jahurabad 11 9 Urban 

833 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

11 Darussalam   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 516 Nandarbag 108 First Colony 5 9 Urban 

834 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

11 Darussalam   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 516 Nandarbag 108 First Colony 41 9 Urban 

835 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

21 Bhasantek   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

375 Joar Shahara 
(Part) 

28 Bhasantek 75 9 Urban 

836 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

21 Bhasantek   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

446 Lalasarai 216 Kachukhet 40 9 Urban 

837 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

26 Gulshan   Others Area 18 Ward No. 18 
(Part) 

75 Bhatara (Part) 336 Purba 
Shahjadpur 

14 9 Urban 

838 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

26 Gulshan   Others Area 19 Ward No. 19 
(Part) 

260 Gulshan Abasik 
Elaka 

184 Gulshan Uttar 
Purba 

13 9 Urban 

839 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

27 Hatirjheel   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 594 Pashchim Ulan 324 Pashchim 
Rampura 

17 9 Urban 

840 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

27 Hatirjheel   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 594 Pashchim Ulan 324 Pashchim 
Rampura 

29 9 Urban 

841 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 4 Ward No. 04 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

28 Baishteki 4 9 Urban 

842 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 4 Ward No. 04 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

28 Baishteki 68 9 Urban 

843 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

324 Purba 
Shewrapara 

23 9 Urban 

844 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

324 Purba 
Shewrapara 

33 9 Urban 

845 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 
(Part) 

334 Ibrahimpur 68 Dakkhin 
Ibrahimpur 

38 9 Urban 

846 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 
(Part) 

334 Ibrahimpur 408 Uttar Ibrahimpur 1 9 Urban 

847 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

30 Kafrul   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 
(Part) 

334 Ibrahimpur 408 Uttar Ibrahimpur 94 9 Urban 

848 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 37 Khilkhet   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 373 Joar Sahara 48 Concord Lakecity 3 9 Urban 
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Corporation (Part) (Part) 

849 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

37 Khilkhet   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 
(Part) 

373 Joar Sahara 
(Part) 

208 Khilkhet Amtala 12 9 Urban 

850 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

37 Khilkhet   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 
(Part) 

373 Joar Sahara 
(Part) 

296 Kuratali 17 9 Urban 

851 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

37 Khilkhet   Others Area 43 Ward No. 43 150 Dumni 108 Dumni 
Shaldipara (Pink 
City) 

1 9 Urban 

852 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 7 Ward No. 07 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

388 Section-2 Block-
A 

13 9 Urban 

853 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 7 Ward No. 07 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

452 Section-2 Block-
G-1 

5 9 Urban 

854 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 7 Ward No. 07 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

468 Section-2 Block-
New-A 

1 9 Urban 

855 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 7 Ward No. 07 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

476 Section-6 Block-
A 

15 9 Urban 

856 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 11 Ward No. 11 595 Paikpara (Part) 68 Dakkhin Paikpara 27 9 Urban 

857 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 12 Ward No. 12 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

500 Shah Alibag 18 9 Urban 

858 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

528 Uttar Pirerbag 33 9 Urban 

859 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

48 Mirpur   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 
(Part) 

709 Senpara Parbata 
(Part) 

324 Pashchim 
Shewrapara 

101 9 Urban 

860 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

50 Mohammadpur   Others Area 29 Ward No. 29 (42) 487 Mohammadpur 
Residential Area 

388 Tajmahal Road 28 9 Urban 

861 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

50 Mohammadpur   Others Area 29 Ward No. 29 (42) 487 Mohammadpur 
Residential Area 

388 Tajmahal Road 36 9 Urban 

862 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

50 Mohammadpur   Others Area 31 Ward No. 31 (44) 485 Mohammadpur 
(Part) 

384 Sher Shah Suri 
Road 

3 9 Urban 

863 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

50 Mohammadpur   Others Area 32 Ward No. 32 (45) 486 Mohammadpur 
(Part) 

267 Geneva Camp 82 9 Urban 

864 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

50 Mohammadpur   Others Area 34 Ward No. 34 (47) 
(Part) 

712 Sarai Jafarabad 
(Part) 

316 Pashchim 
Jafarabad 

45 9 Urban 

865 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 2 Ward No. 02 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

472 Section-12 Block-
C 

33 9 Urban 

866 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

368 Section-10 Block-
B 

20 9 Urban 
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867 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

408 Section-11 Block-
C 

30 9 Urban 

868 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 3 Ward No. 03 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

432 Section-11 Block-
C (Avenue-5) 

46 9 Urban 

869 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 5 Ward No. 05 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

400 Section-11 Block-
B-1 

37 9 Urban 

870 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 5 Ward No. 05 784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

400 Section-11 Block-
B-1 

49 9 Urban 

871 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

64 Pallabi   Others Area 6 Ward No. 06 
(Part) 

784 Uttar Senpara 
(Part) 

368 Section-06 Block-
C 

12 9 Urban 

872 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

67 Rampura   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 781 Ulan 248 Mollabari Road 1 9 Urban 

873 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

67 Rampura   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 781 Ulan 572 Uttar Banasree 73 9 Urban 

874 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

70 Rupnagar   Others Area 6 Ward No. 06 
(Part) 

152 Dwigun 88 Estern Housing 6 9 Urban 

875 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

70 Rupnagar   Others Area 6 Ward No. 06 
(Part) 

152 Dwigun 88 Estern Housing 8 9 Urban 

876 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

70 Rupnagar   Others Area 6 Ward No. 06 
(Part) 

888 Gran Chatbari 212 Estern Housing 7 9 Urban 

877 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

74 Shah Ali   Others Area 8 Ward No. 08 75 Bishil (Part) 424 Section-1 Block-
H 

25 9 Urban 

878 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

80 Shere Bangla 
Nagar 

  Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 (40) 
(Part) 

668 Razabazar 308 Pashchim 
Razabazar 

6 9 Urban 

879 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

80 Shere Bangla 
Nagar 

  Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 (40) 
(Part) 

668 Razabazar 308 Pashchim 
Razabazar 

44 9 Urban 

880 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

90 Tejgaon   Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 (38) 
(Part) 

743 Tejgaon 308 Pashchim 
Nakhalpara 

53 9 Urban 

881 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

90 Tejgaon   Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 (38) 
(Part) 

743 Tejgaon 368 Shaheenbag 23 9 Urban 

882 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

92 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

  Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 (37) 741 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

28 Begunbari 43 9 Urban 

883 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

92 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

  Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 (37) 741 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

208 Kunipara 6 9 Urban 

884 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

92 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

  Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 (38) 
(Part) 

743 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

316 Purba 
Nakhalpara 

39 9 Urban 

885 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

92 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

  Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 (38) 
(Part) 

743 Tejgaon Shilpa 
Elaka 

316 Purba 
Nakhalpara 

74 9 Urban 
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886 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 52 Ward No. 52 75 Baunia (Part) 28 Badaldi 11 9 Urban 

887 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 52 Ward No. 52 76 Bailjuri (Part) 412 Turag Sector-12 7 9 Urban 

888 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 53 Ward No. 53 
(Part) 

527 Nalbhog 268 Nalbhog 38 9 Urban 

889 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 54 Ward No. 54 78 Bhatulia 28 Bhatulia 6 9 Urban 

890 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 54 Ward No. 54 415 Kamarpara (Part) 208 Kamarpara 29 9 Urban 

891 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

93 Turag   Others Area 54 Ward No. 54 676 Rajabari 348 Rajabari 12 9 Urban 

892 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

94 Uttra 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 
(Part) 

38 Abdullahpur 
(Part) 

416 Uttara Sector-9 53 9 Urban 

893 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

94 Uttra 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 51 Ward No. 51 76 Bailjuri 416 Uttara Sector-12 41 9 Urban 

894 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

94 Uttra 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 51 Ward No. 51 76 Bailjuri 424 Uttara Sector-13 40 9 Urban 

895 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

96 Uttarkhan   Others Area 44 Ward No. 44 113 Chamurkhan 48 Chamurkhan 6 9 Urban 

896 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

96 Uttarkhan   Others Area 45 Ward No. 45 771 Uttarkhan (Part) 88 Dargahpara 53 9 Urban 

897 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

96 Uttarkhan   Others Area 46 Ward No. 46 477 Mausaid 248 Mausaid 3 9 Urban 

898 26 Dhaka 25 Dhaka North City 
Corporation 

96 Uttarkhan   Others Area 46 Ward No. 46 771 Uttarkhan (Part) 36 Barabag 4 9 Urban 

899 29 Faridpur   Others Area 3 Alfadanga   Others Area 608 Panchuria 605 Panchuria 68 Dakkhin 
Panchuria 

1 1 Rural 

900 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 109 Algi 503 Manikdi 20 Bhar Manikdi 1 1 Rural 

901 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 177 Chandra 124 Chandra 30 Chandra 3 1 Rural 

902 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 186 Chumurdi 132 Chumurdi 30 Chumurdi 5 1 Rural 

903 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 345 Hamirdi 497 Maheshwardi 200 Sahapara 1 1 Rural 

904 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 345 Hamirdi 499 Majhikanda 191 Singaria 2 1 Rural 

905 29 Faridpur   Others Area 10 Bhanga   Others Area 547 Nasirabad 173 Duair 30 Char Duair 1 1 Rural 

906 29 Faridpur   Others Area 18 Boalmari   Others Area 211 Dadpur 517 Mobarakdia 130 Mobarakdia 4 1 Rural 

907 29 Faridpur   Others Area 18 Boalmari   Others Area 311 Ghoshpur 178 Daitarkati 183 Rakhalgachhi 3 6 Urban 

908 29 Faridpur   Others Area 18 Boalmari   Others Area 712 Satair 38 Arazi Paikhati 10 Arazi Paikhati 1 1 Rural 
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909 29 Faridpur   Others Area 21 Char 
Bhadrasan 

  Others Area 175 Char Bhadrasan 111 Char Bhadrasan 125 Khan 
Mamuderdangi 

3 6 Urban 

910 29 Faridpur   Others Area 21 Char 
Bhadrasan 

  Others Area 175 Char Bhadrasan 111 Char Bhadrasan 136 Lohartek 1 6 Urban 

911 29 Faridpur   Others Area 21 Char 
Bhadrasan 

  Others Area 175 Char Bhadrasan 111 Char Bhadrasan 213 Sabulla 
Matubbarerdangi(
Naya Dangi) 

1 6 Urban 

912 29 Faridpur   Others Area 21 Char 
Bhadrasan 

  Others Area 193 Char Jhaukanda 417 Kalyanpur 30 Char Kalyanpur 1 1 Rural 

913 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 109 Aliabad 86 Bil Mamudpur 
(Part) 

87 Bil Mamudpur 1 1 Rural 

914 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 118 Ambikapur 31 Adampur (Part) 10 Adampur (Part) 3 1 Rural 

915 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 378 Ishan Gopalpur 179 Durgapur 40 Durgapur 17 1 Rural 

916 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 445 Kaijuri 444 Kujurdia 110 Kujurdia 2 1 Rural 

917 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 454 Kanaipur 391 Jhaukhola 100 Jhaukhola 2 1 Rural 

918 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar   Others Area 548 North Channel 125 Char Dholai 30 Char Dholai 1 1 Rural 

919 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar 6 Faridpur 
Paurashava 

017 Ward No. 17 286 Guhalakkhipur 
(Part) 

121 Guhalakkhipur 
(Part) 

25 2 Urban 

920 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar 6 Faridpur 
Paurashava 

018 Ward No. 18 286 Guhalakkhipur 
(Part) 

121 Bhatilakkhipur 10 2 Urban 

921 29 Faridpur   Others Area 47 Faridpur Sadar 6 Faridpur 
Paurashava 

023 Ward No. 23 319 Habeli Gopalpur 
(Part) 

128 Gopalpur-1 7 2 Urban 

922 29 Faridpur   Others Area 56 Madhukhali   Others Area 210 Dumain 173 Dumain 143 Nishchintapur 1 1 Rural 

923 29 Faridpur   Others Area 56 Madhukhali   Others Area 680 Raypur 465 Lakkhinarayanpu
r 

120 Lakkhinarayanpu
r 

1 1 Rural 

924 29 Faridpur   Others Area 56 Madhukhali 99 Madhukhali 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 279 Gondardia (Part) 163 Purba Gondardia 2 2 Urban 

925 29 Faridpur   Others Area 56 Madhukhali 99 Madhukhali 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 273 Garakhola 
Madhukhali (Part) 

163 Pashchim 
Garakhola (Part) 

2 2 Urban 

926 29 Faridpur   Others Area 62 Nagarkanda   Others Area 450 Kodalia 
Shahidnagar 

348 Ishwardi 31 Chhota Paikkandi 1 1 Rural 

927 29 Faridpur   Others Area 62 Nagarkanda   Others Area 450 Kodalia 
Shahidnagar 

348 Ishwardi 31 Chhota Paikkandi 2 1 Rural 

928 29 Faridpur   Others Area 62 Nagarkanda   Others Area 476 Laskardia 383 Jangurdi (Part) 102 Jangurdi 7 1 Rural 

929 29 Faridpur   Others Area 62 Nagarkanda   Others Area 609 Phulsuti 731 Shalitha 190 Shalitha 3 1 Rural 

930 29 Faridpur   Others Area 84 Sadarpur   Others Area 109 Akaterchar 503 Mulamerdangi 
(Part) 

222 Sattar 
Chowdhurirdangi 

1 1 Rural 
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931 29 Faridpur   Others Area 84 Sadarpur   Others Area 143 Bhasanchar 75 Bhasanchar 197 Samir Hajirdangi 1 1 Rural 

932 29 Faridpur   Others Area 84 Sadarpur   Others Area 177 Char Bishnupur 503 Mulamerdangi 
(Part) 

130 Kalamridhardangi 1 1 Rural 

933 29 Faridpur   Others Area 84 Sadarpur   Others Area 711 Sadarpur 730 Shyampur 160 Pashchim 
Shyampur 

1 1 Rural 

934 29 Faridpur   Others Area 90 Saltha   Others Area 152 Bhawal 414 Kamdia 20 Bara Kamdia 1 1 Rural 

935 29 Faridpur   Others Area 90 Saltha   Others Area 310 Gatti 677 Raghuarkandi 180 Raghuarkandi 1 1 Rural 

936 29 Faridpur   Others Area 90 Saltha   Others Area 710 Sonapur 726 Sonapur 190 Sonapur 4 1 Rural 

937 33 Gazipur   Others Area 30 Gazipur Sadar   Others Area 151 Bhawalgar 85 Bokran Manipur 248 Manipur 36 1 Rural 

938 33 Gazipur   Others Area 30 Gazipur Sadar   Others Area 508 Mirzapur 159 Dagari 164 Pashchim Dagari 4 1 Rural 

939 33 Gazipur   Others Area 30 Gazipur Sadar   Others Area 608 Pirujali 598 Pirujali 75 Gonapara 1 1 Rural 

940 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 278 Fulbaria 507 Mothajuri 139 Mothajuri 1 6 Urban 

941 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 519 Mouchak 325 Hariraut Pulkar 80 Hariraut Pulkar 5 1 Rural 

942 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 519 Mouchak 325 Hariraut Pulkar 80 Hariraut Pulkar 6 1 Rural 

943 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 519 Mouchak 433 Kouchakuri 115 Kainara 8 1 Rural 

944 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 519 Mouchak 433 Kouchakuri 151 Nischintapur 2 1 Rural 

945 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair   Others Area 519 Mouchak 433 Kouchakuri 214 Telirchala 36 1 Rural 

946 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair 44 Kaliakair 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 617 Purba Chandara 706 Sara Bricks 1 2 Urban 

947 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair 44 Kaliakair 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 617 Purba Chandara 716 Shaheb Para 
West 

1 2 Urban 

948 33 Gazipur   Others Area 32 Kaliakair 44 Kaliakair 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 713 Safipur 742 Taltali 11 2 Urban 

949 33 Gazipur   Others Area 34 Kaliganj   Others Area 142 Bahadursadi 350 Ishwarpur 90 Ishwarpur 5 1 Rural 

950 33 Gazipur   Others Area 34 Kaliganj   Others Area 742 Tumalia 609 Paratek 160 Paratek 1 1 Rural 

951 33 Gazipur   Others Area 36 Kapasia   Others Area 142 Barishaba 137 Char 
Durlabhkhan 

30 Char 
Durlabhkhan 

5 1 Rural 

952 33 Gazipur   Others Area 36 Kapasia   Others Area 210 Durgapur 88 Begunhati 20 Begunhati 1 1 Rural 

953 33 Gazipur   Others Area 36 Kapasia   Others Area 310 Ghagatia 436 Kamargaon 110 Kamargaon 9 1 Rural 

954 33 Gazipur   Others Area 36 Kapasia   Others Area 745 Targaon 518 Matikata 212 Uttar Khamer 7 1 Rural 

955 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 142 Barmi 77 Barmi 20 Barmi 15 1 Rural 

956 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 308 Gazipur 159 Dhanua 42 Dhanua 6 1 Rural 

957 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 308 Gazipur 159 Dhanua 144 Nagarhaola 38 1 Rural 

958 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 308 Gazipur 267 Gazipur 142 Nij Maona 7 6 Urban 

959 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 509 Maona 491 Maona 33 Chakpara 8 1 Rural 

960 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 509 Maona 491 Maona 135 Maona 39 1 Rural 
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Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

961 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 609 Prahladpur 609 Prahladpur 160 Prahladpur 4 1 Rural 

962 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 676 Rajabari 157 Dhaladia 40 Dhaladia 9 1 Rural 

963 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 676 Rajabari 266 Gazaria 71 Gazaria 8 1 Rural 

964 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 676 Rajabari 678 Rajabari 133 Botgachia 1 6 Urban 

965 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur   Others Area 743 Telhati 494 Mulaid 130 Mulaid 28 1 Rural 

966 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur 55 Sreepur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 720 Sreepur (Part) 22 Bairagirchala 30 2 Urban 

967 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur 55 Sreepur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 417 Kewa (Part) 118 Keoa 
Purbakhanda 
(Part) 

19 2 Urban 

968 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur 55 Sreepur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 720 Sreepur (Part) 137 Madhakhala 4 2 Urban 

969 33 Gazipur   Others Area 86 Sreepur 55 Sreepur 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 417 Kewa (Part) 116 Keoa 
Pashchimkhanda 
(Part) 

72 2 Urban 

970 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

15 Basan   Others Area 14 Ward No. 14 407 Kadda Nandun 208 Kadda Nandun 006_1 9 Urban 

971 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

15 Basan   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 84 Bhogra 28 Bhogra 6 9 Urban 

972 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

15 Basan   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 122 Chandana (Part) 48 Chandana 36 9 Urban 

973 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

15 Basan   Others Area 17 Ward No. 17 501 Mogorkhal 248 Mogorkhal 52 9 Urban 

974 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 166 Dakkhin 
Panishail 

68 Dakkhin 
Panishail 

4 9 Urban 

975 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 166 Dakkhin 
Panishail 

68 Dakkhin 
Panishail 

16 9 Urban 

976 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 611 Pashchim 
Panishail 

308 Pashchim 
Panishail 

1 9 Urban 

977 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 716 Shibrampur 368 Shibrampur 14 9 Urban 

978 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 2 Ward No. 02 73 Bara Bhabanipur 29 Bhikonpur 38 9 Urban 

979 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 2 Ward No. 02 73 Bara Bhabanipur 29 Bhikonpur 47 9 Urban 

980 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 4 Ward No. 04 270 Gobindabari(Part
) 

308 Pashchim 
Sardaganj 

27 9 Urban 

981 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 40 Kashimpur   Others Area 4 Ward No. 04 270 Gobindabari(Part 316 Purba Sardaganj 35 9 Urban 
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Name 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

Corporation ) 

982 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

40 Kashimpur   Others Area 4 Ward No. 04 270 Gobindabari(Part
) 

316 Purba Sardaganj 87 9 Urban 

983 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 7 Ward No. 07 500 Mirpur (Part) 188 Jarun 31 9 Urban 

984 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 8 Ward No. 08 500 Mirpur(Part) 68 Deuliabari 82 9 Urban 

985 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 9 Ward No. 09 500 Mirpur (Part) 208 Konabari 6 9 Urban 

986 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 9 Ward No. 09 500 Mirpur (Part) 208 Konabari 71 9 Urban 

987 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 9 Ward No. 09 500 Mirpur (Part) 208 Konabari 129 9 Urban 

988 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 67 Baghia (Part) 8 Ambag 151 9 Urban 

989 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

45 Konabari   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 67 Baghia (Part) 248 Meghlal 3 9 Urban 

990 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

50 Pubail   Others Area 42 Ward No. 42 604 Padahar Baid 308 Padahar Baid 4 9 Urban 

991 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

90 Tongi 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 51 Ward No. 51 418 Khartail 208 Kartail-3 10 9 Urban 

992 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

90 Tongi 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 51 Ward No. 51 712 Sataish 248 Madrasa Road 4 9 Urban 

993 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

90 Tongi 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 54 Ward No. 54 
(Part) 

41 Auchpara (Part) 56 Cherag Ali 
Market Road 

5 9 Urban 

994 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

90 Tongi 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 54 Ward No. 54 
(Part) 

41 Auchpara (Part) 172 Haji Yusuf Ali 
Sarker Road 

2 9 Urban 

995 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

90 Tongi 
Pashchim 

  Others Area 55 Ward No. 55 
(Part) 

492 Masimpur 428 Kalabagan 29 9 Urban 

996 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

93 Tongi Purba   Others Area 43 Ward No. 43 601 Pagar (Part) 124 Farid Khan Road 005_1 9 Urban 

997 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

93 Tongi Purba   Others Area 48 Ward No. 48 157 Dattapara (Part) 492 Sk Mannan Road 2 9 Urban 

998 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

93 Tongi Purba   Others Area 49 Ward No. 49 157 Dattapara (Part) 96 Ershadnagar, 
Block-2 

1 9 Urban 

999 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

93 Tongi Purba   Others Area 57 Ward No. 57 
(Part) 

751 Tongi (Part) 388 Tentultala Road, 
Tongi Bharan 

3 9 Urban 

1000 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 99 Joydebpur   Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 86 Bhurulia 20 Bhurulia 61 9 Urban 
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Corporation 

1001 33 Gazipur 33 Gazipur City 
Corporation 

99 Joydebpur   Others Area 28 Ward No. 28 542 Noagaon 140 Noagaon 1 9 Urban 

1002 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Borashi 91 Borashi (Part) 21 Bhennabari 2 1 Rural 

1003 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 151 Boultali 404 Kalpur 110 Kalpur 2 1 Rural 

1004 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 320 Gopinathpur 72 Bara Gopinathpur 20 Bara Gopinathpur 4 1 Rural 

1005 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 447 Kajulia 403 Kajulia 110 Kajulia 2 1 Rural 

1006 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 483 Latifpur 269 Ghosherchar 
(Part) 

71 Ghosher Char 10 1 Rural 

1007 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 483 Latifpur 487 Manikdaha (Part) 130 Manikdaha 4 1 Rural 

1008 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 719 Sahapur 751 Tuthamandra 132 Machhkandi 1 6 Urban 

1009 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 728 Satpar 82 Bhennabari 20 Bhennabari 2 1 Rural 

1010 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 728 Satpar 82 Bhennabari 31 Chamta 3 1 Rural 

1011 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 32 Gopalganj 
Sadar 

25 Gopalganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 417 Khatra (Part) 21 Baishakhi Road 1 2 Urban 

1012 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 43 Kashiani   Others Area 275 Fukra 765 Tarail 200 Tarail 2 1 Rural 

1013 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 43 Kashiani   Others Area 509 Maheshpur 383 Jonasur 100 Jonasur 1 1 Rural 

1014 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 43 Kashiani   Others Area 544 Nijamkandi 238 Falsi 60 Falsi 14 1 Rural 

1015 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 43 Kashiani   Others Area 689 Ratail 272 Ghonapara 70 Ghonapara 2 1 Rural 

1016 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara   Others Area 109 Amtali 264 Gachapara 164 Purbapar 4 1 Rural 

1017 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara   Others Area 343 Hiran 308 Hiran 80 Hiran 15 1 Rural 

1018 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara   Others Area 687 Ramshil 670 Ramshil 180 Ramshil 6 1 Rural 

1019 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara   Others Area 687 Ramshil 674 Ramshil Khagbari 180 Ramshil Khagbari 2 1 Rural 

1020 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara   Others Area 687 Ramshil 674 Ramshil Khagbari 180 Ramshil Khagbari 3 1 Rural 

1021 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara 5 Kotalipara 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 70 Bagan Uttarpar 
(Part) 

21 Bagan Uttarpar 2 2 Urban 

1022 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 51 Kotalipara 5 Kotalipara 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 759 Tarashi (Part) 695 Tarashi 1 2 Urban 

1023 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 142 Bahugram 71 Bahugram 20 Bahugram 1 1 Rural 
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1024 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 160 Batikamari 83 Barabahara 20 Barabahara 12 1 Rural 

1025 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 160 Batikamari 83 Barabahara 20 Barabahara 15 1 Rural 

1026 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 212 Dignagar 98 Bishwambardi 112 Khanjapur 2 1 Rural 

1027 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 312 Gobindapur 173 Dhakpar 40 Dhakpar 2 1 Rural 

1028 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 524 Mochna 179 Dobila 40 Dobila 1 1 Rural 

1029 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 524 Mochna 741 Soashur 190 Soashur 2 1 Rural 

1030 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 550 Nanikkhir 281 Goalgram 70 Goalgram 7 1 Rural 

1031 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur   Others Area 784 Ujani 87 Basudebpur 20 Banyahati 2 1 Rural 

1032 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 58 Muksudpur 65 Muksudpur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 287 Gopinathpur 70 Gopinathpur 2 2 Urban 

1033 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 91 Tungipara   Others Area 142 Barni 76 Barni 20 Barni 15 6 Urban 

1034 35 Gopalganj   Others Area 91 Tungipara 75 Tungipara 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 589 Patgati (Part) 214 Uttar Patgati 
Sardarpara 
(Pas.Tun.Para) 

1 2 Urban 

1035 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur   Others Area 209 Dighirpar 156 Dighirpar Basti 44 Dighirpar 1 1 Rural 

1036 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur   Others Area 353 Hilachia 298 Hilachia 80 Hilachia 2 1 Rural 

1037 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur   Others Area 362 Humaipur 597 Pashchim Baid 213 Ujaikhali 2 1 Rural 

1038 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur   Others Area 446 Kailag 411 Kukrarai 111 Kokrail 2 1 Rural 

1039 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur   Others Area 713 Sararchar 714 Sararchar 111 Kaikuri 1 1 Rural 

1040 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 6 Bajitpur 25 Bajitpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 480 Madhya 
Bhagalpur (Part) 

130 Pashchim 
Bhagalpur 

8 2 Urban 

1041 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 11 Bhairab   Others Area 715 Shibpur 697 Shibpur 193 Shambhupur 1 1 Rural 

1042 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 11 Bhairab 5 Bhairab 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 404 Kamalpur (Part) 163 Panchabati 13 2 Urban 

1043 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 11 Bhairab 5 Bhairab 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 443 Lakkhipur 120 Lakkhipur 6 2 Urban 

1044 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 11 Bhairab 5 Bhairab 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 76 Bhairabpur (Part) 130 Maddhya 
Bhairabpur 

20 2 Urban 

1045 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 11 Bhairab 5 Bhairab 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 113 Chandiber (Part) 31 Chandiber 
Uttarpara 

10 2 Urban 

1046 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 27 Hossainpur   Others Area 408 Jinari 78 Bir Katihari 20 Bir Katihari 1 1 Rural 

1047 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 27 Hossainpur   Others Area 607 Pumdi 755 Tegharia 30 Chhawalia 1 1 Rural 

1048 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 33 Itna   Others Area 245 Elangjuri 417 Kaktengur 110 Kaktengur 2 1 Rural 

1049 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 33 Itna   Others Area 678 Raytuti 269 Gandharbapur 70 Gandharbapur 3 1 Rural 

1050 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 209 Dehunda 81 Bhatia 21 Bhatia Purbapara 4 1 Rural 

1051 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 309 Gujadia 259 Gujadia (Part) 110 Jatiapara 6 6 Urban 
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1052 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 445 Kadir Jangal 116 Chanpur 30 Chanpur 4 1 Rural 

1053 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 445 Kadir Jangal 257 Gangail 73 Gangail 3 1 Rural 

1054 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 445 Kadir Jangal 599 Piarganti 91 Islampur 2 1 Rural 

1055 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 546 Niamatpur 527 Niamatpur 147 Nahirazpara 4 6 Urban 

1056 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 42 Karimganj   Others Area 546 Niamatpur 785 Uttar 
Manasantosh 

40 Dakkhin 
Manasantosh 

5 1 Rural 

1057 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi   Others Area 143 Banagram 383 Jamsait 805 Uttarpara 2 1 Rural 

1058 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi   Others Area 177 Chandpur 127 Chandpur 149 Madhya 
Chandpur 

3 6 Urban 

1059 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi   Others Area 177 Chandpur 127 Chandpur 165 Nimak Purara 3 6 Urban 

1060 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi   Others Area 443 Kargaon 463 Lahund 120 Lahund 3 1 Rural 

1061 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi   Others Area 711 Sahashram 
Dhuldia 

618 Purura 160 Purura 12 1 Rural 

1062 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 45 Katiadi 7 Katiadi 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 426 Katiadi (Part) 110 Katiadi 
Purbapara 

11 2 Urban 

1063 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Binnati 126 Char Kamalia 30 Char Kamalia 5 1 Rural 

1064 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Binnati 166 Danail 40 Danail 7 1 Rural 

1065 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 177 Chouddashata 127 Charuakandi 30 Charuakandi 1 1 Rural 

1066 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 177 Chouddashata 272 Gop Jinarai 20 Baklarchar 2 1 Rural 

1067 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 410 Jashodal 732 Swalpa Jashodal 22 Bhubirchar 6 1 Rural 

1068 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 444 Karsha Kariail 376 Jhikarjora 100 Jhikarjora 2 1 Rural 

1069 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 444 Karsha Kariail 416 Karsha Kariail 112 Karsha Kariail 1 6 Urban 

1070 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 478 Latibabad 460 Latibabad 160 Pashchim 
Latibabad 

6 1 Rural 

1071 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 49 Kishoreganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 478 Latibabad 505 Muksudpur 130 Muksudpur 5 1 Rural 

1072 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 54 Kuliarchar   Others Area 275 Faridpur 228 Faridpur 61 Faridpur 8 1 Rural 

1073 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 54 Kuliarchar   Others Area 309 Gobaria 
Abdullahpur 

266 Gobaria 
Abdullahpur 

74 Gobaria 9 6 Urban 

1074 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 54 Kuliarchar 88 Kuliarchar 006 Ward No. 06 749 Tatarkandi 111 Khalekarkandi 1 2 Urban 
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Paurashava 

1075 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 76 Nikli   Others Area 709 Singpur 75 Bhati Baratia 20 Bhati Baratia 2 1 Rural 

1076 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 79 Pakundia   Others Area 185 Char Faradi 129 Char Teratekia 43 Dakkhin Charteki 5 1 Rural 

1077 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 79 Pakundia   Others Area 544 Narandi 717 Shalangka 190 Shalangka 1 1 Rural 

1078 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 79 Pakundia   Others Area 611 Patuabhanga 610 Patuabhanga 198 Satiadi 3 1 Rural 

1079 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 92 Tarail   Others Area 217 Dhala 267 Gajendrapur 31 Chanpur 2 1 Rural 

1080 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 92 Tarail   Others Area 674 Rauti 80 Bhawal 20 Bhawal 3 1 Rural 

1081 48 Kishoreganj   Others Area 92 Tarail   Others Area 674 Rauti 674 Rauti 180 Rauti 7 1 Rural 

1082 54 Madaripur   Others Area 40 Kalkini   Others Area 109 Alinagar 696 Raghunandandi 180 Raghunandandi 1 1 Rural 

1083 54 Madaripur   Others Area 40 Kalkini   Others Area 152 Banshgari 430 Kanurgaon 110 Kanurgaon 1 6 Urban 

1084 54 Madaripur   Others Area 40 Kalkini   Others Area 615 Purbaenayetnagar 425 Kalai 
Sardarerchar 

409 Kalai 
Sardarerchar 

8 1 Rural 

1085 54 Madaripur   Others Area 40 Kalkini 25 Kalkini 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 127 Char Jhautala 30 Char Jhautala 2 2 Urban 

1086 54 Madaripur   Others Area 40 Kalkini 25 Kalkini 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 811 Uttar Rajdi (Part) 210 Uttar Rajdi 2 2 Urban 

1087 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 311 Ghatmajhi 434 Kuntipara 110 Kuntipara 1 1 Rural 

1088 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 411 Jhaudi 88 Brahmandi 20 Brahmandi 12 1 Rural 

1089 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 411 Jhaudi 413 Kalaimara 110 Kalaimara 2 1 Rural 

1090 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 454 Kendua 502 Matibhanga 130 Matibhanga 2 1 Rural 

1091 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 717 Shirkhara 719 Shirkhara 213 Uttar Shirkhara 2 1 Rural 

1092 54 Madaripur   Others Area 54 Madaripur 
Sadar 

5 Madaripur 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 758 Thantali 200 Thantali 6 2 Urban 

1093 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 109 Amgram 34 Amgram 24 Banerbari 2 6 Urban 

1094 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 109 Amgram 151 Dakkhin Pakhulla 40 Dakkhin Pakhulla 1 1 Rural 

1095 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 109 Amgram 296 Hogla (Part) 133 Mathbari 3 1 Rural 

1096 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 143 Badarpasha 260 Gopalganj 70 Gopalganj 3 1 Rural 

1097 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 152 Bajitpur 404 Kakair Thopa 30 Chourashi 1 1 Rural 

1098 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 152 Bajitpur 718 Sutarkandi 190 Sutarkandi 3 1 Rural 

1099 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 378 Ishibpur 717 Subandhi 
Dharaikandi 

190 Subandhi 
Dharaikandi 

1 1 Rural 

1100 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 445 Kabirajpur 527 Nilambardi 140 Nilambardi 1 6 Urban 
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1101 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 463 Khalia 407 Khalia 113 Khalia 
Dakkhinpara 

2 1 Rural 

1102 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 463 Khalia 700 Sarmangal (Part) 161 Pashchim 
Sarmangal 

3 1 Rural 

1103 54 Madaripur   Others Area 80 Rajoir   Others Area 613 Paikpara 411 Krishnapur 110 Krishnapur 5 1 Rural 

1104 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 151 Banshkandi 128 Chhalenama 30 Chhalenama 1 1 Rural 

1105 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 151 Banshkandi 487 Mirzarchar 132 Mirzarkandi 4 1 Rural 

1106 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 213 Dakkhin 
Baheratala 

704 Sarkarerchar 150 Napterchar 2 1 Rural 

1107 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 447 Kadirpur 488 Munsi Kadirpur 73 Gachhikandi 1 1 Rural 

1108 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 516 Matbarerchar 168 Dakkhin Char 
Janajat 

143 Natunkandi 1 1 Rural 

1109 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 516 Matbarerchar 485 Matbarerchar 30 Chowdhurykandi 1 6 Urban 

1110 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 717 Sannyasirchar 482 Mahabbatpur 112 Kazikandi 1 1 Rural 

1111 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 726 Shibchar 698 Samail 160 Purba Samail 1 1 Rural 

1112 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 795 Uttar Baheratala 81 Bara Nilakhi 
(Part) 

102 Jaduarchar 1 1 Rural 

1113 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar   Others Area 795 Uttar Baheratala 270 Gazaria 193 Sutarpar 1 1 Rural 

1114 54 Madaripur   Others Area 87 Shibchar 75 Shibchar 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 81 Bara Nilakhi 
(Part) 

101 Jaduarchar 1 2 Urban 

1115 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 177 Chak Mirpur 693 Ramchandrapur 40 Daulatpur 8 6 Urban 

1116 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 212 Dhamsar 284 Ghariala 70 Ghariala 3 1 Rural 

1117 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 212 Dhamsar 285 Ghuniajani 70 Ghuniajani 1 1 Rural 

1118 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 445 Kalia 74 Baora 20 Baora 2 1 Rural 

1119 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 454 Khalsi 86 Bharra 20 Bharra 4 1 Rural 

1120 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 454 Khalsi 93 Bishnupur 20 Bishnupur 4 1 Rural 

1121 56 Manikganj   Others Area 10 Daulatpur   Others Area 454 Khalsi 185 Domarbil 40 Domarbil 4 1 Rural 

1122 56 Manikganj   Others Area 22 Ghior   Others Area 310 Ghior 447 Kukurtara 70 Golapnagar 5 1 Rural 

1123 56 Manikganj   Others Area 28 Harirampur   Others Area 152 Balla 435 Kherupara 110 Kherupara 1 1 Rural 

1124 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 143 Betila Mitara 317 Gobindapur 70 Gobindapur 3 1 Rural 

1125 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 143 Betila Mitara 673 Purba Mitara 160 Purba Mitara 1 1 Rural 

1126 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 311 Garpara 315 Ghona 70 Ghona 1 1 Rural 

1127 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 446 Krishnapur 86 Barahi 31 Chhota Barahi 1 1 Rural 
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1128 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 546 Nabagram 77 Bara Barail 20 Baliabil 1 1 Rural 

1129 56 Manikganj   Others Area 46 Manikganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 613 Putail 354 Hijlain 81 Hijlain 3 1 Rural 

1130 56 Manikganj   Others Area 70 Saturia   Others Area 151 Baraid 187 Dhulat 40 Dhulat 1 1 Rural 

1131 56 Manikganj   Others Area 70 Saturia   Others Area 279 Fukurhati 695 Railya 180 Railya 5 1 Rural 

1132 56 Manikganj   Others Area 70 Saturia   Others Area 710 Saturia 511 Makdumpara 70 Guchchhagram 1 1 Rural 

1133 56 Manikganj   Others Area 70 Saturia   Others Area 744 Tilli 134 Char Tilli 161 Purba Chartilli 1 1 Rural 

1134 56 Manikganj   Others Area 78 Shibalay   Others Area 740 Teota 451 Krishnapur 110 Krishnapur 2 1 Rural 

1135 56 Manikganj   Others Area 78 Shibalay   Others Area 774 Ulail 748 Shibrampur 190 Shibrampur 1 3 Urban 

1136 56 Manikganj   Others Area 78 Shibalay   Others Area 783 Uthali 627 Paikara 160 Paikara 1 1 Rural 

1137 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 142 Baldhara 69 Baldhara 133 Manikdaha 1 1 Rural 

1138 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 186 Charigram 178 Daserhati 40 Daserhati 5 1 Rural 

1139 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 212 Dhalla 426 Khaserchar 2Nd 
Part 

110 Khaserchar 13 1 Rural 

1140 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 411 Jamirta 431 Kholashur 110 Kholashur 1 1 Rural 

1141 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 411 Jamirta 536 Noadda 31 Char Rajnagar 1 1 Rural 

1142 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 420 Jamsha 709 Sararia 20 Balurchar 3 1 Rural 

1143 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 429 Joymantap 73 Baniara 41 Donkhalpar 2 1 Rural 

1144 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 711 Shaesta 71 Bandail 20 Bandail 3 1 Rural 

1145 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 711 Shaesta 421 Kanainagar 143 Niltek 1 1 Rural 

1146 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair   Others Area 720 Singair 283 Gobindal (Part) 71 Gobindal (Part) 8 1 Rural 

1147 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair 87 Singair 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 713 Singair (Part) 11 Azimpur(Part) 2 2 Urban 

1148 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair 87 Singair 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 85 Binodpur 
Barakhanda 
(Part) 

72 Golora 2 2 Urban 

1149 56 Manikganj   Others Area 82 Singair 87 Singair 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 713 Singair (Part) 74 Ghonapara 1 2 Urban 

1150 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 24 Gazaria   Others Area 151 Baushia 118 Char Baushia 31 Char Bausia 
Barakandi 

3 1 Rural 

1151 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 24 Gazaria   Others Area 151 Baushia 491 Madhya Baushia 131 Madhya Baushia 4 1 Rural 

1152 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 24 Gazaria   Others Area 345 Hossaindi 119 Char Betaki 203 Tan Balaki 2 1 Rural 

1153 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Adhara 34 Adhara 10 Adhara 4 1 Rural 

1154 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Adhara 80 Bhasanchar 113 Kalirchar 3 6 Urban 
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1155 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 509 Mahakali 78 Bara Keoar 214 Uttar Keoar 3 1 Rural 

1156 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 509 Mahakali 488 Mahakali 131 Madhya Mahakali 4 1 Rural 

1157 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 518 Mollakandi 490 Makuhati 131 Makhati 5 1 Rural 

1158 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 610 Panchasar 117 Chanpatali 181 Ratanpur 1 1 Rural 

1159 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 610 Panchasar 239 Firingi Bazar 43 Adartala 5 1 Rural 

1160 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 610 Panchasar 492 Mirersarai 162 Pashchim 
Nayagaon 

1 1 Rural 

1161 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 610 Panchasar 603 Panchasar (Part) 76 Golap Rayer 
Dighirpar 

3 1 Rural 

1162 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 677 Rampal 602 Panam 130 Milkypara 1 1 Rural 

1163 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

33 Mirkadim 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 276 Goalghurni (Part) 72 Goalghurni 1 2 Urban 

1164 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

66 Munshiganj 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 75 Baikhar (Part) 161 Parulpara 2 2 Urban 

1165 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 56 Munshiganj 
Sadar 

66 Munshiganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 716 Shilmandi (Part) 32 Char Shilmondi 2 2 Urban 

1166 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 377 Ichhapura 432 Kusumpur 211 Uttar Kusumpur 5 1 Rural 

1167 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 377 Ichhapura 721 Shialdi 162 Purba Shialdi 3 1 Rural 

1168 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 445 Keyain 724 Shulpur 192 Shulpur 2 1 Rural 

1169 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 480 Latabdi 120 Chandibardi 145 Natunchar 2 1 Rural 

1170 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 523 Malkhanagar 543 Nateshwar 140 Nateshwar 2 1 Rural 

1171 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 690 Rashunia 610 Pashchim 
Abirpara 

160 Pashchim 
Abirpara 

2 3 Urban 

1172 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 690 Rashunia 610 Pashchim 
Abirpara 

160 Pashchim 
Abirpara 

4 3 Urban 

1173 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 74 Sirajdikhan   Others Area 690 Rashunia 759 Tajpur 201 Tajpur 3 1 Rural 

1174 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 445 Kolapara 157 Dakkhin Paiksa 40 Dakkhin Paiksa 
(Pashchim) 

4 1 Rural 

1175 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 454 Kukutia 492 Munsia 130 Munsia 1 1 Rural 

1176 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 454 Kukutia 492 Munsia 130 Munsia 2 1 Rural 

1177 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 454 Kukutia 527 Nagarbag 140 Nagarbag 2 1 Rural 
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1178 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 612 Patabhog 77 Basailbhog 20 Basailbhog 1 1 Rural 

1179 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 679 Rarikhal 487 Maijpara 130 Maijpara 7 1 Rural 

1180 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 84 Sreenagar   Others Area 713 Sholaghar 714 Sholaghar 195 Sholaghar 16 1 Rural 

1181 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 94 Tongibari   Others Area 109 Abdullapur 34 Abdullapur 10 Abdullapur 6 1 Rural 

1182 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 94 Tongibari   Others Area 413 Jashalang 727 Serajabad 40 Dakkhin 
Serajabad 

5 1 Rural 

1183 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 94 Tongibari   Others Area 413 Jashalang 727 Serajabad 213 Uttar Serajabad 2 1 Rural 

1184 59 Munshiganj   Others Area 94 Tongibari   Others Area 447 Kamarkhara 86 Beshnal 20 Beshnal 4 1 Rural 

1185 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 2 Araihazar   Others Area 344 Haijadi 35 Atadi 10 Atadi 1 1 Rural 

1186 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 2 Araihazar   Others Area 711 Satgram 81 Bara Noagaon 163 Purinda 11 1 Rural 

1187 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 2 Araihazar   Others Area 711 Satgram 619 Panchrukhi 136 Maizpara 2 1 Rural 

1188 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 2 Araihazar   Others Area 778 Uchitpur 179 Dasirdia 40 Dasirdia 6 1 Rural 

1189 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 142 Baidyer Bazar 341 Hamchhadi 172 Pashchimpara 1 1 Rural 

1190 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 408 Jampur 767 Singlaba 70 Gabtali 1 1 Rural 

1191 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 442 Kanchpur 90 Behakair 192 Sonapur 59 1 Rural 

1192 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 442 Kanchpur 445 Kanchpur 110 Kanchpur 22 6 Urban 

1193 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 509 Mograpara 170 Chhota Sadipur 30 Chhota Sadipur 3 1 Rural 

1194 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 610 Pirojpur 662 Pirojpur 140 Nayagaon 1 1 Rural 

1195 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 710 Sadipur 768 Singraba 191 Singraba 1 1 Rural 

1196 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 719 Sanmandi 214 Daulatpur 57 Amdi Thotalea 1 1 Rural 

1197 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 728 Shambhupura 491 Lamchhari Tan 50 Elahinagar 
Mollapara 

1 1 Rural 

1198 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon   Others Area 728 Shambhupura 576 Nabinagar 140 Nabinagar 1 6 Urban 

1199 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 4 Sonargaon 66 Sonargaon 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 772 Sonargaon (Part) 23 Bhattapur 2 2 Urban 

1200 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 6 Bandar   Others Area 441 Kalagachhia 494 Muk Fuldi 520 Nayanagar 1 1 Rural 

1201 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 6 Bandar   Others Area 508 Madanpur 410 Keodhala 167 Pashchim 
Keodhala 

9 1 Rural 

1202 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 6 Bandar   Others Area 508 Madanpur 488 Manohar 
Khanrbag (Part) 

130 Manohar 
Khanrbag 
(Dewanbag) 

13 1 Rural 

1203 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 6 Bandar   Others Area 517 Musapur 450 Langalband 20 Bak Sarail 1 1 Rural 

1204 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Baktabali 115 Char 
Gangaprasad 
(Chhamirnagar) 

30 Chhamirnagar 3 1 Rural 

1205 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj   Others Area 243 Enayetnagar 162 Dharmaganj 161 Dharmaganj 19 1 Rural 
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Sadar Purbo 

1206 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 243 Enayetnagar 491 Masdair 131 Masdair 6 1 Rural 

1207 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 243 Enayetnagar 491 Masdair 131 Masdair 29 1 Rural 

1208 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 243 Enayetnagar 710 Sreedhardi 190 Sreedhardi 
(Muslimnagar) 

8 1 Rural 

1209 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 277 Fatullah 233 Fatulla 60 Fatulla 42 1 Rural 

1210 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 277 Fatullah 233 Fatulla 60 Fatulla 67 1 Rural 

1211 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 453 Kutubpur 78 Bhuingar 183 Raghunatpur 16 1 Rural 

1212 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 453 Kutubpur 160 Deulpara 168 Purba Delpara 1 1 Rural 

1213 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 453 Kutubpur 160 Deulpara 168 Purba Delpara 52 1 Rural 

1214 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 210 Daudpur 85 Beldi 20 Beldi 4 1 Rural 

1215 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 210 Daudpur 620 Putina 161 Putina 1 1 Rural 

1216 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 310 Golakandail 272 Golakandail 71 Golakandail 11 1 Rural 

1217 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 310 Golakandail 272 Golakandail 71 Golakandail 54 1 Rural 

1218 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 310 Golakandail 718 Saoghat 190 Saoghat 10 1 Rural 

1219 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj   Others Area 510 Murapara 95 Brahmangaon 42 Darikandi 2 3 Urban 

1220 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 33 Kanchan 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 759 Tarail 200 Tarail 7 2 Urban 

1221 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 77 Taraba 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 415 Karnagop 110 Karnagop 9 2 Urban 

1222 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 77 Taraba 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 167 Dakkhin Rupasi 40 Dakkhin Rupasi 3 2 Urban 

1223 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 77 Taraba 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 38 Ariaba 10 Ariaba 12 2 Urban 

1224 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 77 Taraba 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 81 Barpa 21 Barpa 1 2 Urban 

1225 67 Narayanganj   Others Area 68 Rupganj 77 Taraba 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 758 Taraba 82 Hatipara 18 2 Urban 

1226 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

6 Bandar   Others Area 21 Ward No. 21 265 Gangakul Bandar 
(Part) 

193 Ss Shah Road 3 9 Urban 
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1227 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

6 Bandar   Others Area 21 Ward No. 21 705 Sonapur 190 Salehnagar Road 
Bangladeshpara 

6 9 Urban 

1228 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

6 Bandar   Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 157 Deuli (Part) 31 Chourapara 3 9 Urban 

1229 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

6 Bandar   Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 413 Kuripara (Part) 112 Kuripara 8 9 Urban 

1230 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 1 Ward No. 01 707 Siddirganj (Part) 164 Purba Painadi 132 9 Urban 

1231 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 8 Ward No. 08 161 Dhankunda 40 Dhankunda 31 9 Urban 

1232 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 8 Ward No. 08 272 Godnail 54 Enayetnagar 14 9 Urban 

1233 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 11 Ward No. 11 747 Talla (Part) 201 Talla 12 9 Urban 

1234 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 120 Chashara 
Madhya (Part) 

32 College Road 7 9 Urban 

1235 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 418 Khanpur (Part) 112 Kumudini Welfare 
Trust 

5 9 Urban 

1236 67 Narayanganj 44 Narayanganj City 
Corporation 

58 Narayanganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 159 Deobhog (Part) 142 No.1 Baburail 15 9 Urban 

1237 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 152 Belabo 75 Belabo 70 Gangkulpara 5 6 Urban 

1238 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 152 Belabo 75 Belabo 131 Matialpara 8 6 Urban 

1239 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 152 Belabo 122 Char Lakkhipur 30 Char Belabo 
Madhyapara 

4 1 Rural 

1240 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 161 Binnabaid 121 Char 
Kashimnagar 

30 Char 
Kashimnagar 

2 1 Rural 

1241 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 543 Narayanpur 385 Joar Lakkhipur 114 Kukurmara 1 1 Rural 

1242 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 7 Belabo   Others Area 710 Sallabad 714 Saralabad 190 Sarrabad 29 1 Rural 

1243 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 52 Manohardi   Others Area 194 Char Mandalia 127 Char Mandalia 
(Part) 

31 Char Mandalia 5 1 Rural 

1244 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 52 Manohardi   Others Area 212 Daulatpur 171 Daulatpur 40 Daulatpur 4 1 Rural 

1245 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 52 Manohardi   Others Area 455 Khidirpur 796 Ujanchar 160 Pirpur 7 1 Rural 

1246 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 52 Manohardi 37 Manohardi 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 36 Arjunchar (Part) 12 Arjunchar 
Tanpara 

1 2 Urban 

1247 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 118 Amdia 192 Dharmapur 192 Shankhola 1 1 Rural 

1248 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi   Others Area 186 Chinishpur 294 Ghoradia 71 Ghoradia 9 1 Rural 
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Sadar 

1249 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 444 Kanthalia 196 Doukadi 10 Abdullakandi 4 1 Rural 

1250 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 521 Meherpara 329 Hanumantapur 20 Bhagirathpur 7 1 Rural 

1251 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 556 Nuralapur 152 Chhota Maishadi 31 Chhota Maishadi 4 1 Rural 

1252 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 556 Nuralapur 291 Gadairchar (Part) 114 Khidirkandi 4 1 Rural 

1253 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 615 Paikarchar 82 Bara Balapur 21 Balapurerchar 3 6 Urban 

1254 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

  Others Area 615 Paikarchar 139 Char Bhasania 41 Dakkhinchar 1 1 Rural 

1255 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

5 Narsingdi 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 102 Birpur (Part) 21 Birpur 4 2 Urban 

1256 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

5 Narsingdi 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 724 Satirpara (Part) 105 Jangaliapara 2 2 Urban 

1257 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

5 Narsingdi 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 724 Satirpara (Part) 203 Satirpara (Part) 13 2 Urban 

1258 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 60 Narsingdi 
Sadar 

5 Narsingdi 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 724 Satirpara (Part) 203 Satirpara (Part) 32 2 Urban 

1259 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 63 Palash   Others Area 209 Danga 416 Khilpara 110 Khilpara 2 1 Rural 

1260 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 63 Palash   Others Area 309 Gazaria 706 Sekandardi 190 Sekandardi 5 1 Rural 

1261 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 63 Palash 15 Ghorashal 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 265 Ghorashal (Part) 805 Uttar Charpara 7 2 Urban 

1262 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 118 Alipura 36 Alipura 10 Alipura 4 1 Rural 

1263 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 118 Alipura 525 Nabiabad (Part) 141 Nabiabad 8 1 Rural 

1264 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 118 Alipura 526 Nabuarchar 140 Nabuarchar 2 1 Rural 

1265 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 127 Amirganj 74 Baluakandi 113 Khalapara 1 1 Rural 

1266 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 127 Amirganj 668 Rahimabad 180 Rahimabad 2 1 Rural 

1267 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 144 Banshgari 77 Banshgari 20 Baluakandi 3 6 Urban 

1268 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 213 Char Subuddhi 81 Bhaishber 20 Ballabhpur 1 1 Rural 

1269 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 214 Doukarchar 124 Char Khainkut 
Noabad 

30 Char Khainkut 
Noabad 

2 1 Rural 

1270 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 343 Hairmara 713 Saudmara 190 Sautpara 1 1 Rural 

1271 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 522 Mirzanagar 304 Hatubhanga 80 Hatubhanga 5 1 Rural 

1272 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 607 Palashtali 489 Methikanda 142 Nurpur 2 1 Rural 
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1273 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 64 Raipura   Others Area 707 Sreenagar 716 Sreenagar 169 Palashtali 1 1 Rural 

1274 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 76 Shibpur   Others Area 143 Baghaba 130 Chandpasha 30 Chandpasha 5 1 Rural 

1275 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 76 Shibpur   Others Area 410 Joshar 133 Chhotabanda 30 Chaitanya 1 1 Rural 

1276 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 76 Shibpur   Others Area 410 Joshar 133 Chhotabanda 30 Chaitanya 3 1 Rural 

1277 68 Narsingdi   Others Area 76 Shibpur   Others Area 611 Putia 411 Kamargaon 110 Kamargaon 9 1 Rural 

1278 82 Rajbari   Others Area 7 Baliakandi   Others Area 409 Jamalpur 477 Lakkhandia 20 Bagchidangi 1 1 Rural 

1279 82 Rajbari   Others Area 7 Baliakandi   Others Area 418 Jangal 716 Sadhukhali 190 Sadhukhali 1 1 Rural 

1280 82 Rajbari   Others Area 7 Baliakandi   Others Area 552 Narua 84 Bara Ghikamala 71 Ghikamala 1 1 Rural 

1281 82 Rajbari   Others Area 7 Baliakandi   Others Area 552 Narua 144 Chhota 
Ghikamala 

30 Chhota 
Ghikamala 

2 1 Rural 

1282 82 Rajbari   Others Area 7 Baliakandi   Others Area 552 Narua 435 Khalia Madhupur 110 Khalia Madhupur 1 1 Rural 

1283 82 Rajbari   Others Area 29 Goalanda   Others Area 209 Daulatdia 176 Dakkhin 
Daulatdia 

104 Jadu Fakirerpara 2 1 Rural 

1284 82 Rajbari   Others Area 29 Goalanda   Others Area 209 Daulatdia 781 Uttar Daulatdia 111 Jounapalli 8 1 Rural 

1285 82 Rajbari   Others Area 29 Goalanda   Others Area 218 Debagram 746 Tenapacha 200 Tenapacha 10 1 Rural 

1286 82 Rajbari   Others Area 29 Goalanda   Others Area 218 Debagram 780 Uttar Char 
Panchuria 

210 Uttar Char 
Panchuria 

5 6 Urban 

1287 82 Rajbari   Others Area 29 Goalanda   Others Area 772 Ujanchar 608 Purba Ujanchar 42 Daraperdangi 1 1 Rural 

1288 82 Rajbari   Others Area 47 Kalukhali   Others Area 507 Madapur 99 Bri-Gopalpur 20 Bri-Gopalpur 1 1 Rural 

1289 82 Rajbari   Others Area 47 Kalukhali   Others Area 507 Madapur 508 Madapur 81 Hat Madapur 2 1 Rural 

1290 82 Rajbari   Others Area 47 Kalukhali   Others Area 516 Majhbari 84 Betbaria 20 Betbaria 1 1 Rural 

1291 82 Rajbari   Others Area 47 Kalukhali   Others Area 525 Mrigi 281 Gang Bathundia 70 Gang Bathundia 1 1 Rural 

1292 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 151 Bahadurpur 281 Gopinathpur 
Krishnapur 

70 Gopinathpur 
Krishnapur 

2 1 Rural 

1293 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 443 Kalimahar 279 Gopalpur 70 Gopalpur 2 1 Rural 

1294 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 443 Kalimahar 631 Phalimara 160 Phalimara 1 1 Rural 

1295 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 452 Kasba Majhail 750 Subarnakhola 192 Subarnakhola 3 1 Rural 

1296 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 612 Patta 388 Jona 100 Jona 1 1 Rural 

1297 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha   Others Area 712 Sarisha 175 Deobari 40 Deobari 1 1 Rural 

1298 82 Rajbari   Others Area 73 Pangsha 33 Pangsha 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 506 Maguradangi 
(Part) 

130 Maguradangi 6 2 Urban 

1299 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 143 Banibaha 214 Dig Dapunia 40 Dig Dapunia 1 1 Rural 

1300 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 143 Banibaha 502 Lakkhinarayanpu
r 

120 Lakkhinarayanpu
r 

1 1 Rural 

1301 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 152 Barat 347 Hauli Joypur 80 Hauli Joypur 1 1 Rural 
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1302 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 179 Chandani 68 Babupur 20 Babupur 1 1 Rural 

1303 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 213 Dadshi 207 Dhuldi 
Krishnapur 

40 Dhuldi 
Krishnapur 

2 1 Rural 

1304 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 445 Khanganj 346 Hatbaria 80 Hatbaria 5 1 Rural 

1305 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 454 Khankhanapur 155 Char 
Khankhanapur 

30 Char 
Khankhanapur 

12 6 Urban 

1306 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 513 Mizanpur 203 Dayalnagar 40 Dayalnagar 2 1 Rural 

1307 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 513 Mizanpur 712 Ramkrishnapur 180 Ramkrishnapur 1 1 Rural 

1308 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar   Others Area 522 Mulghar 311 Gopalpur 70 Gopalpur 2 1 Rural 

1309 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar 66 Rajbari 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 501 Lakkhikol (Part) 163 Purba Lakkhikol 4 2 Urban 

1310 82 Rajbari   Others Area 76 Rajbari Sadar 66 Rajbari 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 711 Ramkantapur 
(Part) 

211 Uttar 
Ramkantapur 

1 2 Urban 

1311 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 14 Bhedarganj   Others Area 194 Char Kumaria 72 Baherchar 
Kadamtali 

10 Azizul 
Mollarkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1312 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 14 Bhedarganj   Others Area 213 Dakkhin 
Tarabunia 

127 Char Tarabunia 
(Part) 

159 Mahabbat Ali 
Mollakandi 

1 1 Rural 

1313 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 14 Bhedarganj   Others Area 714 Sakhipur 125 Char Sakhipur 12 Anu Sarkarkandi 3 6 Urban 

1314 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 14 Bhedarganj   Others Area 714 Sakhipur 125 Char Sakhipur 154 Meherchan 
Sarkarkandi 

1 6 Urban 

1315 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 14 Bhedarganj   Others Area 781 Uttar Tarabunia 127 Char Tarabunia 
(Part) 

223 Rahim Box 
Beparikandi 

2 1 Rural 

1316 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 25 Damudya   Others Area 608 Purba Damudya 522 Naogaon 198 Sabar Ali 
Majhirkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1317 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat   Others Area 308 Gosairhat 421 Khatara 110 Khatara 1 1 Rural 

1318 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat   Others Area 442 Kodalpur 175 Dayemi Kodalpur 133 (Mollapara)Molla
kandi 

2 1 Rural 

1319 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat   Others Area 451 Kuchaipatti 499 Masurgaon 130 Mashurgaon 4 1 Rural 

1320 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat   Others Area 451 Kuchaipatti 499 Masurgaon 130 Mashurgaon 5 1 Rural 

1321 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat 4 Gosairhat 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 496 Maheshwarpatti 130 Maheshwarpatti 5 2 Urban 

1322 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat 4 Gosairhat 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 171 Daser Jangal 
(Part) 

42 Daser Jangal 
(Part) 

3 2 Urban 

1323 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 36 Gosairhat 4 Gosairhat 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 171 Daser Jangal 
(Part) 

42 Daser Jangal 
(Part) 

5 2 Urban 

1324 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 65 Naria   Others Area 151 Bhumkhara 499 Manakhan 130 Manakhan 4 1 Rural 

1325 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 65 Naria   Others Area 160 Bijhari 500 Manda 130 Manda 1 1 Rural 
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1326 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 65 Naria   Others Area 187 Char Atra 81 Bubu Char 
Khagutia 

20 Bubu Char 
Khagutia 

3 1 Rural 

1327 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 65 Naria   Others Area 187 Char Atra 727 Sreepur 190 Sreepur 5 1 Rural 

1328 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 65 Naria   Others Area 414 Japsa 380 Japsa 136 Mollakandi 1 1 Rural 

1329 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 177 Chandrapur 75 Baher 
Chandrapur 

20 Baher 
Chandrapur 

1 1 Rural 

1330 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 186 Chikandi 72 Bagadi 161 Purba Bagadi 2 1 Rural 

1331 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 195 Chitalia 138 Chitalia 41 Dakkhinkandi 2 1 Rural 

1332 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 678 Rudrakar 78 Bara Sonamukhi 21 Purbo 
Sonamukhi 

2 1 Rural 

1333 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

  Others Area 678 Rudrakar 127 Char 
Lakkhinarayan 

30 Char 
Lakkhinarayan 

3 1 Rural 

1334 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 69 Shariatpur 
Sadar 

66 Shariatpur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 761 Tulasar 200 Tulasar 16 2 Urban 

1335 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 151 Bara 
Krishnanagar 

77 Bara 
Krishnanagar 

202 Sardarali 
Matbarkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1336 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 160 Barakandi 180 Dubisaybar 40 Dubisaybar 5 6 Urban 

1337 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 160 Barakandi 735 Sudhania 
Mandalerkandi 

190 Sudhania 
Mandalerkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1338 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 410 Joynagar 806 Uttar Kebalnagar 110 Kajikandi 4 1 Rural 

1339 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 511 Mulna 389 Joysagar 100 Joysagar 2 1 Rural 

1340 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 545 Naodoba 178 Diara Naodoba 82 Hazi Joynuddin 
Matbarkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1341 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 612 Palerchar 172 Darikandi 132 Mahiuddin 
Howladarkandi 

1 1 Rural 

1342 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira   Others Area 713 Senerchar 731 Senerchar 139 Mollakandi 1 1 Rural 

1343 86 Shariatpur   Others Area 94 Zajira 83 Zajira 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 171 Dakkhin Dubaldia 40 Dakkhin Dubaldia 3 2 Urban 

1344 93 Tangail   Others Area 9 Basail   Others Area 275 Fulki 36 Aisara 10 Aisara 1 1 Rural 

1345 93 Tangail   Others Area 9 Basail   Others Area 342 Habla 81 Baoikhola 20 Baoikhola 1 1 Rural 

1346 93 Tangail   Others Area 9 Basail   Others Area 442 Kanchanpur 713 Saidampur 190 Saidampur 4 1 Rural 

1347 93 Tangail   Others Area 9 Basail   Others Area 451 Kashil 87 Bathuli Sadi 20 Bathuli Sadi 9 1 Rural 

1348 93 Tangail   Others Area 9 Basail 8 Basail 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 91 Brahman Paril 21 Brahman Paril 2 2 Urban 

1349 93 Tangail   Others Area 19 Bhuanpur   Others Area 118 Arjuna 90 Bharua 20 Bharua 4 1 Rural 
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1350 93 Tangail   Others Area 19 Bhuanpur   Others Area 310 Gabsara 134 Char Gabsara 47 Decreerchar 2 1 Rural 

1351 93 Tangail   Others Area 23 Delduar   Others Area 245 Elasin 719 Singharagi 190 Singharagi 5 1 Rural 

1352 93 Tangail   Others Area 25 Dhanbari   Others Area 410 Jadunathpur 169 Dari Biara 40 Dari Biara 1 1 Rural 

1353 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 109 Anehala 297 Gourangi 71 Gourangi 
Uttarpara 

2 1 Rural 

1354 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 209 Deopara 333 Harina (Part) 80 Harina 1 1 Rural 

1355 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 218 Deulabari 189 Deulabari 40 Deulabari 6 1 Rural 

1356 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 480 Lokerpara 639 Panchtikari 161 Panchtikari 3 1 Rural 

1357 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 679 Rasulpur 551 Muminpur 130 Muminpur 1 1 Rural 

1358 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 679 Rasulpur 646 Penchar Ata 160 Penchar Ata 1 1 Rural 

1359 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 679 Rasulpur 718 Rasulpur 83 Hamkura 1 1 Rural 

1360 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail   Others Area 713 Sandhanpur 469 Kusharia 70 Guiyagambhir 4 1 Rural 

1361 93 Tangail   Others Area 28 Ghatail 37 Ghatail 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 396 Joynabari 100 Joynabari 7 2 Urban 

1362 93 Tangail   Others Area 38 Gopalpur   Others Area 410 Jhaoail 503 Mohail 130 Mohail 11 1 Rural 

1363 93 Tangail   Others Area 38 Gopalpur 5 Gopalpur 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 615 Porabari 160 Porabari 3 2 Urban 

1364 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati   Others Area 142 Balla 71 Balla 20 Balla 18 6 Urban 

1365 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati   Others Area 142 Balla 712 Rampur 182 Rampur 2 6 Urban 

1366 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati   Others Area 160 Bir Basinda 121 Bir Basinda 20 Bir Basinda 1 1 Rural 

1367 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati   Others Area 220 Durgapur 204 Durgapur 40 Durgapur 9 1 Rural 

1368 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati   Others Area 613 Paikara 68 Bailkhanda 20 Bailkhanda 1 1 Rural 

1369 93 Tangail   Others Area 47 Kalihati 3 Elenga 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 160 Chinamura 30 Chinamura 2 2 Urban 

1370 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 109 Alokdia 688 Raniad 180 Raniad 6 1 Rural 

1371 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 278 Fulbagchala 387 Joramgachha 124 Latpara 2 1 Rural 

1372 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 312 Golabari 39 Aralia 10 Aralia 3 1 Rural 

1373 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 312 Golabari 730 Shingra 191 Shingra 4 1 Rural 

1374 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 445 Kuragachha 617 Pirgachha (Part) 169 Pirgachha 2 1 Rural 

1375 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur   Others Area 513 Mahishmara 317 Haldia (Part) 80 Haldia 4 1 Rural 

1376 93 Tangail   Others Area 57 Madhupur 75 Madhupur 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 386 Jatabari 101 Jatabari 
Madhyapara 

1 2 Urban 

1377 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 109 Ajgana 152 Chiteshwari 30 Chiteshwari 18 6 Urban 

1378 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 180 Bhawra 745 Shashadharpatti 190 Shashadharpatti 1 1 Rural 

1379 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 315 Gorai 192 Dherua 40 Dherua 2 1 Rural 

1380 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 315 Gorai 304 Gorai 70 Gorai 77 1 Rural 
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1381 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 415 Jamurki 822 Ufulkhi 210 Ufulkhi 4 1 Rural 

1382 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur   Others Area 482 Latifpur 307 Goraki 71 Goraki (Geraki) 1 1 Rural 

1383 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur 7 Mirzapur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 646 Poshtkamuri 
(Part) 

191 Saodagarpara 1 2 Urban 

1384 93 Tangail   Others Area 66 Mirzapur 7 Mirzapur 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 751 Sreeharipara 191 Sreeharipara 2 2 Urban 

1385 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 160 Bharra 751 Shakhail 190 Shakhail 5 1 Rural 

1386 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 211 Daptiar 743 Saratia Gazi 190 Saratia Gazi 5 1 Rural 

1387 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 546 Nagarpur 434 Kathuri 30 Char Kathuri 1 1 Rural 

1388 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 613 Pakutia 643 Poulsura 160 Poulsura 1 1 Rural 

1389 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 722 Salimabad 144 Char Ghunipara 30 Char Ghunipara 1 1 Rural 

1390 93 Tangail   Others Area 76 Nagarpur   Others Area 722 Salimabad 741 Salimabad 190 Salimabad 1 1 Rural 

1391 93 Tangail   Others Area 85 Sakhipur   Others Area 167 Barachaona 77 Barachaona 
(Part) 

36 Barachaona 2 6 Urban 

1392 93 Tangail   Others Area 85 Sakhipur   Others Area 210 Dariapur 157 Dariapur 41 Dariapur 5 1 Rural 

1393 93 Tangail   Others Area 85 Sakhipur   Others Area 411 Jadabpur 74 Bahuria 
Chatalbaid (Part) 

20 Bahuria 
Chatalbaid 

17 1 Rural 

1394 93 Tangail   Others Area 85 Sakhipur 8 Sakhipur 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 262 Gajaria 
Kirtankhola (Part) 

71 Gajaria 
Kirtankhola 

3 2 Urban 

1395 93 Tangail   Others Area 95 Tangail Sadar   Others Area 210 Dainya 774 Sreephali Ata 190 Sreephali Ata 2 1 Rural 

1396 93 Tangail   Others Area 95 Tangail Sadar   Others Area 319 Gharinda 599 Niyogi Joair 140 Niyogi Joair 1 1 Rural 

1397 93 Tangail   Others Area 95 Tangail Sadar   Others Area 454 Karatia 861 Vhatkura 220 Vhatkura 5 1 Rural 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 89 

 

Khulna Division ( Geo-Code: 40) 
SL District 

Code 
District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1398 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 8 Bagerhat Sadar   Others Area 142 Baruipara 38 Arpara Kurshail 8 Arpara 2 1 Rural 

1399 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 8 Bagerhat Sadar   Others Area 151 Bemarta 144 Chhota 
Raghunathpur 

48 Chhota 
Raghunathpur 

1 1 Rural 

1400 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 8 Bagerhat Sadar   Others Area 160 Bishnupur 457 Kuliadair 224 Kuliadair 3 1 Rural 

1401 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 8 Bagerhat Sadar   Others Area 411 Jatrapur 452 Komarpur 208 Komarpur 3 1 Rural 

1402 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 14 Chitalmari   Others Area 142 Barabaria 76 Barabaria 48 Char Barabaria 3 1 Rural 

1403 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 14 Chitalmari   Others Area 142 Barabaria 302 Hariarghop 28 Barabaria 
Gangpar 

1 1 Rural 

1404 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 14 Chitalmari   Others Area 708 Santoshpur 788 Umajuri 28 Battala 3 6 Urban 

1405 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 14 Chitalmari   Others Area 717 Shibpur 411 Kaliganti 368 Shibpur 6 1 Rural 

1406 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 34 Fakirhat   Others Area 142 Bahirdia Mansa 303 Hochla 148 Hochla 1 1 Rural 

1407 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 34 Fakirhat   Others Area 543 Naldha 
Moubhog 

500 Moubhog 248 Moubhog 2 6 Urban 

1408 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 38 Kachua   Others Area 142 Badhal 381 Jasordi 188 Jasordi 1 1 Rural 

1409 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 38 Kachua   Others Area 309 Gajalia 273 Gazalia (Part) 188 Jobai 6 6 Urban 

1410 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 38 Kachua   Others Area 318 Gopalpur 277 Gopalpur 308 Padmanagar 2 1 Rural 

1411 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 38 Kachua   Others Area 676 Raripara 81 Bhandarkola 208 Khalishakhali 3 1 Rural 

1412 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 309 Gangni 114 Chak Guakhola 48 Char Dariala 1 1 Rural 

1413 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 318 Gaola 263 Gaola 128 Gaola 1 1 Rural 

1414 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 318 Gaola 711 Sarulia Baraigati 368 Sarulia 3 1 Rural 

1415 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 443 Kodalia 675 Rangamatia 8 Aruadihi 1 1 Rural 

1416 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 452 Kulia 414 Kulia 208 Kulia 3 1 Rural 

1417 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 56 Mollahat   Others Area 452 Kulia 530 Narasingpur 348 Rangpur 1 6 Urban 

1418 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 58 Mongla   Others Area 176 Chandpai 117 Chandpai 408 Uttar Chandpai 2 6 Urban 

1419 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 58 Mongla   Others Area 708 Sonailtala 36 Amratala 8 Amratala 5 6 Urban 

1420 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 151 Balaibunia 73 Balaibunia 
(Part) 

44 Banshbaria 2 1 Rural 

1421 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 414 Jiudhara 793 Uttar Jiudhara 368 Somaddarkhali 1 1 Rural 

1422 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 448 Khaulia 448 Kumarkhali 248 Manikjor 1 6 Urban 

1423 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 515 Morelganj 724 Saralia (Part) 308 Pashchim 
Saralia 

2 1 Rural 

1424 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 549 Nishanbaria 291 Guatala 188 Jamirtala 3 1 Rural 

1425 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 625 Putikhali 284 Gazalia 128 Gazalia 2 1 Rural 

1426 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 684 Ramchandrapur 435 Kamla 208 Kamla 1 1 Rural 

1427 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 60 Morelganj   Others Area 751 Teliganti 119 Chak Dhuliganti 48 Chak Dhuliganti 3 1 Rural 
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1428 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 73 Rampal   Others Area 142 Baintala 726 Sarappur 368 Sarappur 2 1 Rural 

1429 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 73 Rampal   Others Area 677 Rajnagar 77 Bara Durghapur 28 Bara Durghapur 1 1 Rural 

1430 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 73 Rampal   Others Area 677 Rajnagar 282 Gona Belai 128 Gona Belai 2 1 Rural 

1431 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 73 Rampal   Others Area 778 Ujalkur 724 Santoshpur 368 Santoshpur 3 1 Rural 

1432 1 Bagerhat   Others Area 77 Sharankhola   Others Area 672 Rayenda 412 Khada 308 Pashchim Khada 2 6 Urban 

1433 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 152 Belgachhi 85 Bil Chakila 28 Bil Chakila 2 1 Rural 

1434 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 161 Bhangbaria 84 Bhogail 248 Maheshpur 2 1 Rural 

1435 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 414 Jamjami 740 Sreenagar 368 Sreenagar 2 1 Rural 

1436 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 414 Jamjami 740 Sreenagar 368 Sreenagar 3 1 Rural 

1437 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 449 Kalidaspur 169 Dakkhin 
Sreerampur 

76 Dambalpur 1 1 Rural 

1438 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga   Others Area 476 Kumari 389 Jadabpur 188 Jadabpur 3 1 Rural 

1439 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga 2 Alamdanga 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 281 Gobindapur 
(Part-3) 

248 Masjidpara 1 2 Urban 

1440 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 7 Alamdanga 2 Alamdanga 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 279 Gobindapur 
(Part-6) 

184 Gobindapur 
Schoolpara 

1 2 Urban 

1441 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Alokdia 37 Alokdia 148 Hatikata 4 1 Rural 

1442 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Alokdia 503 Manirampur 248 Manirampur 4 1 Rural 

1443 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 442 Kutubpur 315 Hasanhati 148 Hasanhati 2 1 Rural 

1444 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 518 Mominpur 718 Sirajkandi 8 Amirpur 1 6 Urban 

1445 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 611 Padmabila 720 Subdia 368 Subdia 3 1 Rural 

1446 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 711 Shankarchandra 80 Bhandardaha 208 Kali 
Bhandardaha 

3 1 Rural 

1447 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 711 Shankarchandra 126 Chhaygharia 48 Chhaygharia 7 1 Rural 

1448 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

  Others Area 745 Titudaha 127 Chhota Salua 48 Chhota Salua 5 1 Rural 

1449 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

4 Chuadanga 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 81 Bhimrulla 28 Bhimrulla 1 2 Urban 

1450 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

4 Chuadanga 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 87 Bujruk Gargari 
(Part) 

28 Bananipara 1 2 Urban 

1451 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

4 Chuadanga 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 87 Bujruk Gargari 
(Part) 

36 Baridhara 1 2 Urban 
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1452 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

4 Chuadanga 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 87 Bujruk Gargari 
(Part) 

68 Courtpara 3 2 Urban 

1453 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 23 Chuadanga 
Sadar 

4 Chuadanga 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 166 Digri 68 Digri 1 2 Urban 

1454 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 208 Damurhuda 169 Dewli 68 Dewli 5 1 Rural 

1455 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 341 Hauli 474 Lokanathpur 
(Part) 

228 Lokanathpur 8 1 Rural 

1456 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 408 Juranpur 690 Ramnagar 348 Ramnagar 3 1 Rural 

1457 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 451 Kurulgachhi 83 Buichitala 28 Buichitala 4 1 Rural 

1458 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 451 Kurulgachhi 437 Kurulgachhi 208 Kurulgachhi 17 1 Rural 

1459 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 543 Natipota 691 Rudrapur 348 Rudrapur 3 1 Rural 

1460 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 31 Damurhuda   Others Area 552 Natudaha 121 Charulia 64 Chhatiantala 2 1 Rural 

1461 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 55 Jibannagar   Others Area 109 Andulbaria 36 Andulbaria 8 Andulbaria 17 1 Rural 

1462 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 55 Jibannagar   Others Area 143 Banka 484 Minajpur 256 Minajpur 
Mathpara 

2 1 Rural 

1463 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 55 Jibannagar   Others Area 442 Kdk 406 Khayerhuda 280 Khyerhuda 
Refujeepara 

2 1 Rural 

1464 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 55 Jibannagar   Others Area 709 Simanta 293 Haripur 148 Haripur 2 1 Rural 

1465 18 Chuadanga   Others Area 55 Jibannagar   Others Area 776 Uthali 785 Uthali 88 Ektarpur 3 1 Rural 

1466 41 Jashore   Others Area 4 Abhaynagar   Others Area 176 Chalishia 417 Kota 208 Kota 8 6 Urban 

1467 41 Jashore   Others Area 4 Abhaynagar   Others Area 606 Payra 709 Samaspur 368 Samaspur 3 1 Rural 

1468 41 Jashore   Others Area 4 Abhaynagar   Others Area 707 Shubharara 275 Gopinathpur 128 Gopinathpur 2 1 Rural 

1469 41 Jashore   Others Area 4 Abhaynagar 83 Noapara 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No.03 166 Dhopadi (Part) 456 Purba Dhopadi 
Daptaripara 

1 2 Urban 

1470 41 Jashore   Others Area 9 Bagharpara   Others Area 210 Darajhat 736 Syed Mamudpur 368 Syed 
Mahamudpur 

2 1 Rural 

1471 41 Jashore   Others Area 9 Bagharpara   Others Area 420 Jamdia 769 Teghari 388 Teghari 4 1 Rural 

1472 41 Jashore   Others Area 9 Bagharpara   Others Area 678 Raypur 726 Sadullapur 368 Sadullapur 2 1 Rural 

1473 41 Jashore   Others Area 11 Chaugachha   Others Area 342 Hakimpur 125 Chakla 48 Chakla 2 1 Rural 

1474 41 Jashore   Others Area 11 Chaugachha 13 Chaugachha 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 129 Chandpur (Part) 48 Chandpur 4 2 Urban 

1475 41 Jashore   Others Area 23 Jhikargachha   Others Area 308 Gadkhali 416 Kamarpara 208 Kamarpara 2 1 Rural 

1476 41 Jashore   Others Area 23 Jhikargachha   Others Area 553 Nirbaskhola 696 Rajar Dumuria 348 Rajar Dumuria 4 1 Rural 

1477 41 Jashore   Others Area 23 Jhikargachha   Others Area 612 Panisara 81 Barni 28 Barni 1 1 Rural 

1478 41 Jashore   Others Area 23 Jhikargachha   Others Area 721 Shimulia 266 Gangadharpur 128 Gangadharpur 2 1 Rural 

1479 41 Jashore   Others Area 23 Jhikargachha 33 Jhikargachha 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 432 Krishnanagar 
(Part) 

356 Krishnanagar 
Schoolpara 

1 2 Urban 
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1480 41 Jashore   Others Area 38 Keshabpur   Others Area 518 Mangalkot 131 Chhota Pathara 48 Chhota Pathara 3 1 Rural 

1481 41 Jashore   Others Area 38 Keshabpur   Others Area 710 Sagardari 711 Sagardari 368 Sagardari 7 1 Rural 

1482 41 Jashore   Others Area 38 Keshabpur   Others Area 719 Satbaria 82 Begampur 28 Begampur 3 1 Rural 

1483 41 Jashore   Others Area 38 Keshabpur 37 Keshabpur 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 81 Bayesa (Part) 368 Baysa 1 2 Urban 

1484 41 Jashore   Others Area 38 Keshabpur 37 Keshabpur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 33 Altapol (Part) 8 Altapol 6 2 Urban 

1485 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 109 Arabpur 101 Bhekutia 28 Balia Bhekutia 5 1 Rural 

1486 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 109 Arabpur 101 Bhekutia 36 Bhekutia 12 1 Rural 

1487 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 448 Kachua 431 Kachua 208 Kachua 21 6 Urban 

1488 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 483 Lebutala 256 Fulbari 108 Fulbari 1 1 Rural 

1489 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 550 Narendrapur 141 Chaulia 48 Chaulia 11 1 Rural 

1490 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 684 Ramnagar 443 Kazipur 208 Kazipur 5 1 Rural 

1491 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 684 Ramnagar 699 Ramnagar 348 Ramnagar 7 1 Rural 

1492 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 784 Upashahar 456 Kismat 
Naoapara (Part) 

404 Sector No. 07 3 1 Rural 

1493 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar   Others Area 784 Upashahar 456 Kismat 
Naoapara (Part) 

412 Sector No. 11 2 1 Rural 

1494 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar 16 Jashore 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 447 Kharki 28 Bamanpara 
Karbala 

3 2 Urban 

1495 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar 16 Jashore 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 743 Shankarpur 
(Part) 

208 Nazir Sankarpur 5 2 Urban 

1496 41 Jashore   Others Area 47 Jashore Sadar 16 Jashore 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 743 Shankarpur 
(Part) 

408 Tb Clinicpara 2 2 Urban 

1497 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 210 Dhakuria 131 Champakona 48 Chanpakona 1 1 Rural 

1498 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 353 Hariharnagar 277 Goalbari 128 Goalbari 1 1 Rural 

1499 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 412 Jhanpa 314 Hanuar 148 Hanuar 2 6 Urban 

1500 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 473 Kultia 649 Poradanga 308 Poradanga 1 1 Rural 

1501 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 534 Mashwimnagar 578 Noali 268 Noali 4 1 Rural 

1502 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 685 Rohita 541 Muragachha 248 Muragachha 2 1 Rural 

1503 41 Jashore   Others Area 61 Manirampur   Others Area 719 Shyamkur 135 Chinadula 48 Chinatola 1 1 Rural 

1504 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 142 Bag Anchra 67 Bag Anchra 408 Uttar Bag 
Anchra 

2 1 Rural 

1505 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 142 Bag Anchra 78 Basatpur 396 Sharifpur 1 1 Rural 

1506 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 142 Bag Anchra 775 Tengra 388 Tengra 1 1 Rural 

1507 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 151 Bahadurpur 87 Boalia Manik 28 Boalia 2 1 Rural 

1508 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 151 Bahadurpur 165 Dhanyakhola 408 Uttar 5 1 Rural 
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Dhanyakhola 

1509 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 160 Benapole (Part) 610 Porabari (Part) 316 Porabari 6 1 Rural 

1510 41 Jashore   Others Area 90 Sharsha   Others Area 612 Putkhali 73 Balanda 28 Balanda 11 1 Rural 

1511 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 210 Daulatpur 227 Fatepur 108 Fatepur 3 1 Rural 

1512 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 210 Daulatpur 600 Parbatipur (Part) 248 Maharajpur 1 1 Rural 

1513 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 443 Kapashatia 263 Ghoragachha 28 Binodpur 1 1 Rural 

1514 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 609 Phalsi 601 Phalsi 308 Phalsi 4 1 Rural 

1515 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 743 Taherhuda 526 Narayankandi 268 Narayankandi 5 1 Rural 

1516 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 14 Harinakundu   Others Area 743 Taherhuda 674 Ramnagar 348 Ramnagar 6 1 Rural 

1517 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 275 Fursandi 801 Tikari 388 Tikari 3 1 Rural 

1518 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 344 Halidhani 318 Halidhani 148 Halidhani 5 6 Urban 

1519 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 454 Kumrabaria 285 Goalbaria 128 Goalbaria 1 1 Rural 

1520 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 454 Kumrabaria 430 Kanejpur 208 Kanejpur 1 1 Rural 

1521 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 624 Paglakanai 454 Korapara 208 Korapara 3 1 Rural 

1522 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

  Others Area 726 Saganna 570 Nadkundu 268 Nadkundu 4 1 Rural 

1523 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

16 Jhenaidah 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 632 Pabahati 408 Udaypur 1 2 Urban 

1524 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

16 Jhenaidah 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 491 Lakkhikol 228 Lakkhikol 2 2 Urban 

1525 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

16 Jhenaidah 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 32 Arappur (Part) 16 Arappur 
Pashchimpara 

6 2 Urban 

1526 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 19 Jhenaidah 
Sadar 

16 Jhenaidah 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 542 Muraridah 248 Miarpara 5 2 Urban 

1527 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 407 Jamal 818 Ulla 408 Ulla 1 1 Rural 

1528 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 441 Kashthabhanga 282 Gourinathpur 128 Ghoppara 3 1 Rural 

1529 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 441 Kashthabhanga 524 Molladanga 248 Molladanga 5 1 Rural 

1530 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 450 Kola 429 Khalkula 208 Khalkula 2 6 Urban 

1531 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 509 Maliat 511 Maliat 248 Maliat 2 1 Rural 

1532 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 676 Rakhalgachhi 438 Khoshalpur 208 Khoshalpur 3 1 Rural 

1533 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 685 Roygram 436 Khorda 
Roygram 

208 Khorda Roygram 4 1 Rural 
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1534 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 33 Kaliganj   Others Area 746 Trilochanpur 423 Kalukhali 208 Kalukhali 3 1 Rural 

1535 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 42 Kotchandpur   Others Area 142 Baluhar 81 Baluhar 28 Baluhar 6 1 Rural 

1536 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 42 Kotchandpur   Others Area 442 Kushna 35 Alukdia 8 Alukdia 3 1 Rural 

1537 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 42 Kotchandpur   Others Area 442 Kushna 382 Jalalpur 188 Jalalpur 2 1 Rural 

1538 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 42 Kotchandpur   Others Area 442 Kushna 763 Talsar 388 Talsar 6 6 Urban 

1539 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 71 Maheshpur   Others Area 443 Kazirber 423 Kazirber 208 Kazirber 1 1 Rural 

1540 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 71 Maheshpur   Others Area 443 Kazirber 423 Kazirber 208 Kazirber 4 1 Rural 

1541 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 71 Maheshpur   Others Area 443 Kazirber 427 Kola 268 Natun Kola 4 1 Rural 

1542 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa   Others Area 228 Dudhsar 440 Kulchara 128 Gas Kulchara 2 1 Rural 

1543 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa   Others Area 446 Kancherkol 809 Uttar Boalia 408 Uttar Boalia 3 1 Rural 

1544 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa   Others Area 548 Nityanandapur 423 Kakuria Danga 208 Kakuria Danga 1 1 Rural 

1545 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa   Others Area 782 Umedpur 79 Baraipara 28 Baraipara 1 1 Rural 

1546 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa   Others Area 782 Umedpur 774 Taraf Umedpur 408 Umedpur 2 1 Rural 

1547 44 Jhenaidah   Others Area 80 Shailkupa 83 Shailkupa 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 246 Fazilpur 108 Fazilpur 4 2 Urban 

1548 47 Khulna   Others Area 12 Batiaghata   Others Area 152 Batiaghata 617 Phultala 308 Phultala 1 1 Rural 

1549 47 Khulna   Others Area 12 Batiaghata   Others Area 411 Jalma 76 Banshbaria 28 Banshbaria 6 1 Rural 

1550 47 Khulna   Others Area 12 Batiaghata   Others Area 709 Surkhali 266 Gaonghara 136 Gaonghara 
Uttarpara 

1 1 Rural 

1551 47 Khulna   Others Area 17 Dacope   Others Area 611 Pankhali 598 Pankhali (Part) 208 Katabunia 1 1 Rural 

1552 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 143 Bhandarpara 812 Ula 408 Ula 2 1 Rural 

1553 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 219 Dumuria 185 Dumuria 68 Dumuria 20 3 Urban 

1554 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 311 Gutudia 736 Shibpur 368 Shibpur 1 1 Rural 

1555 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 520 Magurkhali 415 Kaipukuria 208 Kaipukuria 2 1 Rural 

1556 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 520 Magurkhali 735 Shibnagar 368 Shibnagar 2 1 Rural 

1557 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 687 Rangpur 695 Ramkrishnapur 348 Ramkrishnapur 7 1 Rural 

1558 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 696 Rudaghara 738 Sholgatia 368 Sholgatia 6 1 Rural 

1559 47 Khulna   Others Area 30 Dumuria   Others Area 723 Sharafpur 418 Kalikapur 408 Uttar Kalikapur 1 1 Rural 

1560 47 Khulna   Others Area 40 Dighalia   Others Area 210 Dighalia 157 Dighalia 68 Dighalia 1 1 Rural 

1561 47 Khulna   Others Area 40 Dighalia   Others Area 210 Dighalia 157 Dighalia 68 Dighalia 9 1 Rural 

1562 47 Khulna   Others Area 40 Dighalia   Others Area 410 Jogipol 376 Jogipol 196 Jogipol 7 1 Rural 

1563 47 Khulna   Others Area 40 Dighalia   Others Area 708 Senhati 715 Senhati (Part) 368 Senhati 6 6 Urban 

1564 47 Khulna   Others Area 53 Koyra   Others Area 210 Dakkhin 
Bedkashi 

159 Dakkhin 
Bedkashi 

68 Dakkhin 
Bedkashi 

2 6 Urban 

1565 47 Khulna   Others Area 53 Koyra   Others Area 518 Maheshwaripur 708 Sathalia 368 Sathalia 1 1 Rural 

1566 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha   Others Area 309 Gadaipur 511 Melek Puraikati 248 Melek Puraikati 2 1 Rural 
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1567 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha   Others Area 478 Laskar 116 Chak Bagura 
(Smarankhali) 

48 Chak Bagura 
(Smarankhali) 

1 1 Rural 

1568 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha   Others Area 478 Laskar 472 Lakkhikhola 228 Lakkhikhola 4 1 Rural 

1569 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha   Others Area 487 Lata 474 Lata Putlakhali 228 Lata 1 1 Rural 

1570 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha   Others Area 678 Raruli 684 Raruli 348 Raruli 24 1 Rural 

1571 47 Khulna   Others Area 64 Paikgachha 66 Paikgachha 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 74 Batikhali (Part) 44 Batikhali (Part) 1 2 Urban 

1572 47 Khulna   Others Area 69 Phultala   Others Area 209 Damodar 37 Alka 8 Alka 13 1 Rural 

1573 47 Khulna   Others Area 69 Phultala   Others Area 209 Damodar 152 Damodar 68 Damodar 7 3 Urban 

1574 47 Khulna   Others Area 75 Rupsa   Others Area 109 Aichganti 384 Jugihati 188 Jugihati 4 1 Rural 

1575 47 Khulna   Others Area 75 Rupsa   Others Area 109 Aichganti 497 Milki Diara 248 Milki Diara 2 1 Rural 

1576 47 Khulna   Others Area 75 Rupsa   Others Area 109 Aichganti 682 Rajapur 348 Rajapur 2 1 Rural 

1577 47 Khulna   Others Area 75 Rupsa   Others Area 308 Ghatbhog 37 Alaipur 8 Alaipur 11 1 Rural 

1578 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

21 Daulatpur   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 484 Maheshwarpash
a (Part) 

308 Palpara 
Islambag 

2 9 Urban 

1579 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

45 Khalishpur   Others Area 09 Ward No. 09 485 Mujgunni 68 Dakkhin 
Mujgunni 

1 9 Urban 

1580 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 22 Ward No. 22 744 Tutpara (Part) 288 Natun Bazar 2 9 Urban 

1581 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 75 Baniakhamar 
(Part) 

84 Dolkhola 6 9 Urban 

1582 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 75 Baniakhamar 
(Part) 

84 Dolkhola 13 9 Urban 

1583 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 744 Tutpara (Part) 388 Sarkarpara 5 9 Urban 

1584 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 30 Ward No. 30 744 Tutpara (Part) 440 Tutpara Main 
Road 

17 9 Urban 

1585 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

51 Khulna Sadar   Others Area 31 Ward No. 31 447 Labanchara 256 Mollapara 5 9 Urban 

1586 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

85 Sonadanga   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 114 Chhota Bayra 
(Part) 

76 Dakkhin 
Nurnagar 

5 9 Urban 

1587 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

85 Sonadanga   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 114 Chhota Bayra 
(Part) 

416 Uttar Nurnagar 7 9 Urban 

1588 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

85 Sonadanga   Others Area 19 Ward No. 19 76 Baniakhamar 
(Part) 

148 Gobarchaka 
Madhyapara 

12 9 Urban 

1589 47 Khulna 33 Khulna City 
Corporation 

85 Sonadanga   Others Area 26 Ward No. 26 76 Baniakhamar 
(Part) 

328 Pashchim 
Baniakhamar 
Main Road 

2 9 Urban 



96 Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 

 

SL District 
Code 

District 
Name 

City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1590 50 Kushtia   Others Area 15 Bheramara   Others Area 142 Bahadurpur 73 Bahadurpur 28 Bansherdiar 1 1 Rural 

1591 50 Kushtia   Others Area 15 Bheramara   Others Area 211 Dharampur 161 Dharampur 408 Uttar Bhabanipur 2 1 Rural 

1592 50 Kushtia   Others Area 15 Bheramara   Others Area 410 Juniadaha 306 Haripur 148 Haripur 3 1 Rural 

1593 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 118 Aria 116 Chak Ghoga 48 Chak Ghoga 5 1 Rural 

1594 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 212 Daulatpur 175 Daulatpur 68 Daulatpur (Part) 5 6 Urban 

1595 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 512 Maricha 113 Chaipara 448 Rahimpur 1 1 Rural 

1596 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 631 Pragpur 276 Gopalpur 128 Gopalpur 2 1 Rural 

1597 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 631 Pragpur 608 Pakuria 308 Pakuria 4 1 Rural 

1598 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 631 Pragpur 678 Raghunathpur 348 Raghunathpur 2 1 Rural 

1599 50 Kushtia   Others Area 39 Daulatpur   Others Area 691 Refayetpur 313 Hasanpur 148 Hasanpur 3 1 Rural 

1600 50 Kushtia   Others Area 63 Khoksa   Others Area 418 Joyantihajra 415 Kismat Fulbari 208 Kismat Fulbari 2 1 Rural 

1601 50 Kushtia   Others Area 63 Khoksa   Others Area 444 Khoksa 159 Dudhrajpur 68 Dudhrajpur 1 1 Rural 

1602 50 Kushtia   Others Area 63 Khoksa   Others Area 444 Khoksa 489 Moragachha 248 Moragachha 3 1 Rural 

1603 50 Kushtia   Others Area 63 Khoksa   Others Area 710 Shamaspur 708 Shamaspur 
(Part) 

376 Shamaspur 5 6 Urban 

1604 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 142 Bagulat 559 Naturia 268 Naturia 2 1 Rural 

1605 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 185 Chapra 624 Paikpara 
Ichakhali 

308 Paikpara 
Ichakhali 

4 1 Rural 

1606 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 418 Jagannathpur 323 Hasimpur 148 Hasimpur 4 1 Rural 

1607 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 418 Jagannathpur 516 Mahendrapur 68 Dayarampur 8 1 Rural 

1608 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 544 Nandalalpur 94 Bujruk Durgapur 
(Part) 

28 Bujruk Durgapur 2 1 Rural 

1609 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 711 Sadaki 445 Khorda Tarapur 208 Kanthaldangi 1 1 Rural 

1610 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 711 Sadaki 519 Maliat 68 Darimaliat 1 1 Rural 

1611 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 711 Sadaki 519 Maliat 368 Santoshpur 1 1 Rural 

1612 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali   Others Area 729 Shilaidaha 394 Jahedpur 188 Jahedpur 5 1 Rural 

1613 50 Kushtia   Others Area 71 Kumarkhali 4 Kumarkhali 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 777 Tebaria (Part) 408 Uttar Tebaria 2 2 Urban 

1614 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 312 Goswami 
Durgapur 

414 Karimpur 208 Karimpur 1 1 Rural 

1615 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 346 Harinarayanpur 300 Harinarayanpur 308 Padmanagar 2 1 Rural 

1616 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 355 Hatash Haripur 86 Boaldaha 28 Boaldaha 4 1 Rural 

1617 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 355 Hatash Haripur 703 Shaldaha 368 Shaldaha 3 1 Rural 

1618 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 423 Jiarkhi 367 Jagannathpur 188 Jagannathpur 2 1 Rural 

1619 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar   Others Area 782 Ujangram 775 Ujangram 408 Ujangram 3 6 Urban 

1620 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar 6 Kushtia 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 409 Kalishankarpur 
(Part) 

388 Thanapara 18 2 Urban 
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1621 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar 6 Kushtia 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 409 Kalishankarpur 
(Part) 

308 Pashchim 
Aruapara 

15 2 Urban 

1622 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar 6 Kushtia 
Paurashava 

020 Ward No. 20 420 Kumargara 216 Kumargara 9 2 Urban 

1623 50 Kushtia   Others Area 79 Kushtia Sadar 6 Kushtia 
Paurashava 

020 Ward No. 20 420 Kumargara 216 Kumargara 12 2 Urban 

1624 50 Kushtia   Others Area 94 Mirpur   Others Area 153 Baruipara 200 Ektarpur 
Tantibanda 

388 Tantibanda 1 1 Rural 

1625 50 Kushtia   Others Area 94 Mirpur   Others Area 179 Chhatian 126 Chhandaha 48 Chhandaha 1 1 Rural 

1626 50 Kushtia   Others Area 94 Mirpur   Others Area 281 Fulbaria 714 Shimulia 
Fulbaria (Part) 

128 Gatepara 1 1 Rural 

1627 50 Kushtia   Others Area 94 Mirpur   Others Area 714 Sadarpur 717 Sreerampur 
(Part) 

368 Sreerampur 2 1 Rural 

1628 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 109 Atharokhada 509 Malanda 248 Malanda 1 1 Rural 

1629 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 143 Bagia 622 Pukhuria 308 Pukhuria 5 1 Rural 

1630 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 178 Chaulia 144 Chandpur 48 Chandpur 8 1 Rural 

1631 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 178 Chaulia 184 Dakkhin 
Gobindapur 

68 Dakkhin 
Gobindapur 

2 1 Rural 

1632 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 345 Hajipur 742 Sreerampur 368 Sreerampur 7 1 Rural 

1633 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 354 Hajrapur 87 Banshtail 28 Banshtail 3 1 Rural 

1634 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 354 Hajrapur 720 Sachani 
Rautara 

368 Sachani Rautara 3 6 Urban 

1635 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 413 Jagadal 387 Jagadal 188 Jagadal 2 1 Rural 

1636 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 456 Kuchiamora 34 Amuria 8 Amuria 10 1 Rural 

1637 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 456 Kuchiamora 34 Amuria 8 Amuria 12 1 Rural 

1638 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar   Others Area 715 Shatrujitpur 725 Satrujitpur 368 Satrujitpur 6 6 Urban 

1639 55 Magura   Others Area 57 Magura Sadar 5 Magura 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 29 Abalpur 8 Abalpur 1 2 Urban 

1640 55 Magura   Others Area 66 Mohammadpur   Others Area 142 Babukhali 167 Datiadaha 68 Datiadaha 7 1 Rural 

1641 55 Magura   Others Area 66 Mohammadpur   Others Area 151 Balidia 76 Bararia 
Gopalpur 

28 Bararia 8 1 Rural 

1642 55 Magura   Others Area 66 Mohammadpur   Others Area 543 Nahata 502 Mashakhali 248 Mashakhali 1 1 Rural 

1643 55 Magura   Others Area 66 Mohammadpur   Others Area 610 Palashbaria 383 Joka 188 Joka 1 1 Rural 

1644 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 109 Arpara 38 Arpara 8 Arpara 11 6 Urban 

1645 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 210 Dhaneshwargati 169 Dhaukhali 68 Dhaukhali 2 1 Rural 

1646 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 210 Dhaneshwargati 422 Kotbhag 208 Kotbhag 2 1 Rural 

1647 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 716 Shatakhali 122 Chhaygharia 48 Chhaygharia 5 1 Rural 
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1648 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 716 Shatakhali 717 Shatakhali 
(Part) 

368 Shatakhali 11 1 Rural 

1649 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 716 Shatakhali 719 Simakhali 368 Simakhali 2 6 Urban 

1650 55 Magura   Others Area 85 Shalikha   Others Area 742 Talkhari 793 Uchgram 408 Uchgram 5 1 Rural 

1651 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 109 Amalsar 602 Pashchim 
Rajapur 

308 Pashchim 
Rajapur 

3 1 Rural 

1652 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 309 Gayeshpur 80 Bartala 368 Sabinagar 3 1 Rural 

1653 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 309 Gayeshpur 121 Chaturia 368 Sabinagar 1 1 Rural 

1654 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 442 Kadirpara 412 Kadirpara 208 Kadirpara 7 6 Urban 

1655 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 542 Nakol 78 Baralidaha 28 Baralidaha 5 1 Rural 

1656 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 542 Nakol 491 Majail Madartala 248 Majhail 
Madartala 

2 1 Rural 

1657 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 542 Nakol 491 Majail Madartala 248 Majhail 
Madartala 

3 1 Rural 

1658 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 717 Sreekol 79 Barishat 28 Barishat 1 1 Rural 

1659 55 Magura   Others Area 95 Sreepur   Others Area 726 Sreepur 303 Hogaldanga 148 Hogaldanga 1 1 Rural 

1660 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 142 Bamandi 74 Baliaghata 28 Baliaghata 5 1 Rural 

1661 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 142 Bamandi 691 Ramnagar 36 Brajapur 
Ramnagar 
Natunpara 

2 1 Rural 

1662 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 142 Bamandi 691 Ramnagar 348 Ramnagar 5 1 Rural 

1663 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 142 Bamandi 769 Terail 388 Terail 4 1 Rural 

1664 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 209 Dhankhola 284 Garadob 128 Garadob 5 1 Rural 

1665 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 209 Dhankhola 511 Mahishakhola 248 Mahishakhola 2 1 Rural 

1666 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 441 Kathuli 283 Garabaria 348 Ramkrishnapur 4 6 Urban 

1667 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 450 Kazipur 321 Harabhanga 148 Harabhanga 1 1 Rural 

1668 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 450 Kazipur 321 Harabhanga 148 Harabhanga 7 1 Rural 

1669 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 450 Kazipur 437 Kazipur 208 Kazipur 18 1 Rural 

1670 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 509 Matmura 431 Kamarkhali 208 Kamarkhali 1 1 Rural 

1671 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 675 Raypur 692 Raypur 168 Ikuri 2 1 Rural 

1672 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 709 Shaharbati 177 Dharmachaki 68 Dharmachaki 2 1 Rural 

1673 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni   Others Area 718 Sholataka 36 Amtail 8 Amtail 5 1 Rural 

1674 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni 22 Gangni 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 134 Chougachha 
(Part) 

184 Gangni 
Uttarpara 

2 2 Urban 

1675 57 Meherpur   Others Area 47 Gangni 22 Gangni 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 280 Gangni (Part) 336 Purba 
Malsadaha 

1 2 Urban 

1676 57 Meherpur   Others Area 60 Mujibnagar   Others Area 142 Bagoan 78 Bhabarpara 28 Bhabarpara 4 3 Urban 
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1677 57 Meherpur   Others Area 60 Mujibnagar   Others Area 142 Bagoan 675 Ratanpur 348 Ratanpur 2 1 Rural 

1678 57 Meherpur   Others Area 60 Mujibnagar   Others Area 142 Bagoan 713 Sonapur 368 Sonapur 5 1 Rural 

1679 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 109 Amdah 76 Bamanparachak 28 Bamanparachak 1 1 Rural 

1680 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 144 Buripota 79 Baribaka 28 Baribaka 5 1 Rural 

1681 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 144 Buripota 160 Dakkhin Shalika 68 Dakkhin Shalika 3 1 Rural 

1682 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 144 Buripota 267 Govipur 128 Govipur 5 1 Rural 

1683 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 442 Kutubpur 418 Kulbaria 208 Kulbaria 10 1 Rural 

1684 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 442 Kutubpur 419 Kutubpur 356 Ramdaspur 1 1 Rural 

1685 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 442 Kutubpur 710 Shoulmari 368 Shoulmari 8 6 Urban 

1686 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 442 Kutubpur 711 Shubharajpur 368 Shubharajpur 5 1 Rural 

1687 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 442 Kutubpur 787 Uttar Shalika 408 Uttar Shalika 3 1 Rural 

1688 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar   Others Area 608 Pirojpur 73 Baliarpur 28 Baliapur 11 1 Rural 

1689 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar 33 Meherpur 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 492 Meherpur (Part) 408 Uttar Ghatpara 1 2 Urban 

1690 57 Meherpur   Others Area 87 Meherpur Sadar 33 Meherpur 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 490 Meherpur (Part) 248 Mallikpara Uttar 
Nazrul Sarak 

2 2 Urban 

1691 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 142 Baaisona 373 Jogania 188 Jogania 1 1 Rural 

1692 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 151 Babra Hachla 83 Benda (Part) 208 Kanchanpur 4 1 Rural 

1693 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 411 Joynagar 272 Gachhbaria 128 Gachhbaria 2 1 Rural 

1694 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 513 Mauli 750 Telidanga 388 Telidanga 1 1 Rural 

1695 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 631 Peraly 607 Perali (Part) 316 Peroly 8 1 Rural 

1696 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia   Others Area 716 Salamabad 77 Baladanga 268 Naldanga 1 1 Rural 

1697 65 Narail   Others Area 28 Kalia 33 Kalia 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 133 Chhota Kalia 
(Part) 

56 Chhota Kalia 
(Dakkhin) 

3 2 Urban 

1698 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 374 Itna 466 Lankarchar 408 Uttar Lankarchar 3 1 Rural 

1699 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 442 Kashipur 271 Gandab 128 Gandab 2 1 Rural 

1700 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 442 Kashipur 419 Kashipur 208 Kashipur 1 1 Rural 

1701 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 451 Kotakol 502 Maigram 248 Maigram 1 1 Rural 

1702 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 477 Lahuria 464 Lahuria 68 Daharpara 5 1 Rural 

1703 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 513 Mallikpur 501 Mahishapara 248 Mahishapara 1 1 Rural 

1704 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 547 Naldi 270 Gachhbaria 128 Gachhbaria 1 1 Rural 

1705 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 547 Naldi 409 Kalachandpur 268 Naldi 1 1 Rural 

1706 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 547 Naldi 543 Nakhkhali 268 Nakhkhali 2 1 Rural 

1707 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara   Others Area 714 Shalnagar 620 Par Shalnagar 308 Par Shalnagar 2 1 Rural 

1708 65 Narail   Others Area 52 Lohagara 44 Lohagara 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 431 Kundashi 208 Kundashi 3 2 Urban 
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1709 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 109 Auria 513 Muldair 
Kuhudanga 

248 Muldair 4 1 Rural 

1710 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 161 Bichhali 40 Arpara Mirzapur 248 Mirzapur 11 1 Rural 

1711 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 179 Chandibarpur 74 Bag Sreerampur 28 Bag Sreerampur 1 1 Rural 

1712 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 345 Habakhali 324 Habakhali 148 Habakhali 1 1 Rural 

1713 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 345 Habakhali 807 Uttar Bagdanga 408 Uttar Bagdanga 1 1 Rural 

1714 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 445 Kalora 75 Bahirgram 28 Bahirgram 5 1 Rural 

1715 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 512 Maijpara 769 Taleshwar 388 Taleshwar 1 1 Rural 

1716 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 512 Maijpara 773 Tarashi 388 Tarashi 2 6 Urban 

1717 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 730 Shingasholpur 291 Gobra 268 Naldichar 3 1 Rural 

1718 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 730 Shingasholpur 732 Sholpur 368 Sholpur 5 6 Urban 

1719 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar   Others Area 748 Tularampur 775 Tularampur 388 Tularampur 3 6 Urban 

1720 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar 66 Narail 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 504 Mahishkhola 248 Mahishkhola 12 2 Urban 

1721 65 Narail   Others Area 76 Narail Sadar 66 Narail 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 35 Aladadpur 8 Aladadpur 2 2 Urban 

1722 87 Satkhira   Others Area 4 Ashashuni   Others Area 212 Dargahpur 139 Chhota 
Durgapur 

48 Chhota 
Durgapur 

10 1 Rural 

1723 87 Satkhira   Others Area 4 Ashashuni   Others Area 462 Kulla 34 Agardari 8 Agardari 4 1 Rural 

1724 87 Satkhira   Others Area 4 Ashashuni   Others Area 462 Kulla 439 Kulla 
Benadanga 

208 Kulya 6 1 Rural 

1725 87 Satkhira   Others Area 4 Ashashuni   Others Area 721 Sreeula 426 Kalimakhali 208 Kalimakhali 2 1 Rural 

1726 87 Satkhira   Others Area 25 Debhata   Others Area 208 Debhata 683 Ratneshwarpur 348 Ratneshwarpur 2 1 Rural 

1727 87 Satkhira   Others Area 25 Debhata   Others Area 607 Parulia 607 Parulia 288 Nazirergher 2 6 Urban 

1728 87 Satkhira   Others Area 25 Debhata   Others Area 707 Sakhipur 496 Mohammad 
Alipur 

48 Chinedanga 3 1 Rural 

1729 87 Satkhira   Others Area 43 Kalaroa   Others Area 209 Deyara 732 Salimpur 368 Salimpur 4 1 Rural 

1730 87 Satkhira   Others Area 43 Kalaroa   Others Area 454 Keragachhi 306 Harina 
Goalchatar 

128 Goalchatar 1 1 Rural 

1731 87 Satkhira   Others Area 43 Kalaroa   Others Area 482 Langaljhara 424 Khaspur 208 Khaspur 2 1 Rural 

1732 87 Satkhira   Others Area 47 Kaliganj   Others Area 177 Champaphul 143 Champaphul 48 Champaphul 7 1 Rural 

1733 87 Satkhira   Others Area 47 Kaliganj   Others Area 512 Mathureshpur 81 Basantapur 28 Basantapur 10 1 Rural 

1734 87 Satkhira   Others Area 47 Kaliganj   Others Area 547 Nalta 560 Nalta 308 Pashchim Nalta 8 6 Urban 

1735 87 Satkhira   Others Area 47 Kaliganj   Others Area 747 Tarali 80 Barea 28 Bairagir Chak 1 1 Rural 

1736 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 109 Agardari 128 Chubria 48 Chupria 3 1 Rural 

1737 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 109 Agardari 128 Chubria 48 Chupria 6 1 Rural 

1738 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 118 Alipur 495 Mahmudpur 408 Uttar 7 1 Rural 
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Mahmudpur 

1739 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 144 Baikari 73 Baikari 28 Baikari 8 1 Rural 

1740 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 282 Fingri 231 Fingri 68 Dakkhin Fingri 1 1 Rural 

1741 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 282 Fingri 375 Jordia 188 Jordia 2 1 Rural 

1742 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 316 Ghona 267 Ghona 128 Ghona 18 1 Rural 

1743 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 416 Jhaudanga 372 Jhaudanga 188 Jhaudanga 3 1 Rural 

1744 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 484 Labsa 496 Mathurapur 248 Mathurapur 2 1 Rural 

1745 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar   Others Area 716 Shibpur 609 Payradanga 308 Payradanga 1 1 Rural 

1746 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar 66 Satkhira 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 721 Satkhira (Part) 368 Puratan Satkhira 
Ghoshpara 

1 2 Urban 

1747 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar 66 Satkhira 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 728 Sultanpur 400 Sultanpur Pti 3 2 Urban 

1748 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar 66 Satkhira 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 604 Palashpole 
(Part) 

212 Itagachha 
Mathpara 

1 2 Urban 

1749 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar 66 Satkhira 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 604 Palashpole 
(Part) 

92 Dakkhin 
Palashpole 
Tentultala 

2 2 Urban 

1750 87 Satkhira   Others Area 82 Satkhira Sadar 66 Satkhira 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 683 Rasulpur 404 Rasulpur 
Sardarpara 

1 2 Urban 

1751 87 Satkhira   Others Area 86 Shyamnagar   Others Area 109 Atulia 766 Talbaria 28 Bayarshing 1 1 Rural 

1752 87 Satkhira   Others Area 86 Shyamnagar   Others Area 444 Kaikhali 414 Kaikhali 316 Purba Kaikhali 3 6 Urban 

1753 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 208 Dhandia 720 Senergati 368 Senergati 4 1 Rural 

1754 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 374 Islamkati 342 Islamkati 168 Islamkati 4 1 Rural 

1755 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 408 Jalalpur 167 Dohar 68 Dohar 7 1 Rural 

1756 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 442 Khalilnagar 495 Machhiara 408 Uttar Machhiara 2 1 Rural 

1757 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 460 Kheshra 156 Dakkhin 
Sahapur 

68 Dakkhin 
Sahapur 

1 1 Rural 

1758 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 512 Magura 497 Magura 48 Chandkati 3 1 Rural 

1759 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 546 Nagarghata 542 Nagarghata 216 Kapasdanga 1 1 Rural 

1760 87 Satkhira   Others Area 90 Tala   Others Area 746 Tala 380 Jiala Nalta 188 Jiala Nalta 6 1 Rural 
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1761 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 7 Bakshiganj   Others Area 142 Bagarchar 262 Ghasirpara 20 Bangalpara 2 1 Rural 

1762 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 7 Bakshiganj   Others Area 142 Bagarchar 262 Ghasirpara 73 Golakati 1 1 Rural 

1763 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 7 Bakshiganj   Others Area 211 Dhanua 261 Gerda 111 Khamargerda 2 6 Urban 

1764 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 7 Bakshiganj   Others Area 211 Dhanua 447 Lauchapra 195 Satanipara 1 1 Rural 

1765 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 7 Bakshiganj 11 Bakshiganj 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 484 Malirchar (Part) 137 Dhumalipara 1 2 Urban 

1766 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 142 Bahadurabad 74 Bahadurabad 121 Kalakanda 7 1 Rural 

1767 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 142 Bahadurabad 74 Bahadurabad 123 Kandirgram 1 1 Rural 

1768 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 185 Chikajani 124 Chikajani (Part) 32 Chikajani 
Dighirpar 

1 1 Rural 

1769 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 185 Chikajani 673 Rampura 
Barakhal 

181 Rampura 
Bhelamari 

1 1 Rural 

1770 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 212 Dangdhara 310 Haruabari 162 Pashchimpara 2 1 Rural 

1771 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 212 Dangdhara 419 Karkhana 113 Kauniarchar 6 6 Urban 

1772 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 15 Dewanganj   Others Area 212 Dangdhara 419 Karkhana 134 Makhanerchar 1 6 Urban 

1773 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 29 Islampur   Others Area 311 Gaibandha 272 Gaibandha 10 Agunerchar 2 1 Rural 

1774 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 29 Islampur   Others Area 311 Gaibandha 272 Gaibandha 145 Natun 
Agunerchar 

2 1 Rural 

1775 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 29 Islampur   Others Area 379 Islampur 608 Pachabahala 161 Pachabahala 2 6 Urban 

1776 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 29 Islampur   Others Area 546 Noarpara 539 Noarpara 209 Tartapara 7 1 Rural 

1777 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 209 Digpait 414 Joanerpara 100 Joanerpara 3 1 Rural 

1778 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 209 Digpait 532 Matarpara 130 Matarpara 2 1 Rural 

1779 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 209 Digpait 532 Matarpara 130 Matarpara 4 1 Rural 

1780 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 443 Kendua 408 Jalalerpara 100 Jalalerpara 2 1 Rural 

1781 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 477 Lakkhirchar 411 Jatharthapur 31 Chandapara 1 1 Rural 

1782 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 678 Ranagachha 456 Kharkharia 110 Kharkharia 14 6 Urban 

1783 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 678 Ranagachha 577 Nandina 140 Nandina 2 1 Rural 

1784 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar   Others Area 678 Ranagachha 757 Seharatali 190 Seharatali 1 1 Rural 

1785 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar 5 Jamalpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 547 Mukundabari 20 Bajrapur 6 2 Urban 

1786 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar 5 Jamalpur 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 808 Polisha 614 Polisha 1 2 Urban 

1787 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 36 Jamalpur Sadar 5 Jamalpur 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 378 Idilpur 120 Langaljora 1 2 Urban 

1788 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 310 Gunaritala 287 Gunaritala 212 Uttar Gunaritala 5 1 Rural 

1789 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 310 Gunaritala 438 Khurda Jonail 
(Part) 

136 Moslemabad 1 1 Rural 

1790 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 410 Jorekhali 174 Dighalkandi 40 Dighalkandi 6 1 Rural 
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1791 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 410 Jorekhali 174 Dighalkandi 40 Dighalkandi 10 1 Rural 

1792 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 410 Jorekhali 323 Hatmagura 10 Atamari 1 1 Rural 

1793 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 58 Madarganj   Others Area 444 Karaichara 126 Char Gujamanika 30 Char 
Gujamanika 

5 1 Rural 

1794 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 61 Melandaha   Others Area 176 Char 
Banipakuria 

78 Bakai 20 Bakai 5 1 Rural 

1795 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 61 Melandaha   Others Area 512 Mahmudpur 433 Khabuli 110 Khabuli 1 1 Rural 

1796 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 61 Melandaha   Others Area 546 Nangla 83 Banda Rouha 20 Banda Rouha 2 1 Rural 

1797 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 61 Melandaha 67 Melandaha 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 544 Nayanagar (Part) 160 Pashchim 
Nayanagar 

1 2 Urban 

1798 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 61 Melandaha 67 Melandaha 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 32 Adipait (Part) 40 Dakkhin Adipait 1 2 Urban 

1799 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 85 Sarishabari   Others Area 509 Mahadan 70 Banagram 20 Banagram 1 1 Rural 

1800 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 85 Sarishabari   Others Area 509 Mahadan 425 Kargram 110 Kargram 4 1 Rural 

1801 39 Jamalpur   Others Area 85 Sarishabari   Others Area 609 Pingna 619 Pingna 160 Pingna 8 1 Rural 

1802 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 13 Bhaluka   Others Area 151 Bharadoba 80 Bharadoba 20 Bharadoba 18 1 Rural 

1803 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 13 Bhaluka   Others Area 160 Birunia 85 Birunia 20 Birunia 7 1 Rural 

1804 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 13 Bhaluka   Others Area 160 Birunia 264 Goair 70 Goair 3 1 Rural 

1805 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 13 Bhaluka   Others Area 345 Habirbari 603 Paragaon 160 Paragaon 9 1 Rural 

1806 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 13 Bhaluka 11 Bhaluka 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 410 Kanthali (Part) 111 Kanthali (Part) 2 2 Urban 

1807 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 16 Dhobaura   Others Area 310 Gamaritala 460 Langaljora 120 Langaljora 4 1 Rural 

1808 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 16 Dhobaura   Others Area 310 Gamaritala 678 Raypur 180 Raypur 2 1 Rural 

1809 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 20 Fulbaria   Others Area 109 Achhim Patuli 684 Ramnagar 180 Ramnagar 21 1 Rural 

1810 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 20 Fulbaria   Others Area 161 Bhabanipur 425 Kandania 110 Kandania 23 1 Rural 

1811 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 20 Fulbaria   Others Area 446 Kaladaha 420 Kaladaha 110 Kaladaha 1 1 Rural 

1812 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 20 Fulbaria   Others Area 455 Kushmail 430 Kushmail (Part) 112 Kushmail 1 1 Rural 

1813 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 20 Fulbaria   Others Area 547 Naogaon 77 Balughat 20 Balughat 2 1 Rural 

1814 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 176 Char Algi 139 Char Algi 30 Char Algi 1 1 Rural 

1815 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 612 Paithal 618 Paithal 162 Paithal 1 1 Rural 

1816 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 621 Panchbag 480 Lamkain 120 Lamkain 6 1 Rural 

1817 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 621 Panchbag 815 Uttar Harina 210 Uttar Harina 4 1 Rural 

1818 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 680 Raona 441 Kharua Mukunda 110 Kharua Mukunda 6 1 Rural 

1819 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 715 Saltia 194 Dhamail 
Jaleshwar 

40 Dhamail 7 1 Rural 

1820 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon   Others Area 715 Saltia 393 Janmejoy (Part) 100 Janmejoy 3 1 Rural 

1821 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 22 Gafargaon 22 Gafargaon 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 394 Janmejoy (Part) 100 Janmejoy 2 2 Urban 

1822 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 23 Gouripur   Others Area 143 Bhangnamari 563 Naobhanga 141 Napter Algi 3 1 Rural 
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1823 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 23 Gouripur   Others Area 211 Douhakhala 442 Khamar Singjani 110 Khamar Singjani 2 1 Rural 

1824 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 23 Gouripur   Others Area 311 Gouripur 748 Sahbajpur 190 Sahbajpur 3 1 Rural 

1825 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 23 Gouripur   Others Area 720 Sidhla 805 Tenguripara 200 Tenguripara 1 1 Rural 

1826 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 24 Haluaghat   Others Area 143 Bhubankura 377 Jamgara 100 Jamgara 2 1 Rural 

1827 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 24 Haluaghat   Others Area 211 Dhara 90 Bir Guchhina 20 Bir Guchhina 2 1 Rural 

1828 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 24 Haluaghat   Others Area 346 Haluaghat 416 Kalianikanda 161 Pashchim 
Kalianikanda 

2 1 Rural 

1829 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 109 Atharabari 836 Uttar Bangaon 210 Uttar Bangaon 1 1 Rural 

1830 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 409 Jatia 252 Fatepur 60 Fatepur 1 1 Rural 

1831 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 409 Jatia 515 Maliati 130 Maliati 6 1 Rural 

1832 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 509 Magtula 563 Nauri 140 Nauri 2 1 Rural 

1833 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 518 Maijbag 509 Maijbag 196 Satihari 2 6 Urban 

1834 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 676 Rajibpur 137 Char Naopara 30 Char Naopara 11 1 Rural 

1835 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 31 Ishwarganj   Others Area 676 Rajibpur 137 Char Naopara 30 Char Naopara 24 1 Rural 

1836 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 118 Ashtadhar 36 Ashtadhar 10 Ashtadhar 3 1 Rural 

1837 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 315 Ghagra 274 Ghagra 219 Ujan Ghagra 15 6 Urban 

1838 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 615 Paranganj 32 Abdullapur 10 Abdullapur 5 1 Rural 

1839 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 715 Sirta 125 Char Bhabanipur 31 Char Bhabanipur 1 1 Rural 

1840 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 142 Banshati 385 Jagannathbari 100 Jagannathbari 1 1 Rural 

1841 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 151 Baragram 715 Rouar Char 
Raghunathpur 

180 Rouar Char 
Raghunathpur 

17 1 Rural 

1842 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 210 Daogaon 440 Kathbaola 110 Kathbaola 6 1 Rural 

1843 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 210 Daogaon 521 Maheshpur 130 Maheshpur 5 1 Rural 

1844 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 219 Dulla 568 Natakuri 140 Natakuri 4 1 Rural 

1845 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 311 Ghoga 98 Bijoypur 20 Bijoypur 1 1 Rural 

1846 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 311 Ghoga 634 Parulitala 160 Parulitala 7 1 Rural 

1847 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 444 Kashimpur 389 Jhanka 100 Jhankha 2 1 Rural 

1848 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 444 Kashimpur 522 Mahishtara 130 Mahishtara 5 1 Rural 

1849 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 462 Kumargata 452 Khukshia 110 Khukshia 6 1 Rural 

1850 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha   Others Area 513 Mankon 444 Ketanpur 110 Ketanpur 1 1 Rural 

1851 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha 66 Muktagachha 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 356 Ishwargram 
(Part) 

90 Ishwargram 
(Part) 

2 2 Urban 

1852 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 65 Muktagachha 66 Muktagachha 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 144 Char Bogura 30 Char Bogura 1 2 Urban 

1853 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 109 Achargaon 34 Achargaon (Part) 198 Sutaratia 2 1 Rural 

1854 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 177 Chandipasha 282 Ghoshpala 70 Ghoshpala 2 1 Rural 
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1855 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 310 Gangail 557 Niviaghata 140 Niviaghata 7 1 Rural 

1856 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 310 Gangail 731 Shaildhara 190 Shaildhara 1 1 Rural 

1857 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 520 Mushuli 517 Mushuli 213 Uttar Mushuli 2 6 Urban 

1858 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 546 Nandail 694 Rasulpur 180 Rasulpur 6 1 Rural 

1859 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 72 Nandail   Others Area 546 Nandail 730 Savar 190 Savar 8 1 Rural 

1860 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 81 Fulpur   Others Area 142 Balia 739 Sharilya 190 Sharilya 2 1 Rural 

1861 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 81 Fulpur   Others Area 178 Chhandhara 524 Merigai 110 Kharaipar 2 1 Rural 

1862 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 81 Fulpur 83 Fulpur 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 732 Sahapur (Part) 210 Uttar Sahapur 
(Part) 

2 2 Urban 

1863 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 94 Trishal   Others Area 211 Dhanikhola 166 Dhanikhola 22 Bhawalipara 2 1 Rural 

1864 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 94 Trishal   Others Area 211 Dhanikhola 166 Dhanikhola 142 Madhya 
Bhatipara 

2 1 Rural 

1865 61 Mymensingh   Others Area 94 Trishal 88 Trishal 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 675 Rampur (Part) 42 Dari Rampur 
(Part) 

1 2 Urban 

1866 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 07 Ward No. 07 505 Mymensingh 
Town (Part) 

13 Amreto Babu 
Road 

1 9 Urban 

1867 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 505 Mymensingh 
Town (Part) 

195 Pashchim C K 
Ghosh Road 

3 9 Urban 

1868 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 20 Ward No. 20 421 Kewatkhali 208 Kewatkhali 
Morolpara 

1 9 Urban 

1869 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 23 Ward No. 23 719 Sutiakhali 368 Sutiakhali 
Purbapara 

6 9 Urban 

1870 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 26 Ward No. 26 80 Barera 268 Nijamia Road 3 9 Urban 

1871 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 27 Ward No. 27 33 Akua (Part) 13 Akua 
Dakkhinpara 

2 9 Urban 

1872 61 Mymensingh 4 Mymensingh 
City 
Corporation 

52 Mymensingh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 33 Ward No. 33 133 Char 
Raghurampur 

368 Shumbhoganj 
Bazar Road 

5 9 Urban 

1873 72 Netrakona   Others Area 4 Atpara   Others Area 706 Shunai 117 Chashapara 
Piajkandi 

160 Piajkandi 2 1 Rural 

1874 72 Netrakona   Others Area 4 Atpara   Others Area 724 Swarmushia 160 Durgashram 40 Durgashram 2 1 Rural 

1875 72 Netrakona   Others Area 4 Atpara   Others Area 724 Swarmushia 693 Rupchandrapur 180 Rupchandrapur 1 1 Rural 

1876 72 Netrakona   Others Area 4 Atpara   Others Area 742 Teliganti 78 Baratali 30 Chankha 2 1 Rural 
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Baratali 

1877 72 Netrakona   Others Area 9 Barhatta   Others Area 143 Barhatta 285 Gobindapur 20 Barhatta Bazar 1 3 Urban 

1878 72 Netrakona   Others Area 9 Barhatta   Others Area 674 Raypur 131 Charpara 20 Baluchara 1 1 Rural 

1879 72 Netrakona   Others Area 9 Barhatta   Others Area 708 Sahata 175 Demura 211 Uttar Demura 1 1 Rural 

1880 72 Netrakona   Others Area 9 Barhatta   Others Area 708 Sahata 177 Deuli 41 Deuli 3 1 Rural 

1881 72 Netrakona   Others Area 9 Barhatta   Others Area 717 Singdha 130 Chandrapur 30 Chandrapur 8 6 Urban 

1882 72 Netrakona   Others Area 18 Durgapur   Others Area 211 Durgapur 170 Debthoil 40 Debthoil 1 1 Rural 

1883 72 Netrakona   Others Area 18 Durgapur   Others Area 444 Kakairgara 419 Kakairgara 168 Purba 
Kakairgara 

2 1 Rural 

1884 72 Netrakona   Others Area 18 Durgapur 2 Durgapur 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 165 Dakkhin 
Bhabanipur 

40 Dakkhin 
Bhabanipur 

3 2 Urban 

1885 72 Netrakona   Others Area 38 Khaliajuri   Others Area 175 Chakua 452 Lepsia 120 Lepsia 6 1 Rural 

1886 72 Netrakona   Others Area 38 Khaliajuri   Others Area 175 Chakua 709 Shaldigha 192 Shaldigha 4 1 Rural 

1887 72 Netrakona   Others Area 38 Khaliajuri   Others Area 509 Mendipur 531 Nurpur Boali 140 Nurpur Boali 6 1 Rural 

1888 72 Netrakona   Others Area 40 Kalmakanda   Others Area 458 Kharnai 71 Bamangaon 193 Sundarighat 3 1 Rural 

1889 72 Netrakona   Others Area 40 Kalmakanda   Others Area 476 Lengura 397 Jigatala 70 Goatala 1 1 Rural 

1890 72 Netrakona   Others Area 47 Kendua   Others Area 143 Balaishimul 42 Aralia 10 Aralia 1 1 Rural 

1891 72 Netrakona   Others Area 47 Kendua   Others Area 211 Dalpa 98 Bhadera 20 Bhadera 3 1 Rural 

1892 72 Netrakona   Others Area 47 Kendua   Others Area 681 Roailbari 299 Gamruli 162 Puranbari 2 1 Rural 

1893 72 Netrakona   Others Area 56 Madan   Others Area 275 Fatepur 83 Biashi 20 Bantiyasree 3 1 Rural 

1894 72 Netrakona   Others Area 56 Madan   Others Area 743 Tiasree 80 Basta 20 Basta 2 1 Rural 

1895 72 Netrakona   Others Area 63 Mohanganj   Others Area 508 Maghan 
Shiadhar 

728 Shiadhar 190 Shiadhar 1 1 Rural 

1896 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 176 Challisha 183 Dari Jagi 40 Dari Jagi 4 1 Rural 

1897 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 176 Challisha 751 Sakua 190 Sakua 1 1 Rural 

1898 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 442 Kailati 103 Bil Gujabagi 
(Part) 

20 Baluakanda 2 1 Rural 

1899 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 442 Kailati 255 Fachika 60 Fachika 3 1 Rural 

1900 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 511 Madanpur 575 Nandipur 140 Nandipur 4 1 Rural 

1901 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 520 Mauganti 527 Maradighi 130 Maradighi 5 1 Rural 

1902 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 679 Rouha 454 Kunia 
Munnachhuti 

110 Kunia 
Munnachhuti 

1 1 Rural 

1903 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

  Others Area 747 Thakurakona 64 Baghrua 20 Baghrua 2 1 Rural 

1904 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona   Others Area 747 Thakurakona 94 Betati 131 Maijati 1 1 Rural 
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Sadar 

1905 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

8 Netrakona 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 756 Satpai (Part) 74 Gainpara 4 2 Urban 

1906 72 Netrakona   Others Area 74 Netrakona 
Sadar 

8 Netrakona 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 652 Pukhira (Part) 20 Bahirchapra 3 2 Urban 

1907 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 109 Agia 31 Agia 10 Agia 2 1 Rural 

1908 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 311 Ghagra 290 Ghagra 30 Charpara 5 1 Rural 

1909 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 320 Gohalakanda 463 Kutubpur 110 Kutubpur 1 1 Rural 

1910 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 346 Hogla 331 Hogla 30 Chalit Dahar 1 6 Urban 

1911 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 346 Hogla 757 Sehala 190 Sehala 2 1 Rural 

1912 72 Netrakona   Others Area 83 Purbadhala   Others Area 614 Purbadhala 77 Bamandahar 20 Bamandahar 1 1 Rural 

1913 89 Sherpur   Others Area 37 Jhenaigati   Others Area 208 Dhanshail 157 Dariarpar 212 Uttar Dariarpara 1 1 Rural 

1914 89 Sherpur   Others Area 37 Jhenaigati   Others Area 308 Gouripur 160 Dudhnai 40 Dudhnai 2 1 Rural 

1915 89 Sherpur   Others Area 37 Jhenaigati   Others Area 443 Kangsha 161 Dupuria 40 Dupuria 4 1 Rural 

1916 89 Sherpur   Others Area 37 Jhenaigati   Others Area 443 Kangsha 532 Nachan Mahari 140 Nachan Mahari 5 1 Rural 

1917 89 Sherpur   Others Area 37 Jhenaigati   Others Area 544 Nalkura 271 Gomra 70 Gomra 1 1 Rural 

1918 89 Sherpur   Others Area 67 Nakla   Others Area 185 Char Ashtadhar 121 Char Ashtadhar 41 Dakkhin 
Narayankhola 

4 6 Urban 

1919 89 Sherpur   Others Area 67 Nakla   Others Area 777 Urpha 74 Baromaisa 20 Baromaisa 1 1 Rural 

1920 89 Sherpur   Others Area 67 Nakla   Others Area 777 Urpha 713 Salkhan 190 Salkhan 4 1 Rural 

1921 89 Sherpur   Others Area 70 Nalitabari   Others Area 142 Baghber 724 Sannayasibhita 40 Dakkhin 
Sannayasibhita 

1 1 Rural 

1922 89 Sherpur   Others Area 70 Nalitabari   Others Area 407 Jogania 417 Kapashia (Part) 111 Kapasia 3 1 Rural 

1923 89 Sherpur   Others Area 70 Nalitabari   Others Area 450 Kalaspar 415 Kalaspar 192 Satani 1 1 Rural 

1924 89 Sherpur   Others Area 70 Nalitabari   Others Area 697 Rupnarayankura 729 Singua 
Rupnarayankura 

20 Bagichapur 5 1 Rural 

1925 89 Sherpur   Others Area 70 Nalitabari 33 Nalitabari 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 269 Garkanda (Part) 40 Dakkhin 
Garkanda 
Sahapara 

3 2 Urban 

1926 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 142 Bajitkhila 171 Dariakhila 40 Dariakhila 1 1 Rural 

1927 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 142 Bajitkhila 434 Kumri 132 Mudipara 1 1 Rural 

1928 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 160 Betmari 
Ghughurakandi 

279 Ghughurakandi 70 Ghughurakandi 17 1 Rural 

1929 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 188 Char Pakkhimari 127 Char Pakkhimari 202 Satpakia 7 1 Rural 

1930 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 197 Char Sherpur 131 Char Sherpur 
(Part) 

32 Char Sherpur 
Nijpara 

7 1 Rural 

1931 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 197 Char Sherpur 317 Herua 82 Herua Talukpara 3 1 Rural 

1932 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 215 Dhala 121 Chandernagar 38 Chandernagar 
Palbhanga 

2 1 Rural 

1933 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 315 Gazirkhamar 278 Gazir Khamar 74 Girdapara 6 6 Urban 
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1934 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 448 Kamarerchar 426 Kamarerchar 46 6 No. Char 3 6 Urban 

1935 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 448 Kamarerchar 426 Kamarerchar 197 Sahabdirchar 
Pashchimpara 

1 6 Urban 

1936 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 448 Kamarerchar 426 Kamarerchar 198 Sahabdirchar 
Purbapara 
Dashanipara 

2 6 Urban 

1937 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 457 Kamaria 681 Raghunathpur 180 Raghunathpur 5 1 Rural 

1938 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 616 Pakuria 69 Bade Tegharia 201 Tegharia 5 1 Rural 

1939 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar   Others Area 616 Pakuria 277 Ganai 
Bharuapara 

192 Sonarpara 2 1 Rural 

1940 89 Sherpur   Others Area 88 Sherpur Sadar 66 Sherpur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 722 Sherpur (Part) 33 Chanpatali 4 2 Urban 

1941 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi   Others Area 317 Gosaipur 678 Rahmatpur 180 Rahmatpur 1 1 Rural 

1942 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi   Others Area 442 Kakilakura 427 Khoshalpur 132 Madhya 
Khoshalpur 

1 1 Rural 

1943 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi   Others Area 451 Kharia Kazirchar 425 Kharia Kazirchar 213 Uttar Kharia 3 1 Rural 

1944 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi   Others Area 460 Kurikahania 429 Kurua 114 Kurua 
Pashchimpara 

6 1 Rural 

1945 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi   Others Area 745 Tantihati 127 Chhankanda 
(Part) 

160 Pashchim 
Chhankanda 

2 1 Rural 

1946 89 Sherpur   Others Area 90 Sreebardi 77 Sreebardi 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 724 Sreebardi 
Shambhuganj 
(Part) 

41 Dakkhin Satani 
Mathuradi 

2 2 Urban 
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Rajshahi Division ( Geo-Code: 50) 
SL District 

Code 
District Name City 
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Upazila 
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Paurashava 
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Union 
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Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1947 10 Bogura   Others Area 6 Adamdighi   Others Area 109 Adamdighi 376 Jinuir 188 Jinuir 5 1 Rural 

1948 10 Bogura   Others Area 6 Adamdighi   Others Area 176 Chanpapur 271 Gobindapur 128 Gobindapur 5 1 Rural 

1949 10 Bogura   Others Area 6 Adamdighi   Others Area 185 Chhatiangram 725 Shalgram 368 Shalgram 2 1 Rural 

1950 10 Bogura   Others Area 6 Adamdighi   Others Area 442 Kundagram 117 Chechua 48 Chechua 2 1 Rural 

1951 10 Bogura   Others Area 6 Adamdighi 5 Santahar 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 502 Malshan (Part) 56 Cha Bagan 
Colony 

1 2 Urban 

1952 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar   Others Area 241 Erulia 718 Shikarpur 308 Purba Shikarpur 1 1 Rural 

1953 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar   Others Area 711 Sabgram 81 Buzrug Dhama 28 Buzrug Dhama 6 1 Rural 

1954 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 417 Katnarpara 
(Part) 

208 Katnarpara 19 2 Urban 

1955 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 535 Natai (Part) 284 Nataipara 13 2 Urban 

1956 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

012 Ward No. 12 758 Thanthania 
(Part) 

308 Purba Pashchim 
Thanthania 
Natun 

17 2 Urban 

1957 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

015 Ward No. 15 608 Puran Bogura 
(Part) 

408 Uttar Puran 
Bogra 

6 2 Urban 

1958 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

019 Ward No. 19 713 Shankharia 368 Shankharia 9 2 Urban 

1959 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

020 Ward No. 20 342 Ichhadaha 168 Ichhadaha 1 2 Urban 

1960 10 Bogura   Others Area 20 Bogura Sadar 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

020 Ward No. 20 534 Naruli 300 Naruli 
Pashchimpara 

5 2 Urban 

1961 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 185 Choukibari 87 Bishwa 
Harigachha 

28 Bishwa 
Harigachha 

1 1 Rural 

1962 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 245 Elangi 203 Elangi 268 Naldanga 2 1 Rural 

1963 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 312 Gopalnagar 671 Randila Ataulla 348 Randila Ataulla 2 1 Rural 

1964 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 321 Gosaibari 273 Gosaibari 308 Pashchim 
Guadahari 

1 6 Urban 

1965 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 446 Kalerpara 456 Lakkhipur 368 Sultanhata 3 1 Rural 

1966 10 Bogura   Others Area 27 Dhunat   Others Area 547 Nimgachhi 528 Nanglu 268 Nanglu 2 1 Rural 

1967 10 Bogura   Others Area 33 Dupchachia   Others Area 175 Chamrul 420 Kolgram 208 Kolgram 2 1 Rural 

1968 10 Bogura   Others Area 33 Dupchachia   Others Area 309 Gobindapur 418 Khihali 48 Chakpara 1 1 Rural 

1969 10 Bogura   Others Area 33 Dupchachia   Others Area 309 Gobindapur 494 Mathurapur 408 Uttar Mathurapur 1 1 Rural 

1970 10 Bogura   Others Area 40 Gabtali   Others Area 553 Nashipur 521 Nashipur 268 Nashipur 5 1 Rural 



112 Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 

 

SL District 
Code 

District Name City 
Corporation 

Code 

City 
Corporation 

Name 

Upazila 
Code 

Upazila Name Paurashava 
Code 

Paurashava 
Name 

Union 
Code 

Union Name Mauza 
Code 

Mauza Name Village 
Code 

Village Name EA RMC RMO 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1971 10 Bogura   Others Area 40 Gabtali   Others Area 562 Nepaltali 399 Kadamtali 208 Kadamtali 5 1 Rural 

1972 10 Bogura   Others Area 40 Gabtali 4 Gabtali 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 484 Meru 248 Meru 3 2 Urban 

1973 10 Bogura   Others Area 54 Kahaloo   Others Area 408 Jamgram 441 Kurshun 208 Kurshun 3 1 Rural 

1974 10 Bogura   Others Area 54 Kahaloo   Others Area 442 Kahaloo 36 Akhunja 8 Akhunja 2 1 Rural 

1975 10 Bogura   Others Area 54 Kahaloo   Others Area 442 Kahaloo 427 Kanora 208 Kanora 2 1 Rural 

1976 10 Bogura   Others Area 67 Nandigram   Others Area 142 Bhatgram 152 Chakalma 48 Chakalma 1 1 Rural 

1977 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 142 Bhelabari 139 Chhaihata 48 Chhaihata 1 1 Rural 

1978 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 142 Bhelabari 177 Dakkhin 
Jorgachha 

68 Dakkhin 
Jorgachha 

21 1 Rural 

1979 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 177 Chaluabari 133 Char Manikdair 48 Char Manikdair 12 1 Rural 

1980 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 177 Chaluabari 768 Teligari 388 Teligari 1 1 Rural 

1981 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 472 Kutubpur 440 Kutubpur 36 Bayrakandi 2 6 Urban 

1982 10 Bogura   Others Area 81 Sariakandi   Others Area 548 Narchi 727 Shekhahati 368 Shekhahati 1 1 Rural 

1983 10 Bogura   Others Area 85 Shajahanpur   Others Area 109 Amrul 547 Nagarkandi 128 Gobindapur 5 1 Rural 

1984 10 Bogura   Others Area 85 Shajahanpur   Others Area 312 Gohail 617 Palahar 308 Palahar 4 1 Rural 

1985 10 Bogura   Others Area 85 Shajahanpur   Others Area 445 Kharna 284 Guniakuri 128 Guniakuri 1 1 Rural 

1986 10 Bogura   Others Area 85 Shajahanpur 2 Bogura 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 281 Gandagram 
(Part) 

128 Gandagram 17 2 Urban 

1987 10 Bogura   Others Area 88 Sherpur   Others Area 142 Bhabanipur 276 Ghoga 128 Ghoga 1 1 Rural 

1988 10 Bogura   Others Area 88 Sherpur   Others Area 710 Shahbandagi 727 Sherua 348 Rahmatpur 2 1 Rural 

1989 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 152 Buriganj 137 Chak Jhinahar 48 Chak Jhinahar 3 1 Rural 

1990 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 510 Majhihatta 193 Damgara 68 Damgara 7 1 Rural 

1991 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 519 Maydanhata 73 Bade Chatnagar 28 Bade Chatnagar 1 1 Rural 

1992 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 519 Maydanhata 74 Bade Gangnai 28 Baulatala 1 1 Rural 

1993 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 528 Mokamtala 40 Arazi Par Achlai 8 Arazi Par Achlai 2 1 Rural 

1994 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj   Others Area 679 Raynagar 37 Anantabala 8 Anantabala 5 1 Rural 

1995 10 Bogura   Others Area 94 Shibganj 82 Shibganj 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 83 Ban Teghari 368 Sultanpur 
Nayapara 

1 2 Urban 

1996 10 Bogura   Others Area 95 Sonatala   Others Area 142 Balua 119 Chhota Balua 48 Chhota Balua 1 1 Rural 

1997 10 Bogura   Others Area 95 Sonatala   Others Area 508 Madhupur 718 Shalikha 368 Shalikha 6 1 Rural 

1998 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur   Others Area 307 Gopinathpur 36 Ahladipur 8 Ahladipur 1 1 Rural 

1999 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur   Others Area 307 Gopinathpur 88 Bhikni 28 Bhikni 2 1 Rural 

2000 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur   Others Area 671 Raykali 690 Raykali 216 Khapara 1 1 Rural 

2001 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur   Others Area 706 Sonamukhi 809 Uttar Ganipur 408 Uttar Ganipur 4 1 Rural 
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2002 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur   Others Area 740 Tilakpur 127 Chardighi 308 Pukuriapara 1 1 Rural 

2003 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur 25 Akkelpur 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 37 Akkelpur (Part) 316 Purba Akkelpur 2 2 Urban 

2004 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur 25 Akkelpur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No.05 312 Hastabasantapur 
(Part) 

308 Pashchim 
Hastabasantapur 

4 2 Urban 

2005 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 13 Akkelpur 25 Akkelpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 734 Srikrishnapur 368 Srikrishnapur 2 2 Urban 

2006 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar   Others Area 109 Amdai 32 Amdai 8 Amdai 3 1 Rural 

2007 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar   Others Area 109 Amdai 638 Purba Sundarpur 308 Purba Sundarpur 1 1 Rural 

2008 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar   Others Area 143 Bambu 186 Dharki 68 Dharki 15 1 Rural 

2009 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar   Others Area 143 Bambu 451 Kuargaon 208 Komargram 3 1 Rural 

2010 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar   Others Area 512 Mohammadabad 633 Parulia 308 Parulia 2 1 Rural 

2011 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar 5 Joypurhat 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 398 Joypurhat (Part) 156 Gulshanmor 1 2 Urban 

2012 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar 5 Joypurhat 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 325 Hatil (Part) 156 Hatil Fakirpara 3 2 Urban 

2013 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar 5 Joypurhat 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 398 Joypurhat (Part) 148 Gouripara 2 2 Urban 

2014 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 47 Joypurhat Sadar 5 Joypurhat 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 398 Joypurhat (Part) 356 Pashchim 
Sabujnagar 

1 2 Urban 

2015 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 58 Kalai   Others Area 773 Udaypur 84 Basura 28 Basura 2 1 Rural 

2016 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 58 Kalai   Others Area 773 Udaypur 171 Dudhail 8 Aklapara 1 1 Rural 

2017 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 58 Kalai   Others Area 773 Udaypur 804 Uttar Telihar 408 Uttar Telihar 3 1 Rural 

2018 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 109 Aolai 636 Pinglu 308 Pinglu 2 1 Rural 

2019 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 118 Atapur 37 Angara 8 Angara 1 1 Rural 

2020 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 118 Atapur 102 Biranjan 28 Biranjan 2 1 Rural 

2021 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 118 Atapur 385 Jagadishpur 188 Jagadishpur 1 1 Rural 

2022 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 127 Ayma Rasulpur 148 Chhota Manik 48 Chhota Manik 3 1 Rural 

2023 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 127 Ayma Rasulpur 182 Dakkhin 
Joydebpur 

68 Dakkhin 
Joydebpur 

1 1 Rural 

2024 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 127 Ayma Rasulpur 386 Jamalpur 188 Jamalpur 1 1 Rural 

2025 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 145 Bagjana 634 Pashchim 
Ramchandrapur 

308 Pashchim 
Ramchandrapur 

4 1 Rural 

2026 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 213 Dharanji 390 Jogaipur 188 Jogaipur 1 1 Rural 

2027 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 213 Dharanji 711 Ratanpur 348 Ratanpur 7 1 Rural 

2028 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi   Others Area 445 Kusumba 639 Pukurpar 308 Pukurpar 1 1 Rural 
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2029 38 Joypurhat   Others Area 74 Panchbibi 75 Panchbibi 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 82 Balighata (Part) 382 Textilepara 5 2 Urban 

2030 64 Naogaon   Others Area 3 Atrai   Others Area 143 Bhonpara 502 Mahadighi 248 Mahadighi 5 1 Rural 

2031 64 Naogaon   Others Area 3 Atrai   Others Area 152 Bisha 133 Chakradhar 48 Chakradhar 1 1 Rural 

2032 64 Naogaon   Others Area 3 Atrai   Others Area 610 Panchupur 614 Panchupur 308 Panchupur 2 1 Rural 

2033 64 Naogaon   Others Area 6 Badalgachhi   Others Area 143 Badalgachhi 138 Chakrail 48 Chakrail 5 1 Rural 

2034 64 Naogaon   Others Area 6 Badalgachhi   Others Area 510 Mathurapur 562 Nalukabari 268 Nalukabari 1 1 Rural 

2035 64 Naogaon   Others Area 6 Badalgachhi   Others Area 611 Paharpur 88 Bishpara 28 Bishpara 1 1 Rural 

2036 64 Naogaon   Others Area 28 Dhamoirhat   Others Area 109 Agra Dwigun 93 Bhatgram 28 Bhatgram 6 1 Rural 

2037 64 Naogaon   Others Area 28 Dhamoirhat   Others Area 118 Alampur 134 Chak Bhaikhan 48 Chak Bhaikhan 1 1 Rural 

2038 64 Naogaon   Others Area 28 Dhamoirhat   Others Area 411 Jahanpur 411 Jahanpur 68 Dakkhin 
Jahanpur 

7 1 Rural 

2039 64 Naogaon   Others Area 47 Manda   Others Area 310 Ganeshpur 469 Kanchan 208 Kanchan 9 1 Rural 

2040 64 Naogaon   Others Area 47 Manda   Others Area 452 Kanshopara 319 Gangarampur 128 Gangarampur 1 1 Rural 

2041 64 Naogaon   Others Area 47 Manda   Others Area 522 Manda 763 Sahapur 368 Sahapur 3 1 Rural 

2042 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 175 Chandash 451 Kandarpur 208 Kandarpur 2 1 Rural 

2043 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 184 Cheragpur 81 Bara Maheshpur 28 Bara Maheshpur 3 1 Rural 

2044 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 243 Enayetpur 535 Madishahar 248 Madishahar 4 1 Rural 

2045 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 443 Khajur 202 Debipur 68 Debipur 7 1 Rural 

2046 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 676 Raigaon 90 Belot 28 Belot 4 1 Rural 

2047 64 Naogaon   Others Area 50 Mahadebpur   Others Area 811 Vimpur 878 Vimpur 428 Vimpur 5 1 Rural 

2048 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 151 Balihar 585 Nindain 308 Nindain 7 1 Rural 

2049 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 160 Barshail 76 Barshail 28 Barshail 2 1 Rural 

2050 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 179 Chandipur 292 Gangjoar 128 Gangjoar 5 1 Rural 

2051 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 213 Dubalhati 405 Jamuni 188 Jamuni 2 1 Rural 

2052 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 346 Hansaigari 331 Hansaigari 148 Hansaigari 2 1 Rural 

2053 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 346 Hansaigari 443 Kanail 208 Kanail 2 1 Rural 

2054 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 355 Hapania 231 Ekdala 88 Ekdala 3 1 Rural 

2055 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar   Others Area 747 Tilakpur 798 Tilakpur 76 Basnai  1 1 Rural 

2056 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar 5 Naogaon 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 148 Chak Prasad 48 Chak Prasad 7 2 Urban 

2057 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar 5 Naogaon 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 647 Par Naogaon 
(Part) 

308 Par Naogaon 5 2 Urban 

2058 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar 5 Naogaon 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 712 Rajakpur 48 Chak Rampur 2 2 Urban 

2059 64 Naogaon   Others Area 60 Naogaon Sadar 5 Naogaon 009 Ward No. 09 712 Rajakpur 348 Rajakpur 9 2 Urban 
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Paurashava 

2060 64 Naogaon   Others Area 69 Niamatpur   Others Area 151 Bhabicha 65 Bad Malanchi 28 Bad Malanchi 2 1 Rural 

2061 64 Naogaon   Others Area 69 Niamatpur   Others Area 151 Bhabicha 65 Bad Malanchi 28 Bad Malanchi 3 1 Rural 

2062 64 Naogaon   Others Area 69 Niamatpur   Others Area 710 Sreemantapur 715 Rajapur 68 Dargapara 6 6 Urban 

2063 64 Naogaon   Others Area 75 Patnitala   Others Area 612 Patichara 656 Patiamlai 308 Patiamlai 1 1 Rural 

2064 64 Naogaon   Others Area 75 Patnitala 7 Nazipur 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 156 Chak Nirkhin 48 Chak Nirkhin 2 2 Urban 

2065 64 Naogaon   Others Area 79 Porsha   Others Area 508 Mashidpur 424 Karidaha 208 Karidaha 2 1 Rural 

2066 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 242 Ekdala 221 Ekdala 88 Ekdala 1 1 Rural 

2067 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 442 Kaligram 518 Madhupur 248 Madhupur 1 1 Rural 

2068 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 510 Mirat 390 Jalalabad 188 Jalalabad 4 1 Rural 

2069 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 510 Mirat 530 Mirat 248 Mirat 1 1 Rural 

2070 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 610 Parail 106 Bodela 28 Bodela 1 1 Rural 

2071 64 Naogaon   Others Area 85 Raninagar   Others Area 610 Parail 106 Bodela 28 Bodela 2 1 Rural 

2072 64 Naogaon   Others Area 86 Sapahar   Others Area 715 Shiranti 82 Bakharpur 28 Bakharpur 4 1 Rural 

2073 69 Natore   Others Area 9 Bagatipara   Others Area 142 Bagatipara 952 Ziarkol 508 Ziarkol 1 1 Rural 

2074 69 Natore   Others Area 9 Bagatipara   Others Area 409 Jamnagar 413 Kalikapur 208 Kalikapur 4 1 Rural 

2075 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 176 Chandai 164 Dasgram 348 Rajendapur 2 1 Rural 

2076 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 309 Gopalpur 738 Shibpur 368 Shibpur 7 1 Rural 

2077 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 409 Joari 422 Kayemkola 208 Kayemkola 4 1 Rural 

2078 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 510 Majhgaon 33 Agran 8 Agran 11 6 Urban 

2079 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 510 Majhgaon 279 Gurumsail (Part) 128 Gurumshail 2 1 Rural 

2080 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 544 Nagar 773 Talsho 208 Kundupara 1 1 Rural 

2081 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram   Others Area 544 Nagar 773 Talsho 388 Talsho 4 1 Rural 

2082 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram 25 Banpara 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 311 Haroa (Part) 308 Pashchim Harua 3 2 Urban 

2083 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram 25 Banpara 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 417 Kalikapur (Part) 408 Uttar Kalikapur 2 2 Urban 

2084 69 Natore   Others Area 15 Baraigram 25 Banpara 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 507 Mahishbhanga 
(Part) 

627 Mahishbhanga 1 2 Urban 

2085 69 Natore   Others Area 41 Gurudaspur   Others Area 142 Biaghat 79 Bil Haribari 28 Bil Haribari 10 1 Rural 

2086 69 Natore   Others Area 41 Gurudaspur   Others Area 176 Chapila 502 Maharajpur 248 Maharajpur 2 1 Rural 

2087 69 Natore   Others Area 41 Gurudaspur   Others Area 210 Dharabarisha 728 Sonabaju 368 Sonabaju 5 1 Rural 

2088 69 Natore   Others Area 41 Gurudaspur   Others Area 509 Mashinda 75 Bamankola 
(Part) 

28 Bamankola 5 1 Rural 

2089 69 Natore   Others Area 41 Gurudaspur   Others Area 509 Mashinda 167 Dari Bamangara 68 Dari Bamangara 4 1 Rural 
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2090 69 Natore   Others Area 44 Lalpur   Others Area 178 Chong Dhupail 195 Dhananjaypara 68 Dhananjaypara 4 1 Rural 

2091 69 Natore   Others Area 44 Lalpur   Others Area 379 Ishwardi 145 Chamtia 48 Chamtia 2 1 Rural 

2092 69 Natore   Others Area 44 Lalpur   Others Area 446 Kadim Chilan 435 Kadim Chilan 208 Kadim Chilan 3 1 Rural 

2093 69 Natore   Others Area 44 Lalpur   Others Area 480 Lalpur 398 Jot Daibakii 188 Jot Daibakii 4 1 Rural 

2094 69 Natore   Others Area 44 Lalpur   Others Area 844 Walia 878 Walia 448 Walia 3 1 Rural 

2095 69 Natore   Others Area 55 Naldanga   Others Area 151 Brahmapur 91 Brahmapur 
(Part) 

308 Pashchim 
Brahmapur 

5 1 Rural 

2096 69 Natore   Others Area 55 Naldanga   Others Area 608 Piprul 611 Patul 308 Patul 4 1 Rural 

2097 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar   Others Area 142 Bara Harishpur 439 Khamardiar 208 Khamardiar 1 1 Rural 

2098 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar   Others Area 176 Chhatni 33 Agdigha 8 Agdigha 7 1 Rural 

2099 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar   Others Area 176 Chhatni 696 Raghunathpur 348 Raghunathpur 2 1 Rural 

2100 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar   Others Area 443 Kafuria 180 Dastanabad 68 Dastanabad 13 1 Rural 

2101 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar   Others Area 477 Lakkhipur 
Kholabaria 

472 Lakkhipur 
Kholabaria 

228 Lakkhipur 5 6 Urban 

2102 69 Natore   Others Area 63 Natore Sadar 5 Natore 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 83 Baragachha 
(Part) 

8 Alaipur 13 2 Urban 

2103 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 184 Chhatardighi 114 Bhulbaria 248 Matikata 1 1 Rural 

2104 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 211 Dahia 33 Ayesh 8 Ayesh 2 1 Rural 

2105 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 445 Kalam 439 Kalam 
Nagarpara 

208 Kalinagar 7 1 Rural 

2106 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 479 Lalore 345 Hapania 148 Hapania 2 1 Rural 

2107 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 678 Ramananda 
Khajura 

783 Shoair 368 Shoair 2 1 Rural 

2108 69 Natore   Others Area 91 Singra   Others Area 712 Sherkol 779 Sherkol 68 Dhulauri 5 6 Urban 

2109 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 18 Bholahat   Others Area 209 Daldali 489 Madhupur 268 Namo 
Mushribhuja 

1 1 Rural 

2110 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 18 Bholahat   Others Area 409 Jambaria 303 Helachi 148 Helachi 4 6 Urban 

2111 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 37 Gomastapur   Others Area 178 Choudala 180 Diara Choudala 424 Uttar Islampur 2 1 Rural 

2112 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 37 Gomastapur   Others Area 178 Choudala 751 Shukrabarihat 376 Shukrabari 3 6 Urban 

2113 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 37 Gomastapur   Others Area 676 Radhanagar 612 Paltapur 248 Mirakanthal 1 1 Rural 

2114 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 56 Nachole   Others Area 540 Nachole 387 Jotamati 188 Jotamati 1 1 Rural 

2115 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Alatuli 698 Raninagar 348 Raninagar 3 1 Rural 

2116 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 143 Baliadanga 620 Palsa 308 Palsa 1 1 Rural 

2117 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 213 Debinagar 174 Debinagar 68 Debinagar 10 6 Urban 
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Sadar 

2118 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 313 Gobratala 34 Amarak 8 Amarak 1 1 Rural 

2119 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

  Others Area 380 Islampur 77 Barorashia 208 Karaj Barorashia 1 1 Rural 

2120 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

33 Chapainawabganj 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 736 Sehala 368 Sehala 1 2 Urban 

2121 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

33 Chapainawabganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 738 Shankarbati 
(Part) 

196 Joynagar 
Mirpara 

1 2 Urban 

2122 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 66 Chapainawabganj 
Sadar 

33 Chapainawabganj 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 701 Rehaichar 372 Rehaichar 
Rahamatpara 

1 2 Urban 

2123 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 142 Binodpur 76 Binodpur 36 Binodpur 3 6 Urban 

2124 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 142 Binodpur 78 Bishwanathpur 348 Refugeetola 1 1 Rural 

2125 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 176 Chak Kirti 116 Chak Kirti 48 Chak Kirti 1 6 Urban 

2126 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 210 Daipukhuria 119 Chak Sreeram 48 Chak Sreeram 2 1 Rural 

2127 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 219 Dhainagar 172 Dhainagar 316 Polladanga 2 1 Rural 

2128 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 228 Durlabhpur 177 Durlabhpur 48 Chak Chama 1 1 Rural 

2129 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 228 Durlabhpur 177 Durlabhpur 324 Par Kalupur 4 1 Rural 

2130 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 228 Durlabhpur 177 Durlabhpur 388 Saterarashia 1 1 Rural 

2131 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 312 Ghorapakhia 270 Ghorapakhia 
(Part) 

80 Chak Debottar 1 1 Rural 

2132 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 312 Ghorapakhia 270 Ghorapakhia 
(Part) 

356 Par Dhumi 
Hayatpur 

2 1 Rural 

2133 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 445 Kansat 605 Pukhuria 308 Pukhuria 1 1 Rural 

2134 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 512 Manakasha 131 Chouka Arazi 
Bankul 

28 Bankul 5 1 Rural 

2135 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 512 Manakasha 534 Natun Char 
Tarapur 

308 Purapara 2 1 Rural 

2136 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 512 Manakasha 722 Satbhaiya 348 Raninagar 6 1 Rural 

2137 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 521 Mobarakpur 272 Ghosh Naoda 128 Ghosh Naoda 1 1 Rural 

2138 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 547 Nayalabhanga 77 Birahimpur 28 Birahimpur 4 1 Rural 

2139 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 547 Nayalabhanga 535 Nayalabhanga 268 Nayalabhanga 1 1 Rural 

2140 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 723 Shahabajpur 176 Dilalpur 28 Bholamari 1 1 Rural 

2141 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 723 Shahabajpur 176 Dilalpur 388 Terarashia 7 1 Rural 

2142 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 732 Shyampur 717 Sadashibpur 8 Azgabi 1 1 Rural 

2143 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj   Others Area 732 Shyampur 729 Sharatnagar 368 Sharatnagar 1 1 Rural 
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2144 70 Chapainawabganj   Others Area 88 Shibganj 66 Shibganj 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 416 Kasibati 208 Kasibat 
Sheikhtola 

1 2 Urban 

2145 76 Pabna   Others Area 5 Atgharia   Others Area 243 Ekdanta 538 Naynagar 268 Naynagar 1 1 Rural 

2146 76 Pabna   Others Area 5 Atgharia   Others Area 509 Majpara 689 Rameshwarpur 348 Rameshwarpur 6 1 Rural 

2147 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 175 Chakla 614 Pachuria 308 Pachuria 1 1 Rural 

2148 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 342 Haturia Nakalia 327 Haturia (Part) 188 Jagannathpur 3 1 Rural 

2149 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 342 Haturia Nakalia 327 Haturia (Part) 188 Jagannathpur 8 1 Rural 

2150 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 342 Haturia Nakalia 327 Haturia (Part) 284 Natun Pechakhla 1 1 Rural 

2151 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 409 Jatsakhini 737 Shibpur 368 Shibpur 5 1 Rural 

2152 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera   Others Area 678 Ruppur 177 Dari Sarifpur 68 Dari Sarifpur 1 1 Rural 

2153 76 Pabna   Others Area 16 Bera 12 Bera Paurashava 008 Ward No. 08 75 Bangabaria 28 Bangabaria 3 2 Urban 

2154 76 Pabna   Others Area 19 Bhangura   Others Area 442 Khanmarich 730 Sultanpur 368 Sultanpur 3 1 Rural 

2155 76 Pabna   Others Area 22 Chatmohar   Others Area 210 Dantia 
Bamangram 

426 Katakhali 208 Katakhali 11 1 Rural 

2156 76 Pabna   Others Area 22 Chatmohar   Others Area 277 Failjana 507 Marambalpur 339 Idelpur 1 6 Urban 

2157 76 Pabna   Others Area 22 Chatmohar   Others Area 354 Haripur 90 Beluri 28 Beluri 12 1 Rural 

2158 76 Pabna   Others Area 33 Faridpur   Others Area 142 Banwarinagar 666 Raut Nagda 
(Part) 

408 Uttar 
Gopalnagar 

3 1 Rural 

2159 76 Pabna   Others Area 33 Faridpur   Others Area 277 Faridpur 118 Chithalia 48 Chithalia 5 1 Rural 

2160 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 208 Dashuria 551 Nowdapara 268 Nowdapara 1 1 Rural 

2161 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 607 Pakshi 142 Char Ruppur 268 Natun Ruppur 2 1 Rural 

2162 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 607 Pakshi 618 Pakshi 308 Pakshi 4 1 Rural 

2163 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 607 Pakshi 618 Pakshi 308 Pakshi 7 1 Rural 

2164 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 707 Sahapur 77 Babulchara 28 Babulchara 10 1 Rural 

2165 76 Pabna   Others Area 39 Ishwardi   Others Area 725 Sara 506 Maijdia (Part) 324 Purba Mazdia 3 1 Rural 

2166 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar   Others Area 109 Ataikula 417 Kachharpur 208 Kachharpur 1 1 Rural 

2167 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar   Others Area 177 Char Tarapur 437 Khoksabaria 388 Tarabari 
Pashchimpara 

6 1 Rural 

2168 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar   Others Area 177 Char Tarapur 622 Pashchim Char 
Tarapur 

48 Chokdarpara 1 1 Rural 

2169 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar   Others Area 211 Dapunia 133 Char Mandpur 48 Char Mandpur 3 1 Rural 

2170 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar   Others Area 220 Dogachhi 66 Balarampur 28 Balarampur 14 1 Rural 

2171 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 118 Chak Gobinda 
(Part) 

128 Gobinda 7 2 Urban 

2172 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 724 Sadhupara 
(Part) 

368 Sadhupara 1 2 Urban 
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2173 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 175 Dakkhin 
Raghabpur 
(Part) 

308 Pashchim 
Raghabpur 

9 2 Urban 

2174 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 613 Pailanpur (Part) 308 Pailanpur 2 2 Urban 

2175 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 687 Radhanagar 
(Part) 

356 Radhanagar 14 2 Urban 

2176 76 Pabna   Others Area 55 Pabna Sadar 62 Pabna 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 34 Atua (Part) 16 Atua Hauspara 6 2 Urban 

2177 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 443 Karanja 498 Maukuri 248 Moukuri Atia 
Para 

2 1 Rural 

2178 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 443 Karanja 613 Punduria 248 Mahishakhola 1 1 Rural 

2179 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 452 Kashinathpur 424 Khudra Gopalpur 8 Atraishukha 1 1 Rural 

2180 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 461 Khetupara 598 Pagla Chandipur 308 Pagla Chandipur 2 1 Rural 

2181 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 545 Nagdemra 532 Nagdemra 268 Nagdemra 9 1 Rural 

2182 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia   Others Area 554 Nandanpur 492 Mamudpur 248 Mamudpur 5 1 Rural 

2183 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia 75 Santhia 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 126 Chhechhania 
(Part) 

208 Khalishakhali 4 2 Urban 

2184 76 Pabna   Others Area 72 Santhia 75 Santhia 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 88 Boailmari 28 Boailmari 2 2 Urban 

2185 76 Pabna   Others Area 83 Sujanagar   Others Area 109 Ahammadpur 749 Sonatala 368 Sonatala 1 1 Rural 

2186 76 Pabna   Others Area 83 Sujanagar   Others Area 509 Manikhat 750 Soukhetupara 28 Bil Khetupara 3 1 Rural 

2187 76 Pabna   Others Area 83 Sujanagar   Others Area 543 Nazirganj 699 Raipur Majhpara 348 Raipur Majhpara 1 1 Rural 

2188 76 Pabna   Others Area 83 Sujanagar   Others Area 710 Sagarkandi 746 Sinduri Baruria 316 Purba Sinduri 
Baruria 

2 1 Rural 

2189 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 10 Bagha   Others Area 109 Arani 430 Khorda Bausa 208 Khorda Bausa 1 1 Rural 

2190 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 10 Bagha   Others Area 509 Manigram 742 Tulsipur 388 Tulsipur 9 1 Rural 

2191 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 10 Bagha 16 Bagha 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No.03 420 Kaligram (Part) 208 Kaligram 7 2 Urban 

2192 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 12 Bagmara   Others Area 329 Gobindapara 315 Haripur 148 Haripur 1 1 Rural 

2193 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 12 Bagmara   Others Area 449 Kachari 
Koalipara 

417 Kachari 
Koalipara 

208 Kachari 
Koalipara 

3 1 Rural 

2194 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 12 Bagmara   Others Area 516 Maria 769 Surjapara 368 Surjapara 3 1 Rural 

2195 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 12 Bagmara 25 Bhabaniganj 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 190 Doagachhi 68 Dangachhi 2 2 Urban 

2196 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 25 Charghat 33 Charghat 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 501 Moktarpur (Part) 248 Moktarpur 
Dafadarpara 

1 2 Urban 
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2197 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 31 Durgapur   Others Area 208 Deluabari 421 Kishorepur 208 Kishorepur 3 1 Rural 

2198 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 31 Durgapur   Others Area 407 Jhaluka 376 Jhaluka 188 Jhaluka 9 6 Urban 

2199 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 31 Durgapur   Others Area 610 Pananagar 268 Gopinathpur 128 Gopinathpur 3 1 Rural 

2200 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari   Others Area 142 Basudebpur 463 Kashimpur 208 Kashimpur 1 1 Rural 

2201 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari   Others Area 176 Char 
Ashariadaha 

39 Ashariadaha 8 Ashariadaha 2 1 Rural 

2202 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari   Others Area 210 Deopara 204 Deopara 28 Bangla Kandar 3 1 Rural 

2203 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari   Others Area 519 Mohanpur 211 Digha 68 Digha 2 1 Rural 

2204 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari   Others Area 611 Pakri 118 Billi 28 Billi 2 1 Rural 

2205 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 34 Godagari 5 Godagari 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 297 Gangobari 128 Gangobari 3 2 Urban 

2206 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 53 Mohanpur   Others Area 142 Bakshimail 76 Baraikuri 28 Baraikuri 1 1 Rural 

2207 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 53 Mohanpur   Others Area 209 Dhurail 430 Kashimala 208 Kashimala 1 1 Rural 

2208 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 53 Mohanpur   Others Area 309 Ghasigram 564 Narayanpur 268 Narayanpur 3 1 Rural 

2209 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 53 Mohanpur 65 Kesharhat 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 73 Bakshail 28 Bakshail 2 2 Urban 

2210 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 343 Haragram 32 Aliganj 8 Aliganj 13 1 Rural 

2211 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 361 Haripur 284 Gopalpur 148 Haldibona 1 1 Rural 

2212 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 361 Haripur 317 Haripur 148 Haripur 4 1 Rural 

2213 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 361 Haripur 431 Kasba 208 Kasba 1 1 Rural 

2214 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 370 Hujuripara 182 Dharmahata 68 Dharmahata 1 1 Rural 

2215 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 370 Hujuripara 729 Sarishakuri 308 Pashchimpara 2 1 Rural 

2216 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba   Others Area 370 Hujuripara 779 Tentulia 388 Tentulia 1 1 Rural 

2217 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 72 Paba 75 Naohata 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 147 Choubaria 48 Choubaria 3 2 Urban 

2218 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 82 Puthia   Others Area 142 Baneshwar 721 Shibpur 208 Khutipara 2 6 Urban 

2219 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 82 Puthia   Others Area 151 Belpukuria 386 Jamira 208 Khudra Jamira 3 1 Rural 

2220 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 82 Puthia   Others Area 151 Belpukuria 502 Mahendra 248 Mahendra 10 1 Rural 

2221 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 82 Puthia   Others Area 160 Bhalukgachhi 282 Gotia 128 Gotia 1 1 Rural 

2222 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 82 Puthia   Others Area 608 Puthia 172 Dhananjoypara 68 Dhananjoypara 2 1 Rural 

2223 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 94 Tanore   Others Area 142 Badhair 405 Jhinakhair 188 Jhinakhair 1 1 Rural 

2224 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 94 Tanore 7 Mundumala 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 637 Pachandar 308 Pachandar 8 2 Urban 

2225 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 94 Tanore 7 Mundumala 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 156 Chuniapara 48 Chuniapara 1 2 Urban 

2226 81 Rajshahi   Others Area 94 Tanore 83 Tanore Paurashava 004 Ward No. 04 789 Tanore (Part) 368 Sindukai 1 2 Urban 
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2227 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

22 Boalia   Others Area 15 Ward No. 15 
(Part) 

76 Boalia 208 Kadirganj 
Ambagan 

1 9 Urban 

2228 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

22 Boalia   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 406 Kayer Dara 208 Kayer Dara 8 9 Urban 

2229 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

38 Kashiadanga   Others Area 01 Ward No. 01 296 Haragram (Part) 128 Guripara 1 9 Urban 

2230 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

38 Kashiadanga   Others Area 01 Ward No. 01 296 Haragram (Part) 408 Sayergachha 3 9 Urban 

2231 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

85 Rajpara   Others Area 04 Ward No. 04 520 Nabinagar 128 Goalpara 7 9 Urban 

2232 81 Rajshahi 66 Rajshahi City 
Corporation 

85 Rajpara   Others Area 06 Ward No. 06 445 Lakkhipur (Part) 228 Lakkhipur 8 9 Urban 

2233 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 11 Belkuchi   Others Area 160 Bhangabari 766 Tamai 388 Tamai 24 1 Rural 

2234 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 11 Belkuchi 16 Belkuchi 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 125 Chala (Part) 308 Purba Chala 
Badh 

19 2 Urban 

2235 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 27 Chouhali   Others Area 775 Umarpur 325 Hapania 148 Hapania 19 1 Rural 

2236 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 44 Kamarkhanda   Others Area 142 Bhadraghat 492 Madhya 
Bhadraghat 

248 Madhya 
Bhadraghat 

4 1 Rural 

2237 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 44 Kamarkhanda   Others Area 142 Bhadraghat 492 Madhya 
Bhadraghat 

248 Madhya 
Bhadraghat 

5 1 Rural 

2238 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 44 Kamarkhanda   Others Area 407 Jamtail 754 Tengrail 48 Char Tengrail 2 1 Rural 

2239 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 50 Kazipur   Others Area 175 Chalitadanga 501 Mathailchapar 248 Mathailchapar 8 1 Rural 

2240 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 50 Kazipur   Others Area 309 Gandhail 270 Gandhail (Part) 68 Dakkhin Gandhail 8 6 Urban 

2241 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 50 Kazipur   Others Area 451 Khas Rajbari 681 Rajbari 208 Khas Rajbari 4 1 Rural 

2242 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 50 Kazipur   Others Area 545 Natuarpara 169 Dakkhin Rehai 
Shuriber 

68 Dakkhin Rehai 
Shuriber 

17 1 Rural 

2243 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 50 Kazipur   Others Area 712 Shubhagachha 722 Shubhagachha 28 Bir Shubhagachha 6 1 Rural 

2244 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 142 Brahmagachha 133 Chandpur 48 Chandpur 1 1 Rural 

2245 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 142 Brahmagachha 314 Haman Daman 148 Hamin Damin 4 1 Rural 

2246 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 210 Dhamainagar 429 Khirtala 208 Khirtala 2 1 Rural 

2247 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 219 Dhangara 384 Jayanpur 188 Jayanpur 2 1 Rural 

2248 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 544 Nalka 685 Ratankandi 348 Ratankandi 1 1 Rural 

2249 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 611 Pangasi 421 Kalinja 216 Kalinja 
Adarshagram 

1 1 Rural 

2250 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 61 Rayganj   Others Area 711 Sonakhara 739 Srirampur 368 Srirampur 5 1 Rural 

2251 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 67 Shahjadpur   Others Area 142 Beltail 145 Char Betkandi 248 Mohammadpur 2 1 Rural 

2252 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 67 Shahjadpur   Others Area 613 Porjana 551 Nandalalpur 268 Nandalalpur 17 6 Urban 
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2253 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 67 Shahjadpur   Others Area 622 Potajia 626 Potajia 248 Madla 2 1 Rural 

2254 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 67 Shahjadpur   Others Area 444 Kaijuri 430 Kaijuri 48 Char Kaijuri 5 1 Rural 

2255 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 67 Shahjadpur   Others Area 681 Rupbati 737 Santosha 368 Santosha 3 1 Rural 

2256 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar   Others Area 151 Bahuli 426 Kalidasganti 208 Kalidasganti 2 1 Rural 

2257 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar   Others Area 511 Mechhra 695 Rehai Hurkandi 
Bhangara 

348 Rehai Hurkandi 
Bhangara 

1 1 Rural 

2258 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar 5 Sirajganj 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 735 Saya Dhangara 
(Part) 

76 Diar Dhangara 1 2 Urban 

2259 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar 5 Sirajganj 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 90 Bhangabari 
(Part) 

268 Natun 
Bhangabari 

7 2 Urban 

2260 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar 5 Sirajganj 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 693 Raypur (Part) 376 Raypur 13 2 Urban 

2261 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 78 Sirajganj Sadar 5 Sirajganj 
Paurashava 

14 Ward No. 14 625 Puthiabari (Part) 308 Puthiabari 8 2 Urban 

2262 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 142 Baruhas 76 Bastul 28 Bastul 2 1 Rural 

2263 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 507 Madhainagar 80 Bhadas 28 Bhadas 1 1 Rural 

2264 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 507 Madhainagar 507 Madhainagar 248 Madhainagar 4 1 Rural 

2265 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 516 Magura Binod 552 Nado Syedpur 268 Nado Syedpur 14 1 Rural 

2266 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 542 Naogaon 555 Naogaon 268 Naogaon 6 6 Urban 

2267 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 89 Tarash   Others Area 708 Saguna 424 Katabari 268 Naokhada 4 1 Rural 

2268 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 142 Bangala 39 Aphar 8 Aphar 2 1 Rural 

2269 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 142 Bangala 81 Bangala 28 Bangala 1 1 Rural 

2270 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 151 Bara Pangashi 145 Chandraganti 28 Baruiganti 1 1 Rural 

2271 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 160 Barahar 199 Durgapur 68 Durgapur 2 1 Rural 

2272 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 160 Barahar 390 Jamalpur 68 Dakkhin Alipur 6 1 Rural 

2273 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 160 Barahar 507 Maitra Barahar 248 Maitra Barahar 1 1 Rural 

2274 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 344 Hatikumrul 330 Hati Kumrul 156 Hatipara 4 1 Rural 

2275 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 611 Panchakroshi 84 Banyakandi 28 Banyakandi 6 1 Rural 

2276 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 611 Panchakroshi 445 Konch Betkandi 36 Betkandi 7 1 Rural 

2277 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 713 Salanga 80 Banbaria 28 Banbaria 1 1 Rural 

2278 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara   Others Area 781 Udhunia 428 Kamal Marich 368 Subaidya Marich 1 1 Rural 

2279 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara 75 Ullapara 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 763 Srikola 368 Srikola 1 2 Urban 

2280 88 Sirajganj   Others Area 94 Ullapara 75 Ullapara 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 73 Bakhua (Part) 408 Ullapara 1 2 Urban 
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2281 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 10 Birampur   Others Area 451 Khanpur 728 Satani Khosalpur 190 Satani Khosalpur 1 1 Rural 

2282 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 10 Birampur   Others Area 510 Mukundapur 506 Mallikpur 251 Mallikpur 1 1 Rural 

2283 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 12 Birganj   Others Area 142 Bhognagar 442 Krishnapur 110 Krishnapur 1 1 Rural 

2284 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 12 Birganj   Others Area 524 Mohanpur 526 Miratungi 130 Miratungi 4 6 Urban 

2285 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 12 Birganj   Others Area 618 Paltapur 633 Paltapur 160 Paltapur 8 1 Rural 

2286 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 12 Birganj   Others Area 710 Sator 751 Singhajani 190 Singhajani 3 1 Rural 

2287 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 12 Birganj   Others Area 728 Shibrampur 35 Arazi Milanpur 10 Arazi Milanpur 4 1 Rural 

2288 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 143 Bhandara 144 Chhota 
Baidyanathpur 

30 Chhota 
Baidyanathpur 

1 1 Rural 

2289 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 212 Dhamair 36 Ausadpur 10 Ausadpur 1 1 Rural 

2290 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 212 Dhamair 511 Matian 130 Matian 4 1 Rural 

2291 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 280 Farakkabad 774 Teghara 
Narayanpur 

200 Teghara 
Narayanpur 

2 1 Rural 

2292 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 679 Rajarampur 175 Dahagaon 
Ramnagar 

40 Dahagaon 
Ramnagar 

2 1 Rural 

2293 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 17 Birol   Others Area 714 Sahargram 585 Okra 150 Okra 4 1 Rural 

2294 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 21 Bochaganj   Others Area 508 Mushidhat 375 Jalgaon 100 Jalgaon 4 1 Rural 

2295 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 21 Bochaganj   Others Area 542 Nafanagar 537 Nafanagar 140 Nafanagar 2 1 Rural 

2296 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 21 Bochaganj 85 Setabganj 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 505 Mushidhat (Part) 88 Hathatpara 1 2 Urban 

2297 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 109 Abdulpur 132 Chirirbandar 30 Chirirbandar 19 6 Urban 

2298 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 109 Abdulpur 552 Nandrai 140 Nandrai 20 1 Rural 

2299 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 136 Auliapukur 507 Mahadani 130 Mahadani 6 1 Rural 

2300 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 279 Fatejangpur 815 Uttar Palashbari 210 Uttar Palashbari 9 1 Rural 

2301 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 712 Saintara 628 Purba Saintara 160 Purba Saintara 6 1 Rural 

2302 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 721 Satnala 126 Chak Rampur 30 Chak Rampur 1 1 Rural 

2303 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 30 Chirirbandar   Others Area 747 Tentulia 746 Tentulia 200 Tentulia 1 1 Rural 

2304 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari   Others Area 143 Betdighi 81 Bhatpail 20 Bhatpail 2 1 Rural 

2305 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari   Others Area 210 Daulatpur 167 Daulatpur 40 Daulatpur 13 1 Rural 

2306 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari   Others Area 452 Khayerbari 34 Amrabari 10 Amrabari 5 1 Rural 

2307 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari   Others Area 709 Shibnagar 168 Debipur 40 Debipur 2 1 Rural 

2308 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari 42 Fulbari 
Paurashava 

001 Ward No. 01 748 Sujapur (Part) 211 Uttar Sujapur 3 2 Urban 

2309 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 38 Fulbari 42 Fulbari 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 748 Sujapur (Part) 40 Dakkhin Sujapur 1 2 Urban 
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2310 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 56 Kaharole   Others Area 672 Ramchandrapur 339 Ishanpur 90 Ishanpur 1 6 Urban 

2311 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 56 Kaharole   Others Area 707 Sundarpur 67 Bhatgaon 20 Bhatgaon 1 1 Rural 

2312 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 60 Khansama   Others Area 144 Bhabki 427 Kougaon 110 Kougaon 1 1 Rural 

2313 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 60 Khansama   Others Area 444 Khamarpara 424 Kayempur 110 Kayempur 8 1 Rural 

2314 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 64 Dinajpur Sadar   Others Area 277 Fazilpur 474 Maharajpur 130 Maharajpur 1 1 Rural 

2315 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 64 Dinajpur Sadar   Others Area 708 Shankarpur 69 Baraipur 20 Baraipur 1 1 Rural 

2316 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 64 Dinajpur Sadar 28 Dinajpur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 608 Prananathpur 
(Part) 

124 Khetripara 1 2 Urban 

2317 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 64 Dinajpur Sadar 28 Dinajpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 608 Prananathpur 
(Part) 

66 Fakirpara 3 2 Urban 

2318 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 64 Dinajpur Sadar 28 Dinajpur 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 720 Sheikhpura (Part) 151 Nimnagar 
Sheikhpura 

2 2 Urban 

2319 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 69 Nababganj   Others Area 142 Bhaduria 737 Salti Muradpur 192 Salti Muradpur 4 1 Rural 

2320 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 69 Nababganj   Others Area 151 Binodnagar 815 Uttar Boalmari 210 Uttar Boalmari 2 1 Rural 

2321 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 69 Nababganj   Others Area 210 Daudpur 444 Kundan 110 Kundan 1 1 Rural 

2322 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 69 Nababganj   Others Area 210 Daudpur 817 Uttar Muradpur 161 Pashchimpara 1 1 Rural 

2323 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 77 Parbatipur   Others Area 176 Chandipur 166 Dakkhin Salandar 40 Dakkhin Salandar 3 1 Rural 

2324 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 77 Parbatipur   Others Area 342 Habra 33 Arazi Debipur 10 Arazi Debipur 1 1 Rural 

2325 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 77 Parbatipur   Others Area 351 Hamidpur 165 Dakkhin Rasulpur 40 Dakkhin Rasulpur 1 1 Rural 

2326 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 77 Parbatipur   Others Area 519 Manmathpur 172 Deul 40 Deul 1 1 Rural 

2327 27 Dinajpur   Others Area 77 Parbatipur   Others Area 519 Manmathpur 503 Manmathpur 130 Manmathpur 9 1 Rural 

2328 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 21 Fulchhari   Others Area 284 Fulchhari 429 Kholabari 110 Kholabari 2 1 Rural 

2329 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 21 Fulchhari   Others Area 284 Fulchhari 429 Kholabari 110 Kholabari 5 1 Rural 

2330 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 21 Fulchhari   Others Area 774 Udakhali 119 Chhalua 161 Purba Chhalua 7 1 Rural 

2331 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 24 Gaibandha 
Sadar 

  Others Area 142 Badiakhali 424 Kismat Gopalpur 110 Kismat Gopalpur 1 1 Rural 

2332 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 24 Gaibandha 
Sadar 

  Others Area 444 Kamarjani 610 Purba Baitkamari 160 Purba Baitkamari 5 1 Rural 

2333 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 24 Gaibandha 
Sadar 

  Others Area 681 Ramchandrapur 34 Aripkhan 
Basudebpur 

10 Aripkhan 
Basudebpur 

5 1 Rural 

2334 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 24 Gaibandha 
Sadar 

  Others Area 715 Sahapara 713 Satani Sadekpur 190 Satani Sadekpur 2 1 Rural 

2335 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 24 Gaibandha 
Sadar 

22 Gaibandha 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 261 Gobindapur (Part) 164 Pashchim 
Gobindapur 

3 2 Urban 

2336 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 208 Darbasta 312 Gopinathpur 70 Gopinathpur 1 1 Rural 

2337 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 309 Gumaniganj 70 Balubhara 20 Balubhara 4 1 Rural 

2338 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 309 Gumaniganj 306 Ghuga 70 Ghuga 1 1 Rural 
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2339 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 309 Gumaniganj 568 Nagerbhita 140 Nagerbhita 2 1 Rural 

2340 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 443 Kamardaha 100 Betgara 20 Betgara 3 1 Rural 

2341 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 461 Katabari 35 Askur 40 Dakkhin Askur 1 1 Rural 

2342 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 513 Mahimaganj 636 Pantair 160 Pantair 25 1 Rural 

2343 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 680 Rajahar 757 Sihipur 20 Baraipara 3 6 Urban 

2344 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 680 Rajahar 757 Sihipur 191 Sihipur 4 6 Urban 

2345 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 715 Sapmara 446 Khamarpara 110 Khamarpara 2 1 Rural 

2346 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj   Others Area 742 Shibpur 752 Shibpur 190 Shibpur 9 1 Rural 

2347 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 30 Gobindaganj 33 Gobindaganj 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 638 Panthapara 160 Panthapara 4 2 Urban 

2348 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 67 Palashbari   Others Area 142 Barisal 171 Dublagari 40 Dublagari 5 1 Rural 

2349 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 67 Palashbari   Others Area 151 Betkapa 432 Krishnapur 110 Krishnapur 2 1 Rural 

2350 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 67 Palashbari   Others Area 342 Harinathpur 505 Mara Datea 130 Mara Datea 3 1 Rural 

2351 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 67 Palashbari   Others Area 510 Mahadipur 90 Buzruk Bishnupur 20 Buzruk Bishnupur 1 1 Rural 

2352 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 67 Palashbari   Others Area 510 Mahadipur 612 Parbatipur 160 Parbatipur 4 1 Rural 

2353 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 82 Sadullapur   Others Area 151 Bhatgram 278 Ganganarayanpur 70 Ganganarayanpur 3 1 Rural 

2354 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 82 Sadullapur   Others Area 446 Kamarpara 441 Kismat Bagchi 110 Kismat Bagchi 2 1 Rural 

2355 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 82 Sadullapur   Others Area 547 Naldanga 431 Khamar Dashalia 110 Khamar Dashalia 5 6 Urban 

2356 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 82 Sadullapur   Others Area 680 Rasulpur 833 Rasulpur 381 Rasulpur 1 1 Rural 

2357 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 82 Sadullapur   Others Area 680 Rasulpur 833 Rasulpur 381 Rasulpur 10 1 Rural 

2358 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 88 Saghata   Others Area 151 Bonarpara 694 Raghabpur 180 Raghabpur 17 1 Rural 

2359 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 88 Saghata   Others Area 453 Kamalerpara 86 Bhagabanpur 20 Bhagabanpur 2 1 Rural 

2360 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 88 Saghata   Others Area 512 Muktinagar 171 Dhonaruha 40 Dhonaruha 3 1 Rural 

2361 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 88 Saghata   Others Area 612 Padumshahar 173 Dimla 
Padumshahar 

101 Jordoba 4 1 Rural 

2362 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 88 Saghata   Others Area 612 Padumshahar 775 Tepa 
Padumshahar 

196 Sattekar 2 1 Rural 

2363 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 212 Dahabanda 162 Dhumaitari (Part) 40 Dakkhin 
Dhumaitari 

5 1 Rural 

2364 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 346 Haripur 591 Para Sadua 160 Para Sadua 3 1 Rural 

2365 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 446 Kanchibari 403 Kanchibari 110 Kanchibari 13 1 Rural 

2366 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 713 Sarbananda 744 Taluk 
Sarbananda 

200 Taluk 
Sarbananda 

7 1 Rural 

2367 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 722 Shantiram 700 Shantiram 21 Baganchali 2 1 Rural 

2368 32 Gaibandha   Others Area 91 Sundarganj   Others Area 740 Sreepur 697 Samas 190 Samas 8 6 Urban 

2369 49 Kurigram   Others Area 6 Bhurungamari   Others Area 109 Andharijhar 165 Dhauriakuthi 20 Bir Dhauriar Kuthi 2 1 Rural 

2370 49 Kurigram   Others Area 6 Bhurungamari   Others Area 179 Char 83 Bhurungamari 33 Charuatari 4 1 Rural 
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Bhurungamari 

2371 49 Kurigram   Others Area 8 Rajibpur   Others Area 672 Rajibpur 74 Baliamari 198 Shiberdangi 6 6 Urban 

2372 49 Kurigram   Others Area 8 Rajibpur   Others Area 672 Rajibpur 114 Char Rajibpur 118 Kenchomari 1 6 Urban 

2373 49 Kurigram   Others Area 9 Chilmari   Others Area 109 Ashtamirchar 534 Natarkandi 81 Hamid Masterer 
Gram 

1 1 Rural 

2374 49 Kurigram   Others Area 9 Chilmari   Others Area 673 Ramna 682 Ramna 137 Mistripara 1 1 Rural 

2375 49 Kurigram   Others Area 18 Phulbari   Others Area 441 Kashipur 709 Shyampur 71 Goaltari 2 1 Rural 

2376 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar   Others Area 142 Belgachha 414 Kale (Part) 208 Thikadarpara 1 1 Rural 

2377 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar   Others Area 343 Halokhana 412 Kagajipara 213 Uttar Kagazipara 2 1 Rural 

2378 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar   Others Area 444 Kanthalbari 496 Mahendra 
Narayan 

20 Banshbari 1 1 Rural 

2379 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar   Others Area 511 Mogalbasa 422 Krishnapur (Part) 21 Bagdobarpar 1 1 Rural 

2380 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar 33 Kurigram 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 604 Palashbari (Part) 106 Jolapara 1 2 Urban 

2381 49 Kurigram   Others Area 52 Kurigram Sadar 33 Kurigram 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 533 Nazira 196 Sonargaon 1 2 Urban 

2382 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 160 Berubari 75 Balarampur 115 Khelarbhita 3 1 Rural 

2383 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 444 Kachakata 416 Kachakata 118 Kamartari 2 1 Rural 

2384 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 444 Kachakata 416 Kachakata 152 Nayekerhat 2 1 Rural 

2385 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 453 Kaliganj 497 Manair Pukur 132 Manneyarpar 1 1 Rural 

2386 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 462 Kedar 162 Dhaluabari 20 Balabari 4 1 Rural 

2387 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 462 Kedar 758 Teparkuthi 111 Kayem 
Teparkuthi 

6 1 Rural 

2388 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 564 Nunkhawa 537 Nunkhawa 141 Nunkhawa 2 1 Rural 

2389 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari   Others Area 681 Ramkhana 37 Azmota 44 Dhonirdara 1 1 Rural 

2390 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari 55 Nageshwari 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 77 Ballabhpur (Part) 113 Kabirerbhita 2 2 Urban 

2391 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari 55 Nageshwari 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 607 Pashchim 
Nageshwari (Part) 

180 Puratan 
Nageshwari 
Bazar 

1 2 Urban 

2392 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari 55 Nageshwari 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 607 Pashchim 
Nageshwari (Part) 

211 Sanjuarbhita 2 2 Urban 

2393 49 Kurigram   Others Area 61 Nageshwari 55 Nageshwari 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 72 Badijamapur 20 Badijamapur 4 2 Urban 

2394 49 Kurigram   Others Area 77 Rajarhat   Others Area 176 Chakir Pasar 35 Arjun Mishra 10 Arjun Mishra 3 1 Rural 

2395 49 Kurigram   Others Area 77 Rajarhat   Others Area 310 Gharialdanga 74 Bhimsharma 110 Kachu Khawatari 2 1 Rural 

2396 49 Kurigram   Others Area 77 Rajarhat   Others Area 675 Rajarhat 537 Natuamahal 140 Natuamahal 2 1 Rural 
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2397 49 Kurigram   Others Area 79 Roumari   Others Area 142 Bandaber 228 Faluarchar 60 Faluarchar 1 1 Rural 

2398 49 Kurigram   Others Area 79 Roumari   Others Area 674 Roumari 117 Chuliarchar 142 Mirzapara 1 1 Rural 

2399 49 Kurigram   Others Area 79 Roumari   Others Area 674 Roumari 117 Chuliarchar 175 Purba Goalgram 1 1 Rural 

2400 49 Kurigram   Others Area 79 Roumari   Others Area 708 Shoulmari 79 Boalmari 21 Batargram 1 1 Rural 

2401 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 160 Buraburi 718 Sadi 161 Pashchimpara 2 1 Rural 

2402 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 160 Buraburi 718 Sadi 161 Pashchimpara 3 1 Rural 

2403 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 220 Dhamshreni 84 Bishnuballabh 483 Madhya Bisnu 
Ballabh 

1 1 Rural 

2404 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 229 Dharanibari 426 Kismat Madhupur 
Khamar 

144 Napitpara 1 1 Rural 

2405 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 348 Hatia 35 Anantapur 118 Kadamtala 1 1 Rural 

2406 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 348 Hatia 307 Hijli Goppara 218 Ucha Bhita 1 1 Rural 

2407 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur   Others Area 713 Saheber Alga 263 Ghughumari 70 Ghughumari 2 1 Rural 

2408 49 Kurigram   Others Area 94 Ulipur 66 Ulipur 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 612 Purba Shibbari 163 Purba Shibbari 
Purbapara 

1 2 Urban 

2409 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 142 Bhadai 36 Aditmari 10 Aditmari 22 6 Urban 

2410 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 142 Bhadai 79 Bhadai 20 Bhadai 12 1 Rural 

2411 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 151 Bhelabari 80 Bhelabari 197 Shalmararpar 3 1 Rural 

2412 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 609 Palashi 753 Taluk Palashi 200 Taluk Palashi 2 1 Rural 

2413 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 709 Saptibari 605 Purba Daljor 160 Purba Daljor 7 1 Rural 

2414 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 2 Aditmari   Others Area 709 Saptibari 713 Saptibari 190 Saptibari 16 1 Rural 

2415 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 142 Barakhata 162 Dolapara 40 Dolapara 13 1 Rural 

2416 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 311 Gaddimari 484 Madhya 
Gaddimari 

130 Madhya 
Gaddimari 

14 1 Rural 

2417 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 311 Gaddimari 521 Nij Gaddimari 140 Nij Gaddimari 1 1 Rural 

2418 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 320 Gotamari 154 Dakkhin Gotamari 40 Dakkhin Gotamari 6 1 Rural 

2419 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 611 Patikapara 156 Dakkhin Parulia 40 Dakkhin Parulia 3 6 Urban 

2420 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 33 Hatibandha   Others Area 611 Patikapara 601 Patikabari 160 Patikabari 4 1 Rural 

2421 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 511 Madati 416 Khalisa Madati 134 Mastarpara 1 1 Rural 

2422 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 511 Madati 496 Musrat Madati 
Uttar 

164 Pathanpara 3 1 Rural 

2423 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 743 Tushbhandar 152 Dakkhin 
Ghanashyam 

40 Dakkhin 
Ghanashyam 

2 1 Rural 

2424 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 743 Tushbhandar 720 Sundarahabi 190 Sundarahabi 4 1 Rural 

2425 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 743 Tushbhandar 720 Sundarahabi 190 Sundarahabi 8 1 Rural 

2426 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 743 Tushbhandar 756 Taluk Baninagar 200 Taluk Baninagar 1 1 Rural 

2427 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 39 Kaliganj   Others Area 743 Tushbhandar 756 Taluk Baninagar 200 Taluk Baninagar 10 1 Rural 
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2428 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 308 Gokunda 264 Gokunda 70 Gokunda 17 1 Rural 

2429 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 342 Harati 605 Pashchim Ambari 160 Pashchim Ambari 1 1 Rural 

2430 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 342 Harati 757 Taluk 
Chungadara 

200 Taluk 
Chungadara 

1 1 Rural 

2431 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 442 Khuniagachh 406 Kalmati 73 Gudamer Chara 1 1 Rural 

2432 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 451 Kulaghat 429 Kulaghat 30 Char Kulaghat 1 1 Rural 

2433 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 510 Mahendranagar 299 Haradatta 80 Haradatta 1 1 Rural 

2434 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 510 Mahendranagar 722 Singadar 190 Singadar 2 1 Rural 

2435 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 611 Panchagram 602 Panchagram 110 Khandikarpara 4 1 Rural 

2436 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

  Others Area 611 Panchagram 795 Umapati 
Haranarayan 

210 Umapati 
Haranarayan 

3 1 Rural 

2437 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 55 Lalmonirhat 
Sadar 

33 Lalmonirhat 
Paurashava 

003 Ward No. 03 419 Khorda Saptana 
(Part) 

245 Wireless Colony 3 2 Urban 

2438 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 70 Patgram   Others Area 151 Burimari 791 Ufarmara 210 Ufarmara 12 6 Urban 

2439 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 70 Patgram   Others Area 409 Jagatber 495 Mohammadpur 130 Mohammadpur 9 1 Rural 

2440 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 70 Patgram 66 Patgram 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 75 Bhandardaha 
(Part) 

161 Pashchim 
Bhandardaha 

2 2 Urban 

2441 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 70 Patgram 66 Patgram 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 678 Rahmanpur (Part) 160 Purba 
Rahmanpur 

2 2 Urban 

2442 52 Lalmonirhat   Others Area 70 Patgram 66 Patgram 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 681 Rasulganj (Part) 197 Stationpara 3 2 Urban 

2443 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 12 Dimla   Others Area 209 Dimla 524 Natabari 140 Natabari 3 1 Rural 

2444 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 12 Dimla   Others Area 409 Jhunagachh 
Chapani 

784 Uttar Jhunagachh 
Chapani 

210 Uttar Jhunagachh 
Chapani 

12 1 Rural 

2445 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 12 Dimla   Others Area 452 Khalisha 
Chapani 

73 Baishpukur 20 Baishpukur 8 1 Rural 

2446 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 12 Dimla   Others Area 452 Khalisha 
Chapani 

160 Dalia 40 Dalia 9 1 Rural 

2447 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 160 Boragari 610 Pashchim 
Boragari (Part) 

160 Pashchim 
Boragari 

12 1 Rural 

2448 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 160 Boragari 613 Purba Boragari 160 Purba Boragari 13 6 Urban 
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2449 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 412 Jorabari 79 Betgara 40 Dakkhin Betgara 1 1 Rural 

2450 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 412 Jorabari 499 Mirzaganj 211 Uttar Mirzaganj 5 1 Rural 

2451 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 712 Sonaray 385 Jamirbari 130 Madhya Jamirbari 2 1 Rural 

2452 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 15 Domar   Others Area 712 Sonaray 721 Sonaray 160 Pashchim 
Sonaray 
Chairmanpara 

7 1 Rural 

2453 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 218 Dharmapal 412 Kherkati 110 Kherkati 2 1 Rural 

2454 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 218 Dharmapal 412 Kherkati 110 Kherkati 7 1 Rural 

2455 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 319 Golna 411 Kharija Golna 110 Kharija Golna 18 1 Rural 

2456 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 319 Golna 745 Taluk Golna 70 Golna 10 1 Rural 

2457 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 712 Shimulbari 263 Ghughumari 70 Ghughumari 5 1 Rural 

2458 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 721 Shoulmari 710 Singria 190 Singria 21 1 Rural 

2459 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 36 Jaldhaka   Others Area 721 Shoulmari 746 Taluk Shoulmari 200 Taluk Shoulmari 20 1 Rural 

2460 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 45 Kishoreganj   Others Area 310 Garagram 596 Pashchim 
Daliram 

160 Pashchim 
Daliram 

4 1 Rural 

2461 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 45 Kishoreganj   Others Area 443 Kishoreganj 75 Baje Dumuria 20 Baje Dumuria 4 1 Rural 

2462 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 310 Gorgram 268 Gorgram 70 Gorgram 14 6 Urban 

2463 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 453 Khokshabari 415 Kismat Dakkhin 
Gorgram 

110 Kismat Dakkhin 
Gorgram 

1 1 Rural 

2464 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 462 Kundapukur 423 Kundapukur 
(Part) 

212 Uttar Kundapukur 4 1 Rural 

2465 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 462 Kundapukur 702 Shutipara (Part) 40 Dakkhin 
Shutipara 

4 1 Rural 

2466 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 480 Lakkhichap 456 Lakkhichap 120 Lakkhichap 15 1 Rural 

2467 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 622 Panchapukur 597 Panchapukur 160 Panchapukur 20 6 Urban 

2468 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 715 Sangalshi 79 Bara Sangalshi 20 Bara Sangalshi 16 1 Rural 

2469 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 64 Nilphamari 
Sadar 

  Others Area 750 Tupamari 744 Tupamari 200 Tupamari 12 1 Rural 

2470 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur   Others Area 151 Botlagari 78 Baradaha 20 Baradaha 3 1 Rural 

2471 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur   Others Area 151 Botlagari 413 Kismat Kadikhol 110 Kismat Kadikol 3 1 Rural 

2472 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur   Others Area 151 Botlagari 709 Shwaskandar 190 Shwaskandar 12 1 Rural 

2473 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur   Others Area 151 Botlagari 710 Sonakhuli 40 Dakkhin 
Sonakhuli 

13 1 Rural 

2474 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 002 Ward No. 02 405 Kaya (Part) 228 Uttar Islambag 1 2 Urban 
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Paurashava 

2475 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 528 Niamatpur (Part) 143 Niamatpur 13 2 Urban 

2476 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 528 Niamatpur (Part) 165 Purba Munsipara 2 2 Urban 

2477 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

010 Ward No. 10 707 Saidpur (Part) 113 Kazipara 7 2 Urban 

2478 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 405 Kaya (Part) 205 Settlementpara 2 2 Urban 

2479 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

013 Ward No. 13 405 Kaya (Part) 234 Uttar Sahebpara 4 2 Urban 

2480 73 Nilphamari   Others Area 85 Saidpur 75 Saidpur 
Paurashava 

015 Ward No. 15 405 Kaya (Part) 141 Mistripara 7 2 Urban 

2481 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 4 Atowari   Others Area 109 Aloakhoa 78 Bamankumar 20 Bamankumar 1 1 Rural 

2482 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 4 Atowari   Others Area 143 Balarampur 163 Duhasuha 40 Duhasuha 5 1 Rural 

2483 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 4 Atowari   Others Area 508 Mirzapur 498 Mirzapur 130 Mirzapur 2 1 Rural 

2484 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 4 Atowari   Others Area 508 Mirzapur 720 Sardarpara 190 Sardarpara 7 1 Rural 

2485 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 4 Atowari   Others Area 741 Taria 759 Tria 40 Dakkhin Toria 1 1 Rural 

2486 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 142 Barashashi 514 Mahishbathan 130 Mahishbathan 3 1 Rural 

2487 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 142 Barashashi 732 Sardarpur 190 Sardarpur 3 1 Rural 

2488 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 151 Benghari 
Banagram 

177 Dabarbhanga-4 190 Setnaipara 3 1 Rural 

2489 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 410 Jhalai Shalshiri 515 Majhgram Kamat 
Manikchand 

20 Bhaktaram 1 1 Rural 

2490 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 444 Kajaldighi 
Kaliganj 

424 Kajaldighi Araji 110 Kajaldighi Araji 4 1 Rural 

2491 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 511 Mareya 
Bamanhat 

350 Islampur 10 Araji Shikarpur 4 1 Rural 

2492 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 612 Panchpir 88 Bairati 173 Pradhanpara 1 6 Urban 

2493 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 25 Boda   Others Area 712 Sakoa 445 Khelaram 
Bholadanga 

110 Khelaram 
Bholadanga 

1 1 Rural 

2494 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 184 Chilahati 81 Bhawlaganj 131 Majhialipara 3 6 Urban 

2495 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 219 Debidoba 715 Sonapota 198 Sarkarpara 1 1 Rural 

2496 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 228 Debiganj 162 Debiganj 213 Tistapara 1 1 Rural 

2497 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 609 Pamuli 306 Hasanpur 162 Panishala 1 1 Rural 

2498 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 727 Sundardighi 454 Lakkhinarayani 121 Lakkhinarayani 2 1 Rural 

2499 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 745 Tepriganj 83 Bilaspur 183 Ramganj Bilashi 2 1 Rural 
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2500 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 34 Debiganj   Others Area 745 Tepriganj 530 Nabinagar 165 Prodhanpara 2 1 Rural 

2501 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Amarkhana 488 Madhupara (Part) 135 Mahipara 2 1 Rural 

2502 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 176 Chaklahat 76 Baguladanga 145 Nuniapara 1 6 Urban 

2503 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 210 Dhakkamara 36 Araji Shikarpur 195 Shikarpur 4 1 Rural 

2504 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 210 Dhakkamara 372 Jothanpukuri 204 Telipara 2 1 Rural 

2505 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 445 Kamat 
Kajaldighi 

368 Jagannath Jot 20 Bandarpara 1 1 Rural 

2506 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 445 Kamat 
Kajaldighi 

409 Kamat Kajaldighi 199 Sarkarpara 1 1 Rural 

2507 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 512 Magura 41 Ayma Jhalai 10 Ayma Jhalai 4 1 Rural 

2508 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

  Others Area 612 Panchagarh 716 Sardarpara (Part) 198 Sardarpara 2 6 Urban 

2509 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 73 Panchagarh 
Sadar 

5 Panchagarh 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 607 Panchagarh 
(Part) 

103 Jalasi Colony 7 2 Urban 

2510 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 90 Tentulia   Others Area 707 Shalbahan 80 Boalmari 20 Boalmari 4 1 Rural 

2511 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 90 Tentulia   Others Area 741 Tentulia 489 Mathafata 41 Dangapara 2 1 Rural 

2512 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 90 Tentulia   Others Area 741 Tentulia 710 Sarkaripara 198 Sarkarpara 1 1 Rural 

2513 77 Panchagarh   Others Area 90 Tentulia   Others Area 750 Tirnaihat 413 Khaykhatpara 166 Pithakhawa 1 1 Rural 

2514 85 Rangpur   Others Area 3 Badarganj   Others Area 142 Bishnupur 260 Ghrilai 70 Ghrilai 6 1 Rural 

2515 85 Rangpur   Others Area 3 Badarganj   Others Area 309 Gopalpur 262 Gopalpur 173 Pashchimpara 1 1 Rural 

2516 85 Rangpur   Others Area 3 Badarganj   Others Area 512 Madhupur 487 Madhupur 130 Madhupur 7 1 Rural 

2517 85 Rangpur   Others Area 3 Badarganj   Others Area 678 Radhanagar 154 Dilalpur 40 Dilalpur 11 1 Rural 

2518 85 Rangpur   Others Area 27 Gangachara   Others Area 109 Alam Biditar 612 Paikan 160 Paikan 5 1 Rural 

2519 85 Rangpur   Others Area 27 Gangachara   Others Area 152 Betgari 124 Charani Sherpur 30 Charani Sherpur 2 1 Rural 

2520 85 Rangpur   Others Area 27 Gangachara   Others Area 310 Gajaghanta 798 Umar 210 Umar 2 1 Rural 

2521 85 Rangpur   Others Area 27 Gangachara   Others Area 319 Gangachara 165 Dhamur 40 Dhamur 10 1 Rural 

2522 85 Rangpur   Others Area 27 Gangachara   Others Area 319 Gangachara 496 Mandrain 
Pashchimpara 

130 Mandrain 
Pashchimpara 

5 1 Rural 

2523 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 440 Kaunia 
Balapara 

715 Sahabaz 190 Sahabaz 2 1 Rural 

2524 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 449 Kursha 604 Purba Chandghat 160 Purba Chandghat 1 1 Rural 

2525 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 715 Shahidbag 712 Sabdi 20 Bir Sabdi 2 1 Rural 
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2526 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 741 Tepa Madhupur 529 Nij Darpa 140 Nij Darpa 5 1 Rural 

2527 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 741 Tepa Madhupur 674 Rajib 180 Rajib 2 6 Urban 

2528 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia   Others Area 741 Tepa Madhupur 674 Rajib 180 Rajib 15 6 Urban 

2529 85 Rangpur   Others Area 42 Kaunia 25 Haragachh 
(Kaunia) 
Paurashava 

005 Ward No. 05 717 Sarai (Part) 208 Pashchim 
Poddarpara 

1 2 Urban 

2530 85 Rangpur   Others Area 49 Rangpur Sadar   Others Area 175 Chandanpat 699 Sabajpur 30 Chattapara 2 1 Rural 

2531 85 Rangpur   Others Area 49 Rangpur Sadar   Others Area 175 Chandanpat 699 Sabajpur 112 Kalar Khamar 3 1 Rural 

2532 85 Rangpur   Others Area 49 Rangpur Sadar   Others Area 441 Khaleya 778 Uttar Khaleya 131 Mollahtari 3 1 Rural 

2533 85 Rangpur   Others Area 49 Rangpur Sadar   Others Area 708 Sadya 
Pushkarini 

589 Palichara 114 Karanipara 2 1 Rural 

2534 85 Rangpur   Others Area 49 Rangpur Sadar   Others Area 708 Sadya 
Pushkarini 

700 Sadya Pushkarini 114 Katabari 1 1 Rural 

2535 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 151 Balua 
Masimpur 

643 Palipara 
Masimpur 

160 Palipara 
Masimpur 

2 1 Rural 

2536 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 169 Barabala 78 Barabala 161 Purba Barabala 5 6 Urban 

2537 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 214 Durgapur 173 Dabra 40 Dabra 4 1 Rural 

2538 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 448 Kafrikhal 107 Buzruk Tajpur 20 Buzruk Tajpur 4 1 Rural 

2539 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 448 Kafrikhal 638 Paharpur 160 Paharpur 2 1 Rural 

2540 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 517 Mayenpur 429 Kashimpur 110 Kashimpur 3 1 Rural 

2541 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 535 Mirzapur 500 Lat Krishnapur 120 Lat Krishnapur 3 1 Rural 

2542 85 Rangpur   Others Area 58 Mithapukur   Others Area 619 Payraband 349 Islampur 90 Islampur 4 1 Rural 

2543 85 Rangpur   Others Area 73 Pirgachha   Others Area 375 Itakumari 81 Bara Hayatkhan 20 Bara Hayatkhan 7 1 Rural 

2544 85 Rangpur   Others Area 73 Pirgachha   Others Area 442 Kaikuri 818 Umar Khan 210 Umar Khan 1 1 Rural 

2545 85 Rangpur   Others Area 73 Pirgachha   Others Area 619 Pirgachha 37 Anantaram 10 Anantaram 7 3 Urban 

2546 85 Rangpur   Others Area 76 Pirganj   Others Area 160 Bhendabari 544 Mirzapur 130 Mirzapur 2 1 Rural 

2547 85 Rangpur   Others Area 76 Pirganj   Others Area 453 Kumedpur 84 Bara Rasulpur 20 Bara Rasulpur 2 1 Rural 

2548 85 Rangpur   Others Area 76 Pirganj   Others Area 512 Madankhali 461 Khayerbari 110 Khayerbari 2 1 Rural 

2549 85 Rangpur   Others Area 76 Pirganj   Others Area 512 Madankhali 463 Kherua Alampur 110 Kherua Alampur 2 1 Rural 

2550 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

31 Hajirhat   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 78 Baktarpur 408 Uchatari 
(Darogarpara) 

5 9 Urban 

2551 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

44 Kotwali   Others Area 16 Ward No. 16 169 Dhap (Part) 156 Hajipara 4 9 Urban 

2552 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

44 Kotwali   Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 658 Radhaballabh 
(Part) 

248 Manthana 1 9 Urban 

2553 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

44 Kotwali   Others Area 26 Ward No. 26 34 Alamnagar (Part) 424 Robertsanganj 4 9 Urban 
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2554 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

44 Kotwali   Others Area 26 Ward No. 26 34 Alamnagar (Part) 424 Robertsanganj 7 9 Urban 

2555 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

69 Parshuram   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 529 Niyamat 308 Pandar Dighi 2 9 Urban 

2556 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

69 Parshuram   Others Area 03 Ward No. 03 777 Uttam (Part) 516 Uttam Uttarpara 3 9 Urban 

2557 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

69 Parshuram   Others Area 04 Ward No. 04 528 Nilkantha (Part) 268 Nilkantha 1 9 Urban 

2558 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

89 Tajhat   Others Area 32 Ward No. 32 414 Khorda Tampat 208 Khorda Tampat 1 9 Urban 

2559 85 Rangpur 75 Rangpur City 
Corporation 

89 Tajhat   Others Area 32 Ward No. 32 414 Khorda Tampat 368 Sardarpara 4 9 Urban 

2560 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 8 Baliadangi   Others Area 143 Bara Palashbari 719 Sopra 190 Sopra 1 1 Rural 

2561 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 8 Baliadangi   Others Area 179 Charol 126 Charol 30 Charol 3 1 Rural 

2562 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 8 Baliadangi   Others Area 179 Charol 169 Dogachhi 40 Dogachhi 10 1 Rural 

2563 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 51 Haripur   Others Area 152 Bhaturia 267 Gar Bhabanipur 70 Gar Bhabanipur 2 1 Rural 

2564 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 51 Haripur   Others Area 152 Bhaturia 677 Rampur 180 Rampur 1 1 Rural 

2565 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 51 Haripur   Others Area 345 Haripur 80 Bhabanandapur 20 Bhabanandapur 3 6 Urban 

2566 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 51 Haripur   Others Area 345 Haripur 305 Haripur 80 Haripur 7 3 Urban 

2567 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 82 Pirganj   Others Area 444 Khangaon 282 Ghidob 70 Ghidob 6 1 Rural 

2568 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 82 Pirganj   Others Area 444 Khangaon 432 Khangaon 110 Khangaon 2 1 Rural 

2569 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 82 Pirganj   Others Area 453 Kosha Raniganj 680 Raghabpur 180 Raghabpur 1 1 Rural 

2570 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 142 Bachor 93 Bhangbari 20 Bhangbari 9 1 Rural 

2571 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 142 Bachor 99 Bishnupur 20 Bishnupur 1 1 Rural 

2572 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 209 Dharmagar 89 Bhadreshwari 20 Bhadreshwari 5 1 Rural 

2573 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 442 Kashipur 78 Balancha 20 Balancha 1 1 Rural 

2574 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 442 Kashipur 417 Kashipur 110 Kashipur 1 1 Rural 

2575 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail   Others Area 476 Lehemba 457 Lehemba 120 Lehemba 2 1 Rural 

2576 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 86 Ranishankail 55 Ranishankail 
Paurashava 

007 Ward No. 07 92 Bhandara (Part) 32 Chandnipara 1 2 Urban 

2577 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 109 Akcha 805 Uttar Thakurgaon 210 Uttar Thakurgaon 8 1 Rural 

2578 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 163 Begunbari 723 Saidpur 190 Saidpur 1 1 Rural 

2579 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 163 Begunbari 723 Saidpur 190 Saidpur 6 1 Rural 

2580 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 215 Debipur 45 Arazi Kumarpur 10 Arazi Kumarpur 1 1 Rural 
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Sadar 

2581 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 316 Gareya 286 Gareya Gopalpur 70 Gareya Gopalpur 3 6 Urban 

2582 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 517 Mohammadpur 426 Kakdob 110 Kakdob 2 1 Rural 

2583 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 551 Nargun 439 Kismat Daulatpur 110 Kismat Daulatpur 5 1 Rural 

2584 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 693 Rajagaon 690 Rajarampur 180 Rajarampur 1 1 Rural 

2585 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 702 Raypur 525 Molani 131 Molani 1 1 Rural 

2586 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 702 Raypur 693 Raypur 180 Raypur 7 1 Rural 

2587 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 722 Salandar 54 Arazi Singpara 10 Arazi Singpara 1 1 Rural 

2588 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 722 Salandar 187 Deogaon 40 Deogaon 4 1 Rural 

2589 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 722 Salandar 724 Salandar (Part) 198 Salandar 10 1 Rural 

2590 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 727 Senua 526 Molankhuri 243 Madhya 
Molankhuri 

3 1 Rural 

2591 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

  Others Area 731 Shukhan Pukhri 428 Kalikagaon 110 Kalikagaon 14 1 Rural 

2592 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

66 Thakurgaon 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 292 Gobindanagar 
(Part) 

163 Pashchim 
Collegepara 

9 2 Urban 

2593 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

66 Thakurgaon 
Paurashava 

010 Ward No. 10 292 Gobindanagar 132 Munsirhat 4 2 Urban 

2594 94 Thakurgaon   Others Area 94 Thakurgaon 
Sadar 

66 Thakurgaon 
Paurashava 

011 Ward No. 11 327 Harinarayanpur 
(Part) 

90 Islamnagar 3 2 Urban 
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2595 36 Habiganj   Others Area 2 Ajmiriganj   Others Area 109 Ajmiriganj 38 Aoi 8 Aoi 1 1 Rural 

2596 36 Habiganj   Others Area 2 Ajmiriganj   Others Area 143 Badalpur 589 Paharpur 128 Gopi 1 1 Rural 

2597 36 Habiganj   Others Area 5 Bahubal   Others Area 474 Lamatasi 32 Abda Manikya 8 Abda Manikya 1 1 Rural 

2598 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 443 Kagapasha 128 Chamakpur 48 Chamakpur 3 1 Rural 

2599 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 452 Khagaura 41 Aralia 8 Aralia 5 1 Rural 

2600 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 511 Makrampur 168 Dakkhin 
Daulatpur 

68 Dakkhin Sangar 9 1 Rural 

2601 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 529 Muradpur 309 Hasnabad 268 Nilhati 1 1 Rural 

2602 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 529 Muradpur 752 Srimangal (Part) 368 Satanihati 1 1 Rural 

2603 36 Habiganj   Others Area 11 Baniachong   Others Area 613 Pailarkandi 438 Kumri 268 Najarpur 1 6 Urban 

2604 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 109 Ahmmadabad 718 Satpaika 208 Kalisree 6 1 Rural 

2605 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 176 Chunarughat 535 Narapati (Part) 268 Narapati 8 1 Rural 

2606 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 210 Deorgachh 123 Chandpur Te 196 Joalbhanga 6 1 Rural 

2607 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 509 Mirashi 421 Kashipur (Part) 108 Faridpur 1 1 Rural 

2608 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 719 Shankhala 603 Panchash (Part) 316 Panchash 2 1 Rural 

2609 36 Habiganj   Others Area 26 Chunarughat   Others Area 778 Ubahata 681 Razzakpur 128 Gopalpur 1 1 Rural 

2610 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 307 Gopaya 44 Anandapur (Part) 8 Anandapur 1 3 Urban 

2611 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 541 Nizampur 82 Bagunipara 28 Bagunipara 1 1 Rural 

2612 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 609 Pail 495 Maynajura 8 Achhipur 1 1 Rural 

2613 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 676 Raziura 135 Charinao 48 Charinao 7 1 Rural 

2614 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 685 Richi 79 Baglakhal (Part) 28 Baglakhal 1 1 Rural 

2615 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar   Others Area 685 Richi 723 Sultannagar 276 Noagaon 2 1 Rural 

2616 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar 2 Habiganj 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 722 Sultan 
Mahmudpur (Part) 

164 Ghoshpara 1 2 Urban 

2617 36 Habiganj   Others Area 44 Habiganj Sadar 2 Habiganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 722 Sultan 
Mahmudpur (Part) 

504 Purba 
Shayestanagar R/A 

4 2 Urban 

2618 36 Habiganj   Others Area 68 Lakhai   Others Area 142 Bamai 74 Bamai 28 Bamai 12 1 Rural 

2619 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 109 Adaoir 175 Dakkhin 
Sultanpur 

368 Sultanpur 1 1 Rural 

2620 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 109 Adaoir 322 Haluapara 148 Haluapara 1 1 Rural 

2621 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 189 Choumuhani 129 Chaitanyapur 48 Chaitanyapur 2 1 Rural 

2622 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 215 Dharmaghar 323 Hapania 148 Hapania 1 1 Rural 

2623 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 547 Noapara 727 Shahapur 368 Shahapur 1 1 Rural 

2624 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 713 Shahjahanpur 719 Sahapur 376 Shahnagar 1 1 Rural 

2625 36 Habiganj   Others Area 71 Madhabpur   Others Area 713 Shahjahanpur 739 Surma Te 348 Rasulpur 2 1 Rural 
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2626 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 109 Aushkandi 32 Alampur 8 Alampur 2 1 Rural 

2627 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 109 Aushkandi 803 Uttar Bangaon 68 Digar Brahmangaon 1 1 Rural 

2628 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 143 Bausa 80 Bausa 28 Bausa 2 1 Rural 

2629 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 143 Bausa 353 Imambai 168 Imambai 3 1 Rural 

2630 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 311 Gaznaipur 469 Logaon 228 Ligaon 2 1 Rural 

2631 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj   Others Area 378 Inatganj 431 Karimpur 208 Kakura 2 1 Rural 

2632 36 Habiganj   Others Area 77 Nabiganj 6 Nabiganj 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 730 Shibpasha (Part) 376 Shyamali 
Residential Area 

1 2 Urban 

2633 36 Habiganj   Others Area 87 Shayestaganj   Others Area 711 Shayestaganj 450 Ladiarchak 228 Ladia 4 1 Rural 

2634 36 Habiganj   Others Area 87 Shayestaganj 8 Shayestaganj 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 452 Lenjapara (Part) 68 Dakkhin 
Lenjapara 

1 2 Urban 

2635 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha   Others Area 151 Barni 86 Barni 36 Barni 1 1 Rural 

2636 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha   Others Area 210 Dakkhin 
Shahbajpur 

92 Bobarthal 136 Gandai Panpunji 1 1 Rural 

2637 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha   Others Area 228 Dakkhinbhag 
(Uttar) 

418 Kanthaltali (Part) 68 Dakkhin 
Kanthaltali 

2 1 Rural 

2638 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha   Others Area 778 Uttar 
Shahbajpur 

127 Chandpur (Part) 56 Chandpur 2 1 Rural 

2639 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha 13 Baralekha 
Paurashava 

004 Ward No. 04 78 Balichar 28 Balichar 1 2 Urban 

2640 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 14 Baralekha 13 Baralekha 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 490 Mahuband (Part) 248 Mahuband 5 2 Urban 

2641 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 35 Juri   Others Area 607 Pashchim Juri 37 Amtail 8 Amtail 2 1 Rural 

2642 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 35 Juri   Others Area 607 Pashchim Juri 37 Amtail 8 Amtail 3 1 Rural 

2643 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 35 Juri   Others Area 616 Purba Juri 76 Bara Jhalai 28 Bara Jhalai 1 1 Rural 

2644 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 109 Adampur 786 Uttarbhag (Part) 408 Uttarbhag 5 1 Rural 

2645 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 118 Alinagar 159 Dughar (Part) 188 Jangalia 6 1 Rural 

2646 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 375 Islampur 409 Kurma Te 437 Kurma Te Bagan 6 1 Rural 

2647 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 610 Patanushar 591 Patanushar 308 Patanushar 4 1 Rural 

2648 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 610 Patanushar 716 Srisurja 368 Srisurja 2 6 Urban 

2649 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 677 Rahimpur 483 Mirtinga Te 248 Mirtinga Te 5 1 Rural 

2650 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 677 Rahimpur 593 Pratapi 308 Pratapi 2 1 Rural 

2651 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 56 Kamalganj   Others Area 711 Shamsernagar 407 Krishnapur 208 Krishnapur 1 1 Rural 

2652 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 160 Bhukshimail 119 Chhakapan (Part) 208 Kadera 2 1 Rural 

2653 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 160 Bhukshimail 417 Korbanpur 256 Maheshgouri 1 1 Rural 

2654 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 344 Hajipur 682 Ranachap 348 Ranachap 1 1 Rural 

2655 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 445 Kadipur 800 Uttar Koula 408 Uttar Koula 2 1 Rural 
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2656 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 454 Karmadha 224 Fatiguli 308 Purba Fatiguli 3 1 Rural 

2657 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 65 Kulaura   Others Area 748 Tilagaon 537 Naimpur 208 Kazirgaon 1 1 Rural 

2658 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar 
Sadar 

  Others Area 177 Chandnighat 301 Gujarai 128 Gujarai 4 1 Rural 

2659 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar Sadar   Others Area 462 Khalilpur 475 Lamua 228 Lamua 2 1 Rural 

2660 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar 
Sadar 

  Others Area 522 Mostafapur 396 Jagannathpur 68 Dakkhin 
Jagannathpur 

2 1 Rural 

2661 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar 
Sadar 

  Others Area 780 Upper 
Kagabala 

627 Part Of Dinarpur 
Hills 

308 Part Of Dinarpur 
Hills 

1 1 Rural 

2662 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar 
Sadar 

5 Moulvibazar 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 100 Barshijura (Part) 44 Barabari 2 2 Urban 

2663 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 74 Moulvibazar 
Sadar 

5 Moulvibazar 
Paurashava 

002 Ward No. 02 100 Barshijura (Part) 408 Tilabari 1 2 Urban 

2664 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 80 Rajnagar   Others Area 274 Fatepur 39 Antehari 368 Sonapur 1 1 Rural 

2665 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 80 Rajnagar   Others Area 440 Kamarchak 36 Adampur Haor 
Karaiya Teghari 

68 Dakkhin Karaiya 2 1 Rural 

2666 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 80 Rajnagar   Others Area 608 Panchgaon 174 Dhulijura 68 Dhulijura 1 1 Rural 

2667 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 80 Rajnagar   Others Area 742 Tengra 34 Adamabad 8 Adinabad 1 1 Rural 

2668 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 83 Sreemangal   Others Area 143 Bhunabir 83 Bhimshi Digar 
1St Khanda 

28 Bhimshi Digar 
1St Khanda 

1 1 Rural 

2669 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 83 Sreemangal   Others Area 143 Bhunabir 158 Dakkhin 
Boulachhara 

68 Dakkhin 
Boulachhara 

1 1 Rural 

2670 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 83 Sreemangal   Others Area 441 Kalapur 522 Nayansree 268 Nayansree 1 1 Rural 

2671 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 83 Sreemangal   Others Area 675 Rajghat 595 Putiachhara Te 308 Putiachhara Te 3 1 Rural 

2672 58 Moulvibazar   Others Area 83 Sreemangal   Others Area 675 Rajghat 781 Udnachhara Te 28 Bidyabil Te 3 1 Rural 

2673 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 18 Bishwambharpur   Others Area 607 Palash 676 Ranabidya (Part) 348 Ranabidya 1 1 Rural 

2674 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 194 Chhatak 804 Tirarahi 208 Kandirgaon 1 1 Rural 

2675 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 212 Dakkhin 
Khurma 

126 Chechan 56 Chechan 2 1 Rural 

2676 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 221 Dolar Bazar 411 Kalianpur 208 Kalyanpur 3 1 Rural 

2677 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 380 Islampur 838 Uttar Nijgaon 268 Nijgaon 2 1 Rural 

2678 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 448 Kalaruka 427 Kazihata 208 Karachkhali 2 1 Rural 

2679 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 23 Chhatak   Others Area 781 Uttar Khurma 270 Ghilachhara 388 Takirai 1 1 Rural 

2680 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 176 Charnarchar 720 Satanandapur 248 Madhupur 1 1 Rural 

2681 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 176 Charnarchar 720 Satanandapur 376 Sherpur 1 1 Rural 

2682 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 210 Derai Sarmangal 307 Hasimpur 148 Hasimpur 1 1 Rural 

2683 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 443 Karimpur 770 Taral (Part) 208 Kachua 1 1 Rural 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

2684 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 452 Kulanj 773 Tetaiya 388 Tetaiya 5 1 Rural 

2685 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 676 Rafinagar 32 Adampur 8 Adampur 
Sechani 

2 1 Rural 

2686 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai   Others Area 744 Taral 719 Sarmangal (Part) 268 Noagaon 3 1 Rural 

2687 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai 4 Derai 
Paurashava 

008 Ward No. 08 732 Sujanagar 368 Sujanagar 2 2 Urban 

2688 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 29 Derai 4 Derai Paurashava 009 Ward No. 09 123 Chandpur (Part) 8 Anwarpur Nayahati 3 2 Urban 

2689 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 32 Dharmapasha   Others Area 218 Dharmapasha 424 Keshabpur 216 Kandapara 4 1 Rural 

2690 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 32 Dharmapasha   Others Area 218 Dharmapasha 501 Mahadipur 248 Mahadipur 2 1 Rural 

2691 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 32 Dharmapasha   Others Area 676 Rajapur 513 Moktarpur 248 Moktarpur 1 1 Rural 

2692 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 33 Dowarabazar   Others Area 142 Banglabazar 83 Banshtala 28 Banshtala 3 1 Rural 

2693 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 33 Dowarabazar   Others Area 544 Narsingpur 694 Rahimerpara 284 Natun Sirajpur 1 1 Rural 

2694 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 47 Jagannathpur   Others Area 441 Kalkalia 763 Super 
Mohammadpur 

368 Super 
Mohammadpur 

1 1 Rural 

2695 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 47 Jagannathpur   Others Area 608 Pailgaon 434 Katia 308 Purba Katia 1 1 Rural 

2696 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 47 Jagannathpur   Others Area 617 Patli 695 Rameshwarpur 356 Rasulpur 3 1 Rural 

2697 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 47 Jagannathpur   Others Area 676 Raniganj 319 Hilalpur 148 Hilalpur 1 1 Rural 

2698 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 50 Jamalganj   Others Area 275 Fenarbank 111 Chhayhara 48 Chhayhara 1 1 Rural 

2699 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 50 Jamalganj   Others Area 275 Fenarbank 153 Dakkhin Rampur 68 Dakkhin Rampur 1 1 Rural 

2700 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 50 Jamalganj   Others Area 707 Sachna Bazar 603 Purba Nurpur 268 Nurpur 2 1 Rural 

2701 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 50 Jamalganj   Others Area 807 Vimkhali 70 Bara Ghagatia 28 Bara Ghagatia 1 1 Rural 

2702 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 63 Madhyanagar   Others Area 175 Chamardani 812 Uttar Daulatpur 408 Uttar Daulatpur 
(Rasulpur) 

1 1 Rural 

2703 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 63 Madhyanagar   Others Area 509 Madhyanagar 379 Jalalpur 16 Arifpur 1 1 Rural 

2704 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 87 Shantiganj   Others Area 615 Pashchim 
Pagla 

165 Dakkhin Kamrup 
Dalang 

348 Raypur 2 6 Urban 

2705 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 87 Shantiganj   Others Area 642 Purba Pagla 119 Chikarkandi 48 Chikarkandi 5 1 Rural 

2706 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 87 Shantiganj   Others Area 710 Shimulbank 619 Pashchim 
Rameshwarpur 
(Part) 

48 Chandpur 2 1 Rural 

2707 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 87 Shantiganj   Others Area 710 Shimulbank 807 Ukargaon 408 Ukargaon 2 1 Rural 

2708 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 89 Sunamganj Sadar   Others Area 677 Rangarchar 152 Darpagram (Banai) 68 Darpagram (Banai) 2 1 Rural 

2709 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 89 Sunamganj 
Sadar 

6 Sunamganj 
Paurashava 

006 Ward No. 06 744 Tegharia (Part) 68 Dakkhin Arfin 
Nagar 

2 2 Urban 

2710 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 92 Tahirpur   Others Area 142 Badaghat 366 Jashpratap (Part) 228 Kalipur 1 6 Urban 

2711 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 92 Tahirpur   Others Area 142 Badaghat 366 Jashpratap (Part) 236 Kamraband 1 6 Urban 

2712 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 92 Tahirpur   Others Area 151 Balijuri 446 Lohachura 228 Lohachura 2 1 Rural 
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2713 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 92 Tahirpur   Others Area 210 Dakkhin Baradal 290 Halhaliachak 208 Kaukandi 4 1 Rural 

2714 90 Sunamganj   Others Area 92 Tahirpur   Others Area 774 Uttar Baradal 676 Rajai 28 Baragop 1 1 Rural 

2715 91 Sylhet   Others Area 8 Balaganj   Others Area 607 Pashchim 
Gouripur 

161 Dohalia 68 Dohalia 1 1 Rural 

2716 91 Sylhet   Others Area 17 Beanibazar   Others Area 176 Charkhai 540 Nateshwar Chak 268 Nateshwar Chak 2 1 Rural 

2717 91 Sylhet   Others Area 17 Beanibazar   Others Area 210 Dubag 269 Gajukata 128 Gajukata 3 1 Rural 

2718 91 Sylhet   Others Area 17 Beanibazar   Others Area 476 Lauta 613 Pariabahar 308 Pariabahar 2 1 Rural 

2719 91 Sylhet   Others Area 17 Beanibazar   Others Area 519 Mollapur 376 Jaldhup (Part) 308 Patan 1 1 Rural 

2720 91 Sylhet   Others Area 17 Beanibazar   Others Area 528 Muria 428 Konagram 208 Konagram 1 1 Rural 

2721 91 Sylhet   Others Area 20 Bishwanath   Others Area 210 Dashghar 490 Mandaruka 248 Mandaruka 2 1 Rural 

2722 91 Sylhet   Others Area 20 Bishwanath   Others Area 478 Lamakazi 167 Duarigaon 68 Duarigaon 1 1 Rural 

2723 91 Sylhet   Others Area 20 Bishwanath   Others Area 478 Lamakazi 530 Nurpur 248 Mahtabpur 2 1 Rural 

2724 91 Sylhet   Others Area 27 Companiganj   Others Area 740 Telikhal 82 Bilajor 48 Chatalpar 2 1 Rural 

2725 91 Sylhet   Others Area 31 Dakkhin Surma   Others Area 142 Baraikandi 601 Pirijpur 308 Parbatpur 1 1 Rural 

2726 91 Sylhet   Others Area 31 Dakkhin Surma   Others Area 477 Lalabazar 35 Adityapur 216 Khujanpur 1 1 Rural 

2727 91 Sylhet   Others Area 31 Dakkhin Surma   Others Area 520 Mollargaon 303 Hazrai 368 Syedpur 1 1 Rural 

2728 91 Sylhet   Others Area 38 Golapganj   Others Area 478 Lakkhanaband 166 Dhaka Dakkhin 264 Munsipara 1 1 Rural 

2729 91 Sylhet   Others Area 38 Golapganj   Others Area 712 Sharifganj 428 Khatkai 208 Khatkai 5 1 Rural 

2730 91 Sylhet   Others Area 38 Golapganj   Others Area 779 Uttar Badepasha 79 Bagla 48 Chhalikona 1 1 Rural 

2731 91 Sylhet   Others Area 38 Golapganj   Others Area 779 Uttar Badepasha 426 Khagail 208 Khagail 4 1 Rural 

2732 91 Sylhet   Others Area 41 Gowainghat   Others Area 209 Doubari 554 Nagar Dengri 268 Nagar Dengri 2 1 Rural 

2733 91 Sylhet   Others Area 41 Gowainghat   Others Area 315 Gowainghat 
Sadar 

472 Labu 228 Labu 1 1 Rural 

2734 91 Sylhet   Others Area 41 Gowainghat   Others Area 315 Gowainghat 
Sadar 

642 Pirijpur 308 Pirijpur 2 1 Rural 

2735 91 Sylhet   Others Area 41 Gowainghat   Others Area 542 Nandirgaon 32 Angarjur 8 Angarjur 5 1 Rural 

2736 91 Sylhet   Others Area 41 Gowainghat   Others Area 609 Pashchim Jaflong 29 Aharkandi 308 Pantumai 2 1 Rural 

2737 91 Sylhet   Others Area 53 Jaintapur   Others Area 210 Darbast 122 Chhatarkhai 48 Chhatarkhai 4 1 Rural 

2738 91 Sylhet   Others Area 53 Jaintapur   Others Area 210 Darbast 420 Kargram 208 Kargram 1 1 Rural 

2739 91 Sylhet   Others Area 53 Jaintapur   Others Area 210 Darbast 621 Pashchim 
Lakkhiprasad 

308 Pashchim 
Lakkhiprasad 

1 1 Rural 

2740 91 Sylhet   Others Area 53 Jaintapur   Others Area 210 Darbast 727 Sarufoud 368 Sarufoud 1 1 Rural 

2741 91 Sylhet   Others Area 59 Kanaighat   Others Area 209 Dakkhin 
Banigram 

552 Nij Dalairkandi 8 Akuni 2 6 Urban 

2742 91 Sylhet   Others Area 59 Kanaighat   Others Area 408 Jhingabari 159 Dakkhin Dhaknail 248 Mirarchati 1 1 Rural 

2743 91 Sylhet   Others Area 59 Kanaighat   Others Area 408 Jhingabari 825 Upar Jhingabari 408 Upar Jhingabari 6 1 Rural 

2744 91 Sylhet   Others Area 59 Kanaighat   Others Area 711 Satbank 82 Bhabaniganj 28 Bhabaniganj 1 1 Rural 
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2745 91 Sylhet   Others Area 60 Osmaninagar   Others Area 209 Dayamir 154 Dayamir 68 Dayamir 2 1 Rural 

2746 91 Sylhet   Others Area 60 Osmaninagar   Others Area 607 Pashchim 
Pailanpur 

415 Konapara 208 Konapara 1 1 Rural 

2747 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 442 Kandigaon 160 Dhupnikhala 
(Part) 

276 Nalkat 1 1 Rural 

2748 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 442 Kandigaon 261 Gopal Uttar (Part) 28 Bachhirpur 1 1 Rural 

2749 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 442 Kandigaon 404 Kaskalika (Part) 208 Kaskalika 2 1 Rural 

2750 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 451 Khadimnagar 76 Barashala 268 Manglirpar 3 1 Rural 

2751 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 451 Khadimnagar 226 Faringura 348 Rakhalgul 1 6 Urban 

2752 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 743 Tuker Bazar 403 Kasba Akhalia (Part) 276 Nayapara 1 1 Rural 

2753 91 Sylhet   Others Area 62 Sylhet Sadar   Others Area 743 Tuker Bazar 482 Maiyarchar 248 Maiyarchar 4 6 Urban 

2754 91 Sylhet   Others Area 94 Zakiganj   Others Area 460 Khalachhara 78 Beur 68 Duprirpar 1 1 Rural 

2755 91 Sylhet   Others Area 94 Zakiganj   Others Area 460 Khalachhara 118 Chandasrikona 308 Pashchim 
Loharmahal 

1 6 Urban 

2756 91 Sylhet   Others Area 94 Zakiganj   Others Area 511 Manikpur 227 Fultala 268 Nandisree 2 1 Rural 

2757 91 Sylhet   Others Area 94 Zakiganj 75 Zakiganj 
Paurashava 

009 Ward No. 09 490 Maijkandi (Part) 248 Maijkandi 1 2 Urban 

2758 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

31 Dakkhin Surma   Others Area 25 Ward No. 25 80 Baraikandi (Part) 208 Kajir Khola 1 9 Urban 

2759 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

31 Dakkhin Surma   Others Area 26 Ward No. 26 412 Khojarkhala (Part) 368 Sadhur Bazar 1 9 Urban 

2760 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 02 Ward No. 02 706 Sylhet Paurashava 
(Part) 

165 Dariapara 5 9 Urban 

2761 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 72 Bagbari (Part) 368 Shamimabad 1 9 Urban 

2762 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 10 Ward No. 10 72 Bagbari (Part) 368 Shamimabad 4 9 Urban 

2763 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 13 Ward No. 13 706 Sylhet Paurashava 
(Part) 

430 Khuliapara 1 9 Urban 

2764 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 18 Ward No. 18 706 Sylhet Paurashava 
(Part) 

325 Jarnarpar 1 9 Urban 

2765 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

55 Kotwali   Others Area 23 Ward No. 23 696 Sadipur 2Nd 
Khanda (Part) 

76 Dubrir Haor 2 9 Urban 

2766 91 Sylhet 5 Sylhet City 
Corporation 

68 Shahparan   Others Area 24 Ward No. 24 745 Tultikar (Part) 388 Tultikar 1 9 Urban 
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4.2 Sampling Weights 
Subsequent to the design phase, effective implementation of the sampling design is imperative for successful 
data collection and estimation. Leveraging appropriate estimation techniques, data is collected from selected 
sample units, facilitating the estimation of parameters of interest for each domain or objective. Finally, 
rigorous analysis and inference are conducted on the survey data to derive estimates, confidence intervals, 
and other statistics. Accounting for the complexities of the sampling design and potential sources of error, 
the analysis ensures robust and reliable conclusions that inform decision-making processes. 
 

The following steps has been done in calculating the probability weights for each PSU:  
1. The probability of selection of each PSU has been calculated.  
2. All the PSUs has been listed with the total number of HHs (a);  
3. Probability of selecting each sampled PSU13 

 

4. Probability of selecting each HH from the selected PSU 

 

5. The overall probability of selection is , and as a result weight  

6. If the total PSU enumerated for any survey, the weight will be calculated as . 

 

Since urban-rural structure is dynamic in Bangladesh, urban-rural weight should be adjusted according to 
urban-rural proportion during particular survey. 
 

4.3 Variance Estimation 
The assessment of precision in survey estimates hinges on grasping the variance associated with the 
sampling design and sample size. Statistical software modules are available for approximating these 
variances, primarily using the Taylor series approach, though alternatives such as replication, resampling, or 
bootstrap procedures exist. Each approach has its strengths and limitations; while Taylor series expansion is 
straightforward, adjustments for non-response may pose issues, leading to more accurate results with 
resampling procedures in such cases. Regardless of the method used, it's crucial to specify survey design 
features, and these methods generally assume small first-stage sampling fractions. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
13 Note that in case of surveillance of the same sample, the Total number of HHs in selected PSU and Total number of HH in the domain can be adjusted using the 

numbers found in the previous episode. 
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Chapter 5 
Conclusive Remarks 

 
With the Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) established as a master sample, the sample framework is 
poised to serve as a valuable resource for future research and survey endeavors in Bangladesh.  
 

In the pursuit of optimizing sample size allocation, two distinct approaches were explored: the top-down 
approach (Approach I) and the bottom-up approach (Approach II). Through careful consideration and 
simulation exercises outlined in Section 3, it becomes evident that Approach II, characterized by its bottom-
up methodology and Kish allocation among districts, addresses the limitations observed in Approach I, 
particularly regarding the heterogeneous distribution of district sample sizes. By prioritizing the minimum 
sample size required for obtaining district estimates of common characteristics and subsequently aggregating 
district sample sizes to generate division and national sample sizes, Approach II achieves greater uniformity 
and adequacy across all geographic strata.  
 

Approach II, therefore, emerges as the preferred choice due to its superior applicability in diverse surveys 
and robust consideration of reporting indicators at different delineations although resulting in a slightly 
higher total sample size of 2766 Primary Sampling Units (PSUs) compared to Approach I.  Finally, 
Approach II was adopted and 2766 Primary Sampling Units (PSUs) were selected using the sampling 
methods described in Section 2.3. 
 

An analysis of the sample revealed that the size distribution of Primary Sampling Units (PSUs) closely 
resembles a normal distribution, underscoring the robustness and representativeness of the IMPS framework. 
Note that some adjustments of the PSU demarcation carried out at the beginning of the IMPS exercise came 
handy in this connection. Moreover, the geographic representation provided by the IMPS is seen to be quite 
inclusive on a choropleth map, reaffirming the comprehensive nature of the sample framework and its 
potential to capture the diverse socio-economic landscape of Bangladesh.  
 

The master sample in the IMPS is not only safeguarded by the identification of the sample PSUs, they are 
planned to be monitored and updated regularly. The formula for computing the sampling weights for the 
selected sample has been provided, as well as the first stage weights are calculated and achieved.  This 
calculation and preservation of weights alongside the sample further enhance its utility, providing 
researchers with the necessary tools to accurately analyze and interpret survey data. 
 

The combination of size uniformity, geographic inclusivity, and preserved weights within the IMPS not only 
enhances the reliability of survey estimates that are representative of the entire population but also 
underscores its robustness and suitability for supporting diverse research needs and informed policy 
initiatives in Bangladesh. As Bangladesh continues to navigate complex socio-economic challenges, the 
IMPS stands as a valuable resource for generating evidence-based insights and driving positive change at 
both the national and local levels. 
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Annex 1 
Table 1A: RME and Design effect by Approach II with PSU size 25 (Number of PSU: 2766) 
 

Indicator ICC P z PSU size deff No of PSU ME RME 

Neonatal Mortality 0.00878 0.016 1.96 25 1.21072 2766 0.001029 6.43 

Post Neonatal Mortality 0.01324 0.006 1.96 25 1.31776 2766 0.000661 11.01 

Crude Death 0.01059 0.006 1.96 25 1.25416 2766 0.000628 11.02 

Infant Death 0.01171 0.022 1.96 25 1.28104 2766 0.001237 5.62 

Maternal Death 0.00519 0.002 1.96 25 1.12456 2766 0.000324 19.27 

Under-5 Death 0.00734 0.028 1.96 25 1.17616 2766 0.001334 4.76 

Literacy Rate (Aged 5 years and above) 0.08068 0.745 1.96 25 2.93632 2766 0.005567 0.75 

Literacy Rate (Aged 7 years and above) 0.08762 0.764 1.96 25 3.10288 2766 0.005577 0.73 

Literacy Rate (Aged 15 years and above) 0.10470 0.741 1.96 25 3.5128 2766 0.006122 0.83 

Safely managed sanitation services 0.27516 0.652 1.96 25 7.60384 2766 0.009790 1.50 

Handwashing with soap and water 0.39376 0.589 1.96 25 10.45024 2766 0.011856 2.01 

Safely managed Drinking water system 0.44779 0.731 1.96 25 11.74696 2766 0.011331 1.55 

Ever-married women (10 years and above) 0.01641 0.761 1.96 25 1.39384 2766 0.003753 0.49 

CPR 0.08456 0.656 1.96 25 3.02944 2766 0.006163 0.94 

Internet using (Aged 15 years & above and 
male/female) 

0.19332 0.437 1.96 25 5.63968 2766 0.008779 2.01 

Financial Inclusion 0.11563 0.480 1.96 25 3.77512 2766 0.007235 1.51 

Mobile ownership (Aged 15 years & above 
and male/female) 

0.06208 0.713 1.96 25 2.48992 2766 0.005318 0.75 

 
 
 
 
 



150 Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Population and Housing Census 2022 | Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 151 

 

Table 1B: RME and Design effect by Approach II with PSU size 120 (Number of PSU: 2766) 
 

Indicator ICC P z PSU size deff No of PSU ME RME 
Neonatal Mortality 0.00878 0.016 1.96 120 2.04482 2766 0.000610 3.82 

Post Neonatal Mortality 0.01324 0.006 1.96 120 2.57556 2766 0.000422 7.03 

Crude Death 0.01059 0.006 1.96 120 2.26021 2766 0.000385 6.76 

Infant Death 0.01171 0.022 1.96 120 2.39349 2766 0.000772 3.51 

Maternal Death 0.00519 0.002 1.96 120 1.61761 2766 0.000177 10.55 

Under-5 death 0.00734 0.028 1.96 120 1.87346 2766 0.000768 2.74  

Literacy Rate (Aged 5 years and above) 0.08068 0.745 1.96 120 10.60092 2766 0.004828 0.65 

Literacy Rate (Aged 7 years and above) 0.08762 0.764 1.96 120 11.42678 2766 0.004885 0.64 

Literacy Rate (Aged 15 years and above) 0.10470 0.741 1.96 120 13.4593 2766 0.005470 0.74 

Safely managed sanitation services 0.27516 0.652 1.96 120 33.74404 2766 0.009414 1.44  

Handwashing with soap and water 0.39376 0.589 1.96 120 47.85744 2766 0.011580 1.97 

Safely managed Drinking water system 0.44779 0.731 1.96 120 54.28701 2766 0.011118 1.52  

Ever-married women (10 years and above) 0.01641 0.761 1.96 120 2.95279 2766 0.002493 0.33 

CPR 0.08456 0.656 1.96 120 11.06264 2766 0.005375 0.82 

Internet using (Aged 15 years & above and 
male/female) 

0.19332 0.437 1.96 120 24.00508 2766 0.008267 1.89  

Financial Inclusion 0.11563 0.480 1.96 120 14.75997 2766 0.006530 1.36 

Mobile ownership (Aged 15 years & above and 
male/female) 

0.06208 0.713 1.96 120 8.38752 2766 0.004455 0.62  
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Table 1C: RME by Approach II with fixed design effect 1.5 and PSU size 25 (Number of PSUs 2766) 
 

Indicator ICC P z PSU size deff No of PSU ME RME 
Neonatal Mortality 0.00878 0.016 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.001145 7.16 

Post Neonatal Mortality 0.01324 0.006 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.000705 11.75 

Crude Death 0.01059 0.006 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.000687 12.06 

Infant Death 0.01171 0.022 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.001339 6.09 

Maternal Death 0.00519 0.002 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.000374 22.25 

Under-5 death 0.00734 0.028 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.001506 5.38 

Literacy Rate (Aged 5 years and above) 0.08068 0.745 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.003979 0.53 

Literacy Rate (Aged 7 years and above) 0.08762 0.764 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.003878 0.51 

Literacy Rate (Aged 15 years and above) 0.10470 0.741 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004001 0.54 

Safely managed sanitation services 0.27516 0.652 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004348 0.67 

Handwashing with soap and water 0.39376 0.589 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004492 0.76 

Safely managed Drinking water system 0.44779 0.731 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004049 0.55 

Ever-married women (10 years and above) 0.01641 0.761 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.003893 0.51 

CPR 0.08456 0.656 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004336 0.66 

Internet using (Aged 15 years & above and 
male/female) 

0.19332 0.437 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004527 1.04 

Financial Inclusion 0.11563 0.480 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004561 0.95 

Mobile ownership (Aged 15 years & above 
and male/female) 

0.06208 0.713 1.96 25 1.5 2766 0.004128 0.58 
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Table 1D: RME by Approach II with fixed design effect 1.5 and PSU size 120 (Number of PSUs 2766) 
 

Indicator ICC P z PSU size deff No of PSU ME RME 
Neonatal Mortality 0.00878 0.016 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000523 3.27 

Post Neonatal Mortality 0.01324 0.006 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000322 5.36 

Crude Death 0.01059 0.006 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000314 5.50 

Infant Death 0.01171 0.022 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000611 2.78 

Maternal Death 0.00519 0.002 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000171 10.16 

Under-5 death 0.00734 0.028 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.000687 2.45 

Literacy Rate (Aged 5 years and above) 0.08068 0.745 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001816 0.24 

Literacy Rate (Aged 7 years and above) 0.08762 0.764 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001770 0.23 

Literacy Rate (Aged 15 years and above) 0.10470 0.741 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001826 0.25 

Safely managed sanitation services 0.27516 0.652 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001985 0.30 

Handwashing with soap and water 0.39376 0.589 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.002050 0.35 

Safely managed Drinking water system 0.44779 0.731 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001848 0.25 

Ever-married women (10 years and above) 0.01641 0.761 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001777 0.23 

CPR 0.08456 0.656 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001979 0.30 

Internet using (Aged 15 years & above and 
male/female) 

0.19332 0.437 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.002066 0.47 

Financial Inclusion 0.11563 0.480 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.002082 0.43 

Mobile ownership (Aged 15 years & above 
and male/female) 

0.06208 0.713 1.96 120 1.5 2766 0.001884 0.26 
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Annex 2 
2A Meeting Minutes for the 1st Meeting of Working Team 
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2B Meeting Minutes for the 2nd Meeting of Working Team 
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2C Meeting Minutes for the 4th Meetings of Working Team 
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2F Meeting Minutes for the 1st Meeting of Technical Committee 
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2G Meeting Minutes for the 2nd Meeting of Technical Committee 
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Annex 3 
 

IMPS Office Order of Teams and Committees Involved in Preparing IMPS 
 

3A. Technical Committee 
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3B. Working Team 
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3C. Team for Split and Merge of Existing Enumeration Areas (EA) 
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3D. Core Team for Sample Size Determination and Sample Selection 
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 Annex 4 
 

Teams and Committees Involved in Preparing Integrated Multi-purpose Sample (IMPS) 
 

4A. Core Team for Sample Size Determination and Sample Selection 
1 Mr. Syed Shahadat Hossain Professor, ISRT, University of Dhaka 
2 Ms. Reshma Jesmin Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 

 
4B. Team for Split and Merge of Existing Enumeration Areas (EA) 
1 Mr. S M Kamrul Islam Former Deputy Project Director, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
2 Mr. Mohammad Rafiqul Islam System Analyst, Statistics and Informatics Division 
3 Mr. Jatan Kumar Saha System Analyst, Computer Wing, BBS 
4 Mr. S. M Ahsan Kabir System Analyst, Computer Wing, BBS 
5 Mr. Reshma Jesmin Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
6 Mr. Nayon Kanti Ray Deputy Director, Population and Housing Census 2021 Project 

 
4C. Report Writing Team 
1 Mr. Syed Shahadat Hossain Professor, ISRT, University of Dhaka 
2 Ms. Reshma Jesmin Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 

 

4D. Report Compilation Team 
1 Mr. Mohammad Salim Sarker Project Director, Population and Housing Census 2021 Project 
2 Mr. Nayon Kanti Ray Deputy Director, Population and Housing Census 2021 Project 
3 Mr. Mohammad Monirul Islam Statistical Officer, Population and Housing Census 2021 Project 

 

4E. Technical Committee 
1 Director General Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics 
2 Mr. Abul Kalam Azad Former Director, Computer Wing, BBS 
3 Dr. Dipankar Roy Joint Secretary, Statistics and Informatics Division 
4 Mr. Ziauddin Ahmed Director, SSTI, BBS 
5 Mr. Md. Md. Masud Alam Former Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
6 Mr. Mohammad Abdul Kadir Miah Director, Census Wing, BBS 
7 Mr. Kabir Uddin Ahmed Director, Computer Wing, BBS 
8 Mr. Md. Emdadul Haque Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
9 Project Director SVRS in Digital Platform Project, BBS 

10 Project Director Population and Housing Census 2021 Project 
11 Mr. Syed Shahadat Hossain as 

Technical Expert 
Professor, ISRT, University of Dhaka 

 

4F. Working Team 
1 Mr. Md. Dilder Hossain Former Project Director, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
2 Mr. S M Kamrul Islam Former Deputy Project Director, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
3 Mr. Md. Alamgir Hossen Project Director, SVRS in Digital Platform Project, BBS 
4 Mr. Mohammad Salim Sarker Project Director, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
5 Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Deputy Director, Industry and Labour Wing, BBS 
6 Mr. Mohiuddin Ahmed MPH Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
7 Ms. Reshma Jesmin Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
8 Mr. Jatan Kumar Saha System Analyst, Computer Wing, BBS 
9 Mr. Mohammad Ariful Islam Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 

10 Mr. Md. Mobarak Hossen Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
11 Ms. Asrafun Naher Deputy Project Director (Field), PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
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12 Mr. Pratik Bhattacharjee Deputy Project Director (Finance), PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
13 Mr. Swajan Hayder Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
14 Mr. Mohammad Junaed Bhuiyan Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
15 Mr. Nayon Kanti Ray Deputy Director, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
16 Mr. Proloy Kumar Goswami Programmer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
17 Mr. Mahbub Alam Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
18 Ms. Fahmida Ferdous Deputy Director, Agriculture Wing, BBS 
19 Ms. Ulfat Jahan Deputy Director, Computer Wing, BBS 
20 Ms. Shaila Sharmin Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
21 Mr. Md. Masum Miah Deputy Director (in charge), District Statistics Office, Pabna 
22 Mr. A. S. M. Yusuf Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
23 Mr. Mohammad Monirul Islam Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
24 Mr. Mohammad Saidur Rahman Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
25 Mr. Amir Md. Emon Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
26 Ms. Mehejabeen Mahbub Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
27 Mr. Sheikh Tanvir Ahmed Deputy Director (in charge), District Statistics Office, Dhaka 
28 Ms. Ismat Zerin Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 

 
4G. Sub Working Team - 1 
1 Mr. Mohiuddin Ahmed MPH Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
2 Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman Deputy Director, Industry and Labour Wing, BBS 
3 Mr. Md. Mobarak Hossen Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
4 Ms. Asrafun Naher Deputy Project Director (Field), PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
5 Mr. Proloy Kumar Goswami Programmer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
6 Mr. Mohammad Junaed Bhuiyan Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
7 Ms. Ulfat Jahan Deputy Director, Computer Wing, BBS 
8 Ms. Shaila Sharmin Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
9 Mr. A. S. M. Yusuf Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 

10 Mr. Mohammad Monirul Islam Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
11 Ms. Ismat Zerin Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 

 

4H. Sub Working Team - 2 
1 Mr. Md. Alamgir Hossen Project Director, SVRS in Digital Platform Project, BBS 
2 Ms. Reshma Jesmin Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
3 Mr. Jatan Kumar Saha System Analyst, Computer Wing, BBS 
4 Mr. Swajan Hayder Deputy Director, National Accounting Wing, BBS 
5 Mr. Mahbub Alam Deputy Director, Demography and Health Wing, BBS 
6 Ms. Fahmida Ferdous Deputy Director, Agriculture Wing, BBS 
7 Mr. Md. Masum Miah Deputy Director (in charge), District Statistics Office, Pabna 
8 Mr. Mohammad Saidur Rahman Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
9 Mr. Amir Md. Emon Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
10 Ms. Mehejabeen Mahbub Statistical Officer, PHC 2021 Project, BBS 
11 Mr. Sheikh Tanvir Ahmed Deputy Director (in charge), District Statistics Office, Dhaka 
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